GASPHRLO

MASCHIO GASPARDO S.p.A.

2 2NN
D
=Y

CONCIME
FERTILIZER
DUNGEMITTELN
FERTILISANT

=

\Y
.
)

N
®
-

QD

FERTILIZANTES

I USO E MANUTENZIONE

=N\ USE AND MAINTENANCE
D)= GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG
Hxy EMPLOI ET ENTRETIEN

=9 EMPLEO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Cod. G19502940  2008-10

CE,

*) Valido per Paesi UE

*) Valid for EU member countries
*) Valable dans les Pays UE

*) Gilt fur EU-Mitgliedslander
*) Vélido para Paises UE




ITALIANO ENGLISH DEUTSCH
INDICE INDEX INHALT
1.0 PremesSa...nns 1.0 Introduction .....ccceceveiiieiiniienne 33 1.0 VOIrWOTt oo
1.1  Generalita ... 1.1  General . 1.1  Allgemeines ..
1.2 Garanzia ....ccccoeeeveeeeeieieneseseeens 1.2 Guarantee .......ccoceveveniieeieeeeeenns 36 1.2 Garantie .....cccoveeviieieieieeeeeee
1.2.1 Scadenza garanzia ................c.c... 8 1.2.1 Expiry of guarantee............cccecueenee. 36 1.2.1 Verfall des Garantieanspruchs ....... 64
1.3 Identificazione dell'attrezzatura ......... 8 1.3 Identification ..........cccooerviiiiiniieinene. 36 1.3 Identifizierung ......cccooeeviiieinieeinene. 64
2.0 Indicazioni generali di sicurezza..9 2.0 General safety rules ..o 37 2.0 Allgemeine
2.1  Segnali di sicurezza e indicazione..... 9 2.1 Danger and indicator signals .. .37 Sicherheitsanweisungen .......... 65
2.1.1 Segnali di avvertenza 2.1.1 Warning signals ...........cccceeeene .37 2.1 Warnsignale und Anzeigesignale .... 65
2.1.2 Segnali di pericolo ....... 2.1.2 Warning signals .... .37 2.1.1 Warnsignale .........ccccoovevieiiinicinenn. 65
2.1.3 Segnali di indicazione 2.1.3 Indicator signals ..........ccccecveriuinnennn. 37 2.1.2 Gefahrsignale ... ... 65
2.2 Norme di sicurezza e prevenzione 2.2  Safety regulations and accident 2.1.3 Anzeigesignale .........cccccoeeiriiiinennn. 65
INFOrtUNI ..o 10 Prevention ..........ceeieecie e 38 2.2 Sicherheits- und Unfallverhiitungs-
Bestimmungen .........cccoceeviiiienieninnne 66
3.0 Descrizione della macchina ....... 13 3.0 Description of the machine..
3.1 Dati teCNICH .vevvveeieieeiiiiceie e 14 3.1 Technical data ...........ccovveeveennee. . 3.0 Beschreibung die Maschine...... 69
3.2 Movimentazione ..........ccccccoeeieeinennn. 14 3.2 Handling ......cccovevveiiinieiieicieeee 3.1 Technische Daten .......c..ccccceevrnenne 70
3.3 Disegno complessivo .........c.ccoceeueee 15 3.2  Assembly drawing ........cccccceevuernenn 3.2 Fortbewegung .......cccccvvveniiiininnenn. 70
3.4 DOSALOre ....ooevviiieiieiiicee e 16 3.4  Doser . 3.3 Zusammenfassend ... .71
3.5 Azionamento oleodinamico della 3.5 Oleo-dynamic blower drive............... 3.4 Dosiervorrichtung .........cccccceeveeunennn. 72
soffiante ..., 3.5.1 Dependent System ..........c.cccceervennn. 3.5  Hydraulischer Antrieb des Gebléses .. 76
3.5.1 Impiantodipendente 3.5.2 Blower pump control .. . 3.5.1 Anschluss an die Schlepperhydraulik .. 76
3.5.2 Regolazione del soffiaggio ............... 21 3.5.3 Oilcooling .....ccoeveriiiiiiiiiieeeee 3.5.2 Druckeinstellung .........ccccoeveeiiennnnn. 77
3.5.3 Raffreddamento olio ..........cccccuerueenne 21 3.5.3 OIKUNIUNG «..ocvevviieveeciceeee 77
4.0 Rules of USE...cccvciiiiiiiiiiee, 50
4.0 Norme d'USO .ccoeveeiiveiiiieiieie 4.1  Attachment the tractor ..................... 50 4.0 Betriebs-Anleitungen .................. 78
4.1  Applicazione al trattore .................... 4.1.1 Frontequipment ..........cccccvevviiiennene 50 4.1  Einbau am Schlepper..........cccccoenine 78
4.1.1 Attrezzatura anteriore.... 4.1.2 Rear equipment . 4.1.1 Frontanbaugerat .. 18
4.1.2 Attrezzatura posteriore.................... 4.1.3 Central connection ..........c.cceeuvreene. 51 4.1.2 Hinteranbaugerét ...........c.ccccevvrennnne 79
4.1.3 Collegamento centrale ...................... 4.1.4 Hydraulic System .........ccccceoeverennne 51 4.1.3 Mittiges Verbindungsrohr ................. 79
4.1.4 Collegamentoimpianto oleodinamico 23 4.2  Check the lifting capacity and stability 4.1.4 Oldynamische anlagen ..................... 79
4.2  Verifica capacita di sollevamento e of the tractor to which the machine is 4.2 Prifung der Hubkraft und
stabilita della trattrice abbinata alla hitched ... 52 Standsicherheit des mit der Maschine
macchina .........cccocevviiiiiieiiiice 24 4.3  Open and close the rear equipment 52 verbundenen Traktors...........c.c.c...... 80
4.3  Chiusura ed apertura dell'attrezzatura 4.4 TranSPOrt ....ccoccveeeeieeiieieeieee e 53 4.3  SchlieRen und 6ffnen des Hinteren
POSLErior ... 24 4.5 Before starting work .. .. 54 Maschine ..o
4.4 Trasporto stradale ...........cccccevvennne 25 4.6  Operation start.........cccceeeeeee. .. 54 4.4 Transport ................
4.5  Primadiiniziare il lavoro ................... 26 4.6.1 Preparations for distributing .... .. 54 4.5  Vor Arbeitsbeginn
4.6 Inizio del lavoro ..........ccccceeeeiniennen. 26 4.7  During WOrK .......cccooveviennenns .. 55 4.6  Arbeitsbeginn .......ccccoceeiiiiiiiiin.
4.6.1 Preparativi per la distribuzione.......... 26 4.8  The end of operation .. .. 55 4.6.1 Vorbereitungen vor dem verteilung .... 82
4.7  Durante il lavoro ..........ccceeiviiieennns 27 4.8.1 Emptying the hopper ..........c.cccvnene. 55 4.7  Wahrend des Betriebs
4.8  FIiNe lavoro .......cccccoevevvvoveviicniicnnns 27 4.8  Am Ende der Verteiler
4.8.1 Scarico della tramoggia .................... 27 5.0 Maintenance ......cccoeeviiiiiiinnenn 56 4.8.1 Ablassen des Saatgutes aus dem
5.1  Maintenance plan - summary table .. 57 Trichter ..o, 83
5.0 Manutenzione ... 28 5.2 Suggestions in case of inconveniences . 58
5.1  Pianodi manutenzione...................... 29 5.0  Wartung ..ccccceeeeeeiiniieiiceieeiceee 84
5.2 Suggerimenti in caso d’inconvenienti . 30 6.0 Demolition and disposal ............. 58 5.1  Wartungsplan - Ubersichtstabelle.... 85
5.2  Ratschlage bei Stérungen................ 86
6.0 Demolizione e smaltimento....... 30 Conformity declaration ..........ccccceeeene 145
6.0 Zerlegen und entsorgen der
Dichiarazione di conformita ............... 145 Maschine ... 86
Konformitatsenklarung ........cccccoeenne 145

GASPARDO

cod. G19502940



FRANCAIS ESPANOL
TABLES DE MATIERES INDICE
1.0 Introduction ....cceecvieeieieniee, 89 1.0 PremisSa .eieveniicieneeeenn, 117
1.1 Généralités .......cccoovvviiiiiiiciiieee, 89 1.1 Generalidades .......c.cccceeiiriennnnn. 117
1.2 Garantie .....ccccceeeevniniiieee e 92 1.2 Garantia .......cccoeeeveieiiieieeeeenn 120
1.2.1 Expiration de la garantie .................. 92 1.2.1 Vencimiento de la garantia ............. 120
1.3 Identification ........ccccoovecviveieicniinnn. 92 1.3 Identificacion .........ccccceeeveiiininennn. 120
2.0 Indications générales de 2.0 Indicaciones generales de
SECUTITE oot 93 seguridad ......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiniee 121
2.1  Signaux de securite d'indication ...... 93 2.1  Sefiales de seguridad y de indicacion 121
2.1.1 Signaux de recommandation ............ 93 2.1.1 Sefiales de advertencia ................. 121
2.1.2 Signaux de danger .............. 2.1.2 Sefiales de peligro
2.1.3 Signaux de indication 2.1.3 Sefales de peligro
2.2 Normes de securite et de prevention 2.2 Normas de seguridad y prevencion
des accidents ........c.ccecvvcvereveneinnne. 94 contra los accidentes..................... 122
3.0 Description de la machine.......... 97 3.0 Descripcion de la maquina...... 125
3.1 Donnees techniques ...........cccoeuene. 98 3.1 Datos tecniCoS.......ccccevvrerirenenenn 126
3.2 Movimentation .........c.cccceeeeierieneennne. 98 3.2 Manipulacion ...........ccceeeveeiiiicnnens 126
3.3  Dessinglobal .......cccccoeiiiiiiiinnn. 99 3.3 Disefio general. . 127
3.4 DOSEUr ..o 100 3.4 Dosificador .......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiinns 128
3.5 Installation d'actionnement de la 3.5  Accionamiento hidraulico del soplador . 132
soufflante .....cccooeeiiiiiiiiie 3.5.1 Instalacion dependiente.................. 132
3.5.1 Installation dependante.................... 3.5.2 Regolacion de la presion ................ 133
3.5.2 Réglage de la pression. 3.5.3 Refrigeracion del aceite ................. 133
3.5.3 Refroidissement huile ...
4.0 Normas de USO ....ccocevvrvevennnn.
4.0 Normes d'emploi...cccccevininnncns 4.1  Aplicacion al tractor ...........cccceeeee.
4.1 Attelage au tracteur ...........cc.cccee.. 4.1.1 Equipodelantero ..........c.ccccovreuenunene
4.1.1 Equipementanterieur .... 4.1.2 Equipamiento parasemilla .
4.1.2 Configuration graines ..................... 4.1.3 Conexion central ........ccccceeeevnennnn.
4.1.3 Raccordement central .................... 4.1.4 Instalaciones hidraulicas ................
4.1.4 |Installation de commande hydeaulique . 107 4.2  Estabilidad durante el transporte de la
4.2  Stabilite pendant le transport machine- maquina -tractor ...........ccceeveeieenne. 136
TrACLEUN oo 108 4.3  Cierre y la apertura del equipo
4.3  Fermeture et l'ouverture de POSEENION ..o 136
I'equipement arriere .............ccccenee. 108 4.4 Transporte ....cccccevveeveiiieeieeineanens 137
4.4 TranSPOrt ....cceceeviniiiieeie e 109 4.5  Antes de iniciar el trabajo .. 138
4.5  Avant de commencer le travail ...... 110 4.6  Inicio del trabajo .................. . 138
4.6 Debutdutravail.......c.ccccooeeiiiiinncns 110 4.6.1 Preparativos para el trabajo .. 138
4.6.1 Preparation pour le distribution ...... 110 4.7  Durante el trabajo ........ccccoevveeineenne 139
4.7 Durantle travail .......cccccoeeiiniiinens 4.8  Finaldeltrabajo........ccccooeviiiiinnnn. 139
4.8 Finde travall .............. 4.8.1 Descarga de las semillas desde
4.8.1 Rideau de vidange latolva ..o 139
5.0 Entretien ... 112 5.0 Mantenimiento ........cccovveeiennn. 140
5.1  Plan d'entretien - tableau récapitulatif .. 113 5.1  Plan de mantenimiento - tabla de
5.2 Conseils en cas d'inconvenients ... 114 FESUMEN ..o 141
5.2 Sugerencias en caso de
6.0 Demantelement et elimination. 114 inconvenientes ..........cccceeveniennenn. 142
Confotmity declaratione ........cc.ccce....... 145 6.0 Desguace y eliminacién ............ 142
Declaracién de conformidad ............... 145
cod. G19502940 GHSPHHDD



GRASPARROO cod. G19502940



ITALIANO

1.0 PREMESSA

Il presente Manuale delle istruzioni per I'uso (di seguito chiamato Manuale) fornisce all'utilizzatore informazioni utili per lavorare
correttamente ed in sicurezza, facilitandolo nell’utilizzo dellATTREZZATURA.

Quanto di seguito scritto non deve essere considerato come un lungo ed oneroso elenco di avvertenze, bensi come una serie di
istruzioni atte a migliorare in tutti i sensi le prestazioni della macchina e ad evitare soprattutto il succedersi di danni alle persone,
cose 0 animali derivanti da procedure d’'uso e di conduzione scorretta.

E molto importante che ogni persona addetta al trasporto, all'installazione, alla messa in servizio, all’uso, alla manutenzione, alla
riparazione e allo smantellamento della macchina, consulti e legga attentamente questo manuale prima di procedere alle varie
operazioni, allo scopo di prevenire manovre errate ed inconvenienti che potrebbero pregiudicare l'integrita della macchina o risultare
pericolosi per l'incolumita delle persone.

Se dopo aver letto questo manuale persistessero ancora dubbi o incertezze sull'uso della macchina, contattare senza esitazione il
Costruttore, il quale sara a disposizione per assicurare una pronta ed accurata assistenza per un miglior funzionamento e la
massima efficienza della macchina.

Si ricorda infine che, durante tutte le fasi di utilizzo della macchina dovranno sempre essere osservate le normative vigenti in materia
di sicurezza, di igiene sul lavoro e tutela del’ambiente. E quindi compito dell’utilizzatore controllare che la macchina venga azionata
unicamente in condizioni ottimali di sicurezza sia per le persone che per le cose.

Il presente manuale & parte integrante del prodotto e, assieme alla Dichiarazione di Conformita, deve essere custodito in luogo
sicuro per essere consultato durante tutto I'arco di vita della macchina ed in caso di rivendita.

Questo manuale é stato redatto seguendo le normative in vigore al momento della sua stampa.

La Ditta Costruttrice si riserva la facolta di modificare I'attrezzatura senza aggiornare tempestivamente questa pubblicazione.
In caso di contestazione il testo valido di riferimento rimane l'italiano.

Alcune immagini presenti in questo manuale mostrano particolari od accessori che potrebbero essere diversi da quelli della vostra
macchina. Componenti o protezioni potrebbero essere stati rimossi per garantire la chiarezza delle rappresentazioni.

1.1 GENERALITA

Convenzioni tipografiche:
Per contrassegnare e permettere di riconoscere i vari tipi di pericolo, nel manuale vengono utilizzati i seguenti simboli:

N\ &

ATTENZIONE! ATTENZIONE!
PERICOLO PER LA SALUTE E LA SICUREZZA DELLE PERICOLO DI DANNIALLAMACCHINAO AL
PERSONEADDETTE. PRODOTTO IN LAVORAZIONE.

Nel testo i simboli sono affiancati da delle avvertenze di sicurezza, brevi frasi che esemplificano ulteriormente il tipo di pericolo. Le
avvertenze servono a garantire la sicurezza del personale e a evitare danni alla macchina o al prodotto in lavorazione.

Si segnala che i disegni, le fotografie ed i grafici riportati nel presente manuale non sono in scala. Essi servono ad integrare le
informazioni scritte e fungono da compendio a queste, ma non sono mirate alla rappresentazione dettagliata della macchina fornita.
Per dare una visione piu completa della macchina i disegni, le fotografie e gli schemi, nella maggior parte dei casi sono riprodotti
senza le protezioni o i ripari installati.

Infine, si segnala che gli allegati, essendo costituiti da fotocopie di cataloghi, disegni, ecc., mantengono il numero di identificazione
e la numerazione della pagina originale (quando esistenti) ed in caso contrario rimangono senza numerazione.
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Definizioni:
Di seguito vengono fornite le definizioni dei principali termini utilizzati nel Manuale. Se ne consiglia un’accurata lettura prima della
fruizione del Manuale.

OPERATORE: .....cciiiiiiiiiiee i La, o le persone, incaricate di installare, di far funzionare, di regolare, di eseguire la
manutenzione, di pulire, di riparare e di trasportare una macchina.

ZONA PERICOLOSA: ...t Qualsiasi zona all'interno e/o in prossimita di una macchina in cui la presenza di una
persona esposta costituisca un rischio per la sicurezza e la salute di detta persona.

SITUAZIONE PERICOLOSA: ......cooiiiieeeas Qualsiasi situazione in cui un Operatore & esposto ad uno o piu Pericoli.

RISCHIO: ..o Combinazione di probabilita e di gravita di possibili lesioni o danni alla salute in una
Situazione Pericolosa.

PROTEZIONI: ...coviiiiiiiiieee e Misure di sicurezza che consistono nell'impiego di mezzi tecnici specifici (Ripari e
Dispositivi di sicurezza) per proteggere gli Operatori dai Pericoli.

RIPARO: ... Elemento di una macchina usato in modo specifico per fornire Protezione mediante

una barriera fisica; in funzione della sua costruzione puo essere chiamato cuffia, co-
perchio, schermo, porta, recinzione, carter, segregazione, ecc.

PERSONA ESPOSTA: ...coiiiiiiieeeeeiieeee e Qualsiasi persona che si trovi interamente o in parte in una zona pericolosa.

UTENTE: ... L'utente e la persona, o I'ente o la societa, che ha acquistato o affittato la macchina e
che intende usarla per gli usi concepiti allo scopo.

PERSONALE QUALIFICATO: ..cccoiiiiiiieees Come tali si intendono quelle persone appositamente addestrate ed abilitate ad effet-

tuare interventi di manutenzione o riparazione che richiedono una particolare cono-
scenza della macchina, del suo funzionamento, delle sicurezze, delle modalita di inter-
vento e che sono in grado di riconoscere i pericoli derivanti dall'utilizzo della macchina
e quindi possono essere in grado di evitarli.

PERSONALE ADDESTRATO: ......oocvvvveeiinnen. Addetti che sono stati informati e formati in merito ai compiti da svolgere ed ai pericoli
connessi.

CENTRO DIASSISTENZA AUTORIZZATO: .. Il Centro di Assistenza autorizzato € la struttura, legalmente autorizzata dalla Ditta
Costruttrice, che dispone di personale qualificato ed abilitato ad effettuare tutte le
operazioni di assistenza, manutenzione e riparazione, anche di una certa complessi-
ta, che si rendono necessarie per il mantenimento della macchina in perfetto ordine.

Responsabilita:
La Ditta Costruttrice declina ogni responsabilita diretta o indiretta in caso di:

uso improprio della macchina per attivita non previste;

utilizzo da parte di operatore non autorizzato, addestrato e privo di patente di guida;

gravi mancanze nella manutenzione pianificata;

modifiche o interventi non autorizzati;

utilizzo di ricambi non originali e specifici;

inosservanza totale o parziale delle istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale;

inosservanza delle norme di sicurezza riportate nel presente manuale;

non applicazione delle disposizioni in materia di sicurezza, igiene e salute sul luogo di lavoro.

eventi eccezionali non prevedibili.

ATTENZIONE
Non é consentito 'uso da parte di minori, analfabeti, persone in condizione fisiche o psichiche alterate.
Non é consentito I'uso a personale sprovvisto di patente di guida adeguata o non sufficientemente informato ed addestrato.
L'operatore € responsabile del controllo della funzionalita della macchina, la sostituzione e la riparazione delle parti soggette ad
usura che potrebbero causare danni.
Il cliente dovra provvedere ad istruire il personale sui rischi da infortunio, sui dispositivi predisposti per la sicurezza e la salute
dell'operatore, sui rischi legati all’esposizione al rumore e sulle regole antinfortunistiche generali previste da direttive internaziona-
li e dalla legislazione del paese di destinazione della macchina.
In ogni caso la macchina deve essere usata esclusivamente da operatori qualificati che saranno tenuti a rispettare scrupolosa-
mente le istruzioni tecniche ed antinfortunistiche contenute nel presente manuale.
La responsabilita dell'identificazione e della scelta della categoria dei DPI (Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale) adeguati/idonei &
a carico del Cliente.
Sulla macchina sono inseriti appositi pittogrammi che sara cura dell'operatore mantenere in un perfetto stato visivo e sostituirli
guando non siano piu leggibili come richiesto dalle normative comunitarie.
E' compito dell'utilizzatore controllare che la macchina venga azionata unicamente in condizioni ottimali di sicurezza sia per le
persone, per gli animali e per le cose.
Qualunque modifica arbitraria apportata a questa macchina, solleva la Ditta Costruttrice da qualsiasi responsabilita per danni a
cose o lesioni ad operatori 0 a terzi.

La Ditta Costruttrice declina ogni responsabilita per le possibili inesattezze contenute nel manuale, se imputabili ad errori di stampa,
traduzione o di trascrizione. Eventuali integrazioni al manuale delle istruzioni per I'uso che il Costruttore riterra opportuno inviare al
Cliente dovranno essere conservate assieme al manuale, di cui ne faranno parte integrante.
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Sintesi dei dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) da utilizzare durante tutte le fasi di vita della macchina

Nella Tabella 1 vengono riassunti i DPI (Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale) da utilizzare durante le varie fasi di vita della macchina
(ad ogni fase esiste I'obbligo dell’'uso e/o la messa a disposizione del DPI).

La responsabilita dell'identificazione e della scelta della tipologia e della categoria dei DPI adeguati e idonei € a carico del Cliente.

Indumenti di | Calzature di Guanti Occhiali Protezioni Maschera Casco o
protezione sicurezza auricolari elmetto
Trasporto

Movimentazione

Disimballo

Montaggio

Uso ordinario

Regolazioni

Pulizia

Manutenzione

olojele ojo|lo/0|0|0 <®

(I AN BN BN MK MK BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK AN BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK MK BY BN M@
O|0|0|0C|® @ O 0|00
00 ®@ 00000 |e 0

O
O
O
O
®
O
®
O
O
O

O

Smontaggio -
s
Demolizione 2
©
‘ DPI previsto. O DPI a disposizione o da utilizzare se necessario. DPI non previsto.
| DPI utilizzati dovranno essere marcati CE e rispondere alla Direttiva 89/686/CEE.
Le descrizioni delle fasi di vita della macchina (utilizzate nella Tabella 1) sono riportate nella seguente tabella.
e Trasporto: ............... Consiste nel trasferimento della macchina da una localita all’altra mediante I'utilizzo di un apposito mezzo di

trasporto.
e Movimentazione .....Prevede il trasferimento della macchina da e su il mezzo utilizzato per il trasporto, nonché gli spostamenti
allinterno dello stabilimento.

e Disimballo ............... Consiste nella rimozione di tutti i materiali utilizzati per I'imballaggio della macchina .

e Montaggio ......... ... Prevede tutti gli interventi di montaggio che preparano inizialmente la macchina alla messa a punto.

e Usoordinario Uso al quale la macchina é destinata (o che e ritenuto usuale) in relazione alla sua progettazione, costruzione
e funzione.

e Regolazioni ............. Prevedono la regolazione, la messa a punto e la calibrazione di tutti quei dispositivi che devono essere
adattati alla condizione di funzionamento normalmente previsto.

e Pulizia......cooevinnennns Consiste nell'asportare la polvere, 'olio e i residui della lavorazione che potrebbero compromettere il buon
funzionamento e l'utilizzo della macchina, oltre che la salute/sicurezza dell’operatore.

e Manutenzione ......... Consiste nella periodica verifica delle parti della macchina che si possono usurare o che si devono sostituire.

* Smontaggio ........... Consiste nello smontaggio completo o parziale della macchina, per necessita di qualsiasi tipo.

e Demolizione ............ Consiste nella rimozione definitiva di tutte le parti della macchina risultanti dall’operazione di smantellamen-

to definitivo, cosi da permettere I'eventuale riciclaggio o raccolta differenziata dei componenti secondo le
modalita previste dalle vigenti norme di legge.

A

ATTENZIONE
E vietato indossare guanti protettivi che possano impigliarsi nelle parti in movimento della macchina.

cod. G19502940 GASPARDOO 7
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1.2 GARANZIA

Verificare all'atto della consegna che la macchina non abbia subito danni durante il trasporto e che gli accessori siano integri e al
completo.

EVENTUALI RECLAMI DOVRANNO ESSERE PRESENTATI PER ISCRITTO ENTRO 8 GIORNI DAL RICEVIMENTO PRESSO IL CON-
CESSIONARIO.

L'acquirente potra far valere i suoi diritti sulla garanzia solo quando egli abbia rispettato le condizioni concernenti la prestazione della
garanzia, riportate nel contratto di fornitura.

1.2.1 SCADENZA GARANZIA

Oltre a quanto riportato nel contratto di fornitura, la garanzia decade:

- Qualora si dovessero oltrepassare i limiti riportati nella tabella dei dati tecnici.

- Qualora non fossero state attentamente seguite le istruzioni descritte in questo opuscolo.

- In caso di uso errato, di manutenzione difettosa e in caso di altri errori effettuati dal cliente.

- Qualora siano fatte modifiche senza l'autorizzazione scritta del Costruttore e qualora si siano utilizzati ricambi non originali.

1.3 IDENTIFICAZIONE DELL'ATTREZZATURA

Ogni singola attrezzatura € dotata di una targhetta di identifica-
zione (Fig. 1), i cui dati riportano:

1) Marchio ed indirizzo del Costruttore; (" ~ R
2) Tipo e modello della macchina; MASCHIOJ EHSPHHDU

3) Massa a vuoto complessiva, in chilogrammi; MASCHIO GASPARDO Spa Via Marce\lon73 35011 Campoarsego (°D) - TALY
4) Capacita di carico utile massimo, in chilogrammi (tramog- RECOMMENDED  AGIP ROTRA MP%WMODA
gia anteriore); olL: AGIP GR MU EP 2 @
5) Matricola della macchina; O
6) Anno di costruzione TIPO’ (2)

7) Marchio CE.

PESO ’ ®) ‘ CAR(IEQ(;’ @) ‘

Si consiglia di trascrivere i propri dati sulla matricola qui sotto
rappresentata con la data di acquisto (8) ed il nome del conces- MATR.’ ©) ‘

sionario (9).
_6)
F20200076 (7)< €

8) ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE
fig.1 ™ /
9)
Tali dati vanno sempre citati per ogni necessita di assistenza o
ricambi.
-/
ATTENZIONE

Non rimuovere, manomettere o rendere illeggibile la marca-
tura“CE” dellamacchina.

Fare riferimento ai dati contenuti sulla marcatura“CE” della
macchina, per i rapporti con il Costruttore (ad esempio: per
larichiesta di pezzi di ricambio, ecc.).

All’atto della demolizione della macchinala marcatura“ CE”
dovra essere distrutta.
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ITALIANO

2.0 INDICAZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

2.1 SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA E INDICAZIONE

| segnali descritti sono riportati sulla macchina (Fig. 2). Tenerli
puliti e sostituirli se staccati o illeggibili. Leggere attentamente
guanto descritto e memorizzare il loro significato.

2.1.1 SEGNALIDIAVVERTENZA

1) Prima di iniziare ad adoperare, leggere attentamente il ma-
nuale di istruzioni.

2) Prima di eseguire operazioni di manutenzione, arrestare la
macchina e consultare il manuale di istruzioni.

2.1.2 SEGNALIDIPERICOLO

3) Tubi con fluidi ad alta pressione. In caso di rottura di tubi
flessibili fare attenzione al getto d'olio. Leggere il libretto di
istruzioni.

4) Pericolo di schiacciamento in fase di chiusura. Tenersi a de-
bita distanza dalla macchina.

5) Pericolo di caduta. Non salire sulla macchina.

6) Livello sonoro elevato. Munirsi di adeguate protezioni acusti-
che.

7) Con l'utilizzo di prodotti anticrittogamici, munirsi di adeguate
protezioni.

8) Pericolo di intrappolamento. Stare lontani dagli organi in
movimento.

9) Pericolo di schiacciamento agli arti superiori durante la movi-
mentazione di parti mobili.

10)Pericolo di respirazione di sostanze nocive. Munirsi di ma-
scherina antipolvere.

11) Pericolo di impigliamento con il vantilatore. Non rimuovere le
protezioni e non avvicinarsi con gli organi in movimento.

2.1.3SEGNALIDIINDICAZIONE
12)Munirsi di un abbigliamento antinfortunistico.
13)Punto di agganciamento per il sollevamento.

14)Punto di ingrassaggio.
AN
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fig. 2

¥

La Ditta Costruttrice declinaogni responsabilita nel caso che i pittogrammi di sicurezza forniti a corredo
dellamacchinarisultino mancanti, illeggibili o spostati dallaloro posizione originale.

cod. G19502940
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2.2 NORME DI SICUREZZA E PREVENZIONE
INFORTUNI

Fare attenzione al segnale di pericolo riportato nei vari capitoli

di questo manuale.

I segnali di pericolo sono ditre livelli:

* PERICOLO: Questo segnale avverte che se le operazioni de-
scritte non sono correttamente eseguite, causano gravi lesio-
ni, morte o rischi a lungo termine per la salute.

* ATTENZIONE: Questo segnale avverte che se le operazioni de-
scritte non sono correttamente eseguite, possono causare
gravi lesioni, morte o rischi a lungo termine per la salute.

* CAUTELA: Questo segnale avverte che se le operazioni de-
scritte non sono correttamente eseguite, possono causare
danni alla macchina.

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni primadell’impiego del-
lamacchina, in caso di dubbi rivolgersi direttamente ai tecnici
dei Concessionari della Ditta Costruttrice. La Ditta Costruttri-
ce declina ogni e qualsiasi responsabilita per la mancata os-
servanzadelle norme di sicurezza e di prevenzione infortuni di
seguito descritte.

Norme generali
1) Durante il periodo di utilizzo, manutenzione, riparazione, mo-

vimentazione o immagazzinamento della macchina, utilizza-
re gli idonei dispositivi di protezione individuale.

2) Qualsiasi lavoro di manutenzione, regolazione e pulizia va
effettuato con macchina a terra (in condizioni di stabilita),
presa di forza disinserita, motore della trattrice spento, freno
di stazionamento inserito e chiave di accensione disinseri-
ta.

3) In caso di uso notturno o in condizioni di ridotta visibilita,
deve essere utilizzato I'impianto di illuminazione della trattri-
ce.

4) La macchina dev'essere utilizzata da un solo operatore. Un
uso diverso da quello indicato € considerato improprio.

5) Fare attenzione ai simboli di pericolo riportati in questo ma-
nuale e sull'attrezzatura.

6) Le etichette con le istruzioni, applicate sulla macchina, dan-
no gli opportuni consigli in forma essenziale per evitare gli
infortuni.

7) Osservare scrupolosamente, con l'aiuto delle istruzioni, le
prescrizioni di sicurezza e di prevenzione infortuni.

8) Evitare assolutamente di toccare in qualsiasi modo le parti
in movimento.

9) Interventi e regolazioni sull'attrezzatura devono essere sem-
pre effettuate a motore spento e con trattore bloccato.

10) Si fa assoluto divieto di trasportare persone o animali sul-
I'attrezzatura.

11) E assolutamente vietato condurre o far condurre il trattore,
con l'attrezzatura applicata, da personale sprowvisto di pa-
tente di guida, inesperto e non in buone condizioni di salute.

12) Prima di mettere in funzione il trattore e I'attrezzatura stessa,
controllare la perfetta integrita di tutte le sicurezze per il tra-
sporto e l'uso.

13) Verificare tutt'intorno alla macchina, prima di mettere in fun-
zione l'attrezzatura, che non vi siano persone ed in particola-
re bambini, o animali domestici e di poter disporre comun-
que di un’ottima visibilita.

14) Usare un abbigliamento idoneo. Evitare assolutamente abiti
svolazzanti o con lembi che in qualche modo potrebbero
impigliarsi in parti rotanti e in organi in movimento.

15) Prima di utilizzare la macchina assicurarsi che tutti i dispo-
sitivi di sicurezza siano perfettamente funzionanti e corretta-
mente disposti; provvedere alla loro sostituzione nel caso
presentino guasti o danneggiamenti. Deve essere imme-
diatamente sostituita nel caso presenti segni di deteriora-
mento.

16) Prima di iniziare il lavoro, familiarizzare con i dispositivi di
comando e le loro funzioni.

17) Iniziare a lavorare con l'attrezzatura solo se tutti i dispositivi
di protezione sono integri, installati e in posizione di sicurez-
za.

18) E assolutamente vietato stazionare nell'area d’'azione della
macchina, dove vi sono organi in movimento.

19) E assolutamente vietato I'uso dell'attrezzatura sprovvista del-
le protezioni e dei coperchi dei contenitori.

20) Durante il lavoro, la macchina puo generare un inalzamento
di polveri. Si consiglia di utilizzare trattrici con cabina dotata
di filtri nel sistema di ventilazione oppure, di utilizzare idonei
sistemi di protezione delle vie respiratorie quali maschere
antipolvere o maschere con filtro.

21) Controllare che la macchina non abbia subito danni durante
la fase di trasporto, nel caso avvertire immediatamente la
Ditta Costruttrice.

22) Tenere la macchina pulita da materiali estranei (detriti, at-
trezzi, oggetti vari) che potrebbero danneggiarne il funziona-
mento o arrecare danni all'operatore.

23) Prima di abbandonare il trattore, abbassare I'attrezzatura
agganciata al gruppo sollevatore, arrestare il motore, inseri-
re il freno di stazionamento e togliere la chiave di accensio-
ne dal quadro comandi, assicurarsi che nessuno possa
avvicinarsi alle sostanze chimiche.

24) Con trattore in moto, non lasciare mai il posto di guida.

25) Prima di mettere in funzione I'attrezzatura controllare che i
piedini di sostegno siano stati tolti da sotto la macchina;
controllare che I'attrezzatura sia stata correttamente monta-
ta e regolata; controllare che la macchina sia perfettamente
in ordine, e che tutti gli organi soggetti ad usura e deteriora-
mento siano efficienti.

26) Prima di sganciare I'attrezzatura dall’attacco terzo punto, met-
tere in posizione di blocco la leva di comando sollevatore e
abbassare i piedini di appoggio.

27) Operare sempre in condizioni di buona visibilita.

28) Tutte le operazioni devono essere eseguite da personale
addestrato, munito di guanti protettivi, in ambiente pulito e
non polveroso.

10
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Adgancio al trattore

1) Agganciare l'attrezzatura, come previsto, su di un trattore di
adeguata potenza e configurazione mediante I'apposito di-
spositivo (sollevatore), conforme alle norme.

2) La categoria dei perni di attacco dell’attrezzatura deve corri-
spondere a quella dell’attacco del sollevatore.

3) Fare attenzione quando si lavora nella zona dei bracci del
sollevamento, & un’area molto pericolosa.

4) Prestare la massima attenzione nella fase di aggancio e
sgancio dell'attrezzatura.

5) E assolutamente vietato interporsi fra il trattore e l'attacco
per manovrare il comando dall’esterno per il sollevamento
(Fig. 3).

6) E assolutamente vietato interporsi tra il trattore e I'attrezzatu-
ra (Fig. 3) con motore acceso e cardano inserito.

E possibile interporsi solo dopo aver azionato il freno di sta-
zionamento ed aver inserito, sotto le ruote, un ceppo o un
sasso di bloccaggio di adeguate dimensioni.

7) Lapplicazione di un’attrezzatura supplementare al trattore,
comporta una diversa distribuzione dei pesi sugli assi.

E consigliabile pertanto aggiungere apposite zavorre nella
parte anteriore del trattore in modo da equilibrare i pesi sugli
assi. Verificare la compatibilita delle prestazioni del trattore
con il peso che l'attrezzatura trasferisce sull’attacco a tre
punti. In caso di dubbio consultare il Costruttore del trattore.

8) Rispettare il peso massimo previsto sull'asse, il peso totale
mobile, la regolamentazione sul trasporto e il codice strada-
le.

Circolazione su strada

1) Per la circolazione su strada, € necessario attenersi alle nor-
mative del codice stradale in vigore nel relativo Paese.

2) Gli eventuali accessori per il trasporto devono essere muniti
di segnalazioni e protezioni adeguate.

3) E molto importante tenere presente che la tenuta di strada e
la capacita di direzione e frenatura, possono essere influen-
zati, anche in modo notevole, dalla presenza di un'attrezzatu-
ra portata o trainata.

4) Per operare in sicurezza & necessario rispettare le indicazioni
riportate nel codice della strada il quale prescrive che almeno
il 20 % del peso del solo trattore deve gravare sull'asse ante-
riore e che la massa gravante sui bracci del sollevatore non
deve essere maggiore del 30 % del peso del trattore stesso.

5) Incurva, fare attenzione alla forza centrifuga esercitata in posi-
zione diversa, del centro di gravita, con e senza l'attrezzatura
portata, maggior attenzione anche in strade o terreni con pen-
denza.

6) Per la fase di trasporto, regolare e fissare le catene dei bracci
laterali di sollevamento del trattore; controllare che siano ben
chiusi i coperchi delle tramoggie delle sementi e del conci-
me; mettere in posizione di blocco la leva di comando del
sollevatore idraulico.

7) Effettuare gli spostamenti su strada con tutti i serbatoi vuoti,
con una velocita massima di 25 km/h. Assicurare il coper-
chio con l'apposito tirante di aggancio (A, Fig. 4). Verificare
periodicamente il grado di deterioramento del tirante ed al-
I'occorrenza sostituirlo.

8) Gli spostamenti fuori dalla zona di lavoro devono avvenire con
I'attrezzatura in posizione di trasporto.

9) La Ditta Costruttrice fornisce a richiesta supporti e tabelle per
segnalazione ingombro.

10) Qualora gli ingombri costituiti da attrezzature portate o semi-
portate occultino la visibilita dei dispositivi di segnalazione e
di illuminazione della trattrice, questi ultimi devono essere
ripetuti adeguatamente sulle attrezzature, attenendosi alle
normative del codice stradale in vigore nel relativo paese.
Accertarsi, quando in uso, che I'impianto luci sia perfettamente
funzionante. Gli spostamenti stradali devono avvenire con i
fari B (Figura 4) spenti. Regolare I'orientamento dei proietto-
ri anabbaglianti (C, Fig. 4) attenendosi alle normative del
codice stradale in vigore nel relativo paese.

fig. 4

fig. 3
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Sicurezza relativa all’idraulica

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7
8)
9)

10

~

11)

Al momento dell’allacciamento dei tubi idraulici all'impianto
idraulico del trattore, fare attenzione che gli impianti idraulici
della macchina operatrice e della trattrice non siano in pres-
sione.

In caso di collegamenti funzionali di tipo idraulico tra trattrice
e macchina operatrice, prese e spine dovrebbero essere
contrassegnate per mezzo di colori, in modo da escludere
impieghi errati. Ove si verificasse uno scambio, sussiste-
rebbe il pericolo di incidente.

L'impianto idraulico si trova sotto alta pressione; a causa
del pericolo d’infortunio, in caso di ricerca di punti di perdita
vanno utilizzati gli strumenti ausiliari idonei.

Non effettuare MAI la ricerca perdite con le dita o le mani. |
liquidi che fuoriescono dai forellini possono essere quasi
invisibili.

Durante il trasporto su strada i collegamenti idraulici fra trat-
trice e macchina operatrice devono essere scollegati e fis-
sati nell’apposito supporto.

Non utilizzare in alcun caso olii vegetali. Questi potrebbero
provocare rischi di danneggiamento alle guarnizioni dei ci-
lindri.

Le pressioni di esercizio dell'impianto oleodinamico devo-
no essere comprese tra le 100 bar e le 180 bar.

Mai superare la pressione prevista dell'impianto oleodina-
mico.

Verificare il corretto innesto degli attacchi rapidi, si potrebbe-
ro verificare danneggiamenti ai componenti dell'impianto.
La fuoriuscita di olio ad alta pressione puo causare ferite
cutanee con il rischio di gravi ferite ed infezioni. In tal caso
consultare immediatamente un medico. Se non si rimuove
rapidamente l'olio con mezzi chirurgici, possono verificarsi
gravi allergie e/o infezioni. Quindi si vieta assolutamente di
installare componenti oleodinamici nella cabina del trattore.
Tutti i componenti facenti parte dell'impianto, vanno accura-
tamente sistemati per evitare danneggiamenti durante |'uti-
lizzo dell'attrezzatura.

In caso di intervento sull'impianto oleodinamico, scaricare
la pressione oleodinamica portando tutti i comandi idraulici
in tutte le posizioni alcune volte dopo aver spento il motore.

Manutenzione in sicurezza

Durante le operazioni di lavoro e manutenzione, utilizzare gli
idonei dispositivi di protezione individuale (es.):

POCOW

Tuta Guanti Calzature Occhiali Elmetto

1) Non procedere con i lavori di manutenzione e di pulizia se
prima non é stata disinserita la presa di potenza, spento il
motore, inserito il freno di stazionamento e bloccato il tratto-
re con un ceppo o un sasso, di dimensioni adeguate, sotto
le ruote.

2) Periodicamente verificare il serraggio e la tenuta delle viti e
dei dadi, eventualmente riserrarli. Per tale operazione € op-
portuno usare una chiave dinamometrica rispettando il valo-
re di 53 Nm, per viti M10 classe resistenza 8.8, e 150 Nm per
viti M14 classe resistenza 8.8 (Tabella 2).

3) Nei lavori di montaggio, di manutenzione, pulizia, assem-
blaggio, ecc., con l'attrezzatura sollevata, mettere per pre-
cauzione adeguati sostegni all’attrezzatura.

4) Le parti di ricambio devono corrispondere alle esigenze de-
finite dal Costruttore. Usare solo ricambi originali.

Tabella 2
Sezione
4 xpasso | rtone| 418 5,8 8,8 10,9 12,9
(mm) Sr | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento| Precarico | Momento
(mmz) F kN (M N-m|[ F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m
3 x0,5 5,03 (1,2 0,9 1,5 i, 208 1,8 (34 |26 |4 3
4 x0,7 8,78 12,1 |1,6 |2,7 |2 41 (31 |6 4,5 |7 5,3
5x0,8 14,2 (3,5 |3,2 (44 |4 6,7 16,1 98 |89 11,5 |10,4
6 x1 20,1 |49 |55 |6,1 6,8 19,4 10,4 |13,8 |15,3 |16,1 (17,9
7 x1 28,9 7,3 93 |9 11,5 |13,7 (17,2 |20,2 |25 23,6 |30
8 x 1,25 | 36,6 |9,3 13,6 |11,5 (16,8 |17,2 |25 25 37 30 44
8 x1 39,2 19,9 14,5 (12,2 |18 18,9 |27 28 40 32 47
10 x 1,5 58 |14,5 |26,6 (18 33 27 50 40 73 47 86
10 x 1,25 | 61,2 [15,8 |28 19,5 |35 30 53 43 78 51 91
12 x 1,75 | 84,3 |21,3 |46 26 56 40 86 59 127 |69 148
12 x 1,25 | 92,1 |23,8 |50 29 62 45 95 66 139 |77 163
14 x 2 115 |29 73 36 90 55 137 |80 201 |94 235
14 x 1,5 125 |32 79 40 98 61 150 |90 220 |105 |257
16 x 2 157 |40 113 |50 141 |76 214 |111 |314 |130 |368
16 x 1,5 167 |43 121 |54 150 |82 229 (121 |336 (141 |393
18 x 2,5 192 |49 157 |60 194 |95 306 |135 |435 |158 |509
18 x 1,5 216 |57 178 |70 220 (110 |345 (157 |491 |184 |575
20 x 2,5 245 |63 222 |77 275 |122 |432 (173 |615 |203 |719
20 x 1,5 272 |72 248 |89 307 (140 |482 |199 |687 (233 |804
22 x2,5 | 303 [78 [305 |97 [376 [152 |529 216 [843 [253 [987
22 x 1,5 333 |88 337 |109 |416 (172 |654 (245 |932 (286 (1090
24 x 3 353 |90 383 |112 |474 (175 |744 (250 |1060 (292 |1240
24 x 2 384 |101 |420 (125 |519 |196 |814 |280 (1160 |327 |1360
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3.0 DESCRIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA

Questa attrezzatura agricola puo operare solo tramite un trattore agricolo munito di gruppo sollevatore posteriore ed anteriore con
relativi attacchi universali a tre punti. L'attrezzatura e adatta per la distribuzione di concime in combinazione con seminatrici di
precisione e sarchiatrici. Le quantita da distribuire sono regolate attraverso un dosatore il cui moto e derivato, per aderenza, dalla

ruota motrice.

ATTENZIONE
Le attrezzature sono idonee esclusivamente per I'impiego indicato. La velocita di lavoro consigliata e di 6+8 km/h. Il trasporto su
strada dell’attrezzatura deve avvenire con serbatoi vuoti e ad unavelocita massimadi 25 km/h. Ogni altro uso diverso da quello
descritto in queste istruzioni puo recare danno alla macchina e costituire serio pericolo per I'utilizzatore.
La macchina e destinata ad un uso professionale e deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente da personale preventivamente
istruito, addestrato ed autorizzato, nonché munito di regolare patente di guida.

Modo d’impiego

e La macchina é stata costruita per il dosaggio e lo spargimento di concime normalmente in commercio.

» La macchina e destinata ad una utenza professionale, se ne consente I'utilizzo ai soli operatori specializzati.
« La macchina deve essere manovrata da un solo operatore.

e La macchina non é indicata per essere usata in settori diversi da quello agricolo.

E possibile percorrere superfici con pendenza fino al:

10% 10%

Rientrano nell'utilizzo conforme anche:

« il rispetto di tutte le indicazioni del presente manuale;

« l'esecuzione delle operazioni di ispezione e di manutenzione riportate nel presente manuale;
« |'uso esclusivo di ricambi originali GASPARDO.

Il Cliente deve accertarsi che il Personale Qualificato all'uso ordinario della macchina sia adeguatamente addestrato e dimostri
competenza nell’adempiere le proprie mansioni, prendendosi cura sia della propria sicurezza sia quella di terze persone.

In base alla tipologia d'incarico e mansioni, gli operatori qualificati dovranno essere opportunamente istruiti anche sulle funzionalita
della macchina in modo da utilizzarla e gestirla con correttezza e garantirne I'efficienza.

Dal corretto uso e dall’adeguata manutenzione dipende il regolare funzionamento dell'attrezzatura. E consigliabile quindi, osservare
scrupolosamente quanto descritto allo scopo di prevenire un qualsiasi inconveniente che potrebbe pregiudicare il buon funziona-
mento e la sua durata. E altresi importante attenersi a quanto descritto nel presente manuale in quanto la Ditta Costruttrice declina
ogni e qualsiasi responsabilita dovuta a negligenza ed alla mancata osservanza di tali norme.

La Ditta Costruttrice, € comunque a completa disposizione per assicurare un'immediata e accurata assistenza tecnica e tutto cio
che pud essere necessario per il miglior funzionamento e la massima resa dell’attrezzatura.

Per i danni derivanti da utilizzo non conforme la responsabilita ricade esclusivamente sull'utilizzatore.

VAN

ATTENZIONE!
La macchina deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente dal personale qualificato del Cliente. L'operatore deve essere dotato di
adeguati dispositivi di protezione individuale (calzature di sicurezza, tuta dalavoro e guanti, ecc.).

Controindicazioni d'impiego

Si elencano le principali controindicazioni di impiego dell'attrezzatura:

e assicurarsi che sul terreno da lavorare non ci siano pietre o massi di notevoli dimensioni (diametro superiore a 8 - 12 cm);

« assicurarsi che sul terreno da lavorare non ci siano monconi di alberi sporgenti oltre 10 cm circa e di diametro superiore a 8 - 12
cm circa;

« assicurarsi che sul terreno da lavorare non ci siano elementi metallici di ogni tipo, in particolare reti, cavi, funi, catene, tubi, ecc.
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3.1 DATI TECNICI

FRONT TANK U.M. PA2
Numero max file [nr] 12 (6+6)
Capacita di carico della tramoggia comcime [ (kg) 1600 (1920)
Distributori [nr] 2
Distribuzione Elettrica
Peso [ka] (Ib) 580 (1278)
Categoria attacchi alla trattrice [nr] I
Dimensioni Altezza [m] 1,68
Larghezza [m] 2,45
Lunghezza [m] 1,45
AZIONAMENTO OLEODINAMICO DELLA SOFFIANTE DIPENDENTE DA OLIO TRATTORE
Portata olio trattore [I/min] 32
Pressione circuito di ritorno [bar] 0 (max. 10)
Pressione d’esercizio max. [bar] 170
Livello di pressione acustica LpA(A) [dB] 84,2
CARATTERISTICHE RICHIESTE DELLATRATTRICE
Categoria attacchi [nr] I
Tensione della batteria M 12
Pressione della pompa del trattore (max) [bar] 180

Collegamenti oleodinamici trattrice Azionamento oleodinamico soffiante:  nr. 1 doppio effetto +
nr. 1 scarico (privo di pressione - max 10bar).
Collegamenti elettrici a 12 V Kit luci connettore a 7 poli;

I dati tecnici ed i modelliindicati siintendono non impegnativi. Ci riserviamo il diritto di modificarli senza obbligo di preavviso.

3.2 MOVIMENTAZIONE fig. 5

In caso di movimentazione dell’attrezzatura, € necessario solle-
vare ciascun elemento agganciandolo ai rispettivi attacchi
evidenziati in (Fig.5) con un mezzo di sollevamento di adeguata
portata.

Quest’'operazione, per la sua pericolosita, € necessario venga
eseguita da personale preparato e responsabile.

La massa della macchina e evidenziata nella targhetta d’identi-
ficazione (Fig. 1).

La massa dell'attrezzatura € riportata nella tabella Dati Tecnici
del libretto uso e manutenzione ed & determinata dalla somma
del peso e del carico riportati nella tabella stessa.

Tendere la fune per livellare la macchina.

| punti d’aggancio sono individuabili dalla presenza del simbolo
grafico «gancio» (13, Fig. 2).

VAN

ATTENZIONE

e I materiali d’imballo (pallet, cartoni, ecc.) vanno smaltiti come
previsto dalle normative vigenti, tramite le ditte autorizzate.

« Per il sollevamento della parti che compongono lamacchina
e vietato I'ancoraggio a parti mobili o deboli quali: carter,
canaline elettriche, parti pneumatiche, ecc..

« Evietato stazionare sotto i carichi sospesi, & vietato accede-
re ai cantieri di lavoro al personale non autorizzato, & obbli-
gatorio I'uso dellatutadilavoro, calzature di sicurezza, guanti
e casco di protezione.

14 GASPARDOO cod. G19502940
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3.3 DISEGNO COMPLESSIVO (Fig. 6)

1) Tramoggia concime; 11) Targhetta d’identificazione;

2) Telaio; 12) Agitatore;

3) Telo tramoggia; 13) Cinghia trasmissione agitatore;

4) Distributori; 14) Tastatori;

5) Tubo trasporto concime; 15) Rullo dosatore per concime;

6) Pedana di ispezione tramoggia; OPTIONAL

7) Soffiante; 16) Monitor GENIUS (trasmissione elettrica);
8) Saracinesca scarico tramoggia; 17) Motore elettrico;

9) Kit luci; 18) Azionamento oleodinamico soffiante;
10) Piedini di sostegno; 19) Regolatore a tre vie con manometro.

GRSPARDO

GASPARDD ™
I [ Agip
TIPO‘ ?
PESO‘ ‘CAR\CO ‘
(ko) (ko) 11
MATR.‘ ‘
ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE } - | J -
o C€ T _ T
" L
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3.4 DOSATORE

Il dosatore (Fig. 7), organo principale per il funzionamento del-
I'attrezzatura, € posizionato sotto la tramoggia del concime.

Riceve il moto da un motore elettrico collegato al sensore di
velocita della trattrice.

Per I'azionamento del dosaggio, la regolazione, il controllo e le
prove di dosaggio, riferirsi al Libretto Uso e Manutenzione del
Controllo Elettrico della Distribuzione.

Il dosatore volumetrico GRINTA & composto essenzialmente da
quattro elementi per la distribuzione del concime:

A) telaio monoblocco in alluminio;

B) elemento agitatore;

C) rulli dosatori;

D) tastatore.

TELAIO MONOBLOCCO

Il telaio monoblocco é costruito in alluminio ed offre i seguenti principali vantaggi:

- realizzazione di altissima precisione ed elevata qualita nel tempo;

- resistenza agli effetti dei raggi UV ed delle rigide temperature esterne;

- elevata resistenza alla corrosione;

- manutenzione semplice e rapida: in pochi minuti possiamo smontare completamente i componenti del dosatore senza svitare
interamente le viti, utilizzando una sola chiave fissa;

ELEMENTOAGITATORE
E la garanzia di una continua alimentazione dei rulli dosatori;

L'agitatore si presenta con un diametro di 85 mm ed e composto da un albero con 4 elementi (spille curvate). Se l'azione dell'agi-
tatore € eccessiva, € possibile ridurre I'effetto miscelatore, togliendo le due spille centrali (B, Fig. 7).

L'agitatore puo essere disattivato semplicemente togliendo la cinghia di trasmissione.

- Per disattivare I'agitatore, sollevare la cinghia tonda sopra il bordo della puleggia motrice (Fig. 8). Dal lato opposto, girare il rullo
dosatore nella normale direzione di lavoro.

- Lasciare la cinghia sull'albero di trasmissione (Fig. 9).

(Per il montaggio della cinghia, si veda il capitolo relativo al rullo dosatore).

16 GRASPARROO cod. G19502940



USO E MANUTENZIONE

ITALIANO

RULLI DOSATORI (Fig. 10)

- Grande diametro per ridurre il numero di giri ed evitare perdite di carico:

- Numero elevato di celle disposte sfalsate I'una rispetto all'altra, per garantire un do-
saggio continuo ed omogeneo;

Montaggio e smontaggio del rullo dosatore
Tutti i rulli dosatori della GASPARDO sono unita montate in un unico blocco e calibrate
dopo il montaggio.

Mai smontarei rulli dosatori! Irulli perderebbero laloro precisione radiale!

VAN

ATTENZIONE
Utilizzare sempre i guanti di protezione: causalavorazione di calibrazione, i nuovi rulli
dosatori potrebbero presentare bordi appuntiti e provocare ferite all'operatore!

A macchina completamente vuota, rimuo-
vere la cinghia dell'elemento agitatore ed
allentare il volantino di fissaggio del rullo
dosatore (Fig. 11). Il volantino di fissaggio
del rullo dosatore, una volta sganciato, ri-
mane collegato al telaio del dosatore.

Estrarre lateralmente il rullo dosatore (Fig.
12) e rimuoverlo dal telaio monoblocco
(Fig. 13).

Per effettuare il montaggio del rullo, ripete-
re le operazioni nell'ordine inverso.

Per effettuare I'inserimento del rullo, spin-
gerlo all'interno della camera di dosaggio,
girandolo nella direzione di trascinamento
(normale direzione di lavoro) (Fig. 14), fin-
ché il perno di trascinamento del cambio
risulti ben accoppiato (Fig. 15).

Se necessario azionare l'agitatore, mon-
tare la cinghia sull'asse dell'agitatore, quin-
di far pressione sul bordo inferiore del rul-
lo dosatore e dal lato opposto, utilizzando
il volantino, ruotare il rullo dosatore nella
direzione di trascinamento fino al corretto
inserimento della cinghia (Fig. 16).

fig. 10
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TASTATORE

Anche il gruppo dei tastatori puo essere facilmente smontato in pochi minuti, per effettuare operazioni di pulizia. Esso & composto
da 5 portine indipendenti, controllate da molle regolabili.

| separatori fissati tra una portina e l'altra permettono di azionare ogni singolo elemento in modo indipendentemente. Inoltre la forma
stessa dei separatori offre uno scudo contro i corpi estranei che potrebbero danneggiare il rullo dosatore. L'efficacia delle portine
puo essere modificata per adattarsi alle varieta di concimi da distribuire.

VAN

ATTENZIONE
Utilizzare sempre i guanti di protezione. Soprattutto le parti nuove potrebbero pre-
sentare bordi appuntiti e provocare ferite all'operatore!

1) Per smontare il gruppo dei tastatori allentare i quattro dadi (davanti e dietro) (Fig.
17), utilizzando una chiave da 13 mm.

2) Estrarre le rondelle dalle sedi (Fig. 18).

3) Estrarre il gruppo dei tastatori dalla parte posteriore (Fig. 19), e successivamente
estrarre la parte anteriore (Fig. 20).

Con il gruppo tastatori smontato € possibile rimuovere la saracinesca di svuotamento estraendola verso il basso.

Effettuata la pulizia, rimontare il tutto seguendo le stesse operazioni nell'ordine inverso, facendo attenzione alla posizione delle
rondelle degli assi! Dopo aver inserito il gruppo tastatori, posizionare le rondelle nella loro sede e successivamente serrare i dadi
a mano.

Se correttamente montate, le portine devono avere una mobilita tale da garantire la corretta funzionalita del sistema. La mobilita &
verificabile con una semplice pressione del dito (Fig. 21).
In caso contrario, & consigliabile smontarle e pulirle.

Nella fase di montaggio, prima di serrare i dadi, verificare eventuali interferenze con
il rullo dosatore.
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SMONTAGGIO DELL'ASSE AGITATORE

L'agitatore viene montato e smontato dal suo alloggiamento senza I'utilizzo di attrezzi,
al fine di agevolare le operazioni di pulizia o sostituzioni di parti danneggiate.

1)
2)
3)

4)

Dosatore con gruppo tastatori e rullo dosatore smontati (Fig. 22).

Estrarre tutte le spille curvate dall'asse agitatore (Fig. 23).

Estrarre l'albero agitatore (Fig. 24), facendo attenzione che il cuscinetto ed il disco
di protezione sul lato opposto non cadano.

Inclinando leggermente l'albero e spingendolo verso l'interno, togliere
dall'alloggiamento il cuscinetto ed il disco di protezione (Fig. 25). Eseguire la stes-
sa operazione sul lato opposto.

Con agitatore smontato (Fig. 26), pulire accuratamente tutte le parti ed in particolar
modo le sedi dei cuscinetti.

Inserimento albero agitatore:

1)
2)

3)

4)

inserire I'albero nella sede del cuscinetto (Fig. 27);
dall'interno del corpo dosatore, inserire sull’albero il cuscinetto ed il disco di pro-

tezione sul lato sinistro ed inserire |'ultima spilla curvata nella parte destra (A, Fig.

28).

Nella sede destra del cuscinetto, inserire prima il cuscinetto ed a seguire il disco
di protezione, successivamente inserire l'albero.

Fissare I'albero con la spilla curvata sul lato sinistro (Fig. 29). Quindi rimontare il
resto delle spille curvate sull'albero agitatore.

fig. 27
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3.5 AZIONAMENTO OLEODINAMICO DELLA
SOFFIANTE

Norme di sicurezza

L'attrezzatura e idonea esclusivamente per l'impiego indica-
to. Ogni altro uso diverso da quello descritto in queste istruzio-
ni puod recare danno alla macchina e costituire serio pericolo
per l'utilizzatore.

Dal corretto uso e dall'adeguata manutenzione dipende il rego-
lare funzionamento dell'attrezzatura. E consigliabile quindi, os-
servare scrupolosamente quanto descritto allo scopo di preve-
nire un qualsiasi inconveniente che potrebbe pregiudicare il buon
funzionamento e la sua durata. E altresi importante attenersi a
gquanto descritto nel presente opuscolo in quanto la Ditta Co-
struttrice declina ogni e qualsiasi responsabilita dovuta a ne-
gligenza ed alla mancata osservanza di tali norme.

La Ditta Costruttrice € comunque a completa disposizione per
assicurare un'immediata e accurata assistenza tecnica e tutto
cio che puod essere necessario per il miglior funzionamento e la
massima resa dell'attrezzatura.

L'azionamento oleodinamico della soffiante deve essere usato,
mantenuto e riparato solo da personale con perfetta conoscen-
za dell'apparecchio medesimo e dei relativi pericoli.

Verificare il corretto innesto degli attacchi rapidi, si potrebbero
verificare danneggiamenti ai componenti dell'impianto.
Disinnestare i collegamenti oleodinamici solo dopo averli de-
pressurizzati.

EF

ATTENZIONE

La fuori uscita di olio ad alta pressione pud causare ferite cuta-
nee con il rischio di gravi ferite ed infezioni. In tal caso consultare
immediatamente un medico. Quindi si vieta assolutamente di
installare componenti oleodinamici nella cabina del trattore.
Tutti i componenti facenti parte dell'impianto, vanno accurata-
mente sistemati per evitare danneggiamenti durante |'utilizzo del-
l'attrezzatura.

3.5.1IMPIANTO DIPENDENTE

Caratteristiche necessarie delle trattrici per l'installazione

- Numero sufficiente di distributori sulla trattrice; I'alimenta-
zione dell'azionamento della soffiante deve avere la massima
priorita (circuito indipendente del trattore).

Portata olio del trattore: la richiesta d'olio per I'azionamento della
soffiante e di 32 litri/minuto circa con pressione max di 150 bar.
- Per un corretto funzionamento della soffiante ed un sufficiente
raffreddamento dell'olio, si consiglia di disporre di almeno una
guantita d'olio pari a 55+60 litri per il circuito.
Raffreddamento dell'olio: se la trattrice non dispone di un im-
pianto di raffreddamento sufficiente, € necessario:

a) installarne uno;

b) aumentare la riserva d'olio mediante un serbatoio supple-
mentare (rapporto 1:2 fra portata della pompa/minuto e riserva
d'olio).

Lacontropressione sul circuito di ritorno non deve superare
i 10 bar:

Non collegare il ritorno al distributore ausiliario.

Trattori: controllare il trattore secondo quanto descritto sopra.
Se necessario, far eseguire le modifiche dal proprio rivendito-
re di trattori.

Alimentazione dell'olio: attenersi ai dati dello schema Fig. 30.

DESCRIZIONE DEL FUNZIONAMENTO

Il flusso dell’'olio necessario all’azionamento della soffiante, &

condotto dal distributore del trattore, attraverso il tubo di man-

data ad un regolatore a tre vie. La velocita di rotazione del moto-
re oleodinamico e quindi della soffiante & proporzionale alla

pressione del flusso visualizzata dal manometro (Tabella 4).

L'impianto € dotato di una valvola di sicurezza, che permette

alla soffiante di continuare a girare per inerzia anche dopo il

disinserimento dell'impianto o di un'improvvisa avaria del si-

stema. Il circuito di ritorno, dotabile anche di un radiatore (a

richiesta), deve essere a bassa pressione (max 10 bar) altri-

menti viene danneggiato I'anello paraolio del motore oleodina-
mico. E consigliabile utilizzare un tubo in ritorno di 3/4" (pollici),

e collegarlo all’attacco di scarico sul sistema oleodinamico del

trattore nel seguente modo:

a) L'olio di recupero deve passare attraverso il filtro;

b) L'olio di recupero non deve essere condotto attraver-
so i distributori ma ad un circuito di ritorno abassa pressio-
ne (scarico);

Per ulterioriinformazioni rivolgersi al Produttore di trattori.

MESSA IN FUNZIONE

A motore spento e trattore bloccato, collegare correttamente
tutti gli innesti rapidi. Accendere il trattore ed azionare I'impianto
al minimo per qualche minuto portando la pressione costante
all'intero circuito onde evitare l'instabilita della soffiante. Solo
quando l'olio raggiunge una temperatura ottimale e non si pre-
sentano sbalzi di velocita della stessa soffiante, € possibile
regolare la pressione. Se l'attrezzatura viene usata con diverse
trattrici e conseguentemente diversi distributori ed olii, € ne-
cessario ripetere la procedura di taratura per ogni trattore. Nei
trattori con pompa a portata variabile (circuito idraulico chiuso),
dotati di regolatore della portata d'olio, si deve aprire completa-
mente il regolatore a tre vie «B» e partendo con poca portata
d’olio aprire gradualmente il regolatore interno fino al raggiun-
gimento della pressione desiderata, indicata dal manometro
«C» (vedi capitolo 3.5.2).

. -
A - attacco rapido lato manda- D
ta; 46 —
B - regolatore a tre vie;
C - manometro;
D - motore; C ‘NVO
E- valvola di sicurezza; E
F - attacco rapido lato ritorno P
in scarico; G
G - radiatore (optional). B <T7
Lato trattore
fig. 30
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3.5.2REGOLAZIONE DEL SOFFIAGGIO

Regolare la pressione di esercizio dellimpianto secondo il tipo
di prodotto da distribuire, seguendo le indicazioni riportate nel-
la seguente tabella:

PA2

Prodotto Distribuito Min. Max. | Pressione

(r.p.m.) (bar)
Semi normali 3700 3900 | 150+160
Semi piccoli 2500 3000 | 110+120
Concime (fino a 200 Kg/Ha) 3500 3700 170
Concime (oltre i 200 Kg/Ha) 3700 3900 170

Tabella 4

Se occorre aumentare il numero di giri della ventola per la di-
stribuzione di concimi piu pesanti, agire con prudenza ed atten-
zione nel seguente modo (Fig. 31):
a) Azionare la soffiante.
-Impianto dipendente: attivare il distributore della trattrice a
cui é collegato I'impianto.
-Impianto indipendente: azionare la presa di potenza della
trattrice al numero di giri previsto per I'impianto.
b) allentare il volantino (1, Fig. 31);
c) ruotare in senso orario od antiorario il volantino (2, Fig. 31)
per diminuire od aumentare la pressione e di conseguenza
modificare i giri della soffiante.

EF

ATTENZIONE

E vietato per qualsiasi motivo toccare il grano (3) poiché si
starerebbe I'impianto potendo causare larotturadel motore,
dellapompao dellaventola di soffiaggio.

Si ricorda inoltre che nel successivo azionamento dell'impian-
to, ad olio freddo e posizione della regolatore immutata, si ri-
scontrera inizialmente un aumento della velocita della soffiante
che successivamente raggiunta la temperatura ottimale si rias-
sestera a quell'impostata.

3.5.3RAFFREDDAMENTO OLIO

Usando un impianto dipendente e opportuno verificare nella
trattrice la capacita del serbatoio olio e la presenza di un suffi-
ciente impianto di raffreddamento. Se necessario far installare
dal rivenditore un radiatore dell'olio sul trattore o di un serbato-
io d'olio con capacita maggiorate: indicativamente il rapporto
frala portata d'olio nel circuito ed il contenuto del serbatoio

deve essere di 1:2.

AVVERTENZA

- Tenere sempre gli oli ed i grassi al di fuori della portata dei
bambini.

- Leggere sempre attentamente le avvertenze e le precau-
zioni indicate sui contenitori.

- Evitare il contatto con la pelle.

- Dopo l'utilizzo lavarsi accuratamente e a fondo.

Trattare gli olii usati in conformita con le leggi vigenti.

La Ditta Costruttrice declina ogni e qualsiasi responsabilita
dovuta a negligenza ed alla mancata osservanza di tali indi-
cazioni.

fig. 31
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4.0 NORME D’'USO

Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni dell'attrezzatura, seguire attentamente quanto di seguito riportato.

Il Cliente deve accertarsi che il Personale Qualificato alluso ordinario della macchina sia adeguatamente addestrato e dimostri
competenza nell’'adempiere le proprie mansioni, prendendosi cura sia della propria sicurezza sia quella di terze persone.

In base alla tipologia d’'incarico e mansioni, gli operatori qualificati dovranno essere opportunamente istruiti anche sulle funzionalita
della macchina in modo da utilizzarla e gestirla con correttezza e garantirne l'efficienza.

VAN

ATTENZIONE

e Lamacchinadeve essere utilizzata esclusivamente dal personale qualificato del Cliente. Gli operatori devono essere dotati di
adeguati dispositivi di protezione individuale (calzature di sicurezza, tutadalavoro e guanti).

* Non usare abiti impropri con parti svolazzanti (collane, scialli, sciarpe, cravatte, ecc.) che potrebbero essere afferrati da
organi in movimento.

« | Cliente deve applicare quanto previsto dalle Direttive Comunitarie CEE 391/89 e 269/90 e modifiche successive, per quel che
riguarda il rischio da movimentazione manuale dei carichi per gli addetti alle operazioni di carico e scarico.

« Tutte le operazioni di manutenzione, regolazione e di preparazione al lavoro, devono essere eseguite tassativamente con trattore
spento e ben fermo, chiave disinserita ed attrezzatura a terra.

4.1 APPLICAZIONE AL TRATTORE

4.1.1 ATTREZZATURA ANTERIORE
L'attrezzatura € applicabile a qualsiasi trattore munito di attacco
universale a tre punti anteriore.

VAN

PERICOLO
L'applicazione al trattore € una fase molto pericolosa.
Fare molta attenzione ad effettuare I'intera operazione seguen-
do leistruzioni.

L'operazione deve essere eseguita su un piano orizzontale,
con 'attrezzatura posta sui piedi di parcheggio.

A questo punto, procedere come segue:

1) Agganciare le barre del sollevatore sui perni predisposti (1,
Fig. 32). Bloccare con le copiglie a scatto.

2) Collegare il terzo punto superiore (2, Fig. 32); la spina va
bloccata con I'apposita copiglia; mediante il tirante di rego-
lazione (3, Fig. 32) fare in modo che l'attrezzatura si sia per-
pendicolare al terreno (Fig. 34).

3) Bloccare il movimento sul piano orizzontale delle parallele
della trattrice mediante gli appositi stabilizzatori, eliminando
le oscillazioni laterali dell’attrezzatura. Controllare che i bracci
di sollevamento del trattore siano alla stessa altezza dal
terreno.

4) Collegare correttamente i tubi oleodinamici ai distributori
del trattore seguendo I'indicazione riportata su ogni tubo (Fig.
33).
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5) Sollevare l'attrezzatura anteriore, rimuovere i piedi di appog-
gio. Per garantire la rotazione della ruota di trasmissione,
regolare l'altezza dal suolo dell'attrezzatura in posizione di
lavoro (45+55 cm Fig. 34). Questa distanza deve essere man-
tenuta costante durante il lavoro.

EF

ATTENZIONE
Se l'altezza non fosse rispettata, si possono verificare casi in
cuilaruotaditrasmissione perda aderenza e riscontrare dan-
neggiamenti all'apparato inferiore dell'attrezzatura causati da
zolle, massi, stoppie, ecc.

4.1.2 ATTREZZATURA POSTERIORE

1) Montare il distributore per concime con i tubi flessibili e la
tubazione centrale possibilmente al centro della seminatri-
ce di precisione.

2) Collegare i tubi flessibili dal distributore agli elementi di
concimazione con le apposite fascette.

3) Con macchina in posizione di lavoro, verificare che i tubi
flessibili siano rivolti verso il basso, evitare la formazione di
anse e piegamenti quindi di rotture. Eventualmente adattarli
variando la lunghezza come in Figura 35.

4.1.3COLLEGAMENTO CENTRALE

La Ditta Costruttrice fornisce due tubi rigidi di @ 150 mm da
fissare al trattore (A, Fig. 37). Collegare entrambe le estremita
del tubo rigido alle attrezzature applicate posteriormente ed an-
teriormente con tubo flessibile (B, Fig. 37). Evitare la formazione
di anse (Fig. 35) o piegamenti quindi di rotture.

4.1.4 COLLEGAMENTO IMPIANTO OLEODINAMICO (Fig. 36)

fig. 37

fig. 34

Va
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Vedi Capitolo 3.5

cod. G19502940




ITALIANO

USO E MANUTENZIONE

4.2 VERIFICA CAPACITA DI SOLLEVAMENTO
E STABILITA DELLA TRATTRICE ABBINATA
ALLA MACCHINA

Quando una attrezzatura viene accoppiata al trattore, divenendo
ai fini della circolazione stradale parte integrante dello stesso, la
stabilita del complesso trattore-attrezzatura puo variare causan-
do difficolta nella guida o nel lavoro (impennamento o
sbandamento del trattore). La condizione di equilibrio pud esse-
re ristabilita ponendo nella parte anteriore del trattore un nume-
ro sufficiente di zavorre, in modo tale da distribuire i pesi che
gravano sui due assali del trattore in modo sufficientemente
equo. Per operare in sicurezza €& necessario rispettare le indica-
zioni riportate nel codice della strada il quale prescrive che al-
meno il 20 % del peso del solo trattore deve gravare sull’asse
anteriore e che la massa gravante sui bracci del sollevatore non
deve essere maggiore del 30 % del peso del trattore stesso.
Queste considerazioni sono sintetizzate nelle formule seguenti:

Z>[Mx (s1+s2)]-(0.2x T xi) - M1 x (d2+i)
(d1+i)

I simboli hanno il seguente significato (per riferimento vedi Fig. 38):
M (Kg) Massa a pieno carico gravante sui bracci del sollevatore
(Peso + Carico, vedi capitolo 1.3 Identificazione).
Massa dell'attrezzatura anteriore.
Massa del trattore.
Massa complessiva della zavorra.
Passo del trattore, ossia la distanza orrizontale tra gli as-
sali del trattore.
Distanza orizzontale tra il baricentro della zavorra e I'assa-
le anteriore del trattore.
Distanza orizzontale tra il punto di attacco inferiore della
macchina operatrice e 'assale posteriore del trattore (mac-
china operatrice appoggiata al suolo).
Distanza orizzontale tra il baricentro della macchina ope-
ratrice ed il punto di attacco inferiore della macchina ope-
ratrice (macchina operatrice appoggiata al suolo).

M1(Kg)
T (Kg)
Z (Kg)
i (m)

d (m)

s1(m)

s2(m)

La quantita di zavorra che deve essere applicata secondo quan-
to ricavato dalla formula & da intendersi la minima necessaria
per la circolazione stradale. Se per motivi di prestazione del trat-
tore o per migliorare I'assetto dell’attrezzatura in lavorazione si
ritenesse necessario aumentare tale valore, consultare il libret-
to del trattore per verificarne i limiti.

Qualora la formula per il calcolo della zavorra desse risultato
negativo non e necessaria l'applicazione di alcun peso
aggiuntivo. In ogni caso, sempre nel rispetto dei limiti della trat-
trice, al fine di garantire maggior stabilita durante la marcia &
possibile applicare una quantita congrua di pesi.

Verificare che le caratteristiche dei pneumatici della trattrice sia-
no adeguate al carico.

4.3 CHIUSURA ED APERTURA
DELL’ATTREZZATURA POSTERIORE

Per la chiusura e I'apertura dell’attrezzatura posteriore, seguire
le indicazioni riportate nel relativo libretto Uso e Manutenzione.

A\

AVVERTENZA

La macchina pieghevole é stata progettata per essere utiliz-
zatadaun unico operatore per evitare il verificarsi di incidenti
in caso di manovre errate.

Al primo utilizzo controllare la compatibilita fra macchina e
trattore. Verificare il peso totale e il peso su ciascun asse.

In particolare verificare che la percentuale di peso residuo
che gravasull'asse anteriore del trattore siaconforme a quan-
to prescritto dal codice stradale. Se necessario zavorrare an-
teriormente e riverificare.
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4.4 TRASPORTO STRADALE

Se si rendesse necessario trasportare la macchina su di un lungo percorso, questa puo essere caricata sia su vagoni ferroviari che
su autocarri. A tale scopo consultare «Dati tecnici», per il peso e le dimensioni specifiche.
Queste ultime sono molto utili per controllare la possibilita di passaggio in zone anguste.
La macchina viene solitamente fornita libera da imballi e in posizione orizzontale, & necessario quindi adottare un sistema di
sollevamento con gru e funi, o catene, di adeguata portata, agganciandolo ai punti di sollevamento predisposti e segnalati con il

simbolo «gancio» (13, Fig. 2).

CAUTELA
Primadi procedere alle operazioni di sollevamento, assicurarsi che eventuali elementi mobili dellamacchina siano ben bloccati.
Assicurarsi di avere una gru di portata adeguata al sollevamento della macchina.
Sollevare la macchina con estrema cautela e trasferirlo lentamente, senza scosse o movimenti bruschi.

VAN

PERICOLO
Le operazioni di sollevamento e trasporto possono essere molto pericolose se non effettuate con lamassima cautela: allonta-
nare percio i non addetti; pulire, sgomberare e delimitare la zona di trasferimento; verificare I'integrita e I'idoneita dei mezzi a
disposizione; non toccare i carichi sospesi e rimanervi a distanza di sicurezza.
Ci si deve accertare inoltre che la zona in cui si opera, sia sgombra da ostacoli e che vi sia un sufficiente «spazio di fuga»,
intendendo con questo termine, una zona libera e sicura, in cui potersi spostare rapidamente qualora il carico cadesse.
Il piano su cui si intende caricare la macchina, deve essere orizzontale per evitare possibili spostamenti del carico.

Una volta posta la macchina sull'eventuale mezzo di trasporto, assicurarsi che rimanga bloccata nella sua posizione.

Fissare la macchina al piano su cui & appoggiato mediante I'ausilio di funi adatte alla massa di cui si intende bloccare il movimento
(vedere «Dati tecnici» per il peso).

Dette funi devono essere fissate saldamente alla macchina e ben tese verso il punto di ancoraggio sul piano di appoggio.

Una volta effettuato il trasporto, prima di liberare la macchina da tutti i vincoli, verificare che lo stato e la posizione dello stesso siano
tali da non costituire pericolo.

Togliere quindi le funi, e procedere allo scarico con gli stessi mezzi e modalita previsti per il carico.

Transito e trasporto su strade pubbliche
Quando si transita su strade pubbliche & necessario montare i triangoli posteriori catarifrangenti, le luci di segnalazione degli
ingombri, il lampeggiante e comunque accertarsi delle leggi e regolamentazioni vigenti per il transito.

Verificare inoltre che gli ingombri della macchina, durante la fase di trasferimento, ne consentano il trasporto in totale sicurezza,
anche in presenza di sottopassi, strettoie, linee elettriche aree, ecc..
Azionare il cilindro oleodinamico per sollevare la ruota di trasmissione in posizione di trasporto stradale.

VAN

ATTENZIONE
Il trasporto su strada dell’attrezzatura deve avvenire con serbatoi vuoti e ad una velocita massima di 25 km/h.
Prima di immettersi su strade pubbliche con lamacchina agganciata al trattore verificare la presenza e I'efficienza dei disposi-
tivi sopra descritti e/o del segnale di veicolo lento e/o di carico sporgente. Questi indicatori devono trovarsi sul retro della
macchina operatrice in posizione ben visibile da ogni mezzo che sopraggiunga posteriormente.

Per la circolazione su strada, & necessario attenersi allenormative del codice stradale in vigore nel relativo Paese.
La trattrice utilizzata per il trasporto dell'attrezzatura, deve rispettare le potenze riportate nella tabella Dati Tecnici, eventualmente
ridistribuire i pesi complessivi con 'aggiunta di zavorre perriportare equilibrio e stabilita all'intero complesso (vedi capitolo 4.2).

Gli spostamenti fuori dalla zona di lavoro devono avvenire conl'attrezzatura in posizione di trasporto:

- Ove previsto far rientrare nell'ingombro stradale tutte le partimobili, bloccandole con le apposite sicurezze;
- Effettuare gli spostamenti su strada con tutti i serbatoi vuoti.

- Gli eventuali accessori per il trasporto devono essere muniti disegnalazioni e protezioni adeguate.

La Ditta Costruttrice fornisce a richiesta supporti e tabelle persegnalazione ingombro.
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4.5 PRIMA DI INIZIARE IL LAVORO

Prima di iniziare il lavoro ingrassare tutti i punti contrassegnati dalla
decalcomania n° 14 (“GREASE”) a pag. 9 di questo manuale.

Eseguire unaprovadi dosaggio.

Per eseguire la rotazione dei dosatori, seguire le istruzioni ripor-
tate nel Libretto Uso e Manutenzione del Controllo Elettrico della
Distribuzione.

4.6 INIZIO DEL LAVORO

Accendere il trattore ed azionare l'impianto al minimo per qual-
che minuto portando la pressione costante all'intero circuito onde
evitare l'instabilita della soffiante. Solo quando I'olio raggiunge
una temperatura ottimale e non si presentano sbalzi di velocita
della stessa soffiante, € possibile regolare la pressione.

In presenza di un clima umido, azionare la ventola a vuoto per
qualche minuto in modo d’asciugare le condutture ed evitare
intasamenti.

Caricamento serbatoi

Il carico della tramoggia pud essere effettuato a mano oppure
mediante sollevatore che, con portata superiore a 200 kg, deve
essere regolarmente omologato dagli enti preposti. Si ricorda
che il sollevamento di pesi superiori a 25 kg richiedono o l'inter-
vento di piu operatori o I'uso di un’attrezzatura di sollevamento.
In caso di caricamento manuale, utilizzare la pedana (A, Fig. 39)
per accedere alla tramoggia dell'attrezzatura.

Ripiegare sempre la pedana come indicato in Figura 39 (B) sia
durante il lavoro, sia durante il trasporto stradale.

VAN

ATTENZIONE
Tutte le operazioni di carico e scarico dellatramoggia devo-
no essere effettuate con I'attrezzatura ferma a terra, freno
di stazionamento azionato, motore spento e chiave di accen-
sione disinserita dal quadro comandi. Assicurarsi che nes-
suno possa avvicinarsi alle sostanze chimiche.
- Tutte le operazioni devono essere eseguite da personale
esperto, munito d’adeguate protezioni, in ambiente pulito e
non polveroso.

BOOCO

Tuta Guanti Calzature Occhiali Maschera
- Accedere al caricamento dalla pedana posteriore.
- Fare attenzione che, durante il riempimento dellatramoggia
del concime, non entrino altri corpi (spaghi, carta del sacco,
ecc.).
L'attrezzatura puo trasportare sostanze chimiche. Non per-
mettere quindi, che persone, bambini, animali domestici si
avvicinino allamacchina.

4.6.1 PREPARATIVIPER LA DISTRIBUZIONE

VAN

PERICOLO

Attenersi esclusivamente alladescrizione e allasequenzadelle

operazioni di seguito riportate:

- Con la leva del cambio, mettere in folle il motore del trattore;

- Frenare il trattore e se occorre, bloccarlo ponendo dei ceppi di
adeguate dimensioni alle ruote;

- Accertarsi che nessuno possa avvicinarsi al posto di guida
del trattore;

- Dal posto di guida del trattore sollevare le attrezzature;

- Azionare la presa di forza o I'impianto oleodinamico della sof-
fiante a regime definito;

- Controllare che tutti gli alberi di trasmissione siano perfetta-
mente agganciati;

- Controllare accuratamente le parti mobili, gli organi di tra-
smissione e di distribuzione;

- Registrare I'organo di dosaggio secondo quanto descritto ai
capitoli precedenti;

- Regolare il dosatore secondo la tabella di distribuzione;

A\

CAUTELA
- Eseguire una prova di dosaggio. Per eseguire la rotazione dei
dosatori, seguire le istruzioni riportate nel Libretto Uso e Manu-
tenzione del Controllo Elettrico della Distribuzione.
- Procedere con la distribuzione: dopo alcuni metri controllare la

regolare distribuzione.

IMPORTANTE
Eimportante per labuonariuscitadel lavoro, distribuire per un
breve tratto e controllare che la deposizione del prodotto nel
terreno sia regolare.

26
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4.7 DURANTE IL LAVORO

E importante ricordare che variando la velocita del trattore non si
varia la quantita di concime distribuito per ettaro.

Per un lavoro di qualita rispettare le seguenti norme:

- Mantenere il sollevatore idraulico nella posizione pit bassa.

EF

ATTENZIONE
Rispettare I'altezza dal suolo dell’attrezzatura anteriore come
indicato dal capitolo 4.1.1rif. 5 (Fig. 34).

- Durante il lavoro mantenere sempre il numero di giri della
presa di forza richiesta (impianto oleodinamico della sof-
fiante indipendente dalla trattrice).

- Controllare ogni tanto che gli elementi operatori non siano

avvolti daresidui vegetali o intasati di terra.

Controllare lapuliziadel dosatore, corpi estranei al concime

entrati accidentalmente nella tramoggia, potrebbero com-

promettere il regolare funzionamento.

In ogni caso controllare chei tubi convogliatori del concime

non siano intasati.

Mantenere una velocita di lavoro compatibile con il tipo e

lavorazione del terreno.

Controllare periodicamente il risultato della deposizione del

prodotto nel terreno.

CAUTELA
La forma, le dimensioni e il materiale delle spine elastiche
degli alberi di trasmissione sono state scelte per prevenzio-
ne.
L'uso di spine non originali o piu resistenti pud comportare
gravi danneggiamenti dell’attrezzatura.
Evitare di effettuare curve con la macchina interrata, né
tantomeno lavorare in retromarcia. Sollevarla sempre per i
cambiamenti di direzione e per le inversioni di marcia.
Mantenere unavelocitadilavoro compatibile al tipo e lavora-
zione del terreno al fine di evitare rotture o danneggiamenti.
Abbassare I'attrezzatura con trattore in corsa per evitare
I'intasamento o danneggiamenti ai falcioni assolcatori, per
lo stesso motivo € da evitare la manovradi retromarcia con
I'attrezzatura a terra.
Fare attenzione che durante il riempimento del concime, non
entrino corpi estranei (spaghi, carta del sacco, ecc.).

A

PERICOLO
L'attrezzatura puo trasportare sostanze chimiche. Non per-
mettere, quindi, che persone, bambini, animali domestici si
avvicinino all’attrezzatura.
Nessuno deve potersi avvicinare alla tramoggia del concime,
nonché tentare di aprirlaquando I'attrezzatura € in funzione o
in procinto di funzionare.

4.8 FINE LAVORO

Concluso il lavoro, arrestare in sicurezza tutte le parti meccani-
che in movimento, appoggiare la macchina al suolo, arrestare il
motore del trattore, disinserire la chiave ed attivare il freno di
stazionamento.

4.8.1 SCARICO DELLA TRAMOGGIA

La saracinesca di svuotamento apre il dosatore sull'intera lar-
ghezza del rullo dosatore, permettendo cosi lo svuotamento ve-
loce e sicuro della macchina. Se la molla di ritenuta non é sgan-
ciata, sollevando leggermente la saracinesca € possibile prele-
vare rapidamente e in tutta sicurezza anche una piccola quantita
desiderata di contenuto del serbatoio (Fig. 40). Se la molla di
ritenuta € sganciata, € possibile alzare la saracinesca fino allo
scatto successivo e svuotare completamente la macchina (Fig.
41). Non dimenticare di chiudere la saracinesca e fissarla con la
molla di ritenuta, prima di riempire nuovamente la macchina!
L'ampiezza di apertura della saracinesca (Fig. 42) e tale da poter
variare facilmente l'intensita di azionamento dell'agitatore, nel
caso in cui si utilizzino concimi particolarmente problematici.
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5.0 MANUTENZIONE

Sono di seguito elencate le varie operazioni di manutenzione da
eseguirsi con periodicita. Il minor costo di esercizio ed una lun-
ga durata della macchina dipende, tra I'altro, dalla metodica e
costante osservanza di tali norme.

Per i tempi di intervento elencati in questo manuale hanno
solo carattere informativo e sono relativi a condizioni normali
diimpiego, possono pertanto subire variazioni in relazione al
genere di servizio, ambiente pit 0o meno polveroso, fattori sta-
gionali, ecc. Nel caso di condizioni piu gravose di servizio, gli
interventi di manutenzione vanno logicamente incrementati.

Tutte le operazioni devono essere eseguite da personale esper-
to, munito d’adeguate protezioni, in ambiente pulito e non pol-
Veroso.

Tutte le operazioni di manutenzione devono essere eseguite
tassativamente con attrezzatura agganciata al trattore, freno
di stazionamento azionato, motore spento, chiave disinserita
ed attrezzatura appoggiata al suolo sui puntelli di sostegno.

A\

AVVERTENZA

UTILIZZO DI OLII E GRASSI

- Primadi iniettare il grasso lubrificante negli ingrassatori, &
necessario pulire con cura gli ingrassatori stessi per impe-
dire cheil fango, lapolvere o corpi estranei si mescolino con
il grasso, facendo diminuire, o addiritturaannullare, I'effetto
dellalubrificazione.

- Tenere sempre gli oli ed i grassi al di fuori della portata dei
bambini.

- Leggere sempre attentamente le avvertenze e le precauzio-
ni indicate sui contenitori.

- Evitareil contatto con la pelle.

- Dopo I'utilizzo lavarsi accuratamente e a fondo.

Trattare gli olii usati in conformita con le leggi vigenti.

PULIZIA

- L'uso e lo smaltimento dei prodotti utilizzati per la pulizia
devono essere trattati in conformita con le leggi vigenti.

- Installare le protezioni rimosse per effettuare la pulizia e la
manutenzione; sostituirle con delle nuove nel caso fossero
danneggiate.

UTILIZZO DI SISTEMI DI PULIZIA A PRESSIONE (Aria/Acqua)

- Tenere sempre presenti le norme che regolamentano I'utiliz-
zo di questi sistemi.

- Non pulire componenti elettriche.

- Non pulire componenti cromati.

- Non portare mai l'ugello a contatto con parti dell'attrezzatura e
soprattutto sui cuscinetti. Mantenere una distanza di almeno
30 cm dalla superficie da pulire.

- Lubrificare accuratamente l'attrezzatura soprattutto dopo aver-
la pulita con sistemi di pulizia a pressione.

IMPIANTI OLEODINAMICI

Interventi di manutenzione sugli impianti oleodinamici devo-
no essere eseguiti solamente da personale preparato.

In caso di intervento sull'impianto oleodinamico, scaricare
lapressione oleodinamica portando tutti i comandi idraulici
in tutte le posizioni alcune volte dopo aver spento il motore.
L'impianto idraulico si trova sotto alta pressione; acausadel
pericolo d'infortunio, in caso di ricerca di punti di perdita
vanno utilizzati gli strumenti ausiliariidonei.

La fuoriuscita di olio ad alta pressione puo causare ferite
cutanee con il rischio di gravi ferite ed infezioni. In tal caso
consultare immediatamente un medico. Se non si rimuove
rapidamente I'olio con mezzi chirurgici, possono verificarsi
gravi allergie e/o infezioni. Quindi si vieta assolutamente di
installare componenti oleodinamici nella cabina del trattore.
Tutti i componenti facenti parte dell'impianto, vanno accurata-
mente sistemati per evitare danneggiamenti durante l'utilizzo
dell'attrezzatura.

- Almeno una volta I'anno far controllare da un esperto lo stato
d'usura dei tubi oleodinamici.

Sostituire i tubi oleodinamici se danneggiati od usurati causa
invecchiamento.

La durata di utilizzo dei tubi oleodinamici non deve superare i 5
anni, anche se non utilizzati (invecchiamento naturale).

In Figura 43 (A) € riportato un esempio sull'anno di produzione
dei tubi oleodinamici.

Dopo le prime 10 ore di lavoro e successivamente dopo ogni
50, controllare:

- la tenuta di tutti gli elementi dellimpianto oleodinamico;

- il serraggio di tutte le giunzioni;

Prima di ogni avviamento, controllare:

- il corretto allacciamento dei tubi oleodinamici;

- il corretto posizionamento dei tubi, e verificarne la liberta di
movimento durante le normali manovre di lavoro;

- eventualmente cambiare le parti danneggiate od usurate.

Sostituire i tubi oleodinamici quando si rilevano le seguenti
condizioni:

- danni esterni, tipo: tagli, strappi usura causa attrito, ecc.;

- deterioramento esterno;

- deformazioni non corrispondenti alla naturale forma dei tubi:
schiacciamento, formazione di bolle, ecc.;

perdite in prossimita dell'armatura del tubo (B, Fig. 43);
corrosione dell'armatura (B, Fig. 43);

superati i 5 anni dalla produzione (A, Fig. 43).

fig. 43
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5.1 PIANO DI MANUTENZIONE - Tabella Riassuntiva

PERIODO

INTERVENTO

AMACCHINANUOVA

- Ingrassare tutti i punti contrassegnati dalla decalcomania n° 14 ("GRASE") a pag. 9 di questo
manuale.
- Dopo le prime ore di funzionamento, occorre verificare il serraggio di tutte le viti e bulloni.

AINIZIO STAGIONE

- Controllare che la trasmissione ruoti liberamente senza interferenze.
- Azionare I'attrezzatura a vuoto, il flusso dell'aria libera le condutture dalla presenza di conden-
sa e rimuove eventuali impurita (Fig. 44).

OGNI 20/30 ORE DI LAVORO

- Lavare l'attrezzatura abbondantemente con acqua, in particolar modo il serbatoio e il dosato-
re, quindi asciugarla con getti d'aria.

- Controllare che il dosatore abbia la possibilita di ruotare senza eccessivo sforzo, eventual-
mente verificare l'integrita dei cuscinetti.

OGNI 50 ORE DI LAVORO

- Effettuare una completa ed accurata pulizia del corpo dosatore (vedi capitolo 3.4).
- Effettuare una completa ed accurata pulizia della testa di distribuzione (Fig. 45):
. Allentare e togliere i dadi ad alette (C);
. Togliere il coperchio del distributore (D);
. Pulire con una spazzola le parti in metallo e con un panno le parti di plastica;
. Rimontare il coperchio e fissarlo con i dadi ad alette.

MESSA A RIPOSO

A fine stagione, o nel caso si preveda un lungo periodo di riposo, & consigliabile:

1) Scaricare con cura tutto il concime dalla tramoggia e dagli organi distributori (vedi cap. 4.8.1).

2) Lavare l'attrezzatura abbondantemente con acqua, in particolar modo il serbatoio e il dosato-
re, quindi asciugarla con getti d'aria.

3) Controllare accuratamente ed eventualmente sostituire le parti danneggiate o usurate.

4) Controllare che il dosatore abbia la possibilita di ruotare senza eccessivo sforzo, eventual-
mente verificare l'integrita dei cuscinetti.

5) Serrare a fondo tutte le viti e i bulloni.

6) Proteggere l'attrezzatura con un telo.

7) Infine, sistemarla in un ambiente asciutto, stabilmente e fuori dalla portata dei non addetti.

Se queste operazioni vengono eseguite con cura, il vantaggio sara solo dell'utilizzatore in quanto alla ripresa del lavoro, trovera
un’attrezzatura in perfette condizioni.

fig. 44
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5.2 SUGGERIMENTI IN CASO D’INCONVENIENTI

CAUSE RIMEDI

INTASAMENTO DEI TUBI DI DISCESA CONCIME - Gli interratori concime sono intasati di terra umida

- | tubi di distribuzione sono piegati in qualche punto.

- Corpi estranei sono presenti nel distributore o negli interratori.

- Rispettare il numero di giri/min. (540 o 1000) della presa di
potenza.

- Non usare concime umido.

LA QUANTITA DI CONCIME IN Kg/Ha NON CORRISPONDE
Al VALORIDELLA PROVA DIDOSAGGIO

Le cause a cui va imputata I'eccessiva quantita di concime
disperso possono essere: - durante la prova di rotazione, la ruota di trasmissione € stata
girata troppo velocemente.

Le cause a cui va imputata un’insufficiente quantita di concime

disperso possono essere: - accesso all’apparecchio di dosaggio intasato da corpi estra-
nei.

- in sede di prova di rotazione, non si e tenuto conto, detraen-
dolo, del peso a vuoto del contenitore di raccolta.

Le differenze dovute a slittamento o sovradistribuzione in cor-
rispondenza della testata del campo, sono dell’'ordine di gran-
dezza del 2 - 4%. Scostamenti superiori sono riconducibili
esclusivamente a errori nella prova di rotazione, a rapporto di
trasmissione sbagliato o cause simili.

6.0 DEMOLIZIONE E SMALTIMENTO

Operazione da eseguirsi a cura del Cliente.

Prima di effettuare la demolizione della macchina, si raccomanda di verificare attentamente lo stato fisico della stessa, valutando
che non ci siano parti della struttura eventualmente soggette a possibili cedimenti strutturali o rotture in fase di demolizione.

Il Cliente dovra agire in osservanza delle leggi vigenti nel proprio paese in materia di rispetto e tutela dell'ambiente.

A\

ATTENZIONE
Le operazioni di demolizione della macchina devono essere eseguite solamente da personale qualificato, dotato di adeguati
dispositivi di protezione individuale (calzature di sicurezza e guanti) e di utensili e mezzi ausiliari.
Tutte le operazioni di smontaggio per la demolizione devono avvenire a macchina ferma e staccata dal trattore.

Si raccomanda, prima di demolire la macchina, di rendere innocue tutte le parti suscettibili di fonti di pericolo e quindi:

- rottamare la struttura tramite ditte specializzate,

- asportare l'eventuale apparato elettrico attenendosi alle leggi vigenti,

- recuperare separatamente oli e grassi, da smaltire tramite le ditte autorizzate, nel rispetto della normativa del Paese di utilizzo
della macchina.

All'atto della demolizione della macchina la marcatura CE dovra essere distrutta assieme al presente manuale.

Si ricorda infine che la Ditta Costruttrice € sempre a disposizione per qualsiasi necessita di assistenza e ricambi.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Instruction Manual for Operation (hereafter called "the Manual") provides the operator with useful information on how to simplify
EQUIPMENT use by operating it correctly and in safe conditions.

The sections below must not be considered as a long and burdensome list of warnings: they must be regarded as a number of
instructions that improve machine performance and prevent damage to persons, objects or animals originating from incorrect
machine operation and use.

It is essential that each operator in charge of transporting, installing, commissioning, operating, maintaining, repairing and dismantling
the machine consults this manual and read it carefully before carrying out any operation. This will help him avoid incorrect manoeuvres
and prevent inconveniences that may jeopardise the machine integrity and eventually result in risks for operators' safety.

If you are still in doubt or have points to clear on machine operation after reading this manual, do not hesitate to contact the
Manufacturer who will be ready to assist you promptly and carefully for better and most efficient machine operation.

Finally, we would like to point out that existing regulations on safety, hygiene at work and environmental protection must always be
adhered to during all the phases of machine operation. The operator must therefore check that the machine be operated
exclusively in optimised safety conditions for both persons and objects.

This manual is to be considered as an integral part of the product. Therefore, along with the Declaration of Conformity, it must be
stored in a safe place where it can be consulted during the entire machine life and passed on to the new owner.

This manual was drawn up according to the regulations existing at the time when it was printed.

The Manufacturer reserves the right to change the machine without having to promptly update this manual. In the event of
disputes, the valid version is the Italian text.

Some of the pictures in this manual show details or accessories which may be different from those fitted in your machine. Components
or guards may have been removed to make images more useful.

1.1 GENERAL

Conventional symbols:
To identify and make different danger types recognisable, the following symbols are used in the manual:

A =

WARNING! WARNING!
DANGER FOR OPERATORS' RISK OF DAMAGE TO MACHINE OR
HEALTHAND SAFETY. DRILL PRODUCT.

In the text, symbols are accompanied by safety warning messages: these are short sentences to further exemplify the type of risk/
danger. Warning texts guarantee the safety of operators and prevent damage to the machine or drill product.

The drawings, pictures and diagrams in this manual are not scaled. They exemplify the information provided in the text and are an
addition to it: they are not meant to illustrate the supplied machine in details. For a more comprehensive overview of the machine,
drawings, pictures and diagrams represent the machine, or parts of it, without the protections or guards in most cases.

Finally, a few words on annexes. As they are photocopies of catalogues, drawings, etc., they have the original ID and page numbers
(when provided with it). If they are not originally provided with a numbering, they are not given one.
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Definitions:

Below is a list of definitions of the main terminology used in this Manual. Read these definitions carefully before consulting the

Manual.

e OPERATOR: .. ..ot The person/s charged with installing, starting up, adjusting, carrying out maintenance,
cleaning, repairing or transporting a machine.

e DANGERZONE: ........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiee e any area inside a/o near a machine in which the presence of an exposed person
constitutes a risk for the safety and health of that person.

* DANGER CONDITION: .......... Any condition in which an operator is exposed to one or several risks.

e RISK: . A combination of likelihood and seriousness of possible injuries or damage to the
operator's health in a danger condition.

e PROTECTIONS .....ooiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e Safety measures consisting in installation of specific technical systems (guards and
safety devices) to protect operators against dangers.

® GUARD: ...ttt An element on the machine which is used in a specific way to protect the operator by
means of a physical barrier. Depending on its construction, it can be a shroud, a cover,
a shield, a door, a fence, a guard, a segregation unit, etc.

e EXPOSED PERSON: ......oooiiiiiiiiiieiiieenieeenn Any person who happens to be completely or partially in a danger zone.

© USER: ..o The user is the person or the organization or the firm which has purchased or rented
the machine and intends to use it for the purposes it was conceived for.

* QUALIFIEDPERSONNEL: ......cccvviiiiiiiinnenn. Those persons who have been specially trained and qualified to carry out interventions
of maintenance or repair requiring a particular knowledge of the machine, its functioning,
safety measures, methods of intervention - and who are in a position to recognize the
potential dangers when using the machine and are able to avoid them.

e TRAINEDPERSONNEL: ......ccccviiiieiiiiienenn. These are operators that have been informed or trained on the operating tasks and
relating risks.

¢ AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER: ................ The authorized Service Center is a structure legally authorized by the manufacturer

which disposes of personnel specialized and qualified to carry out all the operations of
assistance, maintenance and repair - even of a certain complexity - found necessary to
keep the machine in perfect working order.

Responsibility
The Manufacturer declines any direct or indirect responsibility in the following cases:

incorrect machine operation for non-intended uses;

machine operation by unauthorised operators who have not been trained and do not have a driving license;
non-performance of scheduled maintenance;

unauthorised changes or work;

installation of non-genuine and specific spare parts;

non-observance, either total or partial, of the instructions provided in this manual;

non-observance, either total or partial, of the instructions provided in this manual;

failure to apply regulations on safety, hygiene and health at work;

unscheduled and unpredictable events.

ATTENTION
Minors, illiterates and persons under altered physical or psychological conditions must not be allowed to operate the machine.
Operators who do not have a suitable driving license, or who are not properly informed and trained, must not be allowed to operate
the machine.
The operator must check that the machine operates correctly, and must replace and repair parts subject to wear that may cause
damage.
The customer should instruct personnel on accident risks, on the operator safety devices provided, on noise emission risks and on
general accident prevention regulations provided for by the international directives and by the law in the country in which the
machines are used.
In any case, the machine should be used exclusively by skilled operators who will be held to follow scrupulously the technical and
accident-prevention instructions in this manual.
The Customer is responsible for finding and selecting the category of suitable PPE (Personal Protection Equipment).
The machine features pictograms which the operator must keep in perfect readable conditions. When no more readable, they must
be replaced as instructed by European regulations.
It is the user's responsibility to check that the machine is operated only in optimum conditions of safety for people, animals and property.
Any change made on the machine without authorisation relieves the Manufacturer from any and all responsibility for damage to
objects or injuries to operators or third partiesi.

The Manufacturer declines any and all responsibility for possible incorrect information in this manual if it is due to printing, translation
or transcription errors. If the Manufacturer deems it necessary to provide the Customer with any additional information to the
instruction provided in this instruction manual for operation must be stored with the manual which it is an integral part of.
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List of personal protection equipment (PPE) to be used during all the phases of the machine life

Table 1 summarises the PPE (Personal Protection Equipment) to be used during the different phases of machine life (each phase
requires mandatory use of and/or availability of PPE.

The Customer is responsible for finding and selecting the type and category of suitable PPE.

Phase

Protection Safety Gloves Goggles Ear Mask Hardhat
equipment footwear defenders or helmet

e —

Trasportation

Handling

Removal from packaging

Assembly

Routine operation

Adjustments

Cleaning

Maintenance

Disassembly

Demolition

ololele olololololo (@

(I AN BN BN MK MK BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK AN BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK MK BY BN M@
O|0|0|0C|® @ O 0|00
00 ®@ 00000 |e 0

Table 1

. PPE required O PPE available or to be used if required

PPE not required

The utilised PPE must be CE-marked and be compliant with Directive 89/686/EEC.

The machine life phases (ref. to Table 1) are listed in the table below.

e Transportation:................ Machine transfer from one location to a new one on a suitable vehicle.

e Handling ........

.................. Machine transfer from and on the transportation vehicle and movements inside the plant.

» Removal from packaging . Removal of all the packaging materials.

e Assembly ......

.................. All the assembly operations to initially prepare the machine for setup.

* Routine operation .......... The machine intended (or usual) use according to its design, construction and function.

e Adjustments.
 Cleaning ........

* Maintenance
» Disassembly

.................. Adjustment, setup and calibration of all those devices that need to be adapted to normal machine
operation.

.................. Removal of dust, oil and work process residues which may jeopardise correct machine operation and
use as well as the health/safety of operators.

.................. Periodic checking of machine parts which are subject to wear or require replacement.

.................. Complete or partial disassembly of the machine for any reason whatsoever.

e Demolition ............ccueee. Permanent removal of all the machine parts for final machine dismantling in order to enable recycling or
differentiated collection of components according to the methods envisaged by the existing regulations.
ATTENTION
Do not wear protective gloves which may get entangled in the machine moving parts.
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1.2 GUARANTEE

On delivery, check that the equipment has not been damaged during transport and that the accessories are integral and complete.
POSSIBLE CLAIMS MUST BE PRESENTED IN WRITING WITHIN EIGHT DAYS OF RECEIPT.

The purchaser will enforce his rights on the guarantee only when he has respected the conditions concerning the benefit of the
guarantee, set out in the supply contract.

1.2.1 EXPIRY OF GUARANTEE

Besides what has already been set out in the supply contract, the guarantee expires:

- If the limits set out in the technical data table are overshot.

- If the instructions set out in this booklet have not been carefully followed.

- If the equipment is used badly, defective maintenance or other errors by the client.

- If modifications have been carried out without written authorization of the manufacturer and if non original spare parts have been
used.

1.3 IDENTIFICATION

Each individual machine has an identification plate (Fig. 1)
indicating the following details:

(e 2 e semnE M
(MASCHIo GRSPARDD
1) Mark and address of the Manufacturer; MASCHIO GASPARDO Spa Via Marce\lon73 35011 Campodarsego (PD) - ITALY
2) Type and model of machine; RECOMMENDED ~ AGIP ROTRA MPB5W/140DA@
3) Total unladen mass, in kilograms; O o AGIP GR MU EP 2
4) Maximum working load capacity, in kilograms (front hopper); @
5) Registration of the machine; TIPO’
6) Year of manufacture; PESO CARICO
7) CE mark. ’ © ‘ ki ’ @ ‘
You are advised to note down your data on the form below, along MATR-’ ®) ‘
with the date of purchase (8) and the dealer’s name (9). _
(©)

8) F20200076 (7)< € ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE

fig.1 ™ /

9)

This information must always be quoted whenever assistance
or spare parts are needed.

-

ATTENTION

Do not remove, tamper with or make the CE mark affixed on
the machineillegible.

Refer to the information provided on the CE mark for the
manufacturer's contact details (e.g. for requesting spare
parts, etc.).

When the machine is demolished, destroy the CE marking.
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2.0 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

2.1 DANGER AND INDICATOR SIGNALS

The signs described are reproduced on the machine (Fig. 2).
Keep them clean and replace them if they should come off or
become illegible. Carefully read each description and learn their
meanings by heart.

2.1.1 WARNING SIGNALS

1) Before operating, carefully read the instruction booklet.

2) Before carrying out maintenance, stop the machine and
consult the instruction booklet.

2.1.2 WARNING SIGNALS

3) Pipes with high pressure fluids. Take care if flexible pipes break
as oil could spurt. Read the instruction manual.

4) Danger of getting squashed during closure. Keep at a safe
distance from the machine.

5) Danger of falling. Do not climb onto the machine.

6) High noise level. Use suitable ear defenders.

7) When using fungicidal chemicals, use suitable means of per-
sonal protection.

8) Danger of getting trapped. Keep away from moving parts.

9) Danger of crushing of the upper limbs while handling mobile
parts.

10)Risk of inhaling harmful sub- stances. Wear a dust mask.

11) Danger of becoming entangled in the fan. Do not remove the
guards and do not come close to the moving parts.

2.1.3INDICATOR SIGNALS
12)Wear safety clothing.
13)Greasing point.
14)Coupling point for lifting.

A A
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fig. 2
- The Manufacturer declines any and all responsibility in the event that the safety pictograms supplied with the
machine are missing, illegible or moved from their original position.
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2.2 SAFETY REGULATIONS AND ACCIDENT
PREVENTION

Pay attention to danger signs, where shown, in this booklet.

A\

There are three levels of danger signs:

DANGER: This sign warns that the operations described cause
serious lesions, death or long term health risks, if they are not
carried out correctly.

ATTENTION: This sign warns that the operations described could
cause serious lesions, death or long term health risks, if they
are not carried out correctly.

CAUTION: This sign warns that the operations described could
cause serious damage to the machine, if they are not carried out
correctly.

Carefully read all the instructions before using the machine; if
in doubt, contact the technicians of the Manufacturer’s dealer.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for the non-
observance of the safety and accident prevention regulations
described below.

General norms

1) During machine operation, maintenance, repair, handling
and storage, wear suitable personal protection equipment.

2) Maintenance, adjustment and cleaning operations must be
carried out after positioning the machine on the ground (in
stable conditions); the PTO must be disconnected, the motor
of the tractor must be off, the parking brake engaged and the
ignition key disengaged.

3) When operating the machine during the night time or in
reduced visibility conditions, turn on the lighting system of
the tractor.

4) The machine must be operated by one operator only. Any
use other than that intended is considered as incorrect.

5) Pay close attention to the danger signs in this manual and
on the machine.

6) The labels with the instructions attached to the machine give
abbreviated advice for avoiding accidents.

7) Scrupulously observe, with the help of the instructions, the
safety and accident prevention regulations.

8) Avoid touching the moving parts in any way whatsoever.

9) Any work on and adjustment to the machine must always be
done with the engine switched off and the tractor blocked.

10) People or animals must not, under any circumstances be
transported on the equipment.

11) It is strictly prohibited to drive the tractor, or allow it to be
driven, with the equipment attached by persons not in
possession of a driver’s license, inexpert or in poor conditions
of health.

12) Before starting the tractor and the equipment, check that all
safety devices for transport and use are in perfect working
order.

13) Before starting up the equipment, check the area surrounding
the machine to ensure that there are no people, especially
children or pets, nearby, and ensure that you have excellent
visibility.

14) Use suitable clothing. Avoid loose clothing or garments with
parts that could in any way get caught in the rotating or moving
parts of the machine.

15) Before operating the machine, make sure that all the safety
devices are in perfect operating condition and installed
properly. Replace them if they are malfunctioning or are
damaged. Replace it immediately if it presents signs of
deterioration.

16) Before starting work, familiarize yourself with the control
devices and their functions.

17) Only start working with the equipment if all the protective
devices are in perfect condition, installed and in the safe
position.

18) Itis absolutely prohibited to stand within the machine’s radius
of action where there are moving parts.

19) It is absolutely forbidden to use the equipment without the
guards and container covers.

20) During operation, the machine may cause excessive dust.
We recommend working with tractors featuring a cabin with
a ventilation system equipped with filters; alternatively, protect
the airways with dust-proof masks or masks equipped with
a filter.

21) Make sure that the machine has not been damaged during
transportation. If this is the case, immediately report the
damage to the Manufacturer.

22) Clean the machine from foreign matter (deposits, tools, misc.
objects) which may jeopardise machine operation or damage
the operator

23) Before leaving the tractor,lower the equipment hooked to the
lifting unit, stop the engine, pull the hand brake and remove
the key from the dashboard, make sure that the chemical
substances safely out of reach.

24) The driver's seat must never be left when the tractor engine
is running.

25) Before starting the equipment, check that the supporting feet
have been removed from under the machine; check that the
machine has been correctly assembled and regulated; check
that the machine is in perfect working order, and that all the
parts subject to wear and tear are in good condition.

26) Before releasing the equipment from the third point
attachment, put the hoist command lever into the locked
position and lower the support feet.

27) Only operate when visibility is good.

28) All operations must be carried out by expert personnel,
equipped with protective gloves, in a clean and dust-free
environment.
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Tractor hitch 5) When negotiating curves, be aware of the variation in

)

2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

7)

8)

Hook the equipment to a suitable, sufficiently-powered tractor
by means of the appropriate device (lifter), in conformity with
applicable standards.

The class of the equipment attachment pins must be the
same as that of the lifter attachment.

Take care when working within the range of the lifting arms
as this is a very dangerous area.

Be very careful when hooking and unhooking the equipment.
It is absolutely forbidden to stand between the tractor and
linkage for manoeuvring the lifting controls from the outside
(Fig. 3).

It is absolutely forbidden to stand in the space between the
tractor and the equipment (Fig. 3) with the engine running.
It is possible to work between the tractor and the equipment
only after the parking brake has been applied and a suitably
sized blocking wedge or stone has been placed under the
wheels.

The attaching of additional equipment onto the tractor brings
about a different distribution of weight on the axles. Check
the compatibility of the tractor performance with the weight
that the machine transfers onto the three-point linkage. If in
doubt consult the tractor Manufacturer.

Comply with the maximum admissible weight for the axle,
the total mobile weight, transport regulations and the highway
code.

Transport on Road

)
2)

3)

4)

When driving on public roads, be sure to follow the highway
code of the country involved.

Any transport accessories must be provided with suitable
signs and guards.

Itis very important to remember that road holding capacity as
well as direction and braking capacity can be influenced,
sometimes con-siderably, by equipment being either carried
or towed.

To work in safety the instructions given in the highway code
should be followed; these prescribe that at least 20% of the
weight of the tractor alone should be borne by the front axle
and that the weight on the arms of the hoist should not be
more than 30% of the weight of the tractor itself.

6)

7)

8)

9)

centrifugal force exerted in a position other than that of the
center of gravity, with and without the equipment in tow. Also
pay greater attention on sloping roads or ground.

For transport, adjust and fasten the lateral lifting arm chains
of the tractor; check that the seed and fertilizer hopper covers
are closed properly; lock the hydraulic lifting control lever.
All road transport must only be carried out with the tanks and
tanks empty and at max speed of 25 km/h. For the transport
on the road it must be assured the cover with the appropriate
one pulling of coupling (A, Fig. 4). Periodically, it is necessary
to verify the degree of deterioration of pulling and to the
occurrence to replace it.

For displacements beyond the work area, the equipment
must be placed in the transportation position.

Upon request the Manufacturer will supply supports and
tables for signaling of dimensions.

10) When the dimensions of carried or partially-carried equipment

conceal the tractor’s signalling and lighting devices, these
must also be installed on the equipment itself, in conformity
with regulations of the highway code of the country involved.
When in operation make sure that the lighting system is in
perfect working order. The transport on the road must be
done with light (B, Fig. 4) turned off. The orientation of the
light (C, Fig. 4) must be done in conformity with regulations
of the highway code of the country involved.

fig. 4

fig. 3
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Safety measures concerning the hydraulics

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)
9)

10

11

~

~

At the moment of connecting the hydraulic tubes to the
hydraulic system of the tractor, make sure that the hydraulic
systems of the operating machine and the tractor are not
under pressure.

For the operative hydraulic connections between tractor and
operating machine, the sockets and plugs should be marked
with colours to distinguish them, to avoid them being used
wrongly. There would be a danger of accident if the
connections were to be swapped round.

The hydraulic system is under high pressure; because of
the accident risk, when searching for leakage points special
auxiliary instruments should be used.

Not to never carry out the search losses with the fingers or
the hands. The liquids that exit from the holes can be nearly
not visible.

During transport by road the hydraulic connections between
tractor and operating machine should be disconnected and
secured to the support provided.

Do not use vegetable oils under any circumstance. These
could cause a risk of damage to the cylinder gaskets.

The operating pressures of the hydraulic system should be
between 100 bars and 180 bars.

Never exceed the indicated hydraulic system pressure levels.
Check that the quick hook-ups are coupled correctly; parts of
the system could get damaged if they are not.

Oil escaping at high pressure can cause skin injury with the
risk of serious wounds and infection. Call a doctor
immediately if such an incident occurs. If the oil with surgical
means is not removed quickly, can take place serious
allergies and/or infections. Therefore, the installation of
hydraulic components in the tractor driver's cab is strictly
forbidden. All the components of the system should be
positioned carefully to avoid parts being damage during use
of the equipment.

In case of participation on the hydraulic system, to unload
the hydraulic pressure carrying all the hydraulic commandos
in all the positions some times after to have extinguished the
motor.

Maintenance in safety

During work and maintenance operations, use suitable perso-

nal

1)

protection gear:

BOCOW

Overalls

Gloves Shoes Goggles Hardhat

Do not proceed with maintenance and cleaning if the power
take-off has not been disconnected first, the engine power
off, the hand brake pulled and the tractor blocked with a

wooden block or stone of the right size under the wheels.

2) Periodically check that the bolts and nuts are tight, and if
necessary tighten them again. For this it would be advisable
to use a torque wrench, respecting the values of 53 Nm for
M10 bolts, resistance class 8.8, and 150 Nm for M14 bolts
resistance class 8.8 (Table 2).

3) During assembling, main-tenance, cleaning, fitting, etc., with
the machine raised, place adequate supports under the
equipment as a precaution.

4) The spare parts must correspond to the manufacturer’s
specifications. Use only original spares.

Table 2
Sezione
d x passo | resistente 4,8 5,8 8,8 10,9 12,9
(mm) Sr | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento| Precarico | Momento
(mmz) F kN |M N-m|[ F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m
3x0,5 5,03 |1,2 0,9 1,5 1,1 2,3 1,8 3,4 (2,6 4 3
4 x0,7 8,78 2,1 1,6 (2,7 |2 4,1 |31 |6 4,5 |7 53
5x0,8 14,2 |3,5 3,2 4,4 4 6,7 6,1 9,8 8,9 11,5 |10,4
6 x1 20,1 |4,9 55 16,1 6,8 9,4 10,4 (13,8 |15,3 |16,1 |17,9
7 x1 28,9 |7,3 9,3 9 11,5 |13,7 (17,2 |20,2 |25 23,6 |30
8 x 1,25 | 36,6 (9,3 13,6 |11,5 |16,8 |17,2 |25 25 37 30 44
8 x1 39,2 (9,9 14,5 (12,2 |18 18,9 (27 28 40 32 47
10 x 1,5 58 |14,5 26,6 |18 33 27 50 40 73 47 86
10 x 1,25 | 61,2 15,8 |28 19,5 |35 30 55 43 78 51 91
12 x 1,75 | 84,3 |21,3 |46 26 56 40 86 59 127 |69 148
12 x 1,25 | 92,1 (23,8 |50 29 62 45 95 66 139 |77 163
14 x 2 115 |29 73 36 90 55 137 |80 201 |94 235
14 x 1,5 125 |32 79 40 98 61 150 |90 220 |105 |257
16 x 2 157 |40 113 |50 141 |76 214 |111 |314 |[130 |368
16 x 1,5 167 |43 121 |54 150 |82 229 |121 |336 (141 (393
18 x 2,5 192 |49 157 |60 194 |95 306 |135 |435 |158 |509
18 x 1,5 216 |57 178 |70 220 (110 |345 |[157 |491 |184 |575
20 x 2,5 245 |63 222 |77 275 |122 |432 (173 |615 |203 |719
20 x 1,5 272 |72 248 |89 307 |140 |482 (199 |687 |233 (804
22 x 2,5 303 |78 305 |97 376 |152 |529 (216 |843 |253 |987
22 x 1,5 333 |88 337 |109 |416 (172 |654 |245 (932 (286 [1090
24 x 3 353 |90 383 |112 |474 |175 |744 |250 |[1060 |292 |1240
24 x 2 384 |101 |420 (125 |519 |196 |814 |280 |1160 |327 |1360
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3.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE

This agricultural equipment can operate only with a farm tractor fitted with front and rear lifting units with the relative three-point
universal linkages.

The equipment is suitable for fertiliser spreading machinery in combination with precision planting units and hoeing machine.
The quantities to distribute are set through a fertilizer distributor, the motin of which derives from the crawler wheel through traction.

VAN

ATTENTION
The machine is suitable only for the uses indicated. The recommended working speed is 6+8 km/h. The machine must only be
transported by road with the tanks and hoppers empty and at max speed of 25 km/h. Any other use different from that described
in these instructions could cause damage to the machine and represent a serious hazard for the user.
This machine has been intended for professional use: it must be operated exclusively by preliminarily educated, trained and
authorised operators who hold aregular driving license.

Operating instructions

» The machine was manufactured for dosing and distributing commercial fertilizer of standard quality.
* The machine is intended for professional users: operation must be allowed to skilled operators only.
» The machine must be operated by one operator only.

» The machine is not intended for purposes other than farming applications.

The machine can travel on a gradient up to:

10% 10%

Conforming machine operation also includes:

e compliance with all the instructions provided in this manual;

 performance of inspection and maintenance operations described in this manual;
« exclusive use of genuine GASPARDO spare parts.

The Customer must ensure that Qualified Operators for routine machine operation are suitably trained and prove competent in
carrying out the tasks assigned to them, taking care of their safety and that of third parties.

Depending on the qualification level and tasks assigned, qualified operators must be duly instructed on the machine functions so as
to operate and manage it correctly and guarantee good machine efficiency.

Regular operation depends on the correct use and adequate maintenance of the equipment. It is advisable therefore to observe
scrupulously what is described in order to prevent any inconveniences that could prejudicate proper operation and duration. It is just
as important to keep to what is described in this booklet since the Manufacturer declines all responsibility due to negligence and
non-observance of these rules. At any rate the Manufacturer is available to assure immediate and accurate technical assistance and
all that may be necessary for the improved operation and better performance of the equipment.

The machine user shall be liable for damage caused by non-compliance with the instructions hereby.

A\

ATTENTION
The machine must be operated by qualified operators of the Customer. The operator must wear suitable personal protection
equipment (safety footwear, overalls and gloves, etc.).

Additional checks before operation

Below is a list of additional checks required before operating the machine:

» ensure that there are no remarkably big stones or rocks (diameter superior to 8 to 12 cm) on the soil;

e ensure that there are no protruding sections of trees (over 10 cm) having a diameter superior to 8 to 12 cm on the soil;

e ensure that there are no metal elements of any type whatsoever, but especially nets, cables, wire ropes, chains, pipes, etc. on the
soil.
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3.1 TECHNICAL DATA

FRONT TANK U.M. PA2
Row number [nr] 12 (6+6)
Load capacity of the fertilizer hopper[l] (kg) 1600 (1920)
Distributors [nr] 2
Distribution Electrical
Weight [kg] (Ib) 580 (1278)
Three- point universal joint [nr] I
Dimensions Height [m] 1,68
Width [m] 2,45

Length [m] 1,45
HYDRAULICALLY OPERATED FAN - TRACTOR DEPENDENT
Tractor oil delivery [I/min] 32
The pressure of return circuit [bar] 0 (max. 10)
Max. working pressure (hydraulic blower system) [bar] 170
Acoustic pressure level LpA(A) [dB] 84,2
TRACTOR SPECIFICATIONS
Three- point universal joint [nr] I
Battery voltage M 12
Tractor pump pressure (max) [bar] 180
Tractor hydraulic connections Hydraulic blower drive: nr. 1 double-acting +

nr. 1 exhaust (without pressure - max 10bar).

12 V electrical connections Lights kit 7-pole connector;

The technical data and the models provided must be considered as non binding. We reserve the right to change them without
notice.

3.2 HANDLING fig. 5

If the equipment is to be moved, it is necessary to raise each part
and hook it onto the respective mountings shown in (Fig. 5) with
hoisting apparatus of suitable lifting capacity.

As this operation is dangerous, it must be carried out by trained,
responsible personnel. The machine weight is shown on the
identification label (Fig. 1).

The mass of the equipment is shown in the Technical Data table
of the user and maintenance booklet and is determined by the
sum of the weight and the load shown in the table.

Stretch the cable to level the machine.

The hooking points are shown by the graphic "hook" symbol (13,

Fig. 2).

ATTENTION

« Packaging materials (pallets, cartons, etc.) must be disposed
of as prescribed by the existing regulations through
authorised disposal companies.

e Parts making up the machine must not be lifted by hooking
them up from moving or weak parts such as guards, electrical
runways, pneumatic parts, etc.

« Standing under suspended loads is not allowed; unauthorised
personnel are not allowed access to the work sites; it is
mandatory to wear overalls, safety footwear, gloves and a
hardhat.
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3.3 ASSEMBLY DRAWING (Fig. 6)

1) Fertilizer hopper;

2) Load bearing structure;

3) Covering hopper;

4) Distributor;

5) Tube for conveying fertilizer;
6) Inspection footboard;

7) Blower pump;

8) Hopper discharge hatch;
9) Lighting kit;

10) Supports feet;

11) Identification plate;
12) Agitator;
13) Agitator drive bel;
14) Feeler pin;
15) Seeder dosing roller;
OPTIONAL
16) Monitor GENIUS (electrical transmission);
17) Electrical motor;
18) Oleodynamic blower drive;
19) Three-way regulator with manometer.
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3.4 DOSER

The doser (Fig. 7) the most important part for distribution, is
located underneath the fertilizer hopper.

Motive power is transmitted to it by the drive wheel through
gears (with ratios proportional to the width of the work to be
carried out) and chains.

The Electric Distribution Control can be supplied as an
accessory. In that event, for the metering operation and the
metering adjustment, checking and tests, please refer to the
relevant User and Maintenance Booklet.

The volumetric distributing device, GRINTA, is essentially
composed of four elements for ferilizer distribution:

A) aluminium monobloc frame;

B) agitator element;

C) dosing rollers;

D) Feeler pin.

MONOBLOC FRAME

The monobloc frame is made of aluminium and offers the following main advantages:

- realization of very high precision and high quality over time;

- resistance to the effects of UV rays or to the problems of harsh autside temperatures;

- high resistance to corrosion;

- quick simple maintenance: in a few minutes we can completely remove the components of the doser without fully unscrewing the
screws, using just one spanner.

AGITATOR ELEMENT
Guarantee of continuous feeding to the dosing rollers.

The agitator has a diameter of 85 mm and consists of 4 elements (curved pins). If the agitator is running too fast, its mixing effect can
be halved, by removing the two center pins (B, Fig. 7).

The agitator can be disabled by simply removing the drive belt.

- To disable the agitator, lift the round belt above the edge of the drive pulley (Fig. 8) and, on the opposite side, rotate the dosing roller
in the driving direction.

- Simply leave the belt on the drive shaft (Fig. 9).

(To fit the belt, see chapter on dosing roller)
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DOSING ROLLERS (Fig. 10)

- Large diameter to reduce the number of revolutions and avoid fertilizer load losses;

- High number of cells arranged in a steggered pattern to guarantee uninterrupted
delivery;

Assembling and disassembling the dosing roller
All the dosing rollers are compact units constructed in a single block.

Never fit dosing rollers with screws loosening the handwheel! The radial precision
of the wheels, which are calibrated after assembly, could be damaged!

AN

WARNING
Always use gloves: after calibration, the new dosing rollers could have sharp edges
that mightinjure the operator!

As described above, remove the round belt
of the agitator, then screw the handwheel
to the side of the dosing roller (Fig. 11) and
proceed when the machineis completely
empty. Once the fastening knob of the
dosing roller has been released, it remains
connected to the doser casing, in order to
safeguard against it being accidentally lost.

Slide the dosing roller out sideways (Fig.
12) and remove it from the doser (Fig. 13).

To re-assemble, follow the steps in reverse
order.

During the assembly phase, rotate the
dosing roller in the driving direction and
push it into the doser (Fig. 14), until the
drive pin engages in the gearbox (Fig. 15).

fig. 10

To start up the agitator, first fit the belt on
the small agitator disc, then apply
pressure to the lower edge of the dosing
roller and, on the opposite side, rotate the
dosing roller on the handwheel, in the
driving direction until the belt comes off (Fg.
16).
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FEELERPIN

The feeler pin may also be easily disassembled in a single block in a matter of minutes for cleaning purposes. It consists of 5 single
hatches that are spring-loaded to ensure tight closing. The hatches do not touch the wheel while it is in operation! Thanks to the
separators fixed between one hatch and the next, it is possible to activate each element independently of the others. Moreover, the
separators are shaped in such as way as to act as a shield against foreign bodies that could damage the dosing roller. The hatches
are adjustable, and their shape has been specifically designed to adapt to the fertilizer.

VAN

ATTENZIONE
Utilizzare sempre i guanti di protezione. Soprattutto le parti nuove potrebbero pre-
sentare bordi appuntiti e provocare ferite all'operatore!

1) In order to disassemble the feeler unit, loosen the four nuts of the axles (front and
back) (Fig. 17), using a 13 mm spanner....

2) until it is becomes possible to push out the discs fitted inside, remove them from
their seats (Fig. 18) and move the axles.

3) Remove the back part (Fig. 19) of the feeler pin unit, first, followed by the front part
(Fig. 20).

When the hatch is disassembled, it is also possible to remove the emptying hatch, by sliding it out from below.

On completion of cleaning, re-assemble the unit by following the above mentioned steps in reverse order, taking care to position the
flat parts of the axles correctly! Once the hatch has been fitted, slide in the discs and reposition them in their seats. At this stage,
simple screw the hatch into place. Tighten the screws well by hand.

Once the hatch has been mounted, the elements must be mobile. To check that they are, simply push them with your fingers (Fig. 21).
If they do not move, it is advisable to disassemble them and clean them.

During re-assembly, before tightening the various parts, ensure that the rear part of
the hatch (on the spring side) is not too high. Install the dosing roller in order to ensure
that the height is correct.
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DISASSEMBLING THEAGITATORAXLE

The agitator can be removed from its housing without the use of tools, with a view to
facilitating cleaning operations and replacing damaged parts.

1) Doser with feeler pin and dosing rollers disassembled (Fig. 22).

2) Remove the various parts of the agitator (Fig. 23).

3) Remove the agitator (Fig. 24), ensuring that the bearing and protection disc on the
opposite side do not drop down.

4) Tilting the shaft slightly and pushing inwards, remove the bearing and the protection
disc from their housing (Fig. 25). Repeat this operation on the other side.

Take the agitator off (Fig. 26), thoroughly clean all the parts and the housings of the
bearings with special care.

Installing the agitator shaft:

1) Slide the shaft into the housing of the bearing (Fig. 27).

2) Fit the bearing on the shaft and the protection disc on the left housing from inside
the metering unit. Then, install the last roll pin on the right (A, Fig. 28).

3) In the right housing of the bearing, fit the bearing, first, followed by the protection
disc. Finally, install the shaft.

4) Use the roll pin on the left side (Fig. 29) to secure the shaft. Then, install the
remaining roll pins on the agitator shaft.

fig. 27
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3.5 OLEO-DYNAMIC BLOWER DRIVE

Safety

The equipment is suitable only for the use indicated. Any use
other than that described in these instructions can cause
damage to the machine and constitute a serious danger to the
user.

Regular operation depends on the correct use and adequate
maintenance of the equipment. It is advisable therefore to observe
scrupulously what is described in order to prevent any
inconveniences that could prejudicate proper operation and
duration. It is just as important to keep to what is described in
this booklet since the Manufacturer declines all responsibility
due to negligence and non-observance of these rules.

At any rate the Manufacturer is available to assure immediate
and accurate technical assistance and all that may be necessary
for the improved operation and better performance of the
equipment.

The oleo-dynamic blower drive may be used, maintained and
repaired only by personnel with complete knowledge of the
apparatus in question and of the relative dangers. Check the
correct connection of the quick-couplings; failure to do so could
result in damage to the system. Disconnect the oleo-dynamic
unions only after having first depressurized them.

EF

ATTENTION
High-pressure oil leaks can cause serious skin injuries with the
risk of infection. In such cases seek immediate medical attention.
It follows that oleo-dynamic components should not under any
circumstances be installed in the tractor cabin.

3.5.1 DEPENDENT SYSTEM

Characteristics of the tractor necessary for installation

- A sufficient number of distributors on the tractor: the supply

to the blower drive has maximum priority.

Tractor oil flow rate: the oil required for engaging the blower is

approx. 32 litres/minute with a max. pressure of 150 bar.

For correct blower operation and sufficient oil cooling we

recommend supplying the circuit with an amount of oil equal to

55+60 litres.

Oil cooling: if the tractor is not equipped with a large enough

cooling system, it will be necessary:

a) to install one;

b) increase the oil reserve by means of a supplementary tank

(ratio: 1:2 between the pump delivery/minute and the oil reserve).

- The return circuit must be low pressure (max 10 bar).

- Do not connect the return circuit to the auxiliary distributor.

- Tractors: check the tractor according to the above observations.
If necessary have any modifications carried out by the tractor
dealer.

- Oil supply: follow the data of the table in Fig. 30.

WORKING DESCRIPTION

The oil flow necessary to drive the blower, is taken from the

tractor distributor, through a pressure tube to a three-way

regulator. The rotational speed of the oleo-dynamic motor, and

therefore that of the blower, is proportional to the flow pressure

shown on the manometer (Table 4). The system is equipped

with a safety valve that allows the blower to continue turning by

inertia even after the system has been disengaged or when

there has been a sudden failure of the system.

The return circuit, which can have a radiator incorporated (on

request), must be low pressure (max 10 bar) otherwise the oil-

seal of the oleo-dynamic motor will be damaged. We recommend

that a 3/4 inch return pipe is connected to the tractor’s oleo-

dynamic system scavenge union in the following way:

a) Thereturn oil must pass through the filter;

b) The return oil must not pass through the distributors but
through a low-pressure return circuit (scavenge);

For further information contact the manufacturer of the tractor.

STARTING UP

With the engine off and the tractor immobilized, connect correctly
all the quick-couplings. Start the engine and operate the system
at idle for a few minutes bringing constant pressure to the entire
circuit in order to avoid instability of the blower. It is possible to
regulate the pressure only when the oil has reached the right
temperature and the blower does not present changes of speed.
If the equipment is used with more than one tractor and,
consequently, different distributors and oils, it will be necessary
to repeat the calibration procedure for each tractor.

In tractors with variable-delivery pumps (closed hydraulic circuit),
fitted with an oil delivery regulator, first open the three-way
regulator «B» completely and, starting with little oil pressure,
open the internal regulator gradually until the pressure required
is reached. This is indicated on the pressure gauge «C» (see
paragraph 3.5.2).

- quick-coupling
pressure side;
three-way regulator;
manometer;

engine;

safety valve;
quick-coupling
scavenge side;

- cooler (optional).

O TmoOow >

Tractor side

fig. 30
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3.5.2BLOWER PUMP CONTROL

Set the working pressure of the system according to the type of
product to be distributed, following the instructions shown in
the following table:

PA2

Distributed Product Min.  Max. Pressure

(r.p.m.) (bar)
Normal seed 3700 3900 | 150+160
Small seed 2500 3000 110+120
Fertilizer (up to 200 Kg/Ha) 3500 3700 170
Fertilizer (over 200 Kg/Ha) 3700 3900 170

Table 4

If you wish to increase the number of revolutions of the fan for
distributing heavier fertilizers, carefully proceed as follows (Fig.
31):
a) Operate the blower.
-Dependent system: start the distributor of the tractor that
the system is connected to.
-Independent system: start the power take-off of the tractor
at the number of revs envisaged for the system.
b) loosen the handwheel (1, Fig. 31);
c) rotate the handwheel (2, Fig. 31) clockwise or anticlockwise
to reduce or increase pressure and adjust the number of
revolutions of the blower accordingly.

EF

WARNING

Itis prohibited to touch the grain (3) since the hydraulic system
could work to high speed; this can cause the breach of the
motor, the pump or the fan.

Remember furthermore that at the successive start-up of the
system, with cold oil and the position of the regulator untouched,
there will be an initial increase in the blower speed which, once
the right working temperature has been reached, will return to
that set.

3.5.30IL COOLING

When using a dependent system it is important to check the
capacity of the tractor’s oil tank and whether the cooling system
is sufficient. If necessary have an oil cooler or a larger tank
installed on the tractor by the dealer: the ratio between the volu-
me of oil in the system and the capacity of the tank should be

approximately 1:2.

ATTENTION

- Always keep oils and grease out of reach of children.

- Always read warnings and precautions indicated on the
containers carefully.

- Avoid skin-contact.

- After use wash the equipment thoroughly.

- Treat the used oils and polluting liquids in conformity with the
laws in force.

The Manufacturer declines all responsibility due to negligence
and non-observance of these rules.

fig. 31
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4.0 RULES OF USE

To obtain the best performance from the equipment, carefully follow what is set out below.

The Customer must ensure that Qualified Operators for routine machine operation are suitably trained and prove competent in
carrying out the tasks assigned to them, taking care of their safety and that of third parties.

Depending on the qualification level and tasks assigned, qualified operators must be duly instructed on the machine functions so as
to operate and manage it correctly and guarantee good machine efficiency.

YA

ATTENTION

e The machine must be operated by qualified operators of the Customer. The operators must wear suitable personal protection
equipment (safety footwear, overalls and gloves).

* Do not wear unsuitable clothing with loose parts (necklaces, shawls, scarves, ties, etc.) which may get entangled in moving
parts.

e The Customer must apply the rules envisaged in the European Directives EEC 391/89 and 269/90 and subsequent modifications
on the possiblerisks for loading and unloading operators caused by manual handling of loads

» Thefollowing maintenance, adjustment, and work preparation operations must be performed with the tractor off and locked firmly
in position with the key removed from the dashboard and the machine positioned on the ground..

4.1 ATTACHMENT THE TRACTOR

4.1.1 FRONT EQUIPMENT
The equipment may be attached to any tractor fitted out with a
front three-point universal joint.

A\

DANGER
The attachment to the tractor is a very dangerous phase. Be
sure to follow the instructions carefully throughout the
operation.

The operation must be carried out on a horizontal plane, with
the equipment resting on its parking feet.

At this point, proceed as follows:

1) Hook the lifter bars onto the pins provided (1, Fig. 32) Block
with the snap split pins. Hook the chains to the lifting bars

2) Connect the third upper point (2, Fig. 32); the pin will be
blocked with the appropriate split pin; use the adjusting tierod
(3, Fig. 32) to keep the equipment perpendicular to the ground
(Fig. 34)

3) Block the movement of the parallels of the tractor on the
horizontal plane using the stabilizers provided, so eliminating
the side swaying of the equipment. Check that the tractor
hoisting arms are positioned at the same height from the
ground.

4) The hydraulic pipes must be connected correctly to the tractor
distributors following the instructions on each pipe (Fig. 33).
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5) Raise the front machinery and remove the feet. In order to fig. 34
guarantee the rotation of the transmission wheel, adjust the
working height of the machinery from the ground (45+55 cm
Fig. 34). This distance must remain constant during . .
operation. GASPARDD
&
1S
ATTENTION S
If this height is not observed, the transmission wheel could .
lose its grip and the lower part of the machinery could be &b
damaged by clods, boulders and stubble, etc. N
/
Y

4.1.2 REAR EQUIPMENT

1) Assemble the fertiliser distributor with the flexible tubes and
with the central tubing at the centre of the precision planting
unit if possible.

2) Connect the flexible tubes from the distributor to the
fertilisation parts using the special hose-clips.

3) The machine in the correct operating position, check the
length of the descent pipes: while the machine is operating,
it is important to avoid folds and bends in the pipes which
can lead to their breaking. Adapt them, if necessary, by varying
the length as shown in Figure 35.

4.1.3CENTRAL CONNECTION

The manufacturer provides a 150 mm diameter rigid tube for
fitting to the tractor (A, Fig. 37). Connect both ends of the rigid
tube to the machinery mounted back and front with the flexible
tube (B, Fig. 37). Avoid creases and folds that could lead to
breakage (Fig. 35).

See Chapter 3.5

4.1.4HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (Fig. 36)

fig. 37 |-
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4.2 CHECK THE LIFTING CAPACITY AND
STABILITY OF THE TRACTOR TO WHICH THE
MACHINE IS HITCHED

When an equipment is coupled to a tractor, so becoming an
integral part of it for the purposes of road travel, the stability of the
machine-tractor complex may change and cause driving or
operating difficulties (rearing up or side-slipping of the tractor).
The condition of equilibrium can be restored by placing a sufficient
number of ballasts on the front of the tractor so that the weights
on the two tractor axles are distributed sufficiently evenly.

To work in safety the instructions given in the highway code should
be followed; these prescribe that at least 20% of the weight of the
tractor alone should be borne by the front axle and that the weight
on the arms of the hoist should not be more than 30% of the
weight of the tractor itself. These factors are summarized in the
following formulas:

Z>[Mx (s1+s2)]-(0.2 X T x i) - M1 x (d2+i)
(d1+i)

The symbols have the following meanings (please see Fig. 38
for reference):

M (Kg) Mass weighing on arms off hoist with full load (weight +
mass, see cap. 1.3 Identification).

M1(Kg) Mass of the front equipment.

T (Kg) Mass of tractor.

Z (Kg) Total mass of ballast.

i (m) Tractor wheelbase, that is, the horizontal distance
between the tractor axles.

d (m) Horizontal distance between the centre of gravity of the

ballast and the front axle of the tractor.

Horizontal distance between the inferior point of

attachment of the equipment and the posterior axle of

the tractor (equipment supported to the ground).

Horizontal distance between the barycentre of the

equipment and the inferior point of attachment of the

equipment (equipment supported to the ground).

sl (m)

s2 (m)

The amount of ballast that should be applied according to the
formula is the minimum required for circulation on the road. If for
reasons of tractor performance or to improve the set-up of the
machine during operation it is thought necessary to raise these
values, please refer to the registration document of the tractor to
check its limits.

When the formula for calculating the ballast gives a negative
result it will not be necessary to add any weight. In any case, as
long as the limits of the tractor are respected, a suitable quantity
of weights may be applied in order to ensure greater stability
during travel. Check that the tractor tyres are suitable for the load.

4.3 OPEN AND CLOSE THE REAR
EQUIPMENT

For the closing and opening of the rear equipment, follow the
instructions given in the relevant User and Maintenance Booklet.

VAN

WARNING
The folding machine has been de- signed for use by a single
operator in order to prevent accidents in the case of incorrect
manoeuvres .
When using the implement for the first time, check that the
machine and trac- tor are compatible with each other. Check
the total weight and weight on each axle. Particularly check
that the percentage of residual weight on the front axle of the
tractor complies with the Highway Code prescriptions.
If necessary, weight the front and check again .

630 mm N
PA2 GREPEROOD
2 =
s::l"ﬂ/'_x.i‘r‘
M1 [z
/B -.§¢
(\0
3
4
o d1
fig. 38 - d2 L i e s1 ., s2
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4.4 TRANSPORT

If it becomes necessary to transport the machine for a long distance, it can be loaded onto a railway wagon or a truck. For this
purpose, consult «Technical Data» for weight and specific dimensions. The latter are very useful to check the possibility of driving
along all types of roads.

The machine is generally supplied in a horizontal position with no packing material.

It is therefore necessary to use a system of hoisting with a crane and cables, or chains of adequate capacity, hooking onto the
machine at the hoisting points marked with the «hook» symbol (13, Fig. 2).

A\

CAUTION
Before proceeding to the hoisting op- erations, make sure that any any mo- bile elements of the machine are blocked. Make sure
to use a crane with an adequate hoisting capacity to lift the machine. Hoist the machine with extreme caution and transfer it

slowly, without jerks or abrupt movements.

DANGER
The operations of hoisting and trans- port can be very dangerous if not carried out with the maximum caution; persons not
directly involved should be moved away. Clean, evacuate the area and delimit the transfer zone. Check the state, condition and
suit- ability of the means at disposition. Do not touch suspended loads, keep- ing them at a safe distance.
It most be further ascertained that the operational area is free of obstacles and that there is sufficient «escape space»,
meaning an areawhich is free and secure into which one could move rapidly in case aload should fall. The surface on which the
machine is to be loaded must be horizontal in or- der to prevent possible shifting.

Once the machine is positioned on the vehicle, make sure that it remains blocked in its position. Fasten the machine on the platform
of the vehicle by means of cables suitable for the mass which must be blocked (see «Technical Data» for the weight).

The cables must be firmly fastened to the machine and pulled taut to the anchorage point on the platform. Once transport has been
carried out and before freeing the machine from all its fastenings, make sure that its state and position are such as not to constitute
danger. Remove the cables and proceed to unloading with the same means and methods used for loading.

Transit and transporting on the public highways
When driving on the public roads, fit on the rear reflector triangles, side lights and flashing beacon and always make sure that you
comply with the Highway Code and any other applicable regulations.

Make sure that the machine dimensions during transfer phases allow for safe transport when travelling in subways, along narrow
roads, near electrical lines, etc..
Operate the hydraulic cylinder to raise the drive wheel to the road transport position.

VAN

ATTENTION
The machine must only be transported by road with the tanks and hoppers empty and at max speed of 25 km/h.
Before driving on to the public roads with the machine hitched to the tractor, make sure that the devices listed above and/or the
slow vehicle signal and/or the projecting load signal op- erate correctly. These indicators must be affixed to the rear of the
implement in a position where they can be clearly seen by any other vehicle that drives up behind.

When driving on public roads, be sure to follow the highwaycode of the country involved.
The tractor used for transporting the equipment must have the powers shown in the Technical Data table; if necessary, redistribute
the total weights with the addition of ballasts to return balance and stability to the whole assembly (page 58).

For displacements beyond the work area, the equipment must be placed in the transportation position:

- Where provided for, make all the moving parts come within the transport width, locking them with the safety devices (toolbars, row
marker arms, row marker discs, etc.).

- Road movements must be performed with all tanks empty.

- Any transport accessories must be provided with suitable signs and guards.

Upon request the Manufacturer will supply supports and tables for signaling of dimensions.
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4.5 BEFORE STARTING WORK

Before starting the working operation grease all parts indicated by
transfer nr. 14 (‘GREASE’) at page 41 of this leaflet.

Carrying out the dosing test

To rotate the dosing devices, follow the instructions provided in
the Operation and Maintenance Manual of the Electrical
Distribution Control.

4.6 OPERATION START

Start the tractor and run the system at idle for a few minutes,
bringing constant pressure to the entire circuit in order to avoid
instability of the blower. Bring the blower up to the number of
revolutions that corresponds to the working conditions.

In humid climates, operate the fan with no-load for a few minutes
in order to dry out the tubes.

Hopper and tank filling

Hoppers and tanks can be filled by hand or using a lifter with a
capacity of at least 200 kg, which must be regularly approved by
the relative authorities. Please remember that lifting weights of
more than 25 kg requires more than one operator or the use of
hoisting apparatus.

In the event of manual loading, use the platform (A, Fig. 39) to
reach the hopper of the equipment.

Always fold the platform as shown in Figure 39 (B) during the
work and during road transport.

VAN

WARNING

- Allfertilizer spreader tank loading and unloading operations
must be carried out with the equipment at a standstill, on the
ground, with the frame open, with the hand brake on, with the
motor switched off and the starter key removed from the
control panel. Make sure that chemicals are kept out of
harm's way.

- All operations must be carried out by trained staff wearing
suitable protection (overalls, gloves, boots, masks etc) in a
clean, dust-free environment.

BOOCOE

Overalls Gloves Shoes Goggles Mask

- Load from the outer sides of the machine.

- When filling the fertilizer hoppers, ensure that no foreign
bodies (string, paper, etc.) enter them.

- The machine can transport chemical substances.Do not
allow children, people, pets to come near the machine.

4.6.1 PREPARATIONS FOR DISTRIBUTING

VAN

Carefully follow the instructions below and perform the
operations in the order they are listed

Using the gear lever, put the tractor engine into neutral;

Brake the tractor and if necessary, secure it with wooden blocks

sized according to the size of the wheels;

Ensure that no-one can approach the tractor driver's seat;

From the driver’s seat of the tractor, raise the equipment;

Operate the power take-off or the oleo-dynamic system of the

blower at a defined speed;

- Check that all the drive shafts are properly engaged.

- Carefully check moving parts, driving parts and distribution.

- Regulate the metering mechanism as described in the
preceding chapters;

- Adjust the metering unit according to the distribution table;

A\

CAUTION
- To rotate the dosing devices, follow the instructions provided in
the Operation and Maintenance Manual of the Electrical
Distribution Control.
- Periodically check the results of working.

A\

IMPORTANT
For a successful work it is useful to distribution on a small
stretch and check that the product are regularly distributed in
the ground.
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4.7 DURING WORK

Bear in mind that a variation in tractor speed does not lead to a
corresponding variation in distributed fertilizer per hectare.
Always respect the following rules for successful sowing:
- Keep the hydraulic lifting device in the lowest position.

EF

ATTENTION
Observe the height of the front equipment from the ground as
indicated in chapter 4.1.1 reference 5 (Fig. 34).

During the working operation, always maintain the number
of rotations for the requested power take-off (blower
hydraulic system independent from the tractor).

Check at times that the operating parts are not covered with
vegetable residual matter or clogged by earth

Check that the distributor is clean, and prevent any external
matter accidentally fallen into the hopper from hampering
the smooth working operation.

Check in any case that the grain tubes are not clogged.
Maintain aworking speed compatible with type and cultivation
of the soil

Periodically check the results of distribution.

A

CAUTION
The form dimensions and material of the drive shaft elastic
pins have been chosen for safety. The use of pins not original
or more resistant, could cause serious damage to the
machine.
Avoid curves with the machine grounded, neither work in
reverse. Always lift it when changing direction or reversing.
Maintain aworking speed compatible with type and cultivation
of the soil in order to avoid breakages or damage.
Lower the equipment when the tractor is in forward gear, to
avoid clogging or damage to the fertilizer interring hoe; for
the same reason the tractor should not reverse when the
equipmentis on the ground.
Make sure that no foreign material (rope, sack paper) enters
the storage tank when fertilizer is being loaded.

A\

DANGER
The equipment can transport treated chemical substances
together. Do not allow children, people, pets to come near the
equipment.
Keep away from the fertilizer storage tank and refrain from
attempting to open it when the equipment is working or about
to begin working.

4.8 THE END OF OPERATION

At the end of the work processes, stop all the mechanical moving
parts in safe conditions. Let the machine sit on the ground, stop
the engine, remove the ignition key and engage the parking brake.

4.8.1 EMPTYING THE HOPPER

The emptying hatch opens the doser the entire width of the dosing
roller so that the machine can be emptied quickly and effectively.
If the retaining spring is not released, by lifting the hatch slightly,
it is possible to remove a little of the hopper's contents quickly
and safely (Fig. 40).

If the retaining spring is released it is possible to pull the hatch
upwards until you hear a "click" and then totally empty the machine
(Fig. 41). Do not forget to close the hatch and secure it with the
retaining spring before filling the machine a second time!

The hatch opening is wide enough to enable the force of action of
the agitator (Fig. 42) to be easily varied in the case of particularly
problematic fertilizers.
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5.0 MAINTENANCE

Here follows a list of various maintenance operations to be carried
out periodically. Lowered operating costs and a longer lasting
machine depend, among others, on the methodical and constant
observation of mese rules.

The maintenance periods listed in this booklet are only indica-
tive and are for on normal conditions on use, therefore be
varied depending the kind of service, the more or less dusty
surroundings, seasonal factors, etc. For more serious
conditions of service, maintenance will logically be done more
often.

All operations must be carried out by expert personnel,
equipped with protective gloves, in a clean and dust-free
environment.

All maintenance operations must be carried out with the
machine hooked up to the tractor, the parking brake engaged,
the engine off, the ignition key removed and the equipment
sitting on suitable supports on the ground.

VAN

ATTENTION

USING OILS AND GREASES

- Beforeinjecting grease, the nipples must be cleaned to avoid
mud, dustand foreign bodies from mixing with the grease,
otherwise they will reduce or even annul the effect of the
lubrication.

- Always keep oils and grease out of reach of children.

- Always read warnings and precautions indicated on the
containers carefully.

- Avoid skin-contact.

- After use wash the equipment thoroughly.

- Treat the used oils and polluting liquids in conformity with the
laws in force.

CLEANING

- The products used for cleaning must be disposed of according
to the laws in force.

- Clean and maintain the machine after putting any removed
guards back in position. Replace them with new ones, if they
are damaged.

USING PRESSURISED CLEANING SYSTEMS (Air/Water)

- Always keep in mind the rules that regulate use of these
systems.

- Do not pressure clean electrical components.

- Do not pressure clean chromium-plated components.

- Do not place the nozzle in contact with the parts of the

equipment, especially the bearings. Keep it at a min. distance

of 30 cm from the surface to be cleaned.

Thoroughly lubricate the equipment, especially after cleaning it

with pressurised systems.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

- Hydraulic systems must be maintained exclusively by skilled
operators.

The hydraulic system is under high pressure; because of the
accident risk, when searching for leakage points special
auxiliary instruments should be used.

In case of participation on the hydraulic system, to unload
the hydraulic pressure carrying all the hydraulic commandos
in all the positions some times after to have extinguished the
motor.

Oil escaping at high pressure can cause skin injury with the
risk of serious wounds and infection. Call adoctor immediately
if such an incident occurs. If the oil with surgical means is
not removed quickly, can take place serious allergies and/or
infections. Therefore, the installation of hydraulic
components in the tractor driver's cab is strictly forbidden.
All the components of the system should be positioned carefully
to avoid parts being damage during use of the equipment.

At least once a year have the hydraulic pipes checked for wear
by an expert.

Replace the hydraulic pipes if they are damaged or worn by
aging.

Replace the hydraulic pipes every 5 years even if they have not
been used (natural aging).

Figure 43 (A) shows hydraulic pipes bearing the year of
manufacture as an example.

After the first 10 hours of operation and then after every 50
hours, check that:

- all the elements of the hydraulic system are water-tight;

- all the joints are tight;

Before starting the machine up, check that:

- the hydraulic pipes are connected correctly;

- the pipes are positioned correctly, and they are free to move
during standard manoeuvres;

- any damaged or worn part is replaced, if necessary.

Replace the hydraulic pipes in the following cases:

- when external damage is identified such as cutting, tearing
and wear due to friction, etc.;

when they are deteriorated on the outer surface;

when they are deformed beyond their natural shape due to
crushing, formation of bubbles, etc.;

when leaks are identified near the pipe sheath (B, Fig. 43);
when the sheath is corroded (B, Fig. 43);

5 years after their manufacture (A, Fig. 43).

fig. 43
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5.1 MAINTENANCE PLAN -

Summary table

INTERVAL

TYPE OF WORK

WHEN THE MACHINE IS NEW -

Grease all parts indicated by transfer nr. 14 (‘GRASE’) at page 37 of this leaflet.
After the first hours of work check that all the bolts are still tight.

AT THE BIGINNING OF
THE WORKING SEASON -

Make sure that the transmission rotates freely without any interferences.
Operate the empty machine, the air-flow frees the pipes from condensation and removes
eventual impurities (Fig. 44).

EVERY 20/30 WORKING HOURS

Clean the equipment, the tank and the metering unit especially, with a large amount of water.
Then, dry it using jets of air.

Make sure that the metering unit can rotate without excessive efforts. Check the bearings, if
necessary.

EVERY 50 WORKING HOURS -

Clean the distributor carefully and thoroughly (see cap. 3.4).
Thoroughly clean the entire distribution head (Fig. 45) as follows:
. loosen and remove the wing nuts (C);

. remove the cover on the distributor (D);

. clean metal parts with a brush and plastic parts with a cloth;
. put the cover back in place and close it with the wing nuts.

SETTING ASIDE
1)
2)

3)
4)

5)
6)
)

At the end of the season, or if a long period of rest is for seen it is advisable:

Carefully empty all the fertilizer from the hopper and distribution assOy (see cap. 4.8.1).
Clean the equipment, the tank and the metering unit especially, with a large amount of water.
Then, dry it using jets of air.

Carefully check worn or damaged parts and replace if necessary.

Make sure that the metering unit can rotate without excessive efforts. Check the bearings, if
necessary.

Tighten all screws and bolts.

Protect the equipment with a (nylon) cover.

Then put it in a dry place, do not move it and where it is out of reach of un authorized people.

If these operations are done carefully, it will be to the total advantage of the user because when work is recommenced, he will find

the equipment in perfect conditions.

fig. 44
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5.2 SUGGESTIONS IN CASE OF INCONVENIENCES

CAUSES REMEDYS

CLOGGING OF THE PIPES - The fertilizer interring hoe are clogged with wet sall

- The distribution pipes are bent somewhere.

- Foreign bodies in the distributor or in the fertilizer interring
hoe.

- Respect the rpm (540 or 1000) of the power take-off.

- Not to use humid fertilizer.

THE AMOUNT OF FERTILIZER IN KG/HA DOES NOT
CORRESPOND TO THE VALUES OF THE ROTATION TEST
The causes involved in the excessive amount of fertilizer
dispersed may be: - during the rotation test the drive transmission wheel was turned
too fast.

The causes involved in an insufficient amount of fertilizer

dispersed may be: - dosing unit access clogged by foreign bodies.

- during the rotation test the empty weight of the collecting
container was not taken into account and deducted.

The differences due to slipping or excessive distribution at
the beginning of the field, are around 2-4%. Greater deviations
can be traced back exclusively to errors in the rotation test, to
a wrong transmission ratio or similar causes.

6.0 DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL

This operation is to be carried out by the customer.

Before demolishing the machine, you are advised to carefully check its physical condition and ascertain whether there are any parts
of the structure that may be susceptible to structural collapse or breakage during demolition.

The customer should operate in compliance with the environment protection laws in force in his/her country.

A\

CAUTION
The machine demolition operations should be carried out by skilled personnel only, equipped with suitable protective clothing
(safety footwear and gloves) and auxiliary tools and equipment. All the disassembly operations for demolition should be
carried out with the machine stopped and detached from the tractor.

Before demolishing the machine, you are advised to render harmless all the parts that may be a source of danger and therefore:

- scrap the structure using specialized firms,

- remove any electrical apparatus according to the laws in force,

- collect oils and greases separately, to be disposed of through specialized firms, in accordance with the regulations of the country
in which the machine was used.

When the machine is demolished the CE mark should be destroyed together with this manual.

Finally, we remind you that the manufacturer is always available for any and all necessary assistance and spares.
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1.0 VORWORT

Die vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung (nachstehend Handbuch genannt) liefert dem Benutzer nitzliche Informationen fiir eine
korrekte und sichere Arbeit, und erleichtert ihm den Gebrauch der Gerét.

Die nachstehenden Anleitungen sollen nicht als eine lange und zeitraubende Auflistung von Hinweisen angesehen werden, sondern
als eine Reihe von Anleitungen, die die Leistungen der Maschine in jeglicher Hinsicht verbessern, und die vor allen Dingen Schaden
an Menschen, Tieren oder Sachwerten durch eine falsche Benutzung des Geréats vermeiden sollen.

Es ist sehr wichtig, dass jede mit dem Transport, der Montage, der Inbetriebnahme, dem Gebrauch, der Wartung, der Reparatur und
der Verschrottung der Maschine betraute Person dieses Handbuch vor der Ausfiihrung der verschiedenen Arbeiten aufmerksam liest
bzw. zu Rate zieht, um falsche oder unangemessene Mandéver zu verhindern, die zu Schaden an der Maschine fuhren, oder gefahrlich
fur die Unversehrtheit der Menschen sein kdnnten.

Sollten nach dem Lesen dieses Handbuchs noch Zweifel oder Ungewissheit in Bezug auf die Benutzung der Maschine bestehen,
nehmen Sie bitte ohne Zégern Kontakt mit dem Hersteller auf, der Ihnen fiir eine schnelle und préazise Hilfestellung zwecks besseren
Funktionierens und maximaler Leistungsfahigkeit der Maschine zur Verfugung stehen wird.

Es soll zudem noch daran erinnert werden, dass die geltenden Vorschriften in Bezug auf die Sicherheit, die Arbeitshygiene und den
Umweltschutz wahrend aller Arbeitsphasen eingehalten werden missen. Es gehdrt zu den Aufgaben des Benutzers zu kontrollieren,
dass die Maschine ausschlieRlich unter optimalen Sicherheitsbedingungen sowohl fir Menschen als auch Sachwerte betrieben wird.
Das vorliegende Handbuch stellt einen wesentlichen Teil des Produkts dar, und muss zusammen mit der Konformitatserklarung an
einem sicheren Ort aufbewahrt werden, um es wahrend der gesamten Lebensdauer der Maschine konsultieren zu kénnen, so wie
auch fur den Fall des Weiterverkaufs.

Dieses Handbuch ist unter Berlcksichtigung der zum Zeitpunkt des Drucks geltenden Vorschriften verfasst worden.

Der Hersteller behélt sich das Recht vor, das Gerat ohne gleichzeitige Aktualisierung dieses Handbuchs abzuéndern. Als Bezug
im Streitfalle gilt grundséatzlich der italienische Text.

Einige Abbildungen in diesem Handbuch zeigen Details oder Zubehdrteile, die von denen lhrer Maschine abweichen kdnnten.
Komponenten oder Schutzabdeckungen kdnnten zwecks grofR3erer Klarheit der Darstellungen entfernt worden sein.

1.1 ALLGEMEINES

Benutzte Zeichen:
Um verschiedene Gefahren erkennen, und auf sie hinweisen zu kénnen, werden im Handbuch folgende Symbole benutzt:

AN\ &

ACHTUNG! ACHTUNG!
GEFAHR FUR DIE GESUNDHEIT UND DIE GEFAHR VON SCHADEN FUR DIE MASCHINE ODER
SICHERHEIT DER ARBEITENDEN PERSONEN. DAS IN VERARBEITUNG BEFINDLICHE PRODUKT.

Neben den Symbolen im Text finden Sie Sicherheitshinweise in Form von kurzen Sétzen, die eine weitere Hilfe bei der Erkennung der
Art der Gefahr darstellen. Die Hinweise sollen die Sicherheit des Personals garantieren und Schaden an der Maschine oder dem in
Verarbeitung befindlichen Produkt vermeiden.

Es wird darauf hingewiesen, dass die im vorliegenden Handbuch wiedergegebenen Zeichnungen, Fotos und Abbildungen nicht
mal3stabsgetreu sind. Sie dienen lediglich als Erganzung zu den schriftlichen Informationen und als deren Zusammenfassung, sie
sollen keine detaillierte Darstellung der gelieferten Maschine sein. Um einen praziseren Uberblick Uber die Maschine zu geben, sind
die Zeichnungen, Fotos und grafischen Darstellungen ohne Schutzeinrichtungen und Schutzabdeckungen wiedergegeben.

Die in der Anlage zum Handbuch beigefligten Fotokopien aus Katalogen, Zeichnungen usw., behalten, soweit vorhanden, die
Identifizierungsnummer und Seitenzahl der Originalseite bei, andernfalls bleiben sie ohne Nummerierung.

cod. G19502940 GASPRROO 61




DEUTSCH GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

Definitionen:
Nachstehend werden die Definitionen der wichtigsten der in diesem Handbuch verwendeten Ausdriicke aufgefuhrt. Wir empfehlen,
sie vor der Verwendung des Handbuchs aufmerksam zu lesen.

e BEDIENUNGSPERSONAL: ......cccceveeiiiiiennnn. Die Person oder die Personen, die mit der Installation, dem Betrieb, der Einstellung,
der Wartung, der Reinigung, der Reparatur und dem Transport der Maschine beauftragt
sind.

e GEFAHRENBEREICH: .........coooiiiiiiieeiiiienenn. eder Bereich innerhalb bzw. in der Néahe der Maschine, wo die Anwesenheit einer
Person eine Gefahr fir deren Sicherheit und Gesundheit bedeutet.

e GEFAHRENSITUATION: .....cccvviiiiiieiiiieeine Jede beliebige Situation, in der ein Bediener einer oder mehreren Gefahren ausgesetzt ist.

* RISIKO: e Kombination der Wahrscheinlichkeit und der Schwere mdoglicher Verletzungen oder
Gesundheitsschaden in einer Gefahrensituation.

¢ SCHUTZEINRICHTUNGEN: ........ccccoeeiiinnnnnn. SicherheitsmalRnahmen, verwirklicht durch die Anwendung von spezifischen

technischen Mitteln (Schutzabdeckungen und Sicherheitseinrichtungen) zum Schutz
des Bedieners vor Gefahren.

e SCHUTZABDECKUNG: .......ccoviiiiiieeiiiieeeeenn Bauteil einer Maschine, das spezifisch als Schutzeinrichtung in Form einer physische
Barriere gebraucht wird; je nach Bauart kann es als Haube, Deckel, Schirm, Tr,
Umzaunung, Einhausung, Abtrennung usw. bezeichnet werden.

o GEFAHRDETEPERSON: .....cccoooveviieiirieiens Jede Person, die sich vollkommen oder teilweise innerhalb eines Gefahrenbereichs befinde.

© KONSUMENT: ...ooiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e Der Konsument ist jene Person, Behorde oder Firma, die die Maschine gekauft oder
gemietet hat und vorhat, diese fiir den vorgesehenen Zweck zu nitzen.

* QUALIFIZIERTES PERSONAL: ......ccccvverinen. Come tali si intendono quelle persone appositamente addestrate ed abilitate ad effet-

tuare interventi di manutenzione o riparazione che richiedono una particolare cono-
scenza della macchina, del suo funzionamento, delle sicurezze, delle modalita di inter-
vento e che sono in grado di riconoscere i pericoli derivanti dall'utilizzo della macchina
e quindi possono essere in grado di evitarli.

e ANGELERNTESPERSONAL: .......covvvvvvinnnnn. Beauftragte Personen, die Uber die von ihnen auszufiihrende Arbeiten und die mit
diesen verbundene Gefahren informiert und entsprechend angelernt wurden.
¢ GENEHMIGTE SERVICESTELLE: ................. Die genehmigte Servicestelle ist jenes Unternehmen, welches von der Herstellerfirma

gesetzlich dazu berechtigt wurde, sowohl den technischen Kundendienst, als auch
samtliche Wartungs-und Reparaturarbeiten an der Maschine, die sich zur Beibehaltung
ihres einwandfreien Betriebs als nétig erweisen sollte, zu Ubernehmen.

Verantwortung:

Der Hersteller lehnt in den nachstehend aufgefiihrte Fallen jegliche direkte oder indirekte Verantwortung ab:
- unsachgemafRe Verwendung der Maschine flr nicht vorgesehene Téatigkeiten;

- Benutzung durch nicht autorisierte, nicht angelernte, oder keinen Fihrerschein besitzende Arbeiter;

- schwere Mangel bei der programmierten Wartung;

- nicht autorisierte Anderungen oder Eingriffe;

Einsatz von nicht originalen und nicht spezifischen Ersatzteilen;

ganzliche oder teilweise Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Anweisungen;
Nichtbeachtung der im vorliegenden Handbuch aufgefuhrten Sicherheitsvorschriften;

Nichtanwendung der Vorschriften in Bezug auf Sicherheit, Arbeitshygiene und Gesundheit am Arbeitsplatz.
nicht vorhersehbare aul3erordentliche Ereignisse.

ACHTUNG
Sie darf nicht von Minderjéhrigen, Analphabeten und Personen in verandertem physischen oder psychischen Zustand verwendet werden.
Ebenso darf sie nicht von Personen benutzt werden, die Uber keinen entsprechenden Fahrausweis verfligen oder nicht ausreichend
informiert und geschult wurden.
Der Bediener ist fur die Kontrolle des Betriebs der Maschine, sowie den Ersatz und die Reparatur der Verschleif3teile verantwortlich,
die Schaden verursachen koénnten
Der Kunde hat das Personal beziglich der Unfallgefahr, der fur die Sicherheit des Bedieners vorgesehenen Schutzvorrichtungen, der
durch den Schallpegel der Maschine entstehenden Gefahren sowie bezilglich der von den internationalen Richtlinien und dem
Gesetzgeber des Landes, in dem die Maschine eingesetzt wird, vorgesehenen allgemeinen Unfallverhiitungsvorschriften zu unterrichten.
* Auf jeden Fall darf die Maschine nur von qualifiziertem Personal verwendet werden, das die in dem vorliegenden Handbuch
enthaltenen technischen Anleitungen und Unfallverhitungsvorschriften genau zu befolgen hat.
« Die Verantwortung fir die Ermittlung und die Auswahl der angemessenen / geeigneten PSA (Persdnliche Schutzausriistung) liegt
beim Kunden.
« An der Maschine sind entsprechende Piktogramme angebracht, die der Bediener deutlich sichtbar erhalten, und die er, wenn sie
nicht mehr wie von den EU-Vorschriften verlangt lesbar sind, austauschen muss.
 Es ist Aufgabe des Anwenders dafur Sorge zu tragen, dass die Maschine nur unter derartigen Bedingungen eingesetzt wird, dass
die Sicherheit von Personen, Tieren und Sachen gewdhrleistet ist.
Jede willkairlich an dieser Maschine vorgenommene Anderung enthebt den Hersteller von jedweder Verantwortung fiir Sachschaden
oder Verletzungen des Bedieners oder Dritter.

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Verantwortung fiir mogliche, auf Druckfehler, die Ubersetzung oder Ubertragung zuriickzufiihrende
Ungenauigkeiten in diesem Handbuch ab. Eventuelle Erganzungen der Bedienungsanleitungen, die nach Daflrhalten des Herstellers
dem Kunden zuzuschicken sind, miissen zusammen mit dem Handbuch, zu dem sie dann einen wesentlichen Bestandteil darstellen,
aufbewahrt werden.
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Ubersicht tiber die wahrend aller Lebensphasen der Maschine zu benutzende persénliche Schutzausristung (PSA)

In Tabelle 1 werden die verschiedenen Arten der PSA (Personliche Schutzausristung) zusammengefasst, die in den einzelnen
Lebensphasen der Maschine zu verwenden sind (in jeder Phase besteht die Pflicht zum Gebrauch bzw. zur Bereitstellung der PSA).

Die Verantwortung fur die Ermittlung und die Auswahl der angemessenen und geeigneten Art und Klasse der Schutzausriistung liegt
beim Kunden.

Schutzkleidung| Sicherheits- | Handschuhe Brille Gehorschutz | Atemmaske | Schutzhelm
schuhe

Phase E

Transport

Handling

Auspacken

Montage

Gewdhnliche Nutzung

Einstellungen

o
O
O
O
O
®
O
®
O
O

ololelelolololololo (@

(I AN BN BN MK MK BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK AN BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK MK BY BN M@
O|0|0|0C|® @ O 0|00
00 ®@ 00000 |e 0

Reinigung
Wartung
Demontage -
2
Verschrottung O _;E;
|_
. PSA vorgesehen. O PSA verfugbar oder gegebenenfalls zu benutzen. O PSA nicht vorgesehen.

Die verwendete PSA muss mit der CE-Markierung versehen sein und der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG entsprechen.

In der nachstehenden Tabelle sind die Beschreibungen der einzelnen Lebensphasen der Maschine (in Tabelle 1 verwendet)
wiedergegeben.

e . Transport ......ccccceeevnens Die Verlegung der Maschine mit Hilfe eines entsprechenden Transportmittels von einem Ort an einen anderen.
e . Handling ....ccccoovvevnnnenne Das Auf- und Abladen der Maschine vom benutzten Transportmittel, sowie ihre Verlegung innerhalb des Betriebs.
e .Auspacken .................. Entfernen des gesamten, fur die Verpackung der Maschine benutzten Materials.

e.Montage .......ccceeeerineenne Alle Montagearbeiten, die die Maschine fur einen korrekten Gebrauch vorbereiten.

».Gewdhnliche Nutzung ... Nutzung, zu der die Maschine entsprechend ihres Entwurfs, ihrer Konstruktion und ihrer Funktion bestimmt
ist (oder die als Ublich angesehen wird).

* .Einstellungen ............... Regulierung, Einstellung und Kalibrierung aller Vorrichtungen, die an die normalerweise vorgesehenen
Betriebsbedingungen angepasst werden missen.

*.Reinigung .......cccceevveeene Entfernen von Staub, Ol und Verarbeitungsresten, die das einwandfreie Funktionieren und den Gebrauch
der Maschine sowie die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Bedieners beeintrachtigen kdnnten.

o Wartung ....cocoeeevveeinnenne RegelméRige Kontrolle der Verschleil? unterworfenen oder auszutauschenden Maschinenteile.

».Demontage Totale oder teilweise Demontage der Maschine aus welchem Grund auch immer.

. Verschrottung ............ Definitive Entsorgung aller aus der definitiven Zerlegung der Maschine resultierenden Teile mit eventueller

Wiederverwertung oder getrennten Mullsammlung der einzelnen Bauteile entsprechend der von den
geltenden Gesetzen vorgesehenen Vorgehensweise.

VAN

ACHTUNG
Esistverboten, solche Schutzhandschuhe zu tragen, die sich in in Bewegung befindlichen Teilen der Maschine verfangen konnten.
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DEUTSCH GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

1.2 GARANTIE

Bei Auslieferung sicherstellen, daf3 das Geréat keine Transportschaden aufweist und das Zubehor unbeschadigt und vollstéandig ist.
ETWAIGE REKLAMATIONEN SIND SCHRIFTLICH INNERHALB BINNEN 8 TAGEN AB DEM ERHALT BEIM VERTRAGSHANDLER.
Der Kaufer kann seine Garantieanspriiche nur geltend machen, wenn er die im Liefervertrag aufgefiihrten Garantiebedingungen
eingehalten hat.

1.2.1 VERFALL DES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS

Uber das im Liefervertrag beschrieb-ene hinaus, verfallt die Garantie:

- Wenn die in der Tabelle der technischen Daten angegebenen Grenzen Uberschritten werden.

- Wenn die in diesem Heft beschriebenen Anleitungen nicht genauestens befolgt werden.

- Bei falschem Gebrauch, mangelhafter Wartung und im Fall von anderen durch den Kunden verursachten Fehlern.

- Wenn ohne schriftliche Bevollméchti-gung des Herstelles Verdnderungen durchgefiihrt werden oder keine Originalersatzteile
verwendet werden.

1.3 IDENTIFIZIERUNG

Jedes einzelne Gerat ist mit einem Identifizierungsschild (Abb.
1) ausgestattet, mit folgenden Angaben:

1) Firmenzeichen und Adresse des Herstellers;

2) Typ und Modell _der I\_/Iasc_hine; /‘ MASC"“O\J EHSPHHDu\

3) Gesamtleergewicht in Kilogramm;
4) Max. Fassungsvermt')gen in Kilogramm (vorderer Trichter)' MASCHIO GASPARDO Spa Via Marce\lon?S 35011 Campodarsego (PD) - ITALY

5) Serien-Nummer der Maschine; RECOMMEN%EB AGIP ROL%"\PMGF%BJ\&VQ;SDA@
6) Baujahr; O : ?
7) CE Zeichen; 2

) o @
Die Kenndaten der eigenen Maschinen, die auf dem Typenschild PESO’ 3) ‘CARlCOI @) ‘
stehen, sollten hier unten eingetragen werden. Sie bestehen aus k
dem Kaufdatum (8) und dem Namen des Vertragshandlers (9). MATR’ (5) ‘

X C€ .2
F0200076  (7)

9) fig.1 - ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE )

Diese Daten immer angeben, wenn Kundendienst oder
Ersatzteile erforderlich sind.

EF

ACHTUNG

Die CE-Markierung der Maschine darf weder entfernt, noch
abgeandert oder unleserlich gemacht werden.

Fur jeglichen Kontakt mit dem Hersteller (z. B. fir die
Anforderung von Ersatzteilen usw.) Bezug auf die Daten auf
dem Schild der CE-Markierung der Maschine nehmen.

Bei der Verschrottung der Maschine muss die CE-
Markierung zerstort werden.
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GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

DEUTSCH

2.0 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

2.1 WARNSIGNALE UND ANZEIGESIGNALE

Die beschriebenen Signale sind an der Maschine angebracht
(Abb. 2). Sauber halten und wechseln, falls sie abfallen oder
unleserlich werden. Die Beschreibung aufmerksam lesen und
die Bedeutung der Signale gut dem Gedé&chtnis einpragen.

2.1.1 WARNSIGNALE

1) Vor Arbeitsanfang die Anleitungen aufmerksam lesen.

2) Vor Wartungsarbeiten die Maschine abstellen und die
Anleitungen lesen.

2.1.2 GEFAHRSIGNALE

3) Schlauche mit unter Hochdruck stehenden Flussigkeiten.
Bei einem Bruch der Schlauche auf ausspritzendes Ol
achten. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung durch.

4) Quetschgefahr beim Schliessen. Den nétigen Abstand zur

5)

6)
7)

8)
9)

Hoher Larmpegel. Geeigneten Larmschutz benutzen.
Geeignete Schutzkleidung bei Verwendung von giftigen
Stoffen tragen.

Einfanggefahr. Von laufenden Teilen Abstand halten.
Quetschgefahr bei Verschliessen. Nicht in der Reichweite

der Maschine stehenbleiben.

10) Gefahr des Einatmens schadlicher Substanzen. Eine
Staubschutzmaske benutzen, falls der Traktor ohne Kabine
und Filter benutzt wird.

11) Verfanggefahr mit dem Ventilator. Schutzvorrichtungen nicht
entfernen und nicht in die Nahe der beweglichen Organe
treten.

2.1.3 ANZEIGESIGNALE
12) Unfallschutzbekleidung tragen.
13) Kupplungspunkt zum Ausheben

14) Schmierstellen.
Zﬁl

-

N

G 4

Sturzgefahr. Nicht auf die Maschine steigen.
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fig. 2
Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Verantwortung ab, wenn zusammen mit der Maschine gelieferte
EF Sicherheitspiktogramme fehlen, unleserlich sind, oder sich nicht mehr an ihrem urspriinglichen Platz befinden.
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DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

2.2 SICHERHEITS- UND UNFALLVERHUTUNGS-
BESTIMMUNGEN

Das Gefahrsignals in diesem Heft besonders beachten.

VAN

Die Gefahrsignale haben drei Niveaus:

GEFAHR: Dieses Signal meldet, daf3 bei nicht richtiger
Durchfiihrung der beschriebenen Arbeiten schwere Verletzungs-
und Todesgefahr oder Langzeitrisikos fir die Gesundheit
entstehen.

ACHTUNG: Dieses Signal meldet, daR bei nicht richtiger
Durchfiihrung der beschriebenen Arbeiten schwere Verletzungs-
und Todesgefahr oder Langzeitrisikos fir die Gesundheit
entstehen kdnnen.

VORSICHT: Dieses Signal meldet, da? bei nicht richtiger
Durchfuhrung der beschriebenen Arbeiten Maschinen-schaden
entstehen kénnen.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch der Maschine alle Anweisungen
aufmerksam lesen, im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich direkt an
die Techniker des Vertragshandlers der Herstellerfirma. Die
Herstellerfirma lehnt jegliche Haftung ab, falls die hier folgend
beschriebenen Sicherheits- und
Unfallverhitungsbestimmungen nicht beachtet werden.

Allgemeine Vorschriften
1) Beim Gebrauch, der Wartung, der Reparatur oder der

Einlagerung der Maschine eine angemessene personliche
Schutzausriistung tragen.

2) Samtliche Wartungs-, Einstell- und Reinigungsarbeiten
durfen nur bei auf dem Boden stehender Maschine (Maschine
muss stabil stehen), abgeschaltetem Antrieb,
ausgeschaltetem Motor der Zugmaschine, eingelegter
Feststelloremse und abgezogenem Ziundschlissel
vorgenommen werden.

3) Bei Einsatz in der Nacht oder bei schlechten
Sichtverhéltnissen muss die Beleuchtungsanlage des
Zugfahrzeugs benutzt werden.

4) Die Maschine darf nur von einem Bediener benutzt werden.
Eine von dem angegebenen Gebrauch abweichende Nutzung
ist als unsachgemafe Verwendung anzusehen.

5) Auf die Gefahrzeichen achten, die in diesem Heft aufgefiihrt
und an die Maschine angebracht sind.

6) Die an der Maschine angebrachten Aufkleber mit den
Hinweisen geben in knapper Form Anweisungen zur
Vermeidung von Unfallen.

7) Mit Hilfe der Anweisungen sind die Sicherheits- und
Unfallverhitungsvorschriften genauestens zu beachten.

8) Niemals sich bewegende Teile anfassen.

9) Eingriffe und Einstellungen am Geréat dirfen nur bei

abgestelltem Motor und blockiertem Schlepper durchgefuhrt

werden.

Es ist strengstens verboten, Personen oder Tiere auf der

Maschine zu beférdern.

10

~

11) Es ist strengstens verboten, den Schlepper bei
angekuppelter Maschine von Personal ohne Fihrerschein,
von unerfahrenem Personal oder von Personal, das sich
nicht in einwandfreiem Gesundheitszustand befindet, fiihren
zu lassen.

12) Vor Inbetriebnahme des Schleppers und der Maschine selbst
alle Sicherheitvorrichtungen fiir Transport und Gebrauch auf
ihre Unversehrtheit prifen.

13) Vor der Inbetriebnahme der Maschine ist sicherzustellen,
dal sich im Wirkungskreis derselben keine Personen,
insbesondere Kinder und Haustiere aufhalten und daf3 man
Uber eine optimale Sicht verfugt.

14) Geeignete  Arbeitskleidung tragen. Flatternde
Kleidungssticke sind absolut zu vermeiden, da sich diese
in den sich drehenden und bewegenden Teilen der Maschine
verfangen konnen.

15) Vor der Benutzung der Maschine sicherstellen, dass alle
Sicherheitseinrichtungen einwandfrei funktionieren und
korrekt angeordnet sind; sollten sie Defekte oder
Beschadigungen aufweisen, missen sie ausgetauscht
werden.

16) Vor Arbeitsbeginn hat man sich mit den Steuervorrichtungen
und deren Funktionen vertraut zu machen.

17) Die Arbeit mit der Maschine erst beginnen, wenn alle
Schutzvorrichtungen vollstandig, angebracht und in
Sicherheitsposition sind.

18) Es ist strengstens verboten, sich in Bereichen aufzuhalten,
die in der N&he sich bewegender Maschinenteile liegen.

19) Der Gebrauch der Maschine ohne Schutzvorrichtungen und
ohne Behédlterabdeckungen ist streng verboten.

20) Die Maschine kann wahrend der Arbeit Stdube aufwirbeln.
Es wird empfohlen, Zugmaschinen mit einer Fahrerkabine
mit Filtern im BelUftungssystem zu benutzen oder geeignete
MaRnahmen zum Schutz der Atemwege wie das Tragen von
Staubschutzmasken oder Masken mit Filter zu ergreifen.

21) Uberpriifen, dass die Maschine wahrend des Transports
nicht beschéadigt wurde, gegebenenfalls sofort den
Hersteller benachrichtigen.

22) Maschine von Fremdmaterial (Schutt, Werkzeuge,
Gegenstande aller Art), das den einwandfreien Betrieb
beeintrachtigen oder dem Bediener schaden koénnte, frei
halten.

23) Vor dem Verlassen des Schleppers das an die
Hubvorrichtung angekuppelte Gerét absenken, den Motor
abstellen, die Feststellbremse ziehen und den Ziindschlussel
aus der Steuertafel ziehen. Sicherstellen, daf3 sich niemand
den Chemikalien ndhern kann.

24) Nie den Fahrerplatz verlassen, wenn der Schlepper in Betrieb
ist.

25) Vor der Inbetriebnahme des Gerats prufen, dal die
Stutzflsse unter die Maschine entfernt wurden, die richtige
Montage und Einstellung die Maschine prifen; den perfekten
Maschinenzustand kontrollieren und sicherstellen, dal3 die
Verschleif3teile sich in gutem Zustand befinden.

26) Vor dem Auskuppeln der Vorrichtung aus dem Drei-Punkt-
Anschluf? ist der Steuerhebel des Hubwerks in die
Sperrposition zu bringen und es sind die Stutzfusse
abzusenken.

27) Immer bei guter Sicht arbeiten.

28) Alle Tatigkeiten sind in sauberer, nicht staubiger Umgebung
von erfahrenem, mit Schutzhand-schuhen ausgestattetem
Fachpersonal durchzufiihren.
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Schlepperanschlu
1) Die Maschine mittels der dazu bestimmten, den Normen

entsprechenden Hubvorrichtung wie vorgesehen an einen
Schlepper mit geeigneter Zugkraft und Konfiguration
ankuppeln.

2) Die Kategorie der AnschluBbolzen des Gerats mufld mit dem
AnschlufR der Hubvorrichtung Ubereinstimmen.

3) Vorsicht beim Arbeiten im Bereich der Hebearme. Dieser
Bereich ist eine Gefahrenzone.

4) Beim Ein- und Auskuppeln der Maschine ist grofte
Aufmerksamkeit geboten.

5) Es ist strengstens verboten zwischen den Schlepper und
den Anschlul® zu treten, um die Hubsteuerung von aussen
zu betétigen (Abb. 3).

6) Es ist strengstens verboten, bei laufendem Motor und
eingeschalteter Kardanwelle zwischen Schlepper und Geréat
zu treten (Abb. 3). Man darf sich nur zwischen die Teile
begeben, nachdem die Standbremse betétigt und die Rader
mit einem Keil oder Stein geeigneter GréRe abgesichert
wurden.

7) Der Anschluss einer Zusatzaus-riistung am Schlepper fihrt
zur Verlagerung der Achslasten. Am Schlepper ist daher
Frontballast anzubringen, um das Gewicht auf den Achsen
auszugleichen. Die Ubereinstimmung der Schlepper-
leistung mit dem Gewicht, das die Maschine auf die
Dreipunkte-Kupplung Ubertragt, prifen. Im Zweifelsfall den
Hersteller des Schleppers zu Rat ziehen.

8) Das zuldssige Achshéchst-gewicht, das bewegbare
Gesamtgewicht sowie die Transport- und StralRen-
verkehrsordnung beachten.

Teilnahme am StraRenverkehr

1) Bei der Teilnahme am StraBenverkehr sind die
Bestimmungen der Stralen-verkehrsordnung zu beachten,
die in dem jeweiligen Land gelten.

2) Eventuelle Zubehorteile flr den Transport missen geeignet
gekennzeichnet sein und mit Schutzvorrichtungen
ausgeristet sein.

3) Es ist genau zu beachten, dal3 StralRenlage, Lenk- und
Bremswirkung eventuell auch stark durch eine getragene
oder geschleppte Maschine beeintrachtigt werden kénnen.

4) Fir die Arbeit unter sicheren Bedingungen sind die
Vorschriften der StralRenverkehrsordnung zu beachten, die
vorschreiben, dass mindestens 20% des alleinigen
Schleppergewichtes auf der Vorderachse lasten muss und
dass das auf den Armen des Hubwerks lastende Gewicht
nicht Uber 30% des Schleppergewichts liegen darf.

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

In Kurven ist Vorsicht geboten, da durch die geanderte Lage
des Schwerpunkts mit oder ohne Ausriistung eine Fliehkraft
entsteht. Gleichermallen ist Vorsicht auf abschissigen
StraBen und an Geféllen geboten.

Beim Transport mussen die Ketten der seitlichen
Schlepperhebearme eingestellt und befestigt werden; prifen,
daR die Abdeckungen der Saatgut- und Dlingerbehdlter gut
verschlossen sind. Den Schalthebel der hydraulischen
Hubvorrichtung in die blockierte Stellung bringen.

Beim Transport auf der Strale missen die Behalter und
Trichter leer sein. Hochstgeschwindigkeit 25 km/h. Immer
die Tankabdeckung mit Haubenverschluss sichern (A, Abb.4)
Regelmaessig den Haubenverschluss auf Alterung
ueberpruefen und bei Bedarf austauschen!
Fortbewegungen ausserhalb des Arbeitsbereichs dirfen nur
erfolgen, wenn das Gerat sich in der Transportposition
befindet.

Der Hersteller liefert auf Anfrage Ausristungen und Tabellen
zur Kennzeichnung des Raumbedarfs.

10) Wenn die geschleppten oder an dem Schlepper

angebrachten Ausriistungen und Geréate die Sichtbarkeit der
Signalisierungs- und Beleuchtungsvorrichtungen des
Schleppers verdecken, missen diese Vorrichtungen auch
an den Ausrustungen angebracht werden, wobei die
Vorschriften der im jeweiligen Anwendungsland geltenden
StraBenverkehr-sordnung zu beachten sind. Beim Gebrauch
ist zu kontrollieren, daf3 die Anlange einwandfrei funktioniert.
Befahren oeffentlichere Strassen nur mit ausgeschalteten
Arbeitsscheinwerfern (B, Abb. 4). Abblendlicht (C, Abb.4) nur
unter Beachtung oertlicher Bestimmungen einstellen und
benutzen.

fig. 4
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DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

SicherheitsmaRnahmen beziiglich des Hydrauliksystems

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

)
8)

9)

Beim AnschlieBen der Hydraulikschlauche an die
Hydraulikanlage des Schleppers ist darauf zu achten, dass
die Hydraulikanlagen der Ausriistung und des Schleppers
nicht unter Druck stehen.

Bei funktionalen Verbindungen hydraulischer Art zwischen
Schlepper und Ausristung missen Buchsen und Stecker mit
verschiedenen Farben gekennzeichnet werden, damit ein
falscher Anschluss ausgeschlossen wird. Beim Vertauschen
von Anschlussen besteht Unfallgefahr.

Die Hydraulikanlage steht unter hohem Druck. Aufgrund der
Unfallgefahr sind bei der Suche nach Leckagen geeignete
Geréte zu verwenden.

Die Suchverluste mit den Fingern oder den Handen nicht nie
durchfihren. Die Flussigkeiten, die von den Bohrungen
herausnehmen, kdnnen nicht sichtbar fast sein.

Beim Transport auf der Straf3e sind die Hydraulikverbindungen
zwischen Ausriistung und Schlepper zu trennen und an der
speziellen Halterung zu befestigen.

Auf keinen Fall Pflanzendl verwenden, da in diesem Fall eine
Beschadigung der Zylinderdichtungen nicht ausgeschlossen
werden kann.

Der Betriebsdruck der éldynamischen Anlage muss zwischen
100 bar und 180 bar liegen.

Der vorgeschriebene Druck der 6ldynamischen Anlage darf
nie Uberschritten.

Den korrekten Anschluss der Schnellanschliisse tberprifen,
da Beschadigungen an den Bauteilen der Anlage auftreten
koénnten.

10)Das Austreten von unter hohem Druck stehendem Ol kann zu

Hautverletzungen mit der Gefahr schwerer Infektionen fuhren.
In diesem Fall ist sofort ein Arzt aufzusuchen. Wenn das Ol
mit chirurgischen Mitteln nicht schnell entfernt wird, kann
stattfinden ernste Allergien und/oder Infektion. Aus diesem
Grund ist es strengstens verboten, dldynamische
Komponenten in der Schlepperkabine zu installieren. Alle
Komponenten der Anlage sind sorgféltig anzubringen, um
eine Beschadigung bei der Anwendung der Ausristung zu
vermeiden.

11)Falls von der Teilnahme auf der Hydraulikanlage, den

hydrostatischen Druck leeren, der alle hydraulischen
Kommandos in allen Positionen einige Male, tragt den Motor
nachher ausgeléscht zu haben.

Sichere Wartung

Bei

der Arbeit und der Wartung sind geeignete individuelle

Schutzmittel anzuwenden:

BOOCOW®

Arbeitsanzug Handschuhe

1)

2)

3)

4)

Schuhwerk Brille Schutzhelm
Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten nicht vor dem
Ausschalten des Motors, dem Anziehen der Feststellbremse
und der Blockierung des Schleppers mit einem Keil oder
einem geeignet groRen Stein unter den Radern durchfuhren.
RegelmaRig prifen, dal alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt
festgezogen sind und sie eventuell festziehen. Fir diese
Eingriffe ist ein Momentenschlissel zu verwenden, wobei fur
Schrauben M10 Widerstandsklasse 8.8 ein Wert von 53 Nm,
fur Schrauben M14 Widerstandsklasse 8.8 ein Wert von 150
einzuhalten ist (Tabelle 2).

Bei Montage-, Wartungs-, Reinigungs-,
Zusammenbauarbeiten, usw., sind als Vorsichtsmafinahme
geeignete Stltzen unter dem Gerat anzubringen.

Die Ersatzteile missen den vom Hersteller festgelegten
Anspriichen entsprechen. Nur Originalersatzteile verwenden.

Tabelle 2
o x passo e 4,8 5,8 8,8 10,9 12,9
(mm) Sr | Precarico | Momento | Precarico| Momento | Precarico | Momento| Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento
(mmz) F kN |M N-m|[ F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m
3x05 | 50312 |09 [15 (1,1 [23 [1,8 [34 [26 |a 3
4 x0,7 8,78 12,1 |1,6 |2,7 |2 41 (31 |6 4,5 |7 5,3
5x08 | 142 35 [32 (|44 |4 6,7 |61 [9,8 [89 [11,5 [104
6 x 1 20,1 49 |55 |61 |68 |94 |10,4 [13,8 |153 |16,1 |17,9
7x1 28,9 7,3 [9,3 |9 11,5 (13,7 [17,2 [20,2 [25 23,6 |30
8 x 1,25 | 36,6 9,3 |13,6 |11,5 |16,8 [17,2 |25 [25 (37 [30 |44
8 x1 39,2 19,9 [14,5 (12,2 |18 [18,9 [27 (28 J40 [32 |47
10 x 1,5 58 |14,5 |26,6 |18 [33 [27 |50 |a0 |73 |47 |s6
10 x 1,25 | 61,2 |15,8 |28 (19,5 [35 [30 [53 |43 |78 |51 o1
12 x1,75 | 843 [21,3 [46 |26 |56 |40 |86 |59 127 |69 [148
12 x1,25 | 92,1 [238 [50 [29 [62 |45 |95 |66 [139 [77 163
14 x 2 115 [29 [73 [36 Joo |55 137 [80 201 [o4 [235
14x15 | 125 |32 |79 [a0 [o8 |61 |[150 |90 |220 [105 [257
16 x 2 157 |40 [113 [s50 [141 |76 214 111 [314 [130 [368
16 x 1,5 | 167 |43 |121 |54 [150 [82 [229 [121 (336 [141 [393
18 x 2,5 | 192 |49 |157 |60 [194 |95 306 (135 [435 [158 |[509
18 x 1,5 | 216 |57 |178 |70 [220 [110 345 [157 [|491 [184 575
20 x2,5 | 245 |63 [222 |77 |275 |122 432 [173 |615 [203 |719
20 x 1,5 | 272 |72 |248 [89 [307 [140 [482 [199 [687 [233 [s04
22 x2,5 | 303 |78 [305 |97 [376 [152 [529 [216 [843 |253 |987
22 x1,5 | 333 |88 |337 |109 |416 |172 |654 |245 |932 [286 |1090
24 x 3 353 |90 [383 [112 [474 [175 |744 |250 |1060 |292 |1240
24 x 2 384 |101 |420 [125 [519 [196 [s814 [280 [1160 [327 |1360
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GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG
3.0 BESCHREIBUNG DIE MASCHINE

Diese Landmaschinen kénnen nur von Schleppern betrieben werden, die mit einem Heck- und Fronthubwerk mit entsprechenden
Universal-Dreipunktgestangen ausgeriistet sind. Das Geréat zur Verteilung von Mineraldiinger in Kombination mit einer
Einzelkornsamaschine und Hackmaschinen geeignet. Die zu verteilende Menge wird mittels der Dosiervorrichtung eingestellt, deren
Antrieb fir Haftreibung durch das Treibrad erfolgt.

ACHTUNG
Die Maschineist auss-chlieBlich fir den angefiihrten Betrieb zu verwenden. Es wird eine Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit von 6+8 km/h
empfohlen. Der Strallentransport die Maschine muss mit leeren Behaltern und Trichtern bei einer Hochstgeschwindigkeit von
25 km/h erfolgen. Jeder andere Gebrauch, der von den hier beschriebenen Anleitungen abweicht, kann die Maschine beschéadigen
und stellt fiir den Verbraucher grosse Gefahr dar.
Die Maschine st fir den professionellen Einsatz bestimmt, und darf nur von zuvor angelerntem, geschultem und autorisiertem
Personal mit guiltigem Fuhrerschein benutzt werden.

Benutzung

 Die Maschine wurde fur die Dosierung und Streuung von handelsublichen Diingersqualitéaten erstellt.

» Die Maschine ist fUr eine professionelle Benutzung bestimmt, ihre Verwendung ist nur spezialisierten Arbeitern gestattet.
 Die Maschine darf nur von einem Arbeiter bedient werden.

» Die Maschine ist nicht fir Einsétze au3erhalb der Landwirtschaft geeignet.

Es kdnnen Flachen mit Neigungen bis zu:

10% 10%

Ebenfalls zur konformen Benutzung gehoren:

* die Einhaltung aller im vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen Angaben;

« die Ausfihrungen der Inspektions- und Wartungstatigkeiten, die in diesem Handbuch aufgefuhrt sind;
* die ausschlieBliche Verwendung von Original-Ersatzteilen von GASPARDO.

Der Kunde muss sich vergewissern, dass das fir die gewohnliche Benutzung der Maschine bestimmte Personal entsprechend geschult
ist Sachkenntnis bei der Austibung seiner Aufgaben zeigt, und dabei fir die eigene Sicherheit und die Sicherheit Dritter sorgt.

Je nach Art ihrer Aufgabe mussen die Bediener auch hinsichtlich der verschiedenen Funktionsweisen der Maschine angemessen
geschult werden, damit sie sie korrekt und unter Ausnutzung ihrer vollen Leistungsféhigkeit benutzen und steuern.

Die richtige Betriebsweise des Gerats hangt vom korrekten Gebrauch und der regelméssigen Wartung ab.

Das hier beschriebenen Anleitungen missen daher zur Verhiitung jeder Art von Stérung, die den richtigen Betrieb und die Lebensdauer der
Maschine beeinschrénken kénnte, absolut beachtet werden. Bei Nicht-Beachtung dieser Bestimmungen und im Fall von Nachlassigkeit
lehnt der Hersteller jegliche Haftung ab. Der Hersteller steht auf jeden Fall fur sofortige und sorgféltige technische Beihilfe und fur alles,
was zum Erreichen der besten Betriebsweise und Hochstleistung des Geréts beitragen kann kann, zur vollen Verfugung.

VAN

ACHTUNG
Die Maschine darf nur vom qualifizierten Personal des Kunden benutzt werden. Der Bediener muss mit der entsprechenden
persdnlichen Schutzausriistung ausgestattet sein (Sicherheitsschuhe, Arbeitsanzug, Arbeitshandschuhe usw.).

Wann der Einsatz nicht angebracht ist

Nachstehend eine Auflistung der Bedingungen, die zu Uberprifen sind, um das Gerat gebrauchen zu kdnnen:

* sicherstellen, dass sich auf dem zu bearbeitenden Geléande keine grof3en Steine (Durchmesser groRer als 8 - 12 cm) befinden;

* sicherstellen, dass sich auf dem zu bearbeitenden Gelande keine Baumstimpfe befinden, die mehr als 10 cm hervorstehen oder
einen Durchmesser von mehr als circa 8 - 12 cm besitzen;

« sicherstellen, dass auf dem zu bearbeitenden Gelande keine metallischen Gegensténde gleich welcher Art liegen, im Besonderen
keine Gitter, Kabel, Seile, Ketten, Rohre usw.;
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GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG
3.1 TECHNISCHE DATEN
FRONT TANK U.M. PA2
Reihenanzahl [nr] 12 (6+6)
Fassungsvermdgen des Dungertrichters [ (kg) 1600 (1920)
Verteiler [nr] 2
Verteilung Elektrisch
Gewicht [kg] (Ib) 580 (1278)
Dreipunkt - kupplung (Handelsklasse) [nr] I
Transportabmessungen Hbhe [m] 1,68
Breite [m] 2,45
Lange [m] 1,45
HYDRAULISCHER ANTRIEB DES GEBLASES - ANSCHLUSS AN DIE SCHLEPPERHYDRAULIK
Olfordermenge des Schleppers [I/min] 32
Olrucklauf (Niederdruck) [bar] 0 (max. 10)
Max. Betriebsdruck (6lhydraulisches Geblase) [bar] 170
Schalldruckpegel LpA (A) [dB] 84,2
VOM TRAKTOR GEFORDERTE MERKMALE
Dreipunkt - kupplung (Handelsklasse) [nr] I
Batteriespannung M 12
Druck der Traktorpumpe (max) [bar] 180

Olhydraulischer Anschluss Traktor

Olhydraulischer Geblaseantrieb:

nr. 1 mit Doppelaktion +
nr. 1 Auslass (ohne Druck - max 10bar).

Elektrische Anschliisse 12 V Lampenset

7-poliger Verbinder;

Die Angaben beziglich der technischen Daten und Modelle sind unverbindlich. Der Hersteller behalt sich das Recht vor, diese

Angaben ohne Vorankiindigung zu dndern.

3.2 FORTBEWEGUNG

Fur den Transport des Anbaugerats muss jedes Element mit
einem Hubmittel geeigneter Hubleistung angehoben und an den
entsprechenden Anschliissen (Abb. 5) befestigt werden.

Da dieser Vorgang sehr gefahrlich ist, muss er von kompetenten,
ausgebildetem Personal ausgefuhrt werden. Das Maschinengewicht
ist auf dem Maschinenschild angegeben (Abb. 1).

Das Gewicht der Ausriistung ist in der Tabelle mit den Technischen
Daten der Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung angegeben und
setzt sich aus der Summe des ebenfalls in der gleichen Tabelle
angegebenen Gewichts und der Last zusammen.

Das Seil spannen, um die Maschine zu nivellieren.

Die Anschlagpunkte sind durch ein Hakensymbol
gekennzeichnet (13, Abb. 2).

VAN

ACHTUNG
* Das Verpackungsmaterial (Palette, Kartons usw.) muss
entsprechend den geltenden Bestimmungen von
autorisierten Unternehmen entsorgt werden.
* Es ist verboten, die Hebegurte zum Anheben von
Maschinenteilen an beweglichen oder schwachen Teilen wie:
Einhausungen, Elektrokanéle, Pneumatikteile usw.
anzuschlagen.
Es ist verboten, sich unter schwebenden Lasten aufzuhalten;
Unbefugte durfen das das Gelénde, auf dem gearbeitet wird,
nicht betreten; die Benutzung von Arbeitskleidung,
Sicherheitsschuhen, Arbeitshandschuhen und Schutzhelm
ist zwingend vorgeschrieben.

fig. 5
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GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG DEUTSCH

3.3 ZUSAMMENFASSEND (Abb. 6)

1) Duingerbehélter; 11) Identifikationsschild;

2) Rahmen; 12) Rihrelement;

3) Trichterabdeckun; 13) Rundriemen;

4) Verteiler; 14) Abtaster;

5) Diungerutférderrohr; 15) Dosierrollen (fur Dunger);

6) Inspektionstrittbrett; OPTIONAL

7) Geblase; 16) Monitor GENIUS (Elektrisch Antrieb);
8) Abladetir Behalter; 17) Elektromotor;

9) Leuchtensatz; 18) Hydraulischer Antrieb des Geblases;
10) Stutze; 19) Dreiwege - Druckregelventil.
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DEUTSCH GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

3.4 DOSIERVORRICHTUNG

Der Dosierer (Abb. 7) ist die wichtigste Vorrichtung fur den Betrieb
die Maschine und ist unter dem Diingerbehélter angebracht.

Er wird mittels Zahnradern (deren Verhéltnis proportional zur
Arbeitsbreite ist) und Ketten vom Treibrad angetrieben.

Als Zubehdr lann die Elektronische Streusteuervorrichtung
geliefert werden. Gegebenfalls ist fir die Dosierung, die
Einstellung, die Steuerung und die Dosierproben Bezug auf die
entsprechende Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung zu nehmen

Der volumetrische Dosierer GRINTA besteht im wesentlichen
aus vier Elementen zur Dingerstreung:

A) Monoblock-Rahmen aus Aluminium;

B) Ruhrelement;

C) Doaosierrollen;

D) Abtaster.

MONOBLOCK-RAHMEN

Der Monoblock-Rahmen aus Aluminium bietet folgende Vorteile:

- Hochste Prazision und hohe Qualitat Uber einen langen Zeitraum;

- Festigkeit gegenliber UV-Strahlen oder strengen Auf3entemperaturen;

- Hohe Korrosionsfestigkeit;

- Einfache und schnelle Wartung: in wenigen Minuten kann der Dosierer in seine Bauteile zerlegt werden, wobei die Schrauben mit
einem einzigen Gabelschliissel gelocket, aber nicht entfernt werden mussen.

Ruhrelement
Gewahrleistet eine durchgehende Versorgung der Dosierrollen;

Die Ruehrwelle arbeitet mit einem Ruehrdurchmesser von 85mm und 4 Ruehrelementen. (gewinkelte Federstecker) Bei zu
aggressiver Ruehrwirkung kann durch Herausnehmen der beiden mittleren Ruehrstecker die Ruehrwirkung halbiert werden. (B,
Abb. 7).

Die Ruehrwelle kann durch Abnehmen des Antriebsriemens einfach ganz abgeschaltet werden..

- Zum Abschalten der Ruehrwelle den Rundriemen ueber die Kante der Antriebsscheibe heben (Abb. 8) und auf der Gegenseite das
Dosierrad leicht in Foerderrichtung drehen.

- Den Riemen einfach auf der Antriebswelle belassen (Abb. 9).

(Zum Auflegen des Riemens siehe Abschnitt Dosierrad).
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DOSIERROLLEN (Abb. 10)

- GroRer Durchmesser zum Reduzieren der Drehzahl und zum Verhindern einer
Reduzierung der Dungerladung.

- Hohe Zellenanzahl. Die Zellen sind versetzt angeordnet, um eine durchgehende
Dosierung zu gewahrleisten.

Ein-und Ausbau des Dosierrades
Alle GASPARDO Dosierraeder sind einteilige, kompakte Einheiten. Die Raeder werden
nach der Montage kalibriert und wuerden dadurch ihre Rundlaufgenauigkeit verlieren!

Immer Handschuhe benutzen, gerade neue Dosierraeder koennen durch den
Kalibrierprozess scharfe Kanten aufweisen, Verletzungsgefahr!

VAN

ACHTUNG
Immer Handschuhe benutzen, gerade neue Dosierraeder koennen durch den
Kalibrierprozess scharfe Kanten aufweisen, Verletzungsgefahr!

Wie vorher beschrieben Rundriemen der
Ruehrwelle abnehmen, dann Handrad an
der Dosierradseite bei vollstaendig (Abb.
11) entleerter Maschine aufschrauben.
Das Halteelement ist unverlierbar am
Dosiergeraet angebracht.

Dosierrad seitlich herausziehen (Abb. 12)
und aus dem Dosiergeraet entfernen (Abb.
13).

Einbau geschieht in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge.

Beim Einbau das Dosierrad in
Foerderrichtung drehen und in das
Dosiergeraet einschieben (Abb. 14), bis der
Mitnahmebolzen ganz in der Kupplung sitzt
(Abb. 15). Nicht vergessen vorher den
Treibriemen (falls enthommen oder
getauscht) der Ruehrwelle einsetzen!

fig. 10

Soll die Ruehrwelle angetrieben werden,
den Riemen erst auf die kleine Scheibe
der Ruehrwelle auflegen, dann ueber den
unteren Bord des Dosierrades druecken
und auf der Gegenseite das Dosierrad am
Handrad in Foerderrichtung drehen bis der
Riemen aufspringt (Abb. 16).
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ABTASTER

Auch die Bodenklappe kann zur Reinigung als komplette Baugruppe in wenigen Minuten ausgebaut werden. Sie besteht aus 5
einzelnen Klappen mit einer fest eingestellten Vorspannkraft durch Federdruck. Die Bodenklappen beruehren das Saerad im Betrieb
nicht! Zwischen den Klappen sind feststehende Zwischenwaende angeordnet, die ein unabhaengiges Arbeiten der einzelnen
Klappen ermoeglichen. Zudem bildet die Form der Zwischenwaende Schutz gegen Fremdkoerper die evtl. das Dosierrad
beschaedigen koennten. Die Bodenklappen besitzen eine speziell entwickelte, Diingerschonende Form. Dies ermoeglicht eine
praezise Ausbringung auch problematischer Dingereueter.

VAN

VORSICHT
Immer mit Handschuhen arbeiten! Besonders neue Teile koennen unter Umstaenden
scharfe Kanten aufweisen, Verletzungsgefahr!

1) Zum Ausbau der Bodenklappe mit Schluessel 13mm die 4 Muttern der Achsen
(vorne und hinten) (Abb. 17), soweit loesen.

2) Das die innenliegenden Scheiben aus ihrem Sitz nach aussen gedrueckt werden
koennen (Abb. 18) und die Achsen freigeben.

3) Abtastereinheit aus dem hinteren Teil (Abb. 19) ausziehen und danach vorderen Teil
ausziehen (Abb. 20).

Ist die Bodenklappe demontiert, kann auch der Entleerschieber nach unten entnommen werden!

Einbau nach Reinigung geschieht in umgekehrter Reihenfolge, dazu auf die Lage der Achsabflachungen achten! Nach Einfigen der
Abtastereinheit zuerst die Unterlegscheiben in ihren Sitz zuriickgleiten lassen und danach von Hand die Mutter anziehen.

Ist die Bodenklappe eingeschoben, erst die Scheiben wieder in die Sitze eindruecken. Danach kann die Klappe bequem wieder
festgeschraubt werden. Nur Handfest anziehen!

Bei eingebauter Bodenklappe muessen die Elemente frei beweglich sein. Dies kann
durch Fingerdruck leicht ueberprueft werden (Abb. 21). Ist dies nicht der Fall, (Nach
Duenger leicht moeglich) und die Bodenklappen gehen auch nach mehreren Versuchen
nicht frei, empfiehlt es sich diese auszubauen und zu reinigen.

Beim Einbau darauf achten, dass die Bodenklappe hinten (Federseite) vor dem
festziehen nicht zu hoch eingestellt wird! Eventuell als Postionierhilfe das Dosierrad
einsetzen.
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AUSBAU DER RUEHRWELLE

Die Ruehrwelle kann werkzeuglos aus dem Gehauese entnommen werden um
Reinigungsarbeiten zu erleichtern oder beschaedigte Teile zu ersetzen.

1) Dosiergeraet mit ausgebauter Bodenklappe und demontiertem Saerad (Abb. 22).
2) Alle Ruehrelemente aus der Ruehrwelle ziehen (Abb. 23).

3) Ruehrwelle (Abb. 24) nach aussen ziehen, darauf achten dass das Lager und die
Deckscheibe auf der Gegenseite nicht herausfallen.

4) Durch leichtes Verkanten der Welle und Druck nach innen das Lager und die
Deckscheibe aus dem Lagersitz druecken (Abb. 25). Gleiche Arbeit auf der
Gegenseite ausfuehren.

Bei ausgebauter Rihrwelle (Abb. 26) alle Teile, insbesondere die Lagergehause,
sorgféltig reinigen.

Einbau Ruhrwelle:

1) Ruhrwelle ins Lagergehduse einsetzen (Abb. 27);

2) Vom Dosierkorperinnern her das Lager und die Schutzscheibe links auf der Welle
einfigen und die letzte Hakennadel auf der rechten Seite einsetzen (A, Abb. 28).

3) ImLagergehause rechts zuerst das Lager und danach die Schutzscheibe einsetzen,
schlieZlich die Welle einfliigen.

4) Die Welle auf der linken Seite mit der Hakennadel fixieren (Abb. 29). Danach den
Rest der Hakennadeln auf der Rihrwelle montieren.

fig. 27
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3.5 HYDRAULISCHER ANTRIEB DES GEBLASES

Sicherheit

Das Geréat ist ausschlieBBlich fur die hier beschriebene
Verwendung vorgesehen. Jeder sonstige, von den Angaben
dieser Betriebsanleitung abweichende Gebrauch kann die
Maschine beschadigen und stellt eine erhebliche Gefahr fur
den Maschinenbediener dar.

Die richtige Betriebsweise des Gerats héangt vom korrekten
Gebrauch und der regelméassigen Wartung ab.

Das hier beschriebenen Anleitungen missen daher zur
Verhutung jeder Art von Storung, die den richtigen Betrieb und die
Lebensdauer der Maschine beeinschréanken kéannte, absolut
beachtet werden. Bei Nicht-Beachtung dieser Bestimmungen
und im Fall von Nachléassigkeit lehnt der Hersteller jegliche
Haftung ab. Der Hersteller steht auf jeden Fall fir sofortige und
sorgféltige technische Beihilfe und fur alles, was zum Erreichen
der besten Betriebsweise und Hochstleistung des Gerats
beitragen kann kann, zur vollen Verfiigung.

Der hydraulische Geblaseantrieb darf ausschlieB3lich von
Personen, die das Gerat und die damit verbundenen Gefahren
einwandfrei kennen, gebraucht, gewartet und repariert werden.
Es ist stets sicherzustellen, da die Schnellkuppeldreiecke
vorschriftsgemal eingerastet sind, da andernfalls die Hydraulik
beschadigt werden kann. Hydraulikkupplungen missen vor dem
Trennen immer erst drucklos gesetzt werden.

EF

ACHTUNG
Mit hohem Druck austretendes Hydraulikdl kann unter die Haut
dringen und schwere Verletzungen bzw. Infektionen verursachen.
Im Verletzungsfall unverziiglich einen Arzt aufsuchen. Aus diesem
Grund ist die Installation von hydraulischen Komponenten in der
Schlepperkabine untersagt.

3.5.1 ANSCHLUSS AN DIE SCHLEPPERHYDRAULIK

Zum Betrieb des Gerats erforderliche Ausstattung des

Schleppers:

- Ausreichende Anzahl Steuergerate fir alle hydraulisch

angetriebenen bzw. gesteuerten Gerate. Die Olversorgung

des Geblaseantriebs mufd hierbei maximale Prioritat haben.

Olférdermenge des Schleppers: Der Antrieb des Geblases

bendtigt circa 32 Liter/Minute bei einem Hochstdruck von 150 bar.

- Fur einen sachgeméaRen Antrieb des Geblases und eine
ausreichende Kiihlung des Ols wird empfohlen, einen Kreislauf
fur eine Olmenge von 55+60 Litern vorzusehen.

- Olkithlung: Falls der Schlepper nicht mit einem Olkihler
ausgerustet ist, muf3 man:

a) Einen Olkiihler installieren.

b) Die Olmenge durch einen zusétzlichen Olvorratsbehalter
erhdhen (Verhaltnis 1:2 zwischen Pumpenférdermenge /
Minute und Olreserve).

- Ein druckloser Rucklauf ist erforderlich, damit der
Hydraulikmotor nicht beschadigt wird (Max. 10 bar).

Der Rucklauf muss nicht durch Steuerventile geleitet werden.
- Schlepper: Es ist zu prifen, ob der Schlepper die oben
genannten Voraussetzungen erflllt. Falls erforderlich, den
Schlepper vom Fachbetrieb entsprechend nachriisten lassen.
Olversorgung: Die Angaben der Ubersichtszeichnung in Abb.
30 beachten.

BESCHREIBUNG DER FUNKTIONSWEISE

Der zum Antrieb des Geblases erforderliche Olstrom flieRt vom

Steuergerat des Schleppers durch die Druckdlleitung zu einem

Dreiwege-Druckregelventil. Die Drehzahl des Hydromotors und

damit also des Geblases ist direkt proportional vom Oldruck

abhéngig, der am Manometer ablesbar ist (Tabelle 4). Ein

Sicherheitsventil auf der Hydraulikanlage sorgt dafir, dall das

Laufrad auch nach dem Absperren bzw. nach einem plétzlichen

Ausfall der Olversorgung aufgrund seiner Massentragheit

nachlaufen kann. Der Olriicklauf, in den auf Anfrage ein Olkiihler

eingesetzt werden kann, muf3 mit Niederdruck (max. 10 bar)
erfolgen, andernfalls wird der Oldichtring des Hydromotors
beschéadigt. Die Verwendung einer Rucklaufleitung mit % Zoll

Innenweite wird empfohlen, die Leitung ist wie folgt an die

Rucklaufverschraubung der Schlepperhydraulik anzuschlieen:

a) Das Rucklaufél mufd durch den Filter stromen.

b) Das Rucklaufdl darf nicht durch die Steuergerate flieBen,
sondern muBB durch eine Niederdruckleitung (Ruckleitung)
abgeleitet werden.

Nahere Hinweise hierzu liefert der Schlepperhersteller.

INBETRIEBNAHME

Bei abgeschaltetem Motor und sicher gebremstem Schlepper
alle Schnellkupplungen einstecken. Den Motor starten und die
Hydraulik einige Minuten lang bei Leerlaufdrehzahl betatigen.
Den Druck dabei konstant halten, um Drehzahlschwankungen
des Geblases zu vermeiden. Den Druck erst regulieren,
nachdem das Ol seine Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat und
keine Drehzahlschwankungen des Geblases mehr auftreten.
Falls das Anbaugerat an verschiedenen Schleppern - daher
also auch mit unterschiedlichen Steuergeraten und Olsorten -
betrieben wird, muf} diese Einstellung an jedem Schlepper neu
vorgenommen werden. Bei Schleppern mit Verstellférderpumpe
(Hydraulik mit offenem System) und Olstromregler muf das
Dreiwege-Regelventil «Bx» vollstandig gedffnet werden. Hierzu
anfangs eine geringe Olférdermenge einstellen und dann den
internen Regler schrittweise 6ffnen, bis am Manometer «C»
der gewlinschte Druck angezeigt wird (siehe Abschnitt 3.5.2).

A- Schnellkupplung d.
Druckélzuleitung;

B- Dreiwege-
Druckregelventil;

C- Manometer;

D- Hydromotor;

E- Sicherheitsventil;
F-  Schnellkupplung d.
Rucklaufleitung;

G- Kihltank
(Zubehbr).

Am Schlepper

fig. 30
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3.5.2DRUCKEINSTELLUNG

Den Betriebsdruck der Anlage auf das zu streuende Produkt
einstellen; dabei die in der folgenden Tabelle enthaltenen
Anleitungen beachten:

PA2
Ausgestreutes Produkt Min.  Max. Druck
(r.p.m.) (bar)
Normale Samen 3700 3900 | 150+160
Kleine Samen 2500 3000 | 110-+120
Diinger (bis 200 Kg/Ha) 3500 3700 170
Dunger (Uber 200 Kg/Ha) 3700 3900 170

Wenn man die Geblaseumdrehungen fir die Verteilung von
schwereren Dunger erhéhen will, mit Vorsicht und Achtung wie
folgt vorgehen (Abb. 31):
a) Das Geblase einschalten.
-Abhangige Anlage: Den Streuer des Schleppers, an den
die Anlage angeschlossen ist, einschalten.
-Unabhangige Anlage: Die Zapfwelle des Schleppers auf
die fur die Anlage vorgesehene Drehzahl bringen.
b) Sicherung vom Regelventil (1, Abb. 31) lockern;
b) Regelventil (2, Abb. 31) im Uhrzeiger- oder Gegensinn drehen
um den Druck zu senken oder zu erh6hen und daher die
Geblaseumdrehungen zu andern.

EF

ACHTUNG

Es ist fur irgendwelchen Grund verboten die
Hoéchstdruckventilschraube (3) zu verstellen, da sich die
Einstellung der Anlage andern wirde und deshalb Motor,
Pumpenbruch -oder Geblase verursachen.

Bitte beachten, daR bei einem nachfolgenden Einsatz der
Hydraulikanlage mit kaltem Ol und unveranderter
Druckeinstellung das Geblase anfangs schneller lauft, bis das
Ol die ideale Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat und die Drehzahl
auf den Einstellwert abfallt.

3.5.3OLKUHLUNG

Bei Antrieb des Geréts durch die Schlepperhydraulik das
Fassungsvermdgen des Olvorratsbehalters und das
Vorhandensein eines ausreichenden Olkiihlers uiberpriifen. Falls
erforderlich, vom Fachhéndler einen Olkiihler bzw. einen groReren
Vorratsbehdalter auf dem Schlepper nachristen lassen. Als
Faustregel gilt ein Verhaltnis der Olférdermenge zum
Fassungsvermogen des Vorratsbehalters von 1: 2.

VAN

ACHTUNG

- Ole und Fette immer ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahren.

- Die auf den Fettbehaltern angegebenen Hinweise und
Vorsichts-massnahmen immer aufmerksam lesen.

- Kontakt mit der Haut vermeiden.

- Nach Gebrauch die Hande sorgfSitig und griindlich waschen.

- Alt6l und umweltverschmutzende Flussigkeiten laut den
geltenden Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgen.

Bei Nicht-Beachtung dieser Bestimmungen und im Fall von
Nachl&ssigkeit lehnt der Hersteller jegliche Haftung ab.

fig. 31
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4.0 BETRIEBS-ANLEITUNGEN

Um die besten Leistungen des Gerats zu erhalten, immer die folgenden Anleitungen beachten.

Der Kunde muss sich vergewissern, dass das fur die gewohnliche Benutzung der Maschine bestimmte Personal entsprechend
geschult ist, Sachkenntnis bei der Austibung seiner Aufgaben zeigt, und dabei fir die eigene Sicherheit und die Sicherheit Dritter
sorgt.

Je nach Art ihrer Aufgabe missen die Bediener auch hinsichtlich der verschiedenen Funktionsweisen der Maschine angemessen
geschult werden, damit sie sie korrekt und unter Ausnutzung ihrer vollen Leistungsfahigkeit benutzen und steuern.

VAN

ACHTUNG

» Die Maschine darf nur vom qualifizierten Personal des Kunden benutzt werden. Die Bediener miissen mit der entsprechenden
persdnlichen Schutzausriistung ausgestattet sein (Sicherheitsschuhe, Arbeitsanzug, Arbeitshandschuhe).

» Keine unangemessene Kleidung mitwehenden Teilen (Ketten, Schals, Halstlicher, Kravatten usw.), die von den in Bewegung befindlichen
Organen der Maschine ergriffen werden konnten, tragen.

« Der Kunde muss fiir die Risiken, denen die mit dem Auf-und Abladen betrauten Arbeiter beim Handling von Lasten ausgesetzt sind, die
Vorschriften aus den Richtlinien der Europaischen Gemeinschaft EWG 391/89 und 269/90 und nachfolgende Anderungen anwenden.

« Allefolgenden Wartungs-, Einstellun und Vorbereitungsarbeiten diirfen ausschlief3lich bei ausgeschaltetem und gut blockiertem
Schlepper, herausgezogenem Schlissel und auf dem Boden liegender Maschine durchgefiihrt werden.

4.1 EINBAU AM SCHLEPPER

4.1.1 FRONTANBAUGERAT
Die Maschine kann an jeden Schlepper mit Vorder Universal-
Dreipunkt-Kupplung angekuppelt werden.

A\

GEFAHR
Das Ankuppeln an den Schlepper ist ein geféhrlicher Eingriff,
bei dessen Ausfithrung man sehr vor-sichtig sein und die
Anleitungen zu befolgen hat.

Der AnschlulR hat ausschlieBlich auf einer horizontalen Flache
und mit auf die Stutzbeine abgestellter Maschine durchgefiihrt
zu werden.

Nun wie folgt vorgehen:
1) Die Hubvorrichtungsstangen in die vorhandenen Bolzen

einhangen (1, Abb. 32) und mit den Sicherheitssplints
blockieren.

2) Den oberen dritten Punkt (2, Abb. 32) ankuppeln. Der Stift
muf3 durch seinen Splint blockiert werden; mit der
Einstellzugstange (3, Abb. 32) die Maschine senkrecht zum
Boden ausrichten (Abb. 34).

3) Block the movement of the parallels of the tractor on the
horizontal plane using the stabilizers provided, so eliminating
the side swaying of the equipment. Check that the tractor
hoisting arms are positioned at the same height from the
ground.

4) Die 6ldynamischen Schlauche unter Befolgen der an jedem

Schlauch angebrachten Anleitungen korrekt an den Verteilern
des Schleppers anschlieBen (Abb. 33).
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5) Das Frontanbaugerat anheben und die Stutzfi3e abnehmen. fig. 34
Das Antriebsrad muf3 sich einwandfrei drehen kénnen, hierzu
die Hohe des Anbaugeréts bei Arbeitsstellung einstellen (45

bis 55 cm, Abb. 34). Diese Einstellung muf3 wéhrend des
gesamten Savorgangs konstant beibehalten werden. GRSPRARDD

EF

ACHTUNG
Falls die vorgeschriebene Arbeitshéhe nicht eingehalten wird,
hat das Antriebsrad evtl. keine einwandfreie Bodenhaftung
mehr und die Sdorgane kdnnen durch Kluten, Stein, Stoppeln
usw. beschadigt werden.

45+55 cm

-

4.1.2 HINTERANBAUGERAT

1) Den Reihendungerstreuer mit Kunststoffschlauchen und
Verteilschnecke mdglichst in  der Mitte der
Einzelkornsémaschine montieren.

2) Die Kunststoffschlauche des Dungerstreuers mit den
entsprechenden Schlauchschellen an den Dungerscharen
befestigen.

3) Die Lange der Gerat-treuschlauche kontrollieren: Bei der
Arbeit mul3 vermieden werden, dal3 sich Krimmungen und
Biegungen bilden, da diese zum Brechen der Schlauche
fuhren kdnnen. Eventuell ist die Lange der Schlauche geman
Abbildung 35 den Arbeitsbedingungen anzupassen.

fig. 35

fig. 36

4.1.3MITTIGES VERBINDUNGSROHR

Der Hersteller liefert ein biegesteifes Rohr mit @ 150 mm zur
Befestigung am Schlepper (A, Abb. 37). Beide Enden des Rohrs
mit dem Kunststoffschlauch (B, Abb. 37) an die im Heck- bzw.
Frontanbau befestigten Gerate anschlieRen. Darauf achten, daf3
sich keine Schlaufen bilden und der Schlauch nicht abknickt (Abb.
35).

Siehe Kapitel 3.5

4.1.4 OLDYNAMISCHE ANLAGEN (Abb. 36).

fig. 37 |-

cod. G19502940




DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCH UND WARTUNG

4.2 PRUFUNG DER HUBKRAFT UND
STANDSICHERHEIT DES MIT DER MASCHINE
VERBUNDENEN TRAKTORS

Wenn eine Maschine an den Schlepper angekuppelt wird, und somit
gemal Strallenverkehrsordnung zu einem Teil des Schleppers wird,
kann die Stabilitat der Einheit Schlepper-Maschine schwanken und
zu Schwierigkeiten beim Fahren oder bei der Arbeit fihren
(Aufbdumen oder Schleudern des Schleppers). Das Gleichgewicht
kann wiederhergestellt werden, indem das Vorderteil des
Schleppers mit Ballast versehen wird, um das auf die beiden Achsen
des Schleppers einwirkende Gewicht ausreichend gleichmafig zu
verteilen. Fir die Arbeit unter sicheren Bedingungen sind die
Vorschriften der StraBenverkehrsordnung zu beachten, die
vorschreiben, dass mindestens 20% des alleinigen
Schleppergewichtes auf der Vorderachse lasten muss und dass
das auf den Armen des Hubwerks lastende Gewicht nicht Gber
30% des Schleppergewichts liegen darf. Diese Betrachtungen sind
in den nachstehenden Formeln zusammengefasst:

Z>[Mx(sl+s2)]-(0.2 X T x i) - M1 x (d2+i)
(d1+i)

Die Symbole haben folgende Bedeutung (zur Bezugnahme siehe Abb. 38):

M (Kg) Bei Vollast auf dem Hubwerk lastendes Gewicht
(Leergewicht + Kilogramm, siehe Kap. 1.3 Identifizierung).

M1(Kg) Gewicht des Frontanbaugerats.

T (Kg) Schleppergewicht.

Z (Kg) Gesamtgewicht des Ballasts.

i (m) Achsstand des Schleppers, d.h. horizontaler Abstand
zwischen den Schlepperachsen.

d (m) Horizontaler Abstand zwischen dem Schwerpunkt des

Ballasts und der Vorderachse des Schleppers.

Horizontaler Abstand zwischen dem minderwertigen

Befestigungspunkt der Ausristung und der hinteren

Welle des Traktors (Ausristung gestutzt zu Boden).

Horizontaler Abstand zwischen dem barycentre der

Ausriistung und dem minderwertigen Befestigungspunkt

der Ausrlistung (Ausriistung gestutzt zu Boden).

sl (m)

s2 (m)

Das Ballastgewicht, das gemaR der Formel erforderlich ist, ist
als Mindestballast fur die Teilnahme am StralRenverkehr
anzusehen. Wenn es aus Leistungsgriinden des Schleppers
oder zwecks besserer Trimmlage der Maschine bei der Arbeit
erforderlich sein sollte, das Ballastgewicht zu erhdhen, ist das
Schlepperhandbuch bezlglich des maximalen Ballastgewichtes
zu konsultieren. Falls die Formel zur Berechnung des Ballastes
zu einem negativen Ergebnis fihrt, ist kein zusatzliches Gewicht
anzubringen. Auf jeden Fall ist es unter Beachtung der Grenzwerte
des Schleppers mdglich, eine geeignete Anzahl von Gewichten
anzubringen, um eine bessere Stabilitdt beim Fahren zu
gewahrleisten.Sicherstellen, dass die Schlepperreifeneigen-
schaften fur die Belastung geeignet sind.

4.3 SCHLIEREN UND OFFNEN DES HINTEREN
MASCHINE

Zum Offnen und SchlieRen des hinteren Anbaugerats sind die in
der entsprechenden Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung
enthaltenen Anleitungen zu befolgen.

A\

ACHTUNG

Die Maschine st fur die Einmannbedienung entwickelt worden,
um das Vorkommen von Unféllen bei Bedienungsfehlern zu
vermeiden. Bei der ersten Benutzung ist zu priifen, ob Maschine
und Maschine zueinander passen. Das Gesamtgewicht und
die Achslast prifen. Auf jeden Fall sicherstellen, daf3 der
Prozentwert des Restgewichtes, das auf der
Schleppervorderachse lastet, dem entspricht, was die
StraBenverkehrsordnung vorschreibt. Falls erforderlich
Ausgleichsgewicht anbringen und dann erneut prifen.

630 mm N
PA2 EREPEROD
J i\\.
/ s}";«-,ﬂ.:’. A
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/By pi(
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4.4 TRANSPORT

Sollte sich ein Transport der Maschine (ber langere Strecken als notig erweisen, so kann diese sowohl auf einen Transportwagon
oder einen Lastwagenanhanger aufgeladen werden.
Die Angaben und Hinweise hinsichtlich Gewicht und AusmaRe der Maschine (besonders wichtig bei Transport auf engen Stralen)
finden Sie unter dem Abschnitt «Technische Datens.
In der Regel wird die Maschine unverpackt und in horizontaler Lage geliefert. Man bendétigt daher ein Hebesystem mit Seilen oder
Ketten der vorgeschriebenen Tragkraft, die an den fir diesen Zweck vorgesehenen Punkten angeschlossen werden. Siehe Symbol

«Anschlu®» (13, Abb. 3).

VORSICHT
Vor dem Anheben der Maschine ist sicherzustellen, daf3 eventuell bewegliche Teile der Maschine gut blockiert wurden. Achten
Sie darauf, daR die Tragkraft des Hubwerks fiir das Gewicht der Maschine geeignet ist. Die Maschine unter au3erster Sorgfalt
anheben und nur langsam weiterbefordern. Vermeiden Sie ruckartige Bewegungen oder StoRe.

VAN

GEFAHR

Das Anheben und die Beforderung der Maschine ist du3erst geféhrlich. Gehen Sie dabei mit gréf3ter Vorsicht vor; nicht mit der
Arbeit betraute Personen haben sich von der Maschine zu entfernen; der Bereich, in dem die Maschine beférdert werden soll,
ist zu reinigen und hat frei von Hindernissen zu sein; die zur Verfligung stehenden Hilfsmittel zur Beférderung auf ihre Eignung
und ihren Zustand hin tGberprifen; die angehobenen Lasten nicht beriihren und einen Sicherheitsabstand einhalten.
Versichern Sie sich, dafl? der gesamte Bereich, in dem die Maschine beférdert werden soll, frei von jeder Art von Hindernissen
istund daf «Fluchtwege » bestehen, die dem Betriebspersonal ein unverzigliches Verlassen des Bereichs ermdglichen, sollte
die Last herabfallen. Die Unterlage, auf die die Maschine abgestellt werden soll, hat horizontal und vollkommen eben zu sein, um
ein Kippen der Last zu vermeiden.

Ist die Maschine auf das Transportmittel aufgeladen, ist sicherzustellen, dal3 diese gut blockiert und befestigt ist.

Die Maschine mithilfe geeigneter Seile (siehe Masse der Maschine - Abschnitt «Technische Daten») mit der Unterlage des
Transportmittels verbinden, um eine Bewegung der Maschine wéhrend des Transports zu vermeiden.

Befestigen Sie diese Seile mit der Maschine und achten sie darauf, dal sie mit der geeigneten Spannung an der Unterlage
befestigt wurden. Nach Beendigung des Transports und vordem neuerlichen Abladen der Maschine ist darauf zu achten, daf3 sich
diese in einer Position befindet, in der das Loslésen der Befestigungen keine Gefahr darstellt.

AnschlieBend die Seile I6sen und die Maschine unter den, zum Aufladen angefiihrten, Voraussetzungen abladen.

Fahren auf 6ffentlichen StraRen
Wenn man auf offentlichen StrafRen fahrt, miissen hinten die riickstrahlenden Dreiecke, das Standlicht und die Blinker montiert
werden. Man muss auf jeden Fall die Gesetze und Bestimmungen beachten, die fir den Stral3enverkehr gelten.

Auf3erdem Uberprufen, dass die Abmessungen der Maschine wahrend der Beférderungsphase einen sicheren Transport ermdéglichen,
auch wenn Unterflhrungen, Engpasse, Freileitungen, usw. vorhanden sind.
Den 6lhydraulischen Zylinder betéatigen, um das Antriebsrad in die Stralentransportstellung zu bringen.

A\

ACHTUNG
Der StraBentransport die Maschine muss mit leeren Behdltern und Trichtern bei einer Hochstgeschwindigkeit von 25 km/h
erfolgen. Bevor man mit der am Traktor angebauten Maschine auf 6ffentliche StralBen fahrt, sicherstellen, dass die oben
beschriebenen Vorrichtrungen und/ oder das Signal fiir langsam fahrende Fahrzeuge und/oder Giberstehende Lasten vorhanden
und funktionstiichtig sind. Diese Anzeigen miissen sich auf der Riickseite der Arbeitsmaschine befinden, in einer Position, die
jedes hinter dem Traktor fahrende Fahrzeug gut sehen kann.

Bei der Teilnahme am StraBenverkehr sind die Bestimmungen der Stralen-verkehrsordnung zu beachten, die in dem jeweiligen
Land gelten.

Der zum Schleppen des Gerats verwendete Traktor muss die in der Tabelle Technische Daten aufgefiihrten Leistungen besitzen.
Gegebenfalls ist das Gesamtgewicht durch den Zusatz von Ballast neu zu verteilen, um die Gesamtheit wieder ins Gleichgewicht zu
bringen und zu stabilisieren (siehe Kap. 4.2).

Fortbewegungen ausserhalb des Arbeitsbereichs dirfen nur erfolgen, wenn das Geréat sich in der Transportposition befindet:

- Wo mdglich sind alle beweglichen Teile in die Stralenmasse einzufahren und mit den entsprechenden Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
zu blockieren.

- Vor dem Befahren von Stral3en sind die Behalter zu entleeren.

- Eventuelle Zubehorteile fiir den Transport missen geeignet gekennzeichnet sein und mit Schutzvorrichtungen ausgeristet sein.

Der Hersteller liefert auf Anfrage Ausristungen und Tabellen zur Kennzeichnung des Raumbedarfs.
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4.5 VOR ARBEITSBEGINN

Vor Arbeitsbeginn sind alle auf dem Abziehbild Nr. 14 (‘GREASE”) auf
Seite 73 dieses Heftes gekennzeichneten Schmierpunkte zu
schmieren.

Ausfihrung des Dosierungstests

Zum Drehen der Dosierer die im Gebrauchs- und
Wartungshandbuch der Elektrischen Streukontrolle enthaltenen
Anleitungen befolgen.

4.6 ARBEITSBEGINN

Den Schlepper starten und die Hydraulik einige Minuten im Leerlauf
betatigen, bis ein gleichméaRiger Druck in der gesamten Anlage
aufgebaut ist und keine Druckschwankungen des Gebléses mehr
auftreten. Den Druck erst regulieren, nachdem das Ol seine
Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat und keine Drehzahlschwankungen
des Gebléses mehr auftreten.Das Geblase auf die fur die Arbeit
vorgesehene Drehzahl (Tabelle B) bringen. In feuchten Gegenden
das Geblase mehrere Minuten lang im Leerbetrieb laufen lassen,
um die Leitungsrohre zu trocknen.

Beflllen der Behélter und Trichter

Die Behélter und Trichter kdnnen manuell oder mittels eines
Hubwerks befullt werden, dessen Hubkapazitat tber 200 kg
liegen muss und das von den zustandigen Amtern zugelassen
sein muss. Es wird darauf hingewiesen, dass bei einem Gewicht
Uber 25 kg entweder der Eingriff mehrerer Bediener oder der
Gebrauch einer Hebeausrustung erforderlich ist.

Bei manuellem Beladen ist das Trittbrett (A, Abb. 39) zu
verwenden, um Zugang zum Trichter des Anbaugerats zu erhalten.
Das Trittbrett sowohl bei der Arbeit als beim Stral3entransport
immer wie auf Abbildung 39 (B) dargestellt zusammenklappen.

VAN

VORSICHT

Das Befillen und Entleeren der Diingerstreuer muss bei auf
den Boden abgesenkter stillstehender Maschine, gedffnetem
Rahmen, gezogener Standbremse, angehaltenem Motor und
gezogenem Zundschlissel erfolgen. Sicherstellen, dass sich
weder Personen noch Tiere den chemischen Stoffen ndhern
koénnen.

Alle Eingriffe miissen von Fachpersonal, dass liber geeignete
Schutzausristungen (Arbeitsanzug, Handschuhe, Stiefel,
Masken, usw.) verfligt, in einer sauberen nicht staubhaltigen
Umgebung durchgefiihrt werden.

BOOO

Arbeitsanzug Handschuhe Schuhwerk Brille

Atemmaske

- Das Beladen erfolgt an den AuRenseiten.

- Beim Einfullen der Diingemittel in die entsprechenden Behalter
ist darauf zu achten, da keine anderen Kdérper eintreten
(Schnure, Sackpapier, usw.).

- Die Maschine kann chemische Stoffe befordern. Personen,
Kindern und ist der Zutritt zur Maschine zu untersagen.

4.6.1 VORBEREITUNGEN VOR DEM VERTEILUNG

YA

GEFAHR
Es ist ausschlieBBlich die folgende Beschreibung und
Arbeitssequenz zu befolgen:
- Den Schleppermotor mit dem Kupplungshebel auf Leerlauf
stellen;
Den Schlepper abbremsen und ihn wenn nétig- durch
geeignet grolRe Bremskeile unter den Radern blockieren;
- Die Landwirtschaftsmaschine vom Fahrersitz des Schleppers
aus hochfahren;
Sicherstellen, daf3 sich niemand dem Fahrerplatz des
Schleppers ndhern kann;
Die Zapfwelle bzw. die Schlepperhydraulik laufen lassen, bis
das Geblase konstant mit der vorgeschriebenen Drehzahl
lauft.
Kontrollieren, dalR
eingekuppelt sind;
Die beweglichen Teile, die Antriebs- und Diingerstreuorgane
sorgféltig prufen.
- Das Dosiergerat des Diingers wie oben beschrieben
einstellen.
- Die Dosiervorrichtung des Reihendingerstreuers nach der
Streumengentabelle einstellen.

A\

VORSICHT
- Zum Drehen der Dosierer die im Gebrauchs- und
Wartungshandbuch der Elektrischen Streukontrolle enthaltenen
Anleitungen befolgen.
- Mit der Verteilung fortfahren: Ab und zu kontrollieren, dal® das
Dungers korrekt in den Boden gelegt wird.

A\

WICHTIG
Nach einer kurzen Verteilungstrecke ist zu kontrollieren, da
das Dinger korrekt in den Boden gelegt wird.

alle Antriebswellen einwandfrei
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4.7 WAHREND DES BETRIEBS

Es ist zu beachten, dal3 durch Veranderung der Schlepperge-

schwindigkeit die pro Hektar verteilte Dingermenge nicht

verandert wird. Fur eine qualitativ gute Arbeit sind folgende

Vorschriften zu beachten:

- Die hydraulische Hubvorrichtung in der untersten Stellung
belassen.

EF

ACHTUNG
Die Arbeitsh6he des Frontanbaugerats wie nach Abschnitt
4.1.1, Punkt 5 einhalten (Abb. 34).

- Beim Arbeit ist die Drehzahl des Nebenantriebs immer
konstant zu halten (Olhydraulische Anlage des Gebléases,
unabhéngig vom Schlepper).

Ab und zu kontrollieren, dal3 sich keine Pflanzen um die
Organe gewickelt haben und daRR diese nicht mit Erde
verstopft sind.

Kontrollieren, da3 die Dosiervorrichtung sauber ist und dafy
keine Fremdkdrper in den Trichter eingetreten sind.
Fremdkodrper kdénnen den einwandfreien Betrieb
beeintrachtigen.

Aufjeden Fall ist zu kontrollieren, daf3 die Dingerforderrohre
nicht verstopft sind.

Die Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit mul? dem Bodentyp und der
Bodenbearbeitung angepalit werden.

Ab und zu kontrollieren, dal3 das Diinger korrekt in den Boden

gelegt wird.

VORSICHT
Die Form, Ausmasse und das Material der Spannhiilsen der
Antriebswellen wurden als SicherheitsmaBnahme aus
gewahlt. Der Gebrauch von nicht Original- oder widerstands
fahigeren Spann hillsen kann schweren Schaden an die
Maschine hervorrufen.
Bei in Erde fahrender Maschine Kurven vermeiden, und nie
im Ruckwartsgang arbeiten. Fur die Richtungswechsel und
Umsteuerungen die Maschine immer heben.
Die Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit mul? dem Bodentyp und der
Bodenbearbeitung angepaldt werden um Bruch oder Schaden
zu vermeiden.
Die Gerat bei fahrendem Schlepper absenken, um ein
Verstopfen oder eine Beschadigung der Scharren zu
vermeiden. Aus dem gleichen Grund ist es zu vermeiden, bei
auf dem Boden aufliegender Gerat rickwarts zu fahren.
Es ist zu beachten, dal? wéahrend der Dungerfillung keine
anderen Korper (Schnure, Sackpapier, usw.) eingegeben
werden.

A

GEFAHR

Die Maschine kann chemische Substanzen, die mit dem Diinger
vermischt sind, transportieren. Der Zutritt an die Maschine
von Personen, Kindern oder Haustieren darf nicht erlaubt
werden.

Es ist absolut jedem verboten, sich dem Dungerbehélter zu
nahern oder zu versuchen, ihn zu 6ffnen, wenn die Maschine
in Betrieb ist oder in Betrieb genommen wird.

4.8 AM ENDE DER VERTEILER

Nach beendeter Arbeit alle beweglichen mechanischen Teile
sichern, die Maschine auf den Boden abstellen, den
Schleppermotor ausschalten, den Schlissel entfernen und die
Standbremse anziehen.

4.8.1 ABLASSEN DES DUNGERS AUS DEM TRICHTER

Der Entleerschieber oeffnet das Dosiergeraet ueber die ganze
Dosierradbreite und erlaubt so ein schnelles und sicheres
Entleeren der Maschine.

Wird die Zuhaltefeder nicht ausgehaengt, kann durch leichtes
Anheben des Schiebers auch eine beliebige Teilmenge des
Tankinhaltes schnell und sicher entnommen werden (Abb. 40).
Wird die Zuhaltefeder ausgehaengt laesst sich der Schieber bis
zum oberen Anschlag aufziehen und die Maschine kpl. entleeren
(Abb. 41). Nicht vergessen vor dem erneuten Befuellen der
Maschine den Schieber zu schliessen und mit der Zuhaltefeder
sichern! Der Schieber oeffnet so weit (Abb. 42), dass fuer einen
problematischen Betrieb mit bestimmten Dungers . (siehe
Abschnitt Ruehrwelle)
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5 0 WARTUNG OLHYDRAULISCHE ANLAGEN
) - Wartungsarbeiten auf den 6lhydraulischen Anlagen dirfen
. hultem P I fuhrt .
Hier folgend sind die verschiedenen, regelméssig nur von geschultem Personal ausgefuhrt werden

auszufihrenden Wartung-sarbeiten aufgefuhrt. Die geringeren
Betriebskosten und die lange Lebensdauer des Gerats hangen
unteranderem von der sténdigen Beachtung dieser Vorschriften
ab.

Die Zeitabstande, die fur die Durchfuhrung der Wartungs-
arbeiten angegeben sind, sind nur Richtwerte und beziehen
sich auf normale Einsatzbedingungen. Sie kdnnen daher je
nach Arbeits-weise, mehr oder weniger staubiger Umgebung,
jahre szeitliche Faktoren, usw. schwanken. Im Fall von
schwierigeren Arbeitsbedin gun gen missen die Wartungsein
griffe haufiger durchgefiihrt werden.

Alle Tatigkeiten sind in sauberer, nicht staubiger Umgebung
von erfahrenem, mit Schutzhand-schuhen ausgestattetem
Fachpersonal durchzufiihren.

Alle Wartungsarbeiten dirfen nur bei am Schlepper
angeschlossenem Gerat, angezogener Standbremse,
ausgeschaltetem Motor, gezogenem Schlissel und auf den
Standstutzen stehendem Geréat ausgefuhrt werden.

VAN

ACHTUNG

VERWENDUNG VON OLEN UND FETTEN

- Vor Einspritzen von Fett in die Schmiernippel miissen diese
sorgfaltig gereinigt werden, um zu vermeiden, daf} sich
Schlamm, Staub oder Fremdkorper mit dem Fett mischen,
wodurch die Schmierwirkung verringert oder sogar
aufgehoben wiirde.

- Ole und Fette immer ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahren.

- Die auf den Fettbehéltern angegebenen Hinweise und
Vorsichts-massnahmen immer aufmerksam lesen.

- Kontakt mit der Haut vermeiden.

- Nach Gebrauch die Hande sorgfSltig und griindlich waschen.

- Altdl und umweltverschmutzende Flissigkeiten laut den
geltenden Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgen.

REINIGUNG

- Die Verwendung und die Entsorgung der fiir die Reinigung
benutzten Produkte missen den geltenden Gesetzen
entsprechend erfolgen.

- Die fir die Reinigung und Wartung
Schutzvorrichtungen wieder installieren;
beschadigte Teile durch neue zu ersetzen.

entfernten
dabei sind

VERWENDUNG VON HOCHDRUCKREINIGUNGSSYSTEMEN (Luft/

Wasser)

- Die Richtlinien zur Verwendung von diesen Systemen sind
immer einzuhalten.

- Elektrische Teile nicht reinigen.

- Verchromte Komponenten nicht reinigen.

- Die Duse nie in Kontakt mit den Geréteteilen, vor allem den
Lagern, bringen. Eine Entfernung von mindestens 30 cm von
der zu reinigenden Oberflache einhalten.

- Das Gerat sorgfaltig schmieren, vor allem wenn es mit
Hochdrucksystemen gereinigt wurde.

- Falls von der Teilnahme auf der Hydraulikanlage, den
hydrostatischen Druck leeren, der alle hydraulischen
Kommandos in allen Positionen einige Male, tragt den Motor
nachher ausgeldscht zu haben.

Die Hydraulikanlage steht unter hohem Druck. Aufgrund der
Unfallgefahr sind bei der Suche nach Leckagen geeignete
Gerate zu verwenden.

- Das Austreten von unter hohem Druck stehendem Ol kann
zu Hautverletzungen mit der Gefahr schwerer Infektionen
fuhren. In diesem Fall ist sofort ein Arzt aufzusuchen. Wenn
das Ol mit chirurgischen Mitteln nicht schnell entfernt wird,
kann stattfinden ernste Allergien und/oder Infektion. Aus
diesem Grund ist es strengstens verboten, dldynamische
Komponenten in der Schlepperkabine zu installieren.

Alle Komponenten der Anlage sind sorgféltig anzubringen, um
eine Beschéadigung bei der Anwendung der Ausrustung zu
vermeiden.

Mindestens einmal im Jahr den Abnltzungszustand der
6lhydraulischen Rohrleitungen uberpriifen lassen.
Olhydraulische Rohre ersetzen, wenn sie beschéadigt oder
alterungsbedingt abgenutzt sind.

Olhydraulische Rohre diirfen nicht langer als 5 Jahre verwendet
werden, auch wenn sie nicht benltzt werden (naturliche
Alterung).

Auf Abbildung 43 (A) ist ein Beispiel zum Produktionsjahr der
Olhydraulischen Rohre angegeben.

Nach den ersten 10 Arbeitsstunden, und danach nach jeden
weiteren 50 Arbeitsstunden:

- alle Elemente der dlhydraulischen Anlage auf ihre Dichtheit;
- alle Verbindungen auf ihre Spannung uberprifen;

Vor jeder Inbetriebnahme:

- den sachgemafRen Anschluss der 6lhydraulischen Rohre;

- die korrekte Positionierung der Rohre und deren
Bewegungsfreiheit wahrend der normalen Arbeitsmandver;
Uberprifen.

- Ggf. beschadigte oder abgenitzte Teile ersetzen.

Olhydraulische Rohre ersetzen, falls:

- duBBerliche Schaden wie: Schnitte, Risse, Verschleif durch
Reinigung usw.;

- AuBenbeschadigungen,;

- nicht der natirlichen Form der rohre entsprechende
Verformungen wie: Quetschungen, Blasenbildung usw.;

- Lecks in der Nahe der Einlagen (B, Abb. 43);

- Korrosion der Einlagen (B, Abb. 43);

- mehr als 5 Jahre seit dem Produktionsdatum vergangen sind
(A, Abb. 43).

fig. 43
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5.1 WARTUNGSPLAN - Ubersichtstabelle

ZEITRAUM

TATIGKEIT

BEINEUER MASCHINE

Dem Abziehbild Nr. 14 ("GRASE") auf Seite 65 dieses Heftes gekennzeichneten Schmierpunkte
zu schmieren.
Nach den ersten acht Betriebsstunden den Anzug aller Schrauben prufen.

BEIBEGINNDERARBEITS

Uberpriifen, dass das Getriebe ohne Hindernisse frei lauft.
Die Séamaschine leer anlassen, der Luftdurchfluss befreit die Leitungen von Kondenswasser
und entfernt eventuelle Fremdstoffe (Abb. 44).

ALLE 20/30 ARBEITSSTUNDEN

Gerat mit viel Wasser reinigen, besonders den Behélter und den Dosierer, danach mit
Luftstrom trocknen.
Uberpriifen, dass der Dosierer relativ miihelos dreht, eventuell Lager tberpriifen.

ALLES50ARBEITSSTUNDEN Den Dosiervorrichtungskorper vollstandig und sorgféltig reinigen (siehe Kap. 3.4).
Streukopf vollstandig und sorgféltig reinigen (Abb. 45):
. Fligelmutterschrauben I6sen und entfernen (C);
. Deckel des Streuers abnehmen (D);
» die Metallteile mit einer Birste und die Kunststoffteile mit einem Lappen reinigen;
. Deckel aufsetzen und mit den Fligelmutterschrauben festmachen.
RUHEPERIODEN Am Ende der Saison oder wenn eine lange Ruhezeit vorgesehen ist, wird folgendes empfohlen:

1) Das Dunger mit Sorgfalt aus dem Trichter und allen Verteilunsorganen entfernen (siehe Kap. 4.8.1).
2) Gerat mit viel Wasser reinigen, besonders den Behédlter und den Dosierer, danach mit

3) Die beschadigten oder verschleissten Teile genau prifen und eventuell wechseln.

4) Uberpriifen, dass der Dosierer relativ mihelos dreht, eventuell Lager tberprifen.

5) Alle Schrauben und Mutterschrauben gut anziehen.

6) Das Gerat mit einer Plane schitzen.

7) Dann das Gerat in einem trockenen Raum fest und ausserder Reichweite der nicht Zustandigen

Luftstrom trocknen.

lagern.

Die sorgfaltige Ausfuhrung dieser Arbeiten ist einzig zum Vorteil des Verbrauchers, da er bei Wiederaufnahme der Arbeit sein Gerét
in einwandfreiem Zustand vorfinden wird.

fig. 44
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5.2 RATSCHLAGE BEI STORUNGEN

URSACHEN BEHEBUNG

VERSTOPFUNG DER ROHRE - Die Pflugmesser sind mit feuchter Erde verstopf.

- Die Verteilerrohre sind auf irgendeiner Stelle gebogen.

- Fremdkorper befinden sich im Dosier oder am Pflugmesser.
- Die U./Min. 540 oder 1000 der Zapfwelle einhalten.

- Feuchten sich keinen Diinger zu gebrauchen.

DIE DUNGERMENGE IN KG/HA. ENTSPRICHT NICHT DEN
WERTEN DER ROTATIONSPROBE
Die Ursachen fir die UbermaRig zerstreute Dlingermenge

koénnen folgende sein: - wahrend der Rotationsprobe wurde das Treibrad zu schnell
gedreht.

Die Ursachen, fir eine ungeniigend zerstreute Dingermenge

konnen folgende sein:: - Der Zugang zum Dosierapparat ist durch Fremdkorpder
verstopft.

- Bei der Rotationsprobe wurde das Leergewicht des
Sammelbehélters nicht berlcksichtigt und abgezogen.

Die durch Gleiten bedingte Diffenrenzen oder Uberverteilung
am Beginn der Felder sind in der GréR3enordnung von 2-4%.
GroRRere Abweichungen sind ausschlieZlich auf Fehler bei
der Rotationsprobe, auf ein falsches Ubersetzungsverhaltnis
oder &ahnliche Ursachen zuriickzufiihren.

6.0 ZERLEGEN UND ENTSORGEN DER MASCHINE

FiUr das Zerlegen und Entsorgen der Maschine hat der Kunde zu sorgen. Vor dem Verschrotten der Maschine ist der Zustand der
Maschine genau zu uberprifen und sicherzustellen, dass keine Gerustteile vorhanden sind, die beim Zerlegen auseinanderbrechen
oder nachgeben konnten.

Der Kunde hat die im jeweiligen Anwendungsland der Maschine geltenden Umweltschutzgesetze zu beachten.

JAAN

ACHTUNG
Die Maschine darf nur von Fachméannern in ihre Einzelteile zerlegt werden. Dieses Fachpersonal muss uber die erforderlichen
individuellen Schutzmittel (Sicherheitsschuhe und Schutzhandschuhe), Werkzeuge und Hilfsgerate verfligen.
Alle fir das Verschrotten erforderlichen Aus- und Abbauarbeiten missen bei stillstehender und vom Schlepper abgekoppelter
Maschine vorgenommen werden.

Vor dem Zerlegen der Maschine sind alle eine Gefahr darstellenden Teile unschéadlich zu machen, d.h.:

- das Gerust durch Fachunternehmen verschrotten lassen,

- eventuelle elektrische Gerate gemaRd den geltenden Gesetzen entsorgen,

- Ol und Fett getrennt sammeln und von zugelassenen Unternehmen gem&R den im Anwendungsland der Maschine geltenden
Vorschriften entsorgen lassen.

Beim Verschrotten der Maschine ist das CE-Zeichen zusammen mit dem vorliegenden Handbuch zu vernichten.

Am Ende dieser Anleitungen mdchte der Hersteller daran erinnern, dal3 er fur alle Fragen bezliglich Kundendienst und Ersatzteile
immer zur Verfigung steht.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Le présent Manuel d'utilisation (ci-apres appelé Manuel) fournit a l'utilisateur des informations utiles pour travailler correctement et
en toute sécurité, et lui faciliter l'utilisation du EQUIPEMENT.

Ce qui suit ne doit pas étre considéré comme une liste longue et lourde d'avertissements, mais comme un ensemble d'instructions
destinées a améliorer dans tous les sens du terme les prestations de la machine et a éviter surtout que des dommages aux
personnes, aux biens et aux animaux ne se produisent suite a des procédures d'utilisation et de conduite incorrectes.

Il est trés important que toute personne préposée au transport, a l'installation, a la mise en service, a l'utilisation, a I'entretien, a la
réparation et au démantelement de la machine, consulte et lise attentivement ce manuel avant de procéder aux diverses opérations,
dans le but de prévenir toute manoeuvre et tout probléme qui pourraient nuire a I'intégrité de la machine ou s'avérer dangereux pour
la sécurité des personnes.

Si, apres avoir lu ce manuel, des doutes ou des incertitudes persistent quant a l'utilisation de la machine, ne pas hésiter a contacter
le Constructeur, qui est a disposition pour assurer une assistance rapide et précise pour un meilleur fonctionnement et un rendement
maximal de la machine.

Il faut enfin se rappeler que, pendant toutes les phases d'utilisation de la machine, il faudra toujours observer les normes en vigueur
en matiere de sécurité, d'hygiene sur le lieu de travail et de protection de I'environnement. Il donc du devoir de I'utilisateur de vérifier
gue la machine n'est activée que dans des conditions de sécurité optimales, a la fois pour les individus et pour les biens.

Le présent manuel fait partie intégrante du produit et, avec la Déclaration de Conformité, doit étre gardé en lieu sir pour pouvoir étre
consulté pendant toute la durée de vie de la machine ainsi qu'en cas de revente.

Ce manuel a été rédigé en respectant les normes en vigueur au moment de son impression.

L'Entreprise Constructrice se réserve le droit de modifier I'équipement sans mettre ajour immédiatement cette publication. En
cas de contestation, le texte de référence valide demeure le texte italien.

Certaines images présentes dans ce manuel représentent des détails ou des accessoires qui pourraient étre différents de ceux de
votre machine. Il se peut également que des composants ou protections aient été retirés pour garantir la clarté des illustrations.

1.1 GENERALITES

Conventions typographiques:
Pour signaler et permettre de reconnaitre les divers types de dangers, le manuel utilise les symboles suivants:

N\ e

ATTENTION ! ATTENTION!
DANGER POUR LA SANTE ET LA SECURITE DANGER DE DOMMAGES POUR LA
DES PERSONNES PREPOSEES. MACHINE OU LE PRODUIT TRAITE.

Dans le texte, les symboles sont accompagnés d'avertissements de sécurité, phrases bréves qui expliquent le type de danger par
le biais d'exemples. Les avertissements servent a garantir la sécurité du personnel et a éviter que la machine ou le produit traité ne
subissent de dommages.

Nous rappelons que les dessins, les photographies et les graphiques qui se trouvent dans le présent manuel ne sont pas a
I'échelle. lls servent a illustrer les informations écrites et servent a les résumer, mais n'ont pas pour but de fournir une représentation
détaillée de la machine fournie. Pour offrir une vision plus compléte de la machine, les dessins, les photographies et les schémas
sont reproduits, dans la majeure partie, sans les protections ou les carters installés.

Enfin, nous rappelons que les piéces jointes, qui sont composées de photocopies de catalogues, dessins, etc., conservent le
numéro d'identification et la numérotation de la page originale (lorsqu'elle existe) et demeurent sans numérotation dans le cas
contraire.
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Définitions:
Ci-dessous sont fournies les définitions des principaux termes utilisés dans le Manuel. Il est conseillé de les lire attentivement avant
d'utiliser le Manuel.

OPERATEUR: .....ooveviiiveteieeeeeeee e La ou les personnes chargées d'installer, de faire fonctionner, de régler, d’effectuer
I'entretien, de nettoyer, de réparer et de transporter une machine.

ZONEDANGEREUSE: .......ccooivveiiiee e Toute zone a l'intérieur et/ ou a proximité d’'une machine ou la présence d’une personne
exposée constitue un risque pour la sécurité et la santé de cette personne.

SITUATION DANGEREUSE: .........cccccevveenee Toute situation dans laquelle un Opérateur est exposé a un ou plusieurs Dangers.

RISQUE: ... Combinaison de probabilité et de gravité de Iésions ou blessures possibles dans une
Situation Dangereuse.

PROTECTIONS: ...t Mesures de sécurité qui consistent en l'utilisation de moyens techniques spécifiques
(Carters et Dispositifs de sécurité) pour protéger les Opérateurs des Dangers.

PROTECTEURS: .......oeiiiiiiiiiiieee e élément d'une machine utilisé de maniere spécifique pour fournir une Protection par le

biais d'une barriére physique ; en fonction de sa construction, il peut étre appelé
chapeau, couvercle, écran, porte, cléture, carter, séparation, etc.

PERSONNE EXPOSEE: .......ccoveeveveievenene, Toute personne se trouvant entierement ou en partie dans une zone dangereuse.

UTILISATEUR: ... L'utilisateur est la personne, I'organisme ou la société qui a acheté ou loué la machine
et qui veut s’en servir pour les usages prévus.

PERSONNEL FORME: ........ccuviiiiiiiiiiieeees Ce terme indique les personnes ayant recu une formation appropriée et qui sont aptes

a effectuer des opérations d’entretien ou de réparation qui demandent une
connaissance particuliere de la machine, de son fonctionnement, des dispositifs de
sécurité, des modalités d’intervention. Ces personnes sont en mesure de reconnaitre
les dangers dérivant de I'utilisation de la machine et peuvent donc les éviter.

PERSONALE ADDESTRATO: ......coovveieeninnne Employés qui ont été informés et formés en ce qui concerne les taches a réaliser et les
dangers associés.
SERVICE APRES-VENTEAGREE: ................ Le Service aprés-vente agréé est une structure, autorisée légalement par le

Constructeur, qui dispose de personnel spécialisé et apte a effectuer toutes les
opérations d’assistance, d’entretien et de réparation, méme assez complexes, qui
sont nécessaires pour conserver la machine en parfait état.

Responsabilité:
L'Entreprise Constructrice décline toute responsabilité directe ou indirecte en cas de:

usage impropre de la machine pour des activités non prévues;

utilisation par des opérateurs non autorisés, non formés ou sans permis de conduire;

graves manquements a l'entretien planifié;

modifications ou interventions non autorisées;

utilisation de piéces de rechange non originales et spécifiques;

non-respect total ou partiel des instructions reportées dans le présent manuel;

non-respect des normes de sécurité reportées dans le présent manuel;

non application des dispositions en matiere de sécurité, d'hygiéne et de santé sur le lieu de travail;
événements exceptionnels non prévisibles.

ATTENTION
La machine ne peut étre utilisée par des personnes mineures, analphabétes ou dont les facultés physiques ou mentales sont altérées.
La machine ne peut étre utilisée par des personnes sans permis de conduire adéquat ou insuffisamment informées ou formées.
L'opérateur est responsable du contrle du fonctionnement de la machine, du remplacement et de la réparation des piéces
sujettes a l'usure qui pourraient causer des dommages.
Le client devra informer le personnel des risques d'accident, des dispositifs prévus pour la sécurité de l'opérateur, des risques
d'émission de bruit et des regles générales de prévention des accidents prévues par les directives internationales et par la
|égislation du pays de destination des machines.
Dans tous les cas, la machine doit étre exclusivement utilisée par des opérateurs qualifiés qui seront tenus a respecter
scrupuleusement les instructions techniques et de prévention des accidents, contenues dans le présent manuel.
La responsabilité de l'identification et du choix de la catégorie des EPI (Equipements de Protection Individuelle) adéquats/adaptés
revient au Client.
La machine comporte des pictogrammes spéciaux que I'opérateur devra conserver en parfait état visuel et qu'il devra remplacer
lorsqu'ils ne seront plus lisibles, conformément aux normes communautaires.
L'utilisateur doit s'assurer que la machine est actionnée uniquement dans des conditions optimales de sécurité tant pour les
personnes, que pour les animaux et les biens.
Toute modification arbitraire apportée a cette machine dégage I'Entreprise Constructrice de toute responsabilité en cas de dommages
aux biens ou de lésions a des opérateurs ou a des tiers.

L'Entreprise Constructrice décline toute responsabilité en cas d'inexactitudes éventuelles présentes dans le manuel, si elles sont
imputables a des erreurs d'impression, de traduction ou de transcription. Les éventuels ajouts apportés au manuel d'utilisation que
le Constructeur jugera utile d'envoyer au Client devront étre conservés avec le manuel, dont ils feront partie intégrante.
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Synthése des équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) a utiliser pendant toutes les phases de vie de lamachine.

Le Tableau 1 résume les EPI (Equipements de Protection Individuelle) & utiliser lors des différentes phases de la vie de la machine
(a chaque phase, l'utilisation et/ou la mise a disposition de I'EPI sont obligatoires).

La responsabilité de I'identification et du choix de la typologie et de la catégorie des EPI adéquats et adaptés revient au Client.

Vétements de| Chaussures Gants Lunettes Protections Masque Casque
protection de sécurité auditives
Transport

Déplacement

Déballage

Montage

Utilisation ordinaire

Réglages

Nettoyage

Entretien

Démontage

Démolition

olojele ojolo/0lo|o (@

(I AN BN BN MK MK BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK AN BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK MK BY BN M@
O|0|0|0C|® @ O 0|00
00 ®@ 00000 |e 0

Tableau 1

. EPI prévu.

O
O
O
O
®
O
®
O
O
O
O

O EPI a disposition ou a utiliser si nécessaire. EPI non prévu.

Les EPI utilisés devront porter le marquage CE et étre conformes a la Directive 89/686/CEE.

La description des phases de la vie de la machine (utilisées dans la Tableau 1) est indiquée dans le tableau suivant.

e Transport
e Déplacement

e Déballage............
* Montage .............
 Utilisation ordinaire ...

» Réglages

» Nettoyage............

* Entretien ............

« Démontage
« Démolition

Il s'agit du transfert de la machine d'une localité a une autre a l'aide d'un moyen de transport adapté.
Comprend le transfert de la machine du et sur le moyen utilisé pour le transport, ainsi que les déplacements
a lintérieur de I'établissement.

Il s'agit du retrait de tous les matériaux utilisés pour I'emballage de la machine.

Comprend toutes les interventions de montage qui préparent initialement la machine a sa mise au point.
Utilisation a laquelle la machine est destinée (ou qui est considérée usuelle) conformément & sa conception,
sa construction et sa fonction.

lls comprennent le réglage, la mise au point et I'étalonnage de tous les dispositifs qui doivent étre adaptés
a la condition de fonctionnement normalement prévue.

Il s'agit d'éliminer la poussiére, I'huile et tous les résidus de travail qui pourraient compromettre le bon
fonctionnement et I'utilisation de la machine, ainsi que la santé/sécurité de l'opérateur.

Il s'agit de la vérification périodique des parties de la machine qui peuvent s'user ou qui doivent étre remplacées.
Il s'agit du démontage complet ou partiel de la machine, pour quelque besoin que ce soit.

Il s'agit du retrait définitif de toutes les parties de la machine résultant de I'opération de démantelement
définitif, dans le but de permettre I'éventuel recyclage ou le tri sélectif des composants selon les modalités

prévues par la législation en vigueur.

ATTENTION

Il est interdit de porter des gants de protection qui pourraient se prendre dans les organes en mouvement de la machine.
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1.2 GARANTIE

Au moment de la livraison de votre machine vérifiez si elle n’a pas été endommagée pendant le transport et si tous les accessoires
sont en bon état.

LES RECLAMATIONS EVENTUELLES DEVRONT ETRE PRESENTEES PAR ECRIT DANS UN DELAI DE 8 JOURS A COMPTER DE
LA RECEPTION CHEZ LE CONCESSIONAIRE.

L’acheteur ne pourra faire valoir ses droits de garantie que s'il a respecté les conditions correspondantes, indiquees dans le contrat
de fourniture.

1.2.1 EXPIRATION DE LA GARANTIE

Les conditions du contrat de garantie demeurant valables, la garantie est supprimée dans les cas suivants:

- En cas de dépassement des limites indiquées dans le tableau des données techniques.

- Si I'on n’a pas respecté soigneuse-ment les instructions décrites dans cette brochure.

- En cas de mauvais emploi, d’entretien insuffisant et en cas d'autres erreurs effectuées par le client.

- En cas de modifications apportées sans I'autorisation écrite du constructeur et en cas d'utilisation de piéces détachées qui ne
sont pas d’origine.

1.3 IDENTIFICATION

Chaque herse est identifiée par une plaque (Fig. 1) sur laquelle 4 ~ R
sont indiqués: MASCHIOJ EHSPHHDU

1) Marque et adresse du Constructeur; MASCHIO GASPARDO Spa Via Marce\lon73 36011 Campocirsego (PD) - ALY
2) Type de machine; RECOMMENDED ~ AGIP ROTRA MP85W/14ODA
3) Massa a vide totale, en kilogrammes; olL: AGIP GR MU EP 2 @
4) Capacité maximum de chargement utile, en kilogrammes O
(trémie avant) TIPO’ (2)
5) Matricule de la machine;
6) Anneée de construction; PESO’ ©) ‘CARlCO’ @) ‘

7) Marque CE.

MATR.’ ©) ‘
Il est conseillé d'écrire vos coordonnées sur le talon représenté
cidessous avec la date d’achat (8) et le nom du concessionnaire (9). ( € _
, r0200076  (7) ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE
8) fig. 1 - /

9)

Il faudra toujours citer ces données pour I'assistance ou les
piéces détachées demandées.

EF

ATTENTION

Ne pas retirer, modifier ou rendre illisible le marquage " CE "
de lamachine.

Se référer aux données contenues sur le marquage " CE "
de lamachine, pour tout rapport avec le Constructeur (par
exemple, pour lademande de piéces de rechange, etc.).

Au moment de la démolition de la machine, le marquage "
CE " devra étre détruit.
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2.0 INDICATIONS GENERALES DE SECURITE

2.1 SIGNAUX DE SECURITE D’INDICATION

Les signaux décrits sont indiqués sur la machine (Fig. 2). Nettoyer
et remplacer ces signaux s'ils sont détachés ou illisibles. Lire
avec attention la description et mémoriser son sens.

2.1.1 SIGNAUX DE RECOMMANDATION

1) Avant de commencer le travail, lire avec attention ce manuel
d’instructions.

2) Avant toute opération d’entretien, arréter la machine et
consulter le manuel d’instructions.

2.1.2 SIGNAUX DE DANGER

3) Tubes avec fluides a haute pression. En cas de rupture des
tubesflexibles faire attention au jet d’huile. Lire la notice
d’instructions.

4) Risque d'écrasement en phase de fermeture. Maintenir une
distance de sécurité de la machine.

5) Risque de chute. Ne pas monter sur la machine.

6) Niveau sonore élevé. Se munir de protections acoustiques

7) En cas d'utilisation de produits anticryptogamiques, se mu-
nir de protections adéquates.

8) Ne vous approchez pas des organes en mouvement: vous
risquez d'y étre pris.

9) Risque d’écrasement. Ne vous approchez pas du rayon
d'action de la machine.

10) Danger de respiration de substances nocives. Porter un
masque de protection contre la poussiére en cas d'utilisation
du tracteur sans la cabine et les filtres.

11) Danger: risque de happement par le ventilateur. Ne pas enlever
les protections et ne pas s'approcher des organes en mouvement.

2.1.3 SIGNAUX DE INDICATION

12) Porter des vétements de sécurité con- tre les accidents du travail.
13) Point d’attelage pour le relevage.

14) Point de graissage.

AAAAAAAA@
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5
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fig. 2
- L'Entreprise Constructrice décline toute responsabilité dans le cas ou les pictogrammes de sécurité fournis avec
la machine seraient absents, illisibles ou déplacés de leur position d'origine.
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2.2 NORMES DE SECURITE ET DE
PREVENTION DES ACCIDENTS

Faire attention au signal de danger quand il apparait dans cette

brochure.

Les signaux de danger sont de trois niveaux:

DANGER: Ce signal informe que I'exécution incorrecte des
opérations décrites provoque des lésions graves, la mort ou
des risques a long terme pour la santé.

ATTENTION: Ce signal informe que I'exécution incorrecte des
opérations décrites peut provoquer des lésions graves, la mort
ou des risques a long terme pour la santé.

IMPORTANT: Ce signal informe que I'exécution incorrecte des
opérations décrites peut provoquer des dommages a la machine.

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser la
machine; en cas de doutes, contacter directement les
techniciens des Concessionnaires de la Maison Constructrice,
qui decline toute responsabilité en cas de non- respect des
normes de securité et de prévention des accidents decrites
ci-dessous.

Normes générales

1) Pendant la période d'utilisation, d'entretien, de déplacement
ou de stockage de la machine, utiliser les équipements de
protection individuelle adaptés.

2) Tout travail d'entretien, réglage et nettoyage doit étre effectué
avec la machine posée au sol (en conditions de stabilité), la
prise de force débranchée, le moteur du tracteur éteint, le
frein de stationnement actionné et la clé de contact retirée.

3) En cas d'utilisation de nuit ou dans des conditions de visibilité
réduite, le systéme d'éclairage du tracteur doit étre utilisé.

4) La machine doit étre utilisée par un seul opérateur. Tout
usage différent de celui indiqué est considéré comme
impropre.

5) Faire attention aux symboles de danger indiqués dans ce
manuel et sur la machine.

6) Les étiquettes avec les instructions, appliquées sur la
machine, donnent les conseils utiles essentiels pour éviter
les accidents.

7) Respecter scrupuleusement les prescriptions de sécurité
et de prévention des accidents selon les instructions.

8) Evitez absolument de toucher les parties en mouvement.

9) Les opérations et les réglages concernant I'équipement
doivent toujours étre effectués lorsque le moteur est arrété
et le tracteur est bloqué.

10) Il est absolument interdit de transporter des personnes ou
des animaux sur I'équipement.

11) Il est absolument interdit de conduire ou de faire conduire le
tracteur, avec l'attelage de I'équipement, par des personnes
sans permis, inexpérimentées ou ayant des problemes de
santé.

12) Avant la mise en marche du tracteur et de I'équipement,
contrler si tous les dispositifs de sécurité pour le transport
et |'utilisation sont dans des conditions parfaites.

13) Avant la mise en marche de I'équipement, vérifier 'absence
de personnes, notamment d’enfants et d’animaux
domestiques autour de la machine. S’assurer d'avoir
toujours une trés bonne visibilité.

14) Porter toujours des vétements appropriés. Eviter absolument
des vétements amples qui pourraient se prendre dans des
parties rotatives ou en mouvement.

15) Avant d'utiliser la machine, veiller a ce que tous les dispositifs
de sécurité soient en parfait état de marche et correctement
placés ; procéder a leur remplacement s'ils présentent des
défauts ou des dommages. lls doivent étre immédiatement
remplacés s'ils présentent des signes de détérioration.

16) Avant de commencer le travail, apprendre a utiliser les
dispositifs de commande et leurs fonctions.

17) 1l ne faut commencer a travailler avec I'équipement que si
tous les dispositifs de protection sont dans des conditions
parfaites, installés et en position de sécurité.

18) Il est absolument interdit de rester dans la zone de travail de
la machine et notamment prés des organes de mouvement.

19) Il est absolument interdit d'utiliser I'équipement sans les
protections et les couvercles des réservoirs.

20) Pendant le travail, la machine peut générer un soulévement
de poussieres. Il est conseillé d'utiliser des tracteurs
possédant une cabine dotée de filtres dans le systeme de
ventilation ou bien d'utiliser des systemes de protection des
voies respiratoires adaptés tels que des masques anti-
poussiére ou des masques avec filtre.

21) Contréler que la machine n'a pas subi de dommages
pendant la phase de transport. Si c'est le cas, avertir
immédiatement I'Entreprise Constructrice.

22) Retirer de la machine tout corps étranger (détritus, outils,
objets divers) qui pourrait en endommager le fonctionnement
ou étre a l'origine de dommages a l'encontre de I'opérateur.

23) Avant de quitter le tracteur, abaisser I'équipement attelé au
groupe élévateur, arréter le moteur, enclencher le frein de
stationnement et enlever la clef d’allumage du tableau de
commande. Personne ne doit s’approcher des substances
chimiques.

24) Ne pas quitter le poste de conduite quand le tracteur est en
marche.

25) Avant la mise en marche de I'’équipement, contréler que les
pieds de support ne se trouvent pas sous la machine et
vérifier 'assemblage et le réglage correct de celle-ci.
Controler que la machine soit en parfait état et que tous les
organes soumis a usure et détérioration soient performants.

26) Avant de décrocher I'équipement de I'attelage a trois points,
mettre en position de blocage le levier de commande
élévateur et abaisser les pieds de support.

27) Ne travailler qu’en condition de bonne visibilité.

28) Toutes les opérations seront réalisées par un personnel
expert, muni de gants de protection, dans un endroit propre
et sans poussiere.
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Attelage au tracteur

)

2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Atteler I'équipement, selon les instructions, & un tracteur ayant
une puissance et une configuration adéquates par le
dispositif “ad hoc” (élévateur) conforme aux normes.

La catégorie des pivots d’'attelage de I'équipement doit
correspondre a celle de l'attelage de I'élévateur.

Faire attention quand on travaille dans la zone des bras de
levage: c’est une zone trés dangereuse.

Faire bien attention pendant les phases d'attelage et de
dételage de I'équipement.

Il est absolument interdit de se mettre entre le tracteur et
I'attelage pour manoeuvrer la commande de levage de
I'extérieur (Fig. 3).

Il est absolument interdit de se mettre entre le tracteur et
I'équipement (Fig. 3) si le moteur est en marche et le cardan
est enclenché. Il n'est possible de s'interposer entre le
tracteur et I'équipement qu'apres avoir actionné le frein de
stationnement et avoir inséré, sous les roues, une cale en
bois ou un caillou de blocage de dimensions appropriées.
L’attelage d’'un équipement supplémentaire au tracteur
entraine une répartition différente des poids sur les essieux.
Nous conseillons donc d’ajouter du lest spécial dans la partie
antérieure du tracteur pour équilibrer les poids sur les
essieux. Contréler la compatibilité des performances du
tracteur avec le poids que le équipement transmet sur
I'attelage a trois points. En cas de doute, contacter le
Constructeur du tracteur.

Respecter le poids maximum prévu sur I'essieu, le poids
mobile total, les reglements sur le transport et le code de la
route.

Circulation sur route

)
2)

3)

4)

Pour la circulation routiere, il faut respecter les normes du
code de la route en vigueur dans le pays en question.

Tout accessoire pour le transport sera doté de signaux et de
protections adéquats.

N’oubliez jamais que la tenue de route, la capacité de
direction et de freinage peuvent étre modifiées
considérablement par des équipements trainés ou portés.
Pour ceuvrer en sécurité, il est nécessaire de respecter les
indications du code de la route qui prescrit qu'au moins 20
% du poids du seul tracteur doit étre supporté par l'essieu
avant et que le poids supporté par les bras de levage ne doit
pas étre supérieur a 30 % du poids du tracteur.

5) Dans les tournants, veiller a la force centrifuge du centre de
gravité exercée dans les différentes positions, avec ou sans
équipement. Faire également treés attention sur les routes
ou sur les terrains présentant des déclivités.

6) Pour la phase de transport, régler et fixer les chaines des
bras latéraux de levage du tracteur; contrdler que les
couvercles des réservoirs des semences et de I'engrais
soient bien fermés; bloquer le levier de commande de
I'élévateur hydraulique.

7) Effectuer les déplacements sur route avec tous les réservoirs
et trémies vides, a une vitesse maximale de 25 km/h. Assurez-
vous de la fixation du cap6t avec la tringle d'attelage spécifique
(A, Fig. 4). Verifier de temps en temps I'état de la tringle et si
nécessaire effectuer la substitution.

8) Tout déplacement hors de la zone de travail sera effectué
avec I'équipement en position de transport.

9) Surdemande, le Fabricant fournit les supports et les plaques

pour la signalisation de I'encombrement.

Lorsque les encombrements constitués par des

équipements conduits ou semiconduits cachent la visibilité

des dispositifs de signalisation et d’éclairage du tracteur,
ceux-ci doivent étre reproduits de fagon adéquate sur les
équipements, en respectant les normes du code de la route
du pays en question. S’'assurer que l'installation des phares
fonctionne parfaitement lors de ['utilisation. Les
déplacements routiers doivent étre effectués avec I'éclairage

(B, Fig. 4 ) Spenti. Régler l'inclinaison des feux (C, Fig, 4)

dans le respect du code de la route de votre pays.

10
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fig. 4

fig. 3
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Mesures de sécurité concernant la commande hydraulique

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7
8)
9)

10

~

11)

Au moment du raccordement des tubes hydrauliques a
I'installation hydraulique du tracteur, s'assurer que les
installations hydrauliques de la machine agricole et du
tracteur ne sont pas sous pression.

En cas de raccordements fonctionnels de type hydraulique
entre tracteur et machine agricole, les prises et les goupilles
devraient étre identifiées par des couleurs, afin d'exclure les
emplois erronés. Si une inversion devait se produire, il y
aurait un risque d'accident.

L'installation hydraulique se trouve sous haute pression ; en
raison du danger d'accident, en cas de recherche de points
de fuite, utiliser les outils auxiliaires adéquats.

Pour ne jamais effectuer les pertes de recherche avec les
doigts ou les mains. Les liquides qui sortent des trous
peuvent étre presque non évidents.

Pendant le transport sur route, les raccordements
hydrauliques entre tracteur et machine agricole doivent étre
déconnectés et fixés dans le support approprié.

N'utiliser en aucun cas des huiles végétales. Elles pourraient
entrainer des risques d'endommagement des garnitures
des cylindres.

Les pressions de service de l'installation hydraulique doivent
étre comprises entre 100 et 180 bars.

Ne jamais dépasser la pression prévue de l'installation
hydraulique.

Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait endommager les piéces
de l'installation.

La fuite d'huile a haute pression peut provoquer des
blessures cutanées entrainant de graves infections. Dans
ce cas, consulter immédiatement un médecin. Si I'huile avec
des moyens chirurgicaux n'est pas enlevée rapidement, peut
avoir lieu des allergies et/ou des infections sérieuses. Il est
donc absolument interdit d'installer des composants
oléodynamiques dans la cabine du tracteur. Tous les
composants faisant partie de l'installation doivent étre
soigneusement installés de maniere a éviter tout
endommagement lors de I'utilisation de I'équipement.

En cas de participation sur le circuit hydraulique, pour
décharger la pression hydraulique portant tous les
commandos hydrauliques en toutes les positions quelques
fois pour s'étre éteint ensuite le moteur.

Entretien en conditions de securite

Pendant les opérations de travail et de maintenance, tiliser les

di

spositifs adéquats de protection individuelle :

POCOW®

Combinaison Gants

Chaussures Lunettes Casque

1) Ne pas effectuer des travaux d’entretien et de nettoyage sans
avoir débrayé la prise de force, arrété le moteur, enclenché
le frein de stationnement et bloqué le tracteur avec une cale
ou un caillou aux dimensions adéquates sous les roues.

2) Controler périodiqguement le serrage et I'étanchéité des vis
et des écrous; serrer le cas échéant. Pour cette opération, il
faut utiliser une clef dynamométrique et respecter la valeur
de 53 Nm pour des vis M10 catégorie résistance 8.8, et 150
Nm pour des vis M14 catégorie résistance 8.8 (Tableau 2).

3) Pendant les travaux d'installation, d’entretien, de nettoyage,
d’assemblage etc., avec la machine soulevée, doter
I'équipement de supports adéquats par précaution.

4) Les pieces détachées devront répondre aux exigences
définies par le Constructeur. N'utiliser que des piéces de
rechange originales.

Tableau 2
Sezione
d x passo | resistente 4,8 5,8 8,8 10,9 12,9
(mm) Sr | Precarico | Momento | Precarico| Momento | Precarico | Momento| Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento
(mmz) F kN |M N-m|[ F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m
3x0,5 5,03 |1,2 0,9 1,5 1,1 2,3 1,8 3,4 (2,6 4 3
4 x0,7 8,78 12,1 |1,6 |2,7 |2 41 (31 |6 4,5 |7 5,3
5x0,8 14,2 |3,5 3,2 4,4 4 6,7 6,1 9,8 8,9 11,5 |10,4
6 x1 20,1 |4,9 55 16,1 6,8 9,4 10,4 (13,8 |15,3 |16,1 |17,9
7 x1 28,9 |7,3 9,3 9 11,5 |13,7 (17,2 |20,2 |25 23,6 |30
8 x 1,25 | 36,6 |9,3 13,6 |11,5 |16,8 |17,2 |25 25 37 30 44
8 x1 39,2 (9,9 14,5 (12,2 |18 18,9 (27 28 40 32 47
10 x 1,5 58 (14,5 26,6 |18 33 27 50 40 73 47 86
10 x 1,25 | 61,2 15,8 |28 19,5 |35 30 55 43 78 51 91
12 x 1,75 | 84,3 |21,3 |46 26 56 40 86 59 127 |69 148
12 x 1,25 | 92,1 (23,8 |50 29 62 45 95 66 139 |77 163
14 x 2 115 |29 73 36 90 55 137 |80 201 |94 235
14 x 1,5 125 (32 79 40 98 61 150 |90 220 (105 |257
16 x 2 157 |40 113 |50 141 |76 214 |111 |314 |[130 |368
16 x 1,5 167 |43 121 |54 150 |82 229 |121 |336 (141 (393
18 x 2,5 192 |49 157 |60 194 |95 306 |135 |435 |158 |509
18 x 1,5 216 |57 178 |70 220 (110 |345 |[157 |491 |184 |575
20 x 2,5 245 |63 222 |77 275 |122 |432 |173 |615 (203 |719
20 x 1,5 272 |72 248 |89 307 |140 |482 (199 (687 |233 (804
22 x 2,5 303 |78 305 |97 376 |152 |529 (216 |843 |253 |987
22 x 1,5 333 |88 337 |109 |416 (172 |654 |245 (932 (286 [1090
24 x 3 353 |90 383 |112 |474 |175 |744 |250 |[1060 |292 |1240
24 x 2 384 |101 |420 (125 |519 |196 |814 |280 |1160 |327 |1360
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3.0 DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE

Ces équipements agricoles ne peuvent marcher qu'au moyen d'un tracteur agricole doté d'un groupe de soulévement arriére et avant
équipé d'attelages universels a trois points.

L'outil est adapté pour la distribution de I'engrais en combinaison avec des semoirs de précision et bineuse.

Les quantités devant étre distribuées sont réglées par le biais d’'un doseur dont le mouvement est engendré par la roue motrice par

adhérence.

ATTENTION
Le machine n’est prévu que pour l'usage indiqué. La vitesse de travail conseillée est d'environ 6-8 km/h. Le transport sur route
du machine doit s'effectuer avec les trémies et réservoirs vides, et a une vitesse maximale de 25 km/h. Un emploi autre que celui
qui est décrit dans ces instructions peut endommager la machine et représente un grave danger pour l'usager.
La machine est destinée a un usage professionnel et doit étre utilisée exclusivement par du personnel préalablement instruit,
formé et autorisé, et menu d'un permis de conduire en régle.

Mode d'emploi

» La machine a été construite pour le dosage et I'épandage de la qualité de engrais se trouvant habituellement dans le commerce.
* La machine est destinée a un usage professionnel. Seuls les opérateurs spécialisés sont autorisés a l'utiliser.

» La machine doit étre manoeuvrée par un seul opérateur.

» La machine n'est pas indiquée pour étre utilisée dans des secteurs autres que le secteur agricole.

Il est possible de parcourir des surfaces dont la pente va jusqu'a:

10% 10%

Font également partie des conditions pour une utilisation conforme:

* le respect de toutes les indications du présent manuel;

* I'exécution des opérations d'inspection et d'entretien figurant dans le présent manuel;
« l'utilisation exclusive des pieces de rechange originales GASPARDO.

Le Client doit s'assurer que le Personnel Qualifié pour I'utilisation ordinaire est formé comme il se doit et qu'il fait preuve des
compétences nécessaires a ses fonctions tout en faisant attention a la fois a sa sécurité et a celle des tiers.

En fonction du type de poste et de fonctions, les opérateurs qualifiés devront également étre formés comme il se doit sur les
fonctionnalités de la machine de maniere a l'utiliser et a la gérer correctement et a en garantir I'efficacité.

Le fonctionnement régulier de I'équipement dépend de son utilisation correcte et de son entretien adéquat. Nous conseillons donc
de respecter scrupuleusement les instructions pour éviter tout inconvénient qui pourrait compromettre le bon fonctionnement et la
durée de I'équipement. Il est aussi important de respecter les instructions de cette brochure parce que la Maison Constructrice
décline toute responsabilité due a négligence et au non respect de ces normes. La Maison Constructrice demeure a Votre entiére
disposition pour garantir une assistance technique immédiate et soignée et tout ce qui peut étre nécessaire pour le meilleur
fonctionnement et le rendement maximim de I'équipement.

Les dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme incombent exclusivement a I'utilisateur.

VAN

ATTENTION!
La machine doit étre utilisée exclusivement par le personnel qualifié du Client. L'opérateur doit étre doté des équipements de
protection individuelle adéquats (chaussures de sécurité, combinaison de travail et gants, etc.).

Contre-indications d'emploi

Voici les principales contre-indications d'emploi de I'équipement:

« s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de pierres ou de blocs de dimensions importantes (diameétre supérieur a 8 - 12 cm) sur le terrain a travailler;

« s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de souches d'arbres qui dépassent de plus de 10 cm environ et d'un diametre supérieur & 8 - 12 cm environ
sur le terrain a travailler;

« s'assurer gu'il n'y a pas d'éléments métalliques de quelque type que ce soit, en particulier des filets, des cables, des chaines, des
tubes, etc. sur le terrain a travailler.
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3.1 DONNEES TECHNIQUES

FRONT TANK U.M. PA2
Nombre de rangs [nr] 12 (6+6)
Capacité de chargement de la trémie fertilisant [ (kg) 1600 (1920)
Distributor [nr] 2
Distribution Electrique
Poids [kg] (Ib) 580 (1278)
Attelage universel en trois points [nr] I
Dimensions Hauteur [m] 1,68
Largeur [m] 2,45
Longueur [m] 1,45
INSTALLATION D'ACTIONNEMENT DE LA SOUFFLANTE - DEPENDANTE
Debit huile du tracteur [I/min] 32
Pression du circuit de retour [bar] 0 (max. 10)
Pression d'exercice max. (souffleur oléodynamique) [bar] 170
Niveau de pression acoustique LpA (A) [dB] 84,2
CARACTERISTIQUES REQUISES PAR LE TRACTEUR
Categorie attelage [nr] I
Tension de la batterie M 12
Pression de la pompe du tracteur (max) [bar] 180

Connexions oléodynamiques tracteur Entrainement oléodynamique soufflant: nr. 1 double effet +
nr. 1 retour libre separe (sans pression -max 10 bars).
Connexions électriques a 12 V Kit éclairage connecteur a 7 poles;

Les données techiques et les modéles indiqués ne sont pas contraignants. Nous réservons le droit de les modifier sans préavis.

3.2 MOVIMENTATION fig. 5

En cas de manutention de I'équipement, il est nécessaire de
soulever chaque élément en l'attelant aux attelages
correspondants indiqués a la (Fig.5), a I'aide d'un moyen de
levage ayant une portée appropriée.

Cette opération, en raison de sa dangerosité, doit étre exécutée
par un personnel préparé et responsable. La masse de la
machine est indiquée sur la plaque signalétique (Fig. 1).

La masse de I'équipement est indiquée dans le tableau Données
Techniques du Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien et elle
correspond a l'addition du poids et de la charge indiqués dans
ce méme tableau.

Tendre le cable pour niveler la machine.

Les points d'attelage sont signalés par la présence du symbole
graphique «crochet» (13, Fig. 2).

YA

ATTENTION

» Les matériaux d'emballage (palette, cartons, etc.) doivent étre
éliminé conformément aux normes en vigueur, en faisant appel
aux sociétés autorisées.

Pour le soulevement des parties qui composent lamachine, il
estinterdit de s'accrocher aux parties mobiles ou faibles, tels
que: carter, goulottes électriques, parties pneumatiques, etc.
Il est interdit de stationner sous les charges suspendues, il
estinterdit au personnel non autorisé d'accéder aux chantiers
de travail, l'utilisation de la combinaison de travail est
obligatoire, de méme que celle de chaussures de sécurité,
gants et casque de protection.
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3.3 DESSIN GLOBAL (Fig. 6)

1) Tremie ; 11) Plaque d’identification;

2) Chaéssis; 12) Agitateur;

3) Toile tremie; 13) Courroie de transmision agitateur;

4) Distributeur; 14) Tateur,;

5) Tuyaux de transfer; 15) Rouleaux doseurs de engrais;

6) Marchepied d’inspection; OPTIONAL

7) Soufflante; 16) Monitor GENIUS (transmision électrique);
8) Rideau de decharge de la tremie; 17) Moteur électrique;

9) Kitfeux; 18) Actionnement de la soufflante;

10) Pied de support; 19) Rrégulateur a trois voies avec manometre.

GRSPARDO
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[Agip

O ;}
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3.4 DOSEUR

Le doseur (Fig. 7), l'organe principal pour le fonctionnement de
I'élément semeur, est placé sous le réservoir de fertilisants.

Il recoit le mouvement de laroue de transmission par le biais
d'engrenages (avec rapport proportionnel a la largeur du
travail) et par des chaines.

Le Contrdle Electrique de la Distribution peut étre fourni en tant
gu'accessoire. Dans ce cas, pour l'actionnement du dosage, pour
le réglage, le controle et les essais de dosage se rapporter au
manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien correspondant.

Il doseur volumétrique GRINTA est essentiellement composé de
quatre éléments pour la distribution de fertilisants:

A) Chéssis monobloc en aluminium;

B) Agitateur;

C) Rouleaux doseurs;

D) Tateur.

CHASSIS MONOBLOC

Le chassis monobloc costruit en aluminium, offro les avantages suivants:

- réalisation de haute précision et qualité dans le temps;

- résistance aux effets des rayon UV ou aux problémes liés aux rigoureuses températures extérieures.

- haute résistance a la corrosion;

- entretien rapide et simple: les composants du doseur peuvent étre démontés en quelques minutes sans besoin de dévisser
complétement les vis et grace a une seule clé fixe.

AGITATEUR
Garantie d’'une alimentation continue des rouleaux doseurs.

L'agitateur présente un diamétre de 85 mm et est composé de 4 éléments (épingles courbées). Lorsque l'intervention de I'agitateur
est excessive, retirer les deux épingles centrales de I'agitateur pour diminuer de 50% l'effet de mélange. (B, Fig. 7).

Il se peut qu'en retirant simplement la courroie de transmission I'agitateur se désactive.

- Pour désactiver I'agitateur, soulever la courroie ronde sur le bord de la poulie motrice (Fig. 8) et, sur le coté opposé, tourner
facilement le rouleau doseur dans la direction d'entrainement.

- Laisser simplement la courroie sur l'arbre de transmission (Fig. 9).

(Pour le montage de la courroie, voir le chapitre relatif au rouleau doseur).
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FRANCAIS

Rouleaux doseurs (Fig. 10)
- Grand diametre pour réduire le nombre de tours et éviter toute perte de charge;
- Grand normbre de cellules décalées afin de garantir un dosage continu.

Montage et démontage du rouleau doseur
Tous les rouleaux doseurs de la société GASPARDO sont des unités compactes formées
d'un seul bloc.

Ne jamais fixer les rouleaux doseurs avec les vis en desserrant le volant! Les roues
qui sont calibrées aprés le montage perdraient ainsi leur précision radiale!

YA

ATTENTION
Toujours utiliser des gants : aprés le calibrage, les rouleaux doseurs neufs pourraient
présenter des bords pointus et blesser I'opérateur!

Comme décrit ci-dessus, retirer la courroie
ronde de |'agitateur, puis fixer le volant avec
les vis sur le c6té du rouleau doseur (Fg.
11), procéder lorsque la machine est
completement vide. Lorsque la poignée
de fixation est décrochée du rouleau
doseur, elle reste raccordée a la boite du
doseur ce qui permet de ne pas la perdre
accidentellement.

Extraire le rouleau doseur sur le c6té (Fig.
12) et le sortir du doseur (Fig. 13).

Pour le montage, répéter les opérations
dans le sens inverse.

Durant la phase de montage, tourner le
rouleau doseur dans la direction
d'entrainement et le pousser dans le
doseur (Fig. 14), jusqu'a ce que le pivot

fig. 10

d'entrainement soit bien fixé a la boite de
vitesse (Fig. 15).

Pour actionner I'agitateur, monter avant tout
la courroie sur le petit disque de l'agitateur,
puis exercer une pression sur le bord
inférieur du rouleau doseur et, sur le coté
opposeé, tourner le rouleau doseur sur le
volant dans la direction d'entrainement
jusqu'a ce que la courroie saute (Fig. 16).
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TATEURS

Le groupe des tateurs est également simple a effectuer étant donné qu'il s'agit d'un bloc unique. Réalisé en l'espace de quelques
minutes, le démontage permet d'effectuer les opérations de nettoyage. Le groupe est composé de 5 portes simples et la pression
a ressort garantit une solide force de serrage. Les portes ne touchent pas la roue de semis lorsque le groupe est en marche!

Les séparateurs fixés entre deux portes permettent d'actionner chaque élément indépendamment des autres. De plus, la forme des
séparateurs sert de bouclier contre les corps étrangers qui pourraient endommager le rouleau doseur. Les portes peuvent étre
réglées, et leur forme a été congue spécifiquement pour s'adapter aux de fertilisants.

YA

ATTENTION
Toujours utiliser des gants. Les parties neuves en particulier pourraient présenter
des bords pointus et blesser I'opérateur!

1) Pour démonter le groupe des tateurs, desserrer les quatre écrous des essieux
(avant et arriere) (Fig. 17) en utilisant la clé de 13 mm.

2) Jusqu'a pouvoir pousser a l'extérieur les disques introduits a l'intérieur, les extraire
de leur logement (Fig. 18).

3) Extraire le groupe des tateurs de la partie postérieure (Fig. 19) et extraire ensuite la
partie antérieure (Fig. 20).

Lorsque le portillon est démonté, il est également possible de retirer le rideau de vidange, en I'extrayant par le bas.

Lorsque le nettoyage est effectué, remonter le tout en effectuant les mémes opérations dans le sens inverse, en prétant attention a
la position des parties aplaties par les essieux! Une fois le groupe des tateurs inséré, faire défiler d'abord les rondelles en les
repositionnant dans leur emplacement et revisser ensuite les écrous a la main.

Lorsque le portillon est monté, les éléments doivent étre mobiles. Pour s'en assurer, une simple pression du doigt suffit (Fig. 21).
Si les éléments ne sont pas mobiles, ce qui peut facilement étre le cas avec I'engrais, et
si les portes ne se déplacent pas librement mémes apres plusieurs essais, il est
recommandé de les démonter et de les nettoyer.

Durant laphase de montage, avant de resserrer les éléments, s'assurer que la partie
arriere du portillon (du c6té du ressort) ne soit pas introduite trop haut. Introduire
éventuellement le rouleau doseur afin de vérifier si la hauteur est exacte ou non.
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DEMONTAGE DE L'AXE AGITATEUR

L'agitateur peut étre extrait de son logement sans aucun outil, afin de faciliter les
opérations de nettoyage ou pour remplacer les parties endommagées.

1) Doseur avec portillon de semis et roue de semis démontés (Fig. 22).

2) Extraire tous les éléments de l'agitateur (Fig. 23).

3) Extraire l'agitateur (Fig. 24), en prétant attention a ne pas faire tomber le palier et le
disque de protection sur le c6té opposé.

4) Incliner Ilégérement I'arbre et en poussant vers l'intérieur, retirer de son logement le
palier et le disque de protection (Fig. 25). Effectuer les mémes opérations sur
l'autre cote.

Lorsque l'agitateur est démonté (Fig. 26), laver avec soin toutes les pieces et en
particulier les emplacements des roulements.

Insertion arbre agitateur:

1) insérer l'arbre dans I'emplacement du roulement (Fig. 27);

2) de l'intérieur du corps doseur, insérer sur l'arbre le roulement et le disque de
protection du cdté gauche et insérer la derniére épingle courbée dans la partie
droite (A, Fig. 28).

3) Dans I'emplacement droit du roulement, insérer d'abord le roulement et ensuite le
disque de protection suivi de l'arbre.

4) Fixer I'arbre au moyen de I'épingle recourbée du c6té gauche (Fig. 29). Et ensuite,
remonter le reste des épingles courbées sur l'arbre agitateur.

fig. 27
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3.5 INSTALLATION D’ACTIONNEMENT DE LA
SOUFFLANTE

Sécurité

L'outil est adapté uniquement pour l'utilisation indiquée. Toute
utilisation autre que celle décrite dans ces instructions peut
endommager la machine et entrainer de graves risques pour
I'utilisateur.

Le fonctionnement régulier de I'équipement dépend de son
utilisation correcte et de son entretien adéquat. Nous conseillons
donc de respecter scrupuleusement les instructions pour éviter
tout inconvénient qui pourrait compromettre le bon fonctionnement
et la durée de I'équipement. Il est aussi important de respecter
les instructions de cette brochure parce que la Maison
Constructrice décline toute responsabilité due a négligence
et au non respect de ces normes.

La Maison Constructrice demeure a Votre entiére disposition pour
garantir une assistance technique immédiate et soignée et tout ce
qui peut étre nécessaire pour le meilleur fonctionnement et le
rendement maximim de I'équipement.

Linstallation d’actionnement oléodynamique de la soufflante doit
étre utilisée, entretenue et réparée uniquement par du personnel
ayant une parfaite connaissance de cet appareil et des risques
encourus. Vérifier que les raccords rapides sont correctement
enclenchés ; en cas contraire, des dommages aux composants
de l'installation pourraient se produire. Ne détacher les
raccordements oléodynamiques qu'apres les avoir dépressurisés.

EF

ATTENTION

La fuite d’huile a haute pression peut provoquer des blessures
cutanées mémes graves qui peuvent s'infecter. Dans ce cas,
consulter immédiatement un médecin. Il est donc formellement
interdit d’installer des composants oléodynamiques dans la
cabine du tracteur. Tous les composants qui font partie de
Iinstallation doivent étre placés avec soin afin d’éviter des
dommages pendant I'utilisation de I'outil.

3.5.1INSTALLATION DEPENDANTE

Caractéristiques des tracteurs nécessaires pour l'installation

- Nombre de distributeurs du tracteur suffisant: I'alimentation
de l'installation d’actionnement de la soufflante doit avoir la
priorité maximale.

- Débit huile du tracteur: la demande d’huile pour l'installation
d’actionnement de la soufflante est d’environ 32 litres/minute
avec pression max de 150 bar.

- Pour un fonctionnement correct du souffleur et un

refroidissement suffisant de I'huile, il est conseillé de disposer

pour le circuit d'une quantité d'huile d'au moins 55 a 60 litres.

Refroidissement de I'huile: si le tracteur ne dispose pas d’'une

installation de refroidissement adéquate, il faut :

a) en installer une;

b) augmenter la réserve d’huile avec un réservoir
supplémentaire (rapport 1:2 entre débit de la pompe/minute
et réserve d’huile).

Un retour d’huile sans pression est nécessaire pour que le

moteur hydraulique ne soit pas détérioré (max. 10bar).

Ne pas faire passer I'huile de retour par des distributeurs.

Tracteurs: contrbler le tracteur sur la base des caractéristiques

indiquées ci-dessus. Si nécessaire, faire exécuter les

modifications par le revendeur de tracteurs.

- Alimentation de I'huile: respecter les données du schéma Fig. 30.

DESCRIPTION DU FONCTIONNEMENT
Le flux de I'huile nécessaire pour I'actionnement de la soufflante
est amené par le distributeur du tracteur, a travers le tuyau
d’arrivée, a un régulateur a trois voies. La vitesse de rotation du
moteur oléodynamique, et donc celle de la soufflante, est
proportionnelle a la pression du flux visualisée sur le manometre
(Tableau 4). Linstallation est équipée d’'une vanne de sécurité
qui permet a la soufflante de continuer a tourner par inertie y
compris aprés la désactivation ou une panne imprévue du
systeme. Le circuit de retour, qui peut étre également équipé
d’un radiateur (sur demande), doit étre a basse pression (max.
10 bars); en cas contraire, la bague d’étanchéité du moteur
oléodynamique s’endommage. Il est conseillé d'utiliser un tuyau
en retour de 3/4” (pouces), et de le raccorder au raccord de
déchargement sur le systeme oléodynamique du tracteur de la
facon suivante:
a) I'huile de récupération doit passer atravers lefiltre;
b) [I'huile de récupération ne doit pas circuler a travers les
distributeurs mais par un circuit de retour a basse
pression (déchargement).

Pour les renseignements complémentaires, contacter le
Fabricant du tracteur.

MISE EN FONCTION

Avec le moteur arrété et le tracteur bloqué, enclencher
correctement tous les raccords rapides. Mettre en marche le
tracteur et, afin d'éviter I'instabilité de la soufflante, actionner
I'installation au minimum pendant quelques minutes jusqu’a
ce que la pression de tout le circuit devienne constante. La
pression peut étre réglée uniquement lorsque I'huile atteint
une température optimale et que la soufflante tourne a une
vitesse constante. Si 'outil est utilisé avec différents tracteurs
et, donc, avec différents distributeurs et huiles, il faut répéter la
procédure de réglage pour chaque tracteur. Dans les tracteurs
équipés de pompe a débit variable (circuit hydraulique fermé)
et de régulateur de débit d'huile, ouvrir completement le
régulateur a trois voies «B», en commengant par un léger débit
d'huile; ouvrir ensuite de maniere graduelle le régulateur inter-
ne pour atteindre la pression souhaitée, indiquée par le
manometre «C» (voir paragraphe 3.5.2).

—
A- raccord rapide cote D
arrivée;
B - régulateur a trois voies;
C- manométre; VWO
D- moteur; C E
E- vanne de sécurité; M
F- raccord rapide coté G
retour en déchargement; <17
G- résevoair de réfrigération B
(optinonal).
fig. 30
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3.5.2 REGLAGE DE LA PRESSION

Régler la pression d'exercice de l'installation en fonction du
type de produit a distribuer, selon les indications du tableau
suivant:

PA2

Produit Distribué Min.  Max. Pression

(r.p.m.) (bar)
Graines normales 3700 3900 | 150+160
Graines petites 2500 3000 | 110+120
Fertilisant (jusqu’a 200 Kg/Ha)| 3500 3700 170
Fertilisant (plus de 200 Kg/Ha)| 3700 3900 170

Tableau 4

Si vous voulez augmenter la vitesse de rotation de la turbine
pour I'engrais plus lourdes agir avec grande prudence en
opérant comme suit (Fig. 31):
a) Actionner le souffleur.
-Installation dépendante: activer le distributeur du tracteur
auquel l'installation est raccordée.
- Installation indépendante: actionner la prise de force du tracteur
en fonction du nombre de tours prévus par l'installation.
b) desserrer le volant (1, Fig. 31);
c) tourner en sens horaire ou contraire le volant (2, Fig. 31)
pour diminuer ou augmenter la pression et par conséquent
le nombre de tours de la turbine.

EF

ATTENTION
Il estinterdit pour quelque motif que ce soit de toucher alavis
(3) car celapourrait provoquer larupture du moteur, pompe ou
de lasoufflante.

Nous rappelons également que, lors des actionnements suivants
de l'installation, avec huile froide et position du régulateur
inchangée, on remarque au début une augmentation de la vitesse
de la soufflante. Ensuite, une fois la température optimale atteinte,
la vitesse revient a la vitesse programmée.

3.5.3REFROIDISSEMENT HUILE

Si on utilise une installation dépendante, il est opportun de
contrdler la capacité du réservoir de I'huile du tracteur et de
vérifier si l'installation de refroidissement est adéquate. Si
nécessaire, faire installer sur le tracteur, par le revendeur, un
radiateur pour I'huile ou un réservoir d’huile avec plus de
capacité. A titre indicatif, le rapport entre le débit d’huile dans
le circuit et le contenu du réservoir doit étre de 1:2.

A\

ATTENTION

- Tenir toujours les huiles et les graisses hors de la portée

des enfants.
- Lire toujours avec attention les notices et les précautions
indiquées sur les réservoirs.
Eviter tout contact avec la peau.
Aprés l'utilisation, se laver soigneusement les mains.
Traiter les huiles usées et les liquides polluants selon les
lois en vigueur.

La Maison Constructrice décline toute responsabilité due a
négligence et au non respect de ces normes.

fig. 31
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4.0 NORMES D’'EMPLOI

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de I'équipement, respecter soigneusement les instructions suivantes.

Le Client doit s'assurer que le Personnel Qualifié pour l'utilisation ordinaire est formé comme il se doit et qu'il fait preuve des
compétences nécessaires a ses fonctions tout en faisant attention a la fois a sa sécurité et a celle des tiers.

En fonction du type de poste et de fonctions, les opérateurs qualifiés devront également étre formés comme il se doit sur les
fonctionnalités de la machine de maniere a I'utiliser et & la gérer correctement et a en garantir I'efficacité.

YA

ATTENTION
« Lamachinedoit étre utilisée exclusivement par le personnel qualifié du Client. Les opérateurs doivent étre dotés d'équipements de
protection individuelle adéquats (chaussures de sécurité, combinaison de travail et gants).

* Ne pas utiliser de vétements non adaptés comportant des parties flottantes (colliers, chales, écharpes, cravates, etc.) qui pourraient
se prendre dans les organes en mouvement.

Le Client doit appliquer les mesures prévues par les Directives Communautaires CEE 391/89 et 269/90 et modifications successives,
en ce qui concerne lerisque de déplacement manuel des charges pour les préposés aux opérations de chargement et déchargement.
Il faut absolumnt effectuer toutes les opérations suivantes d’entretien, de réglage et de préparation au travail quand le tracteur
est arrété et bloqué, apres avoir enlevé la clef et avec la machine posée par terre.

4.1 ATTELAGE AU TRACTEUR

4.1.1 EQUIPEMENT ANTERIEUR
La machine peut étre attelée a n'importe quel tracteur muni
d'attelage universel a trois points anterieur.

A\

DANGER
L'attelage au tracteur est une opération trés dangereuse. Faire
bien attention et respecter les instructions.

L’opération doit étre effectuée sur un plan horizontal, avec le
machine placé sur les pieds prévus pour I'arrét de la machine.

A présent, appliquer la procedure suivante:

1) Accrocher les barres de I'elevateur aux pivots prevus a cet
effet (1, Fig. 32). Bloquer par les goupilles a encliquetage.

2) Relier le troisieme point supérieur (2, Fig. 32); bloquer la
cheville par la goupille "ad hoc". Positionner le machine
perpendiculairement au sol (Fig. 34) par I'entretoise de
réglage (3, Fig. 32).

3) Bloquer le mouvement sur le plan horizontal des paralléles
du tracteur au moyen des stabilisateurs appropriés,
supprimant les oscillations latérales de I'équipement.
Contrdler que les bras de relevage du tracteur sont a la méme
hauteur par rapport au terrain.

4) Raccorder correctement les tuyaux oléohydrauliques aux

distributeurs du tracteur, en suivant l'indication figurant sur
chaque tuyau (Fig. 33).
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5) Soulever I'outil avant, enlever les pieds d’appui. Afin d’assurer fig. 34
la rotation de la roue de transmission, régler la hauteur du
sol de l'outil en position de travail (45+55 cm Fig.34). Cette

distance doit étre maintenue constante pendant le labour.

GASPARDD
¥

ATTENTION
Silahauteur n’est pas respectée, il peut arriver que laroue de

transmission perde I’adhérence et que la partie inférieure de
I’outil soit endommagée par des mottes, pierres, chaume, etc..

45+55 cm

-

4.1.2 CONFIGURATION ENGRAIS

1) Monter le distributeur d’engrais avec les tuyaux flexibles et la
tuyauterie centrale placée si possible au centre du machine
de précision.

2) Raccorder les tuyaux flexibles du distributeur aux éléments
de fumure avec les colliers prévus a cet effet.

3) Vérifier la longueur des tuyaux de descente d’engrais: au
cours de la distribution, éviter la formation de courbes et de
pliages et, par conséquent, de ruptures. Au besoin, adapter
les tuyaux en modifiant leur longueur selon Fig. 35.

4.1.3RACCORDEMENT CENTRAL

Le Fabricant fournit un tuyau rigide de @ 150 mm a fixer au tracteur
(A, Fig. 37). Raccorder les deux extrémités du tuyau rigide aux
outils appliqués a I'avant et a I'arriere avec le tuyau flexible (B,
Fig. 37). Eviter de former des courbes ou des étranglements
(Fig. 35) qui pourraient provoquer des ruptures.

4.1.4INSTALLATION DE COMMANDE HYDEAULIQUE (Fig. 36)

fig. 37 |-
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4.2 STABILITE PENDANT LE TRANSPORT
MACHINE-TRACTEUR

Lorsqu'un machine est attelé a un tracteur, devenant pour la
circulation routiére partie intégrante de ce dernier, la stabilité de
I'ensemble tracteur-machine peut varier entrainant des difficultés
de conduite ou de travail (cabrage ou embardée du tracteur). La
condition d'équilibre peut étre rétablie en mettant dans la partie
antérieure du tracteur un nombre suffisant de contrepoids, afin
de distribuer les poids que supportent les deux essieux du
tracteur de maniere suffisamment équitable.

Pour ceuvrer en sécurité, il est nécessaire de respecter les
indications du code de la route qui prescrit qu'au moins 20 % du
poids du seul tracteur doit étre supporté par I'essieu avant et que
le poids supporté par les bras de levage ne doit pas étre supérieur
a 30 % du poids du tracteur. Ces considérations sont synthétisées
dans les formules suivantes :

Z>[Mx (s1+s2)]-(0.2 X T x i) - M1 x (d2+i)
(d1+i)

Les symboles ont la signification suivante (pour référence voir

Fig. 38):

M (Kg) Poids en pleine charge supporté par les bras de levage
(poids + mass de charge, voir cap. 1.3 Identification).

M1(Kg) Masse de I'équipement avant.

T (Kg) Poids du tracteur.

Z (Kg) Poids total du contrepoids.

i (m) Empattement du traceur, a savoir la distance horizontale
entre les essieux du tracteur.

d (m) Distance horizontale entre le barycentre du contrepoids

et I'essieu avant du tracteur.

Distance horizontale entre le point d'attachement

inférieur de I'équipement et I'axe postérieur du tracteur

(équipement soutenu a la terre).

Distance horizontale entre le barycentre de I'équipement

et le point d'attachement inférieur de I'équipement

(équipement soutenu a la terre).

sl (m)

s2(m)

La quantité de contrepoids a appliquer selon le résultat de la
formule correspond a la quantité minimale nécessaire pour la
circulation routiére. Si, pour des raisons de performance du tracteur
ou pour améliorer l'assiette du machine en fonctionnement, il est
nécessaire d'augmenter cette valeur, consulter le livret du tracteur
pour en vérifier les limites. Si la formule pour le calcul du
contrepoids donne un résultat négatif, il n'est pas nécessaire
d'appliquer un poids supplémentaire. Il est toutefois possible,
toujours dans le respect des limites du tracteur, d'appliquer une
guantité adéquate de poids, afin de garantir une plus grande
stabilité pendant la marche. Vérifier que les caractéristiques des
pneus du tracteur sont appropriées au chargement.

4.3 FERMETURE ET L'OUVERTURE DE
L'EQUIPEMENT ARRIERE

Pour la fermeture et I'ouverture de I'équipement arriére, s'en tenir
aux indications du manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien

correspondant.

ATTENTION
Lamachine pliante a été congue pour étre utilisée par un seul
opérateur pour éviter que des accidents se produisent en cas
de manoeuvres erronées.
Des la premieére utilisation contrblez la compatibilité entre la
machine et le tracteur. Vérifiez le poids total et le poids sur
chaque essieu.
En particulier contrélez que le pourcentage de poids résiduel
qui pése sur l'essieu avant du tracteur est conforme aux
prescriptions du code de laroute.
Si nécessaire mettez des masses d’alourdissement a I'avant
et puis vérifiez de nouveau.

630 mm N W f/
7
PA2 BEBPERED —
P
% AT TN
;"ﬂ"m-”# '._‘
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M1 |g2- o2T1
ar 1‘,( _’
Q. 7
‘«(\I ,‘s/
L a1
fig. 38 . d2 | i e s1 . s2
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4.4 TRANSPORT

S'il faut transporter le machine sur un long parcours, on peut le charger aussi bien sur un wagon de chemin de fer que sur un
camion. Dans ce but, consulter les «Donnes Techniques» pour le poids et les dimensions spécifiques. Ces dernieres sont trés
utiles pour contréler si la machine peut passer dans des endroits étroits.

Le machine est normalement fourni en position horizontale et sans emballage, il faut donc adopter un systéeme de soulévement avec
grue et cordes ou chaines, ayant une charge appropriée, en I'accrochant aux points de soulévement prévus et qui sont signalés par

le symbole «crochet» (13, Fig. 2).

PRUDENCE
Avant de procéder aux opérations de soulévement, contrdler que les éléments mobiles éventuels de machine soient bien
bloqués. Contrdler que la grue ait une charge appropriée au soulevement de machine. Soulever le machine avec beaucoup de
précaution et le déplacer lentement, sans secousses ni mouvements brusques.

A

DANGER

Les opérations de soulévement et de transport peuvent étre trés dangereuses si elles ne sont pas effectuées avec beaucoup
de précaution: il faut donc éloigner les personnes étrangeéres au service; nettoyer, débarrasser et délimiter lazone de déplacement;
contrdler I'intégrité et la conformité des moyens a disposition; ne pas toucher les chargements suspendus et se tenir a une
distance de sécurité.

Par ailleurs, il faut contréler que lazone ou I’'on opére soit libre d’obstacles et qu’il y ait un «espace de fuite» suffisant, c’est-a-
dire une zone libre et slre pour pouvoir s’y réfugier rapidement si le chargement devait tomber. La plate-forme sur laquelle on
veut charger le broyeur doit étre horizontale pour éviter les déplacements possibles du chargement.

Apres avoir placé le machine sur le moyen de transport éventuel, contréler qu'il reste bien bloqué dans cette position.

Fixer le machine‘a la plate-forme sur laquelle il est posé a I'aide de cordes appropriées a la masse dont on veut bloquer le
mouvement (pour le poids, voir «Donnes Techniques»).

Ces cordes doivent étre fixées solidement au machine et doivent étre bien tendues vers le point d’ancrage sur le plan d'appui. Aprés
avoir effectué le transport et avant de détacher le machine, contréler que I'état et la position de celui-ci ne représentent pas un danger.
Enlever ensuite les cordes et décharger de la méme fagon et en utilisant les mémes moyens que pour le chargement.

Déplacement et circulation sur les voies publiques
Lors d'un déplacement sur la voie publique il faut monter les triangles arriére réfléchissant, les feux de signalisation des gabarits,
le gyrophare, le clignotant et vérifier les lois et les réglementations en vigueur pour la circulation.

Vérifier en outre que les parties encombrantes de la machine, durant la phase de transport, n'empéchent pas le transport en toute
sécurité, méme en présence de passage sous un pont, de rétrécissement de la chaussée, de lignes électriques aériennes, etc.
Actionner le cylindre oléohydraulique pour soulever la roue de transmission en position de transport sur route.

YA

ATTENTION
Le transport sur route du équipement doit s'effectuer avec les trémies et réservoirs vides, et a une vitesse maximale de 25 km/
h. Avant de s’engager sur les voies publiques avec la machine attelée au tracteur, vérifier la présence et I'efficacité des
dispositifs décrits ci-dessus ou du signal de véhicule lent ou de charge en saillie. Ces signalisations doivent étre fixées a
I'arriére de la machine dans une position bien visible par tout véhicule provenant par I'arriere.

Pour la circulation routiere, il faut respecter les normes du code de la route en vigueur dans le pays en question.

La puissance du tracteur utilisé pour transporter I'équipement doit correspondre aux chiffres figurant dans les Tableaux Données
Techniques. Il est possible de redistribuer les poids en ajoutant des lests qui permettent de redonner équilibre et stabilité a
I'ensemble de la machine (voir Chap. 4.2).

Tout déplacement hors de la zone de travail sera effectué avec I'équipement en position de transport:

- Si possible, insérer les parties mobiles dans I'encombrement routier et les bloquer a l'aide des sécurités prévues a cet effet.
- Effectuer les déplacements sur route avec tous les réservoirs vides.

- Tout accessoire pour le transport sera doté de signaux et de protections adéquats.

Sur demande, le Fabricant fournit les supports et les plaques pour la signalisation de I'encombrement.
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4.5 AVANT DE COMMENCER LE TRAVAIL

Avant de commencer a travailler, graisser tous les points marqués
par la décalcomanie n° 14 (GREASE) a la page 105 de la
présente brochure.

Effectuer I'essai de dosage

Pour effectuer la rotation des doseurs, suivre les instructions
figurant dans le Manuel d'Utilisation et d'Entretien du Dispositif
de Contréle Electrique de Distribution.

4.6 DEBUT DU TRAVAIL

Mettre en marche le tracteur et, afin d’éviter I'instabilité de la
soufflante, actionner l'installation au minimum pendant quelques
minutes jusqu'a ce que la pression de tout le circuit devienne
constante. Porter la soufflante au nombre de tours correspondant
a la condition de travail.

En présence d’'un climat humide, actionner le ventilateur a vide
pendant quelques minutes de fagon a sécher les tuyaux.

Chargement des trémies et réservoirs

Le chargement des trémies et réservoirs peut s'effectuer a la
main ou au moyen d'un élévateur d'une capacité supérieure a
200 kg et régulierement homologué par les organismes
préposés. Il convient de rappeler que le soulévement de poids
supérieurs a 25 kg exige l'intervention de plusieurs opérateurs ou
I'utilisation d'un équipement de levage.

Dans le cas de chargement manuel, utiliser le marchepied (A,
Fig. 39) pour accéder a la trémie de I'équipement.

Replier toujours le marchepied comme indiqué a la Figure 39 (B)
aussi bien pendant le travail que pendant le transport sur route.

A\

ATTENTION

Toutes les opérations de chargement et de déchargement
des réservoirs pour I'épandage d'engrais doivent étre
effectuées avec le machine a l'arrét et a terre, et le chassis
ouvert ; actionner le frein de stationnement, arréter le moteur
etretirer la clé de contact du tableau de bord. S'assurer que
personne ne peut s'approcher des substances chimiques.
- Toutes les opérations doivent étre exécutées par un

personnel expert, muni des protections adéquates, dans un

environnement propre et non poussiéreux.

PBOOCO

Combinaison Gants Chaussures Lunettes

Masque

- Accéder au chargement par les dossiers latéraux externes.
- Pendant le remplissage des réservoirs de fertilisants, aucun
corps étranger ne doit entrer (ficelles, papier du sac etc.)

- La machine peut transporter des substances chimiques. Il
est donc interdit aux personnes, aux enfants et aux animaux

domestiques de s'approcher.

4.6.1 PREPARATION POUR LE DISTRIBUTION

/AN

DANGER

S’en tenir rigoureusement a la description et a la séquence

des opérations citées ci-dessous:

- Mettre au point mort le moteur du tracteur par le levier de la
boite de vitesses;

- Freiner le tracteur et, le cas échéant, bloquer celui-ci par des
cales aux dimensions adéquates placées sous les roues;

- Contrdler que personne ne puisse s'approcher du poste de
conduite du tracteur;

- Soulever la machine a partir du poste de conduite du tracteur;

- Actionner la prise de force ou l'installation oléodynamique de
la soufflante a un régime déterminé.

- Contrdler que tous les arbres de transmission soient
parfaitement accrochés.

- Contréler soigneusement les parties mobiles, les organes de
transmission et de distribution d’engrais.

- Régler I'organe de dosage conformément aux indications
fournies dans les chapitres précédents.

- Régler le doseur en se référant au tableau de distribution.

A\

IMPORTANT

Enlever et renverser les pieds de support.

- Eseguire una prova di dosaggio come descritto al capitolo 4.6
(se presente il Controllo Elettrico della Distribuzione, riferisti a
quanto descritto nel relativo Libretto Uso e Manutenzione).

- Effectuer le distribution; Controler périodiquement le résultat
de la distribution des fertilisant dans le terrain.

VAN

IMPORTANT
A fin que le travail soit exécuté au mieux, il est important de
semer pendant un bref trajet et puis de contréler que la
distribution des fertilisant dans le terrain soit réguliere.
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4.7 DURANT LE TRAVAIL

Nous rappelons que le changement de la vitesse du tracteur ne

modifie pas la quantité d’engrais distribuée par hectare. Pour un

travail de qualité, il faut respecter les normes suivantes:

- Maintenir le dispositif de soulévement hydraulique dans sa
position inférieure.

EF

ATTENTION
Respecter la hauteur du sol de I'outil avant comme cela est
indiqué dans le chapitre 4.1.1 réf.5 (Fig. 34).

Lors deledistribution, maintenir toujours le nombre de tours
requis pour laprise de force (installation oléodynamique du
souffleur indépendant du tracteur).

Controler de temps en temps que les éléments ne soient pas
enveloppés de résidus végétaux ou colmatés par de laterre.
Contrdler que le doseur soit propre et qu’aucun corps
étranger ne soit entré par inadvertance dans la trémie; cela
risquerait de compromettre le bon fonctionnement de
I’équipement.

Controler également que les tuyaux de convoyage d’engrais
ne soient pas colmatés.

Maintenir une vitesse de travail compatible avec le type de
travail a effectuer et avec le terrain.

Controler périodiquement le résultat de ladépose d’engrais

dans le terrain.

IMPORTANT
La forme, les dimensions et le matériau des chevilles
élastiques des arbres de transmission ont été choisis par
prévention. L'utilisation de chevilles non originales ouplus
résistantes peut provoquer de graves dommages a la
machine.
Eviter d’effectuerdes virages si la machine est enterrée et
de travailler a marche arriére. Soulever toujours la machine
pour les changements de direction et pour les demi-tours.
Maintenir une vitesse de travail compatible avec le type de
travail a effectuer et avec le terrain pour éviter des ruptures
ou des dommages.
Abaisser I’élément semeur avec le tracteur en marche avant
de maniére a éviter le colmatage ou d’endommager les socs.
Pour laméme raison, il faut éviter de manoeuvrer en marche
arriere avec I'élément semeur au sol.
Eviter I'entrée de corps étrangers (ficelles, papier du sac
etc.) pendant le remplissage d’engrais.

A

DANGER
Lamachine transporte des substances chimiques. Il est donc
interdit aux personnes, aux enfants et aux domestiques de
s’aproccher.
Il estinterdit de se rapprocher du réservoir d’engrais, de I'ouvrir
guand lamachine est en fonction ou si elle est sur le point de
fonctionner.

4.8 FIN DE TRAVAIL

Une fois le travail terminé, arréter en toute sécurité toutes les
pieces mécaniques en mouvement, appuyer la machine sur le
sol, arréter le moteur du tracteur, retirer la clé et activer le frein de
stationnement.

4.8.1 RIDEAU DE VIDANGE

Sur toute la largeur du rouleau doseur, le rideau de vidange
ouvre le doseur permettant ainsi d'effectuer la vidange rapide et
fiable de la machine.

Soulever légérement le rideau. Si le ressort de retenue ne se
décroche pas, il est possible de prélever rapidement et en toute
sécurité également une petite quantité souhaitée du contenu de
la trémie (Fig. 40). Si le ressort de retenue est décroché il est
possible de lever le rideau jusqu'au prochain déclenchement et
vider completement la machine (Fig. 41). Ne pas oublier de
fermer le rideau et de le fixer avec le ressort de retenue, avant de
remplir a nouveau la machine!

La largeur d'ouverture du rideau (Fig. 42) permet de changer
facilement l'intensité d'actionnement de l'agitateur, lorsque
d’engrais particulierement problématiques sont utilisées.
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5.0 ENTRETIEN

Nous décrivons ci-dessous les différentes opérations d’entretien
a effectuer periodiquement. Le co(t d’emploi réduit et une
durabilité prolongée de la machine dépendent aussi du respect
méthodique et constant de ces normes.

Les temps d’entretien indiqués dans cette brochure ne
représentent que des informations et concernent des
conditions normales d’emploi. Il peuvent donc subir des
variations liées au type de service, a un local avec ou sans
poussiére, aux saisons etc. En cas de conditions de service
plus difficiles, les opérations d’entretien seront naturellement
plus fréquentes.

Toutes les opérations seront réalisées par un personnel expert,
muni de gants de protection, dans un endroit propre et sans
poussiére.

Toutes les opérations d'entretien doivent impérativement étre
effectuées lorsque I'équipement est accroché au tracteur, le
frein de stationnement est actionné, le moteur est éteint, laclé
est retirée et I'équipement est appuyé sur le sol sur les

étrésillons de support.

ATTENTION

UTILISATION D'HUILES ET DE GRAISSES

- Avant d’injecter lagraisse dans les graisseurs, il faut nettoyer
ces dispositifs pour éviter que la boue, la poussiére ou
d’autres corps étrangers se mélangent avec la graisse et
compromettent I’effet de la lubrification.

- Tenir toujours les huiles et les graisses hors de la portée des
enfants.

- Lire toujours avec attention les notices et les précautions

indiquées sur les réservaoirs.

Eviter tout contact avec la peau.

- Aprés I'utilisation, se laver soigneusement les mains.

Traiter les huiles usées et les liquides polluants selon les

lois en vigueur.

NETTOYAGE

- L'utilisation et I'élimination des produits utilisés pour le
nettoyage doivent s'effectuer conformément aux lois en
vigueur.

- Installer les protections enlevées préalablement pour
effectuer le nettoyage et I'entretien; les remplacer par de
nouvelles protections si elles sont endommagées.

UTILISATION DE SYSTEMES DE NETTOYAGE ET DE PRESSION

(Air/Eau)

- Veiller a toujours respecter les normes d'utilisation de ces
systemes.

- Ne pas nettoyer les composants électriques.

- Ne pas nettoyer les composants chromés.

- Ne jamais mettre le gicleur en contact avec des pieces de
I'équipement et surtout avec les roulements. Rester a une
distance d'au moins 30 cm de la surface a nettoyer.

- Lubrifier avec soin I'équipement surtout apres Il'avoir nettoyé
au moyen des systémes de nettoyage a pression.

INSTALLATIONS OLEODYNAMIQUES

- Les interventions d'entretien sur les installations
oléodynamiques doivent étre effectuées exclusivement par
un personnel formé a cet effet.

- En cas de participation sur le circuit hydraulique, pour

décharger la pression hydraulique portant tous les

commandos hydrauliques en toutes les positions quelques
fois pour s'étre éteint ensuite le moteur.

L'installation hydraulique se trouve sous haute pression ; en

raison du danger d'accident, en cas de recherche de points

de fuite, utiliser les outils auxiliaires adéquats.

- La fuite d'huile & haute pression peut provoquer des
blessures cutanées entrainant de graves infections. Dans
ce cas, consulterimmédiatement un médecin. SiI'huile avec
des moyens chirurgicaux n'est pas enlevée rapidement, peut
avoir lieu des allergies et/ou des infections sérieuses. Il est
donc absolument interdit d'installer des composants
oléodynamiques dans la cabine du tracteur.

Tous les composants faisant partie de l'installation doivent étre
soigneusement a éviter tout

installés de maniere a
endommagement lors de l'utilisation de I'équipement.

- Au moins une fois par an, faire contréler par un expert I'état

d'usure des tuyaux oléodynamiques.

Remplacer les tuyaux oléodynamiques s'ils sont endommagés

ou usés en raison de leur vétusté.

- La durée de vie des tuyaux oléodynamiques ne peut dépasser
5 ans, méme s'ils ne sont pas utilisés (usure naturelle).
La figure 43 (A) donne un exemple de l'année de production
des tuyaux oléodynamiques.

Apreés les premiéres 10 heures de travail et ensuite toutes les

50 heures, contrbler:

- I'étanchéité de tous
oléodynamique;

- le serrage de tous les joints;

les éléments de l'installation

Avant chaque mise en marche, controler:

- le raccordement correct des tuyaux oléodynamiques;

- le positionnement correct des tuyaux. Vérifier également leur liberté
de mouvement pendant les manceuvres normales de travalil;

- remplacer éventuellement les pieces endommagées ou useées.

Remplacer les tuyaux oléodynamiques lorsque les conditions

suivantes se manifestent:

- dommages extérieurs tels que: entailles, déchirements dus a
l'usure et aux frottements, etc.;

- détérioration externe;

- déformations altérant la forme naturelle des tuyaux: écrasement,
formation de bulles, etc.;

- pertes autour de l'armature du tuyau (B, Fig. 43).

- corrosion de l'armature (B, Fig. 43);

- échéance de 5 ans & compter de la production (A, Fig. 43).

fig. 43
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5.1 PLAN D'ENTRETIEN

- Tableau récapitulatif

PERIODE

INTERVENTION

QUAND LA MACHINE EST NEUVE

Graisser tous les points marqués par la décalcomanie n° 14 (GREASE) a la page 93 de la
présente brochure.
- Aprés les huit premiéres heures de travail, contrdler le serrage de toutes les vis.

DEBUT SAISON DE TRA VAIL

- Contrdler que la transmission tourne librement sans entrave.
- Actionner la machine a vide: la circulation de l'air fait sortir 'eau de condensation et toute
impuretés des conduits (Fig. 44).

TOUTES LES 20/30 HEURES

DE TRAVAIL - Laver abondamment I'équipement a I'eau, surtout la trémie et le doseur et les essuyer
ensuite avec moyen de jets d'air.

- Veiller a ce que le doseur puisse tourner sans effort excessif, éventuellement vérifier l'intégrité

des roulements.

TOUTES LES 50 HEURES - Effectuer un nettoyage complet et soigné du corps du doseur (voir cap. 3.4).

DE TRAVAIL - Effectuer un nettoyage complet et minutieux de la téte de distribution (Fig. 45):
. Dévisser et enlever les écrous a ailettes (C);
. Enlever le couvercle du distributeur (D);
. Nettoyer avec une brosse les piéces en métal et avec un chiffon les pieces en plastique;
. Remonter le couvercle et le fixer au moyen des écrous a ailettes.

REMISSAGE A la fin de la saison, ou si I'on prévoit une longue période d’arrét, nous conseillons de:

1) Décharger avec soin toutes I'engrais de la trémie et des organes distributeurs (voir cap.
4.8.1).

2) Laver abondamment |'équipement a l'eau, surtout la trémie et le doseur et les essuyer
ensuite avec moyen de jets d'air.

3) Contréler soigneusement la machine et le cas échéant remplacer les parties endommagées
ou usées.

4) Veiller a ce que le doseur puisse tourner sans effort excessif, éventuellement vérifier l'intégrité
des roulements.

5) Serrer a fond toutes les vis et les boulons.

6) Protéger I'équipement avec une bache.

7) Placer I'équipement dans un local sec et hors de la portée de personnes inexpertes.

Si ces opérations sont réalisées correctement, I'usager trouvera son équipement en parfait état a la reprise du travail.

fig. 44

cod. G19502940

GASPARDOO 113



FRANCAIS EMPLOIETENTRETIEN

5.2 CONSEILS EN CAS D’'INCONVENIENTS

CAUSES REMEDES

OBSTRUCTION DES TUBES - Les buttoirs pour I'enfouissement du fertilisant sont obstrués
par de la terre humide

- Les tubes de distribution sont pliés a un endroit.

- Des corps étrangers sont présents dans le distributeur ou
dans les buttoirs pour I'enfouissement du fertilisant.

- Respecter le nombre de tours/min., 540 ou 1000, de la prise
de force.

- Ne pas employer fertilisant humide.

LA QUANTITE D’ENGRAIS EN KG/HA NE CORRESPOND
PAS AUXVALEURS DE L'ESSAI DE ROTATION

Les causes qui ont pu provoquer une quantité excessive
d’engrais dispersé peuvent étre les suivantes: - pendant I'essai de rotation, la roue de transmission a été
tournée trop rapidement.

Les causes qui ont pu provoquer une quantité insuffisante

d’engrais dispersé peuvent étre les suivantes: - acces a I'appareil de dosage obstrué par des corps étrangers.

- lors de I'essai de rotation, on n’a pas tenu compte du poids a
vide du récipient de recueil en le retirant.

Les différences dues au glissement ou a la distribution
excessive en correspondance de la téte du champ, sont de
'ordre de grandeur de 2 - 4%. Des écartements supérieurs
peuvent étre exclusivement dus a des erreurs dans l'essai
de rotation, a un faux rapport de transmission ou a des causes
semblables.

6.0 DEMANTELEMENT ET ELIMINATION

Opération que doit effectuer le Client. Avant d'effectuer le démantélement de la machine, il est recommandé de vérifier attentivement
I'état physique de celle-ci, en vérifiant I'absence de parties de la structure éventuellement sujettes a de possibles déformations
structurales ou ruptures en phase de démantelement. Le Client devra agir conformément aux lois en vigueur dans son pays en
matiere de respect et de défense de I'environnement.

ATTENTION
Les opérations de démantélement de lamachine ne doivent étre exécutées que par un personnel qualifié, équipé de dispositifs
adéquats de protection individuelle (chaussures de sécurité et gants), d'outils et de moyens auxiliaires.
Toutes les opérations de démontage pour le démantélement doivent avoir lieu avec la machine arrétée et détachée du tracteur.

Il est recommandé, avant de détruire la machine, de neutraliser toutes les parties pouvant constituer une source de danger et donc:

- mettre a la casse la structure en faisant appel a des entreprises spécialisées ;

- retirer I'équipement électrique éventuel en respectant les lois en vigueur ;

- récupérer séparément les huiles et graisses, a éliminer au moyen des entreprises autorisées, conformément a la réglementation
du Pays d'utilisation de la machine.

Lors du démantelement de la machine, le label CE doit étre détruit avec le présent manuel.

Nous rappelons pour conclure que laMaison Constructrice est toujours a Votre disposition pour toute assistance et lafourniture
depiéces de rechange.
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1.0 PREMISA

Este Manual de instrucciones para el uso (a continuacion llamado Manual) brinda al usuario informaciones Utiles para trabajar
correctamente y con seguridad, facilitando el uso del EQUIPO.

Todo lo indicado en este manual no debe ser considerado como una larga lista de advertencias, sino como una serie de instrucciones
para mejorar las prestaciones de la maquina y para evitar, sobre todo, provocar dafios a las personas, animales o bienes debidos
a procedimientos incorrectos o a una conduccion equivocada de la maquina.

Es muy importante que todas las personas encargadas del transporte, instalacion, puesta en servicio, uso, mantenimiento, reparacion
y desguace de la maquina consulten detenidamente este manual antes de proceder con las operaciones, a fin de prevenir
maniobras incorrectas e inconvenientes que podrian afectar la integridad de la maquina, o ser peligroso para la seguridad de las
personas.

Si después de haber leido este manual usted tuviera alguna duda sobre el uso de la maquina, contacte con el Fabricante que estara
a su disposicién para asegurar un servicio de asistente inmediato y profesional a fin de mejorar el funcionamiento y la eficiencia de
la maquina.

Por dltimo, recuerde que durante todas las etapas de uso de la maquina siempre habra que observar las normativas vigentes en
materia de seguridad, higiene en el trabajo y proteccion del medio ambiente. Por consiguiente, el usuario debera controlar que la
magquina sea accionada Unicamente en condiciones excelentes de seguridad para las personas y bienes.

Este manual forma parte integrante del producto y, junto con la Declaracién de Conformidad, debe guardarse en un lugar seguro
para poderlo consultar durante toda la vida util de la maquina y en el caso de reventa.

Este manual ha sido redactado siguiendo las normativas vigentes en el momento de su impresion.

El Fabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar el equipo sin tener que actualizar inmediatamente este manual. En caso de
controversia, el texto de referencia valido es aquel en idioma italiano.

Algunas imagenes presentes en este manual muestran detalles o accesorios que podrian ser diferentes de aquellos de la
magquina que usted posee. Es probable que se hayan quitado algunos componentes o protecciones para que las representaciones
sean mas claras.

1.1 GENERALIDADES

Convenciones tipograficas:
Para contramarcar y reconocer los peligros, en el manual se utilizan los siguientes simbolos:

N\ &

iCUIDADO! iCUIDADO!
PELIGRO PARALASALUD Y LASEGURIDAD DE PELIGRO DE DANOS ALAMAQUINAOAL
LAS PERSONAS. PRODUCTO QUE SE ESTA PROCESANDO.

En el texto, al lado de cada simbolo, se indican las advertencias de seguridad, breves frases que ejemplifican mejor el tipo de
peligro. Las advertencias sirven para garantizar la seguridad del personal y evitar dafios a la maquina o al producto que se esta
procesando.

Los dibujos, fotografias y graficos incorporados en este manual no estan en escala y sirven para integrar las informaciones escritas
y son un compendio de éstas, pero no sirven como representacion detallada de la maquina. Para una vision mas completa de la
maquina, los dibujos, fotografias y esquemas, en la mayoria de los casos, no incluyen las protecciones ni los resguardos instalados.
Por dltimo, los anexos, dado que estan formados de fotocopias de catalogos, dibujos, etc., mantienen el nimero de identificacion
y la numeracion de la pagina original (en su caso); si asi no fuera, no contienen ninguna numeracion.
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Definiciones:
Las siguientes definiciones pertenecen a los principales términos utilizados en el Manual. Se aconseja leerlas detenidamente
antes de seguir leyendo el Manual.

OPERADOR: ...ttt La, o las personas, encargadas de instalar, hacer funcionar, ajustar, mantener, limpiar,
reparar y transportar una maquina.

ZONA PELIGROSA: ....cooiiiiiiiiciee e Cualquier zona en el interior y/o en proximidad de una méaquina en la cual la presencia de
una persona expuesta constituya un peligro para la seguridad y la salud de dicha persona.

SITUACION PELIGROSA: ......ceoveveeveeeeneaean Cualquier situacién en que un Operador esta expuesto a uno o varios peligros.

RIESGO: ... Combinacién de probabilidades y de gravedades de posibles lesiones o dafios a la
salud en una situacion peligrosa.

PROTECCIONES: ........coiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiieeee s Medidas de seguridad que consisten en utilizar los equipos técnicos especificos
(Resguardos y Dispositivos de seguridad) para proteger los Operadores de los
peligros.

RESGUARDO: ...c.ceiiiiiiiiee e Elemento de una maquina utilizado de manera especifica para proteger mediante una

barrera fisica; en funcién de su construccion, puede ser llamado envoltura, cubierta,
pantalla, puerta, cercado, carter, segregacion, etc.

PERSONAEXPUESTA: ... Toda persona que se encuentre total o parcialmente en una zona peligrosa.

USUARIO: ...ttt El usuario es la persona, institucion o sociedad, que compr6 o alquilé la méaquina
para emplearla para los usos propios de la misma.

PERSONAL CUALIFICADO: ....ccceeviiiiiieeanns Como tales se consideran las personas expresamente instruidas y habilitadas para

efectuar intervenciones de mantenimiento, o reparaciones, que requieran un
conocimiento particular de la maquina, su funcionamiento, dispositivos de seguridad,
modo de intervencién, y que son capaces de reconocer los peligros resultantes del
empleo de la maquina y, por lo tanto, pueden evitarlos.

PERSONAL PREPARADO: ......cccoeiiiiiiiaannns Personas que han sido informadas y preparadas para poder realizar sus tareas y para
los peligros respectivos.

CENTRO DE ASISTENCIA AUTORIZADO: .... El centro de asistencia autorizado es la estructura legalmente autorizada por el
fabricante, que dispone de personal especializado y habilitado para efectuar todas las
operaciones de asistencia, mantenimiento y reparacion, incluso de una cierta
complejidad, que se hacen necesarias para el mantenimiento de la maquina en
perfectas condiciones

Responsabilidad:
El Fabricante no se asume ninguna responsabilidad directa ni indirecta en caso de:

uso inadecuado de la maquina para las actividades no previstas;

uso de la maquina por parte de un operador no autorizado, ni preparado y sin carné de conducir;
graves carencias en el mantenimiento programado;

modificaciones o intervenciones no autorizadas;

uso de piezas de repuesto no originales ni especificos;

inobservancia total o parcial de las instrucciones mencionadas en el manual;

inobservancia de las normas de seguridad mencionadas en el manual,

inobservancia de las disposiciones en materia de seguridad, higiene y salud en el lugar de trabajo.

eventos excepcionales no previstos.

CUIDADO
No se admite el uso por parte de menores, analfabetos o personas en condiciones fisicas o psiquicas alteradas.
No se admite el uso por parte de personal sin carné de conducir adecuado o insuficientemente informado y capacitado.
El operador es responsable de controlar el funcionamiento de la maquina, asi como de sustituir y reparar las piezas sujetas a
desgaste que podrian provocar dafios.
El cliente debera informar al personal sobre los riesgos de accidente, sobre los dispositivos de seguridad, sobre los riesgos de
emisién de ruido y sobre las normas generales de seguridad previstas por las directivas internacionales y del pais de destino de
las maquinas.
De todas maneras, la maquina tiene que ser utilizada sélo por personal cualificado que debera respetar escrupulosamente las
instrucciones técnicas y de seguridad contenidas en este manual.
La responsabilidad de la identificacion y de la eleccién de la categoria de los EPI (Equipos de Proteccién Individual) apropiados es
del Cliente.
La maquina tiene aplicados pictogramas que el operador debera mantener en perfectas condiciones y que debera sustituir
cuando no sean mas legibles, tal como indicado en la normativas comunitarias.
El usuario debe controlar que la maquina sea accionada sé6lo en condiciones ideales de seguridad para las personas, animales
0 cosas.
El Fabricante no se asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafios a cosas, o lesiones a los operadores, o0 a terceros provocados por
cualquier modificacion arbitraria realizada a esta maquina.

La Fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por los posibles errores contenidos en el manual si éstos fueran imputables a errores
de impresion, traduccion o transcripcién. Las integraciones al manual de las instrucciones para el uso que el Fabricante considerara
oportuno enviar al Cliente, deberan conservarse junto con el manual al cual forman parte integrante.
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Sintesis de los elementos de proteccion individual (EPI) que se deben utilizar durante todas las operaciones con la maquina

En la Tabla 1 se indican los EPI (Elementos de Proteccién Individual) a utilizar durante todas las operaciones con la maquina (para
cada fase existe la obligacion de utilizar y/o tener a disposicion los EPI).

La responsabilidad y la eleccién del tipo y categoria de los EPI adecuados es del Cliente.

Indumentos | Calzados de Guantes Gafas Protecciones | Mascarilla Casco
de proteccion| seguridad Auriculares
N
Transporte

Desplazamiento

Desembalaje

Montaje

Uso ordinario

Regulaciones

Limpieza

Mantenimiento

Desmontaje

Desguace

ol0|@|@ 0|00/ 0|0|0 (@

(I AN BN BN MK MK BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK AN BY BN @
L 2N AN BN BN MK MK BY BN M@
O|0|0|0C|® @ O 0|00
00 ®@ 00000 |e 0

Tabla 1

‘ EPI previsto. O EPI a disposicion o a utilizar en su caso. EPI no previsto.

Los EPI utilizados deberan estar marcados CE y responder a la Directiva 89/686/CEE.

Las descripciones de las fases de vida de la maquina (figura 30) estdn mencionadas en la siguiente tabla.

e Transporte: ............. Consiste en transportar la maquina desde una localidad a otra utilizando un medio de transporte.
» Desplazamiento ..... Es el transporte de la maquina desde y hacia el medio utilizado para el transporte, y los desplazamientos en
el interior del establecimiento.

e Desembalaje .......... Consiste en la eliminacion de todos los materiales utilizados para el embalaje de la maquina.

e Montaje ......ccccvennee Son todas las operaciones de montaje que preparan inicialmente la maquina para la puesta a punto.

e Usoordinario .......... Uso para el cual la maquina esta destinada segun su disefio, fabricacion y funcionamiento.

e Regulaciones.......... Son la regulacion, puesta a punto y calibrado de todos los dispositivos que deben ser adaptados a la
condicién de funcionamiento previsto normalmente.

e Limpieza .....ccccoeennee Consiste en eliminar el polvo, aceite y residuos de trabajo que podrian comprometer el funcionamiento y el
uso correctos de la maquina, ademas de la salud/seguridad del operador.

e Mantenimiento ....... Consiste en el control periddico de las piezas de la maquina que se podrian desgastar o que se deben
sustituir.

e Desmontaje ............ Consiste en el desmontaje completo o parcial de la maquina para cualquier tipo de necesidad.

e Desguace................ Consiste en la eliminacion definitiva de todas las partes de la maquina obtenidas del desmantelamiento

definitivo, a fin de poder realizar el reciclaje o la recogida selectiva de los componentes, segun las modalidades
previstas por las normas vigentes.

CUIDADO
Esta prohibido utilizar guantes de proteccion que puedan engancharse en las piezas moéviles de la maquina.
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1.2 GARANTIA

Verificar durante la entrega que el equipo no haya sufrido dafios en el transporte, que todos los accesorios estén integros y que no
falte ninguno de ellos.

EVENTUALES RECLAMOS SE DEBERAN PRESENTAR POR ESCRITO DENTRO DE LOS 8 DIAS APARTIR DE LARECEPCION EN
EL CONCESIONARIO.

El comprador podra hacer valer sus derechos sobre la garantia sélo si habra respetado las condiciones concernientes la prestacion
de la garantia mencionadas en el contrato de provision.

1.2.1 VENCIMIENTO DE LA GARANTIA

Aparte de lo mencionado en el contrato de provisién, la garantia decae:

- Si se sobrepasaran los limites anotados en la tabla de los datos técnicos.

- Si no se hubieran respetado cuidadosamente las instrucciones descritas en este opusculo.

- En caso de uso erréneo, mantenimiento defectuoso y en caso de otros errores cometidos por el cliente.

- Si se hicieran modificaciones sin la autorizacién escrita del fabricante y si se hubiesen utilizado repuestos no originales.

1.3 IDENTIFICACION

Cada equipo esta provisto de una tarjeta de identificacion (Fig.1),
en la que se encuentran:

direccién del Fabricante. ( n h
) acadrcsin ol e (MASCHO GASPARDD

3) Masa total en vacio, en kilogramos; MASCHIO GASPARDO Spa Via Marce\lon73 35011 Campodarsego ( PD ITALY
4) Capacidad de carga util maxima, en kilogramos (tolva RECOMMENDED  AGIP ROTRA MP 85W/140 A
delantera); O olL: AGIP GR MU EP 2 @

5) Matricula de la maquina. ?) ?
6) Afio de fabricacion. TIPO’

7) Marcado CE. PESO’ @A) ‘CARIEO’ @) ‘

Se recomienda anotar los propios datos en la ficha que bajo se 5
muestra con la fecha de compra (8) y el nombre del concesionario MATR-’ ®) ‘

).
_6
F20200076 (7)( € ©

8) ANNO DI FABBRICAZIONE
Puc.l - /

9)

Estos datos tendran que mencionarse para cualquier necesidad
de asistencia o repuestos.

-

CUIDADO

No quite, altere ni arruine lamarca “CE” de la maquina.

Consulte los datos indicados en lamarca“CE” de la
maquina para cuando deba contactar con el Fabricante (por
ejemplo: para solicitar piezas de repuesto, etc.).

En el momento del desguace de la maquina habra que
destruir lamarca“CE”.

120 GRASPARROO cod. G19502940



EMPLEO Y MANTENIMIENTO

ESPANOL

2.0 INDICACIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

2.1 SENALES DE SEGURIDAD Y DE INDICACION

Las sefiales descritas estan colocadas en la maquina (Fig. 2).
Mantenerlas limpias y reemplazarlas si se desprenden o se vuelven
ilegibles. Leer minuciosamente lo descrito y memorizar su significado.

2.1.1 SENALES DE ADVERTENCIA

1) Antes de comenzar a operar, leer cuidadosamente el manual
de instrucciones.

2) Antes de ejecutar cualquier operacién mantenimiento, parar
la maquina y consultar el manual de instrucciones.

2.1.2 SENALES DE PELIGRO
3) Tubos con liquidos a alta presion. En caso de rotura de tubos

flexibles prestar atencion a los chorros de aceite. Leer el
manual de instrucciones.

4) Peligro de aplastamiento en fase de cierre. Permanecer a la

5) Peligro de caida. No subir en la maquina.

6) Nivel sonoro elevado. Equiparse con las protecciones
acusticas adecuadas.

7) Utilizando productos anticripto-gamicos, equiparse con las
protecciones adecuadas.

8) Peligro de captura, permanecer lejos de los drganos en
movimiento.

9) Peligro de aplastamiento de los miembros superiores du-
rante el movimiento de piezas moviles.

10)Peligro de respiracion de sustancias nocivas. Utilizar mascara
antipolvo en caso de empleo del tractor sin cabina o sin filtros.

11)Peligro de enganche con el ventilador. No retirar las
protecciones ni acercarse estando los 6rganos en movimiento

2.1.3 SENALES DE PELIGRO
12)Llevar ropa de trabajo adecuada contra accidentes.
13)Punto de enganche para el alzamiento (la capacidad méxima).

14)Punto de engrase.
Zﬁl

distancia de seguridad de la maquina.
;ANA

Bl

0

N

GREASE

2

e
@ ’A?O

=

A

v >

o

>

B
cO

5
iy
A\
fig. 2
B El Fabricante no se asume ningunaresponsabilidad si los pictogramas de seguridad entregados junto con la maquina
no estuvieran montados, fueran ilegibles o no estuvieran aplicados.
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2.2 NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD Y PREVENCION
CONTRA LOS ACCIDENTES

Las siguientes indicaciones deberan ser integradas por el buen
sentido y la experiencia del operador, medidas indispensables
para la prevencion de accidentes.

Observe las sefiales de peligro que se indican en este opusculo.

VAN

Las sefiales de peligro son de tres niveles:

* PELIGRO: Esta sefial advierte que si las operaciones descritas
no se ejecutan de manera correcta causan graves lesiones,
muerte o riesgos a largo plazo para la salud.

* CUIDADO: Esta sefial advierte que si las operaciones descritas
no se ejecutan de manera correcta pueden causar graves
lesiones, muerte o riesgos a largo plazo para la salud.

* CAUTELA: Esta sefial advierte que si las operaciones descritas
no se ejecutan de manera correcta pueden causar dafios a la
maquina.

Leer con sumo cuidado todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar
la maquina, en caso de dudas dirigirse directamente a los
técnicos de los Concesionarios de la Casa Fabricante. La Casa
Fabricante se exime de cualquier responsabilidad debida ala
no vigilanciade las normas de seguridad y prevencion contra
los accidentes que se describen a continuacion.

Normas generales
1) Durante el uso, mantenimiento, reparacion, desplazamiento

o almacenamiento de la maquina, utilice los elementos de
proteccién individual apropiados.

2) Cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento, regulacion y limpieza
debe realizarse con la maquina apoyada sobre el suelo (en
posicion estable), la toma de fuerza desconectada, el motor
del tractor apagado, el freno de estacionamiento puesto y la
llave de encendido quitada.

3) Sila maquina se utilizara de noche o en condiciones de
poca visibilidad, debera utilizar el sistema de iluminacion
del tractor.

4) La méaquina debe ser utilizada por un solo operador. Un uso
diferente de aquel indicado serad considerado uso
inadecuado.

5) Poner atencion a los simbolos de peligro indicados en este
manual y en la maquina.

6) Las etiquetas con las instrucciones, aplicadas a la maquina,
proporcionan, en forma concisa, los consejos adecuados
para evitar los accidentes.

7) Respetar escrupulosamente, siguiendo todas las
instrucciones indicadas, las disposiciones de seguridad y
prevencion contra accidentes.

8) Evitar absolutamente tocar las partes en movimiento.

9) Cualquier intervencion o regulacion sobre el equipo tendran
que efectuarse siempre con el motor apagado y el tractor
blogqueado.

10) Se prohibe absolutamente el transporte de personas o
animales en el equipo.

11) Es absolutamente prohibido conducir o hacer conducir el
tractor, con el equipo aplicado, por personal que no tenga
licencia de conducir, que sea inexperto o0 que no se encuentre
en buenas condiciones de salud.

12) Antes de poner en marcha el tractor y el equipo mismo,
controlar la perfecta integridad de todos los dispositivos de
seguridad para el transporte y el uso.

13) Antes de poner en marcha el equipo, verificar que alrededor
de la maqguina no se encuentren personas, sobre todo nifios,
o0 animales domésticos. Cerciorarse también que la
visibilidad sea 6ptima.

14) Utilizar indumentos que sean apropiados al tipo de trabajo.
Evitar absolutamente los indumentos holgados o con partes
que de alguna manera puedan engancharse en partes
giratorias 0 en 6rganos en movimiento.

15) Antes de utilizar la maquina, aseglrese de que todos los
dispositivos de seguridad funcionen perfectamente y que
estén bien instalados; sustitiyalos si se produjera alguna
averia o dafio. La lona se debera sustituir inmediatamente
apenas se vea deteriorada..

16) Antes de comenzar a trabajar, habra que aprender a conocer
y a utilizar los dispositivos de mando y sus respectivas
funciones.

17) Comenzar a trabajar con el equipo Unicamente si todos los
dispositivos de proteccion estan intactos, instalados y en
posicion de seguridad.

18) Es absolutamente prohibido aparcarse en el area de accién
de la méaquina, en donde se encuentren partes en
movimiento.

19) Es absolutamente prohibido el uso del equipo desprovisto
de las protecciones y de las tapas de los contenedores.

20) Durante el trabajo la maquina puede generar polvo. Se
aconseja utilizar tractores con cabina que incorporen filtros
en el sistema de ventilacion, o bien utilizar sistemas de
proteccion apropiados para las vias respiratorias, tales como
mascarillas a prueba de polvo o mascaras con filtro.

21) Controle que la maquina no haya sufrido dafios durante el
transporte; de ser asi, comuniqueselo inmediatamente al
Fabricante.

22) Mantenga la maquina limpia de cuerpos extrafios (residuos,
herramientas, objetos varios) que podrian perjudicar el
funcionamiento o provocar lesiones al operador.

23) Antes de dejar el tractor, bajar el equipo enganchado al grupo
elevador, parar el motor, activar el freno de mano y sacar la
llave de encendido del tablero de mandos, cerciorarse de
que nadie pueda acercarse a las substancias quimicas.

24) No abandonar nunca el puesto de conduccién mientras el
tractor se encuentra en marcha.

25) Antes de poner en marcha el equipo, controlar que las patas
de soporte, que se encuentran debajo de la maquina, hayan
sido sacadas; controlar que la maquina haya sido montada
y ajustada de manera correcta; controlar que la maquina
esté perfectamente funcionante y que todos los 6rganos
sujetos a desgaste o deterioro funcionen correctamente.

26) Antes de desganchar los aparejos de la conexion del tercer
punto, colocar la palanca de mando del elevador en la
posicion de bloqueo y bajar los pies de apoyo.

27) Trabajara siempre en condiciones de buena visibilidad.

28) Todas las operaciones tienen que ser efectuadas por per-
sonal experto, provisto de guantes protectores, en ambiente
limpio y sin polvo.
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Conexién al tractor

)

2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Enganche la maquina, como previsto, a un tractor con
potencia idénea y configuracion adecuada, mediante el
especifico dispositivo (elevador) conforme con las normas.
La categoria de los pernos de enganche del equipo debe
corresponder con la del enganche del elevador.

Preste atencion cuando trabaje en la zona de los brazos de
elevacion, es un area muy peligrosa.

Ponga mucha atenciéon en la fase de enganche y
desenganche de la maquina.

Esta absolutamente prohibido colocarse entre el tractor y el
enganche para maniobrar el mando desde el externo en la
fase de elevacion (Fig. 3).

Esta absolutamente prohibido colocarse entre el tractor y el
equipo (Fig. 3) mientras el motor esté encendido, el cardan
conectado. Es posible interponerse s6lo después de haber
accionado el freno de estacionamiento y haber introducido,
debajo de las ruedas, un cepo 0 una piedra que bloquee
adecuadamente.

La aplicacién de un equipo adicional al tractor implica una
distribucién del peso distinta sobre los ejes. Por lo tanto se
aconseja afiadir oportunos contrapesos en la parte delantera
del tractor para asi equilibrar los pesos sobre los ejes.
Respete el peso maximo previsto sobre el eje, el peso total
movil, la reglamentacion relativa al transporte y el cédigo de
la circulacién.

Circulacién por carretera

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Para trabajar con seguridad es necesario respetar las
indicaciones mencionadas en el cddigo de la circulacion
que prescribe que por lo menos el 20% del peso del tractor
solo debe descansar sobre el eje delantero y que el peso
sobre los brazos del elevador no debe superar el 30% del
peso del mismo tractor.

En las curvas, tener mucho cuidado con: la fuerza centrifuga
ejercitada en una posicion distinta, del centro de gravedad,
con y sin herramienta portante, mayor atencién también en
carreteras o terrenos con pendencias.

Para la fase de transporte, regular y sujetar las cadenas de
los brazos laterales de levantamiento del tractor; controlar
gue las tapas de los depositos de las semillas y del abono
se encuentren bien cerradas; colocar la palanca del mando
del elevador hidraulico en la posicion de bloqueo.

Efectle los desplazamientos por carretera con todos los
depdsitos y tolvas vacios y a una velocidad maxima de 25
km/h. Cerrar la tapa con el garfio (A, Fig. 4). Controlar las
condiciones del garfio y se al caso sostituirlo.

Los desplazamientos fuera de la zona de trabajo tienen que
efectuarse con el equipo en posiciéon de transporte.

La Empresa Fabricante suministra, sobre pedido, soportes
y tarjetas para sefialar el espacio de obstruccion.

10) Silas dimensiones de los aparatos cargados 0 semi- cargados

no permiten la visibilidad de los dispositivos de indicacion e
iluminacién de la motriz, dichos dispositivos deberan ser
instalados adecuadamente sobre los aparatos en si,
ateniéndose a las normas del cddigo del transito vigente en el

1) Para la circulaciéon por carretera, sera necesario atenerse a Pais. Asegurarse, mientras viene utilizado, que la instalacién
las normas del cédigo de circulacién en vigor en el pais de las luces se encuentre perfectamente en funcién. Todo los
correspondiente. desplazamientos para caretera se efectuan con los faros (B,

2) Los eventuales accesorios para el transporte tienen que Fig. 4) apagados. Regulando los projectores anabagliante (C,
estar provistos de sefializaciones y protecciones adecuadas. Fig. 4) segun normas de circulacion vigentes en nel Pais.

3) Es muy importante tener en cuenta que la estabilidad de
ruta y la capacidad de direccién y frenado pueden sufrir
modificaciones, enormes, debido a la presencia de un
equipo que viene transportado o remolcado.

fig. 4
fig. 3
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Sequridad relativa al sistema hidraulico
53) Cuando conecte los tubos hidraulicos a la instalacién

hidraulica del tractor, procure que las instalaciones
hidraulicas de la maquina y del tractor no estén bajo presion.

54) En el caso de conexiones funcionales de tipo hidraulico entre
el tractor y la maquina, las tomas y enchufes deben estar
marcados con colores para evitar emplearlos
incorrectamente. Si se los intercambiara podria ser
peligroso.

55) La instalacion hidraulica esta bajo presién alta; utilice
instrumentos auxiliares adecuados para buscar puntos de
pérdida y asi evitar accidentes.

56) Nunca no realizar las pérdidas de la busqueda con los dedos
o las manos. Los liquidos que salen de los agujeros pueden
ser casi no visibles.

57) Durante el transporte por la via publica, desconecte las
conexiones hidraulicas entre el tractor y la maquina y fijelas
en el soporte correspondiente.

58) No utilice por ningin motivo aceites vegetales porque podrian
arruinar las juntas de los cilindros.

59) Las presiones de servicio de la instalacion hidraulica deben
estar comprendidas entre 100 bar y 180 bar.

60) No sobrepasar la presion prevista de la instalacion

oleohidraulica.

Controle que los enganches rapidos estén bien conectados,

puesto que los componentes de la instalacién se podrian

romper.

La pérdida de aceite a alta presion puede provocar lesiones

cutaneas, con el peligro de heridas graves e infecciones. En

dicho caso, consulte inmediatamente a un médico. Si el
aceite con medios quirdrgicos no se quita rapidamente,
puede ocurrir las alergias y/o las infecciones serias. Esta
terminantemente prohibido instalar componentes
hidraulicos en la cabina del tractor. Todos los componentes
que forman parte de la instalacién, se deben colocar
perfectamente para evitar averias durante el uso del equipo.

En caso de que de la participacion en el sistema hydraulico,

descargar la presion hydraulica que lleva a todos los

comandos hidraulicos en todas las posiciones algunas
veces para haber extinguido después el motor.

61

~
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~
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Mantenimiento en seguridad
Durante los trabajos de mantenimiento, utilice los elementos

de proteccion personal adecuados:

POCOW

Mono Guantes Zapatos Gafas Casco

1) No efectuar labores de mantenimiento y de limpieza sin antes
haber desasctivado la toma de fuerza, apagado el motor,
activado el freno de mano y bloqueado el tractor, debajo de
las ruedas, con un cepo o una piedra de las dimensiones
adecuadas.

2) \Verificar periodicamente el torque y la hermeticidad de los
tornillos y de las tuercas, si fuera necesario apretarlos
nuevamente. Para esta operacién utilizar una llave
dinamométrica respetando el valor de 53 Nm para tornillos
M10 clase resistencia 8.8 y 150 Nm para tornillos M14 clase
resistencia 8.8. (Tabla 2).

3) En los trabajos de montaje, de mantenimiento, de limpieza,
de ensamblaje, etc., mientras la maquina se encuentra
levantada, es buena norma colocar al equipo unos soportes,
como medida de precaucion.

4) Las partes de repuesto tienen que corresponder a las
exigencias establecidas por el fabricante. Utilizar s6lo
repuestos originales.

Tabla 2
o x passo e 4,8 5,8 8,8 10,9 12,9
(mm) Sr | Precarico | Momento | Precarico| Momento | Precarico | Momento| Precarico | Momento | Precarico | Momento
(mmz) F kN |M N-m|[ F kN |[M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m| F kN |M N-m
3x05 | 50312 |09 [15 (1,1 [23 [1,8 [34 [26 |a 3
4 x0,7 8,78 12,1 |1,6 |2,7 |2 41 (31 |6 4,5 |7 5,3
5x08 | 142 35 [32 (|44 |4 6,7 |61 [9,8 [89 [11,5 [104
6 x 1 20,1 49 |55 |61 |68 |94 |10,4 [13,8 |153 |16,1 |17,9
7x1 28,9 7,3 [9,3 |9 11,5 (13,7 [17,2 [20,2 [25 23,6 |30
8 x 1,25 | 36,6 9,3 |13,6 |11,5 |16,8 [17,2 |25 [25 (37 [30 |44
8 x1 39,2 19,9 [14,5 (12,2 |18 [18,9 [27 (28 J40 [32 |47
10 x 1,5 58 |14,5 |26,6 |18 [33 [27 |50 |a0 |73 |47 |s6
10 x 1,25 | 61,2 |15,8 |28 (19,5 [35 [30 [53 |43 |78 |51 o1
12 x1,75 | 843 [21,3 [46 |26 |56 |40 |86 |59 127 |69 [148
12 x1,25 | 92,1 [238 [50 [29 [62 |45 |95 |66 [139 [77 163
14 x 2 115 [29 [73 [36 Joo |55 137 [80 201 [o4 [235
14x15 | 125 |32 |79 [a0 [o8 |61 |[150 |90 |220 [105 [257
16 x 2 157 |40 [113 [s50 [141 |76 214 111 [314 [130 [368
16 x 1,5 | 167 |43 |121 |54 [150 [82 [229 [121 (336 [141 [393
18 x 2,5 | 192 |49 |157 |60 [194 |95 306 (135 [435 [158 |[509
18 x 1,5 | 216 |57 |178 |70 [220 [110 345 [157 [|491 [184 575
20 x2,5 | 245 |63 [222 |77 |275 |122 432 [173 |615 [203 |719
20 x 1,5 | 272 |72 |248 [89 [307 [140 [482 [199 [687 [233 [s04
22 x2,5 | 303 |78 [305 |97 [376 [152 [529 [216 [843 |253 |987
22 x1,5 | 333 |88 |337 |109 |416 |172 |654 |245 |932 [286 |1090
24 x 3 353 |90 [383 [112 [474 [175 |744 |250 |1060 |292 |1240
24 x 2 384 |101 |420 [125 [519 [196 [s814 [280 [1160 [327 |1360
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3.0 DESCRIPCION DE LA MAQUINA

Estos equipos agricolas se pueden manejar sélo con un tractor agricola equipado con grupo elevador trasero y delantero con los
correspondientes enganches de tres puntos universales.

El equipo es idoneo para la distribucion de abono, en combinacién con sembradoras de precision y escarificadores.

Las cantidades que se deben distribuir vienen graduadas mediante un dosificador que se mueve, por adherencia, por medio de la

rueda motriz.

CUIDADO
L’'equipo es idéneo s6lo para el empleo arribaindicado. Lavelocidad de trabajo recomendada es de 6+8 km/h. El transporte del
equipo por carreteradebe ser efectuado con los depésitos y tolvas vacios y aunavelocidad maximade 25 km/h. Cualquier otro
uso diferente al descrito en estas instrucciones, puede causar dafios alamaquinay constituir un serio peligro parael utilizador.
La méquina esta destinada para un uso profesional y debe ser utilizada exclusivamente por personal preparado, autorizado y
gue posea el carné de conduccién necesario.

Modo de empleo

» La maquina ha sido construida para dosificar y esparcir las calidades de abono normalmente disponibles en el comercio.
» La maquina esta destinada a usuarios profesionales y sélo puede ser utilizada por operadores especializados.

* La maquina debe ser maniobrada por un operador solo.

» La maquina no puede ser utilizada en otros sectores que no sea el sector agricola.

Es posible recorrer superficies con una pendiente de hasta:

10% 10%

El uso conforme también esta constituido por:

« el respeto de todas las indicaciones presentes en este manual;

* la ejecucion de las operaciones de inspeccion y mantenimiento descritas en este manual,
* el uso exclusivo de repuestos originales GASPARDO.

El Cliente debe asegurarse de que el Personal Cualificado para el uso ordinario de la maquina esté bien preparado y demuestre
competencia en realizar sus tareas, cuidando su seguridad y la de las demds personas.

Segun el tipo de tarea que se ha de llevar a cabo, los operadores cualificados deberan conocer perfectamente las funciones de la
magquina para poderla utilizar correctamente y de manera eficiente.

Del uso correcto y el mantenimiento adecuado depende el funcionamiento regular del equipo; por consiguiente, se aconseja
respetar escrupulosamente lo descrito al objeto de prevenir cualquier inconveniente que podria perjudicar el buen funcionamiento
y su duracion. Asimismo, es importante ajustarse a lo explicado en el presente opusculo, ya que la Casa Fabricante se exime de
cualquier responsabilidad debida al descuido y a la inobservancia de las normas mencionadas. De todas formas, la Casa
Fabricante esta a completa disposicion para asegurar una inmediata y esmerada asistencia técnica, asi como también todo lo que
podra precisarse para mejorar el funcionamiento y obtener el maximo rendimiento del equipo.

En caso de dafios que deriven de un uso disconforme, la responsabilidad sera exclusivamente del usuario.

A\

CUIDADO!
La maquina debe ser utilizada exclusivamente por personal cualificado del Cliente. El operador debera utilizar los equipos de
proteccion individual (zapatos de seguridad, monos y guantes de trabajo, etc.).

Contraindicaciones de uso

A continuacion se mencionan las contraindicaciones principales de uso del equipo:

» asegurese de que en el terreno que se ha de trabajar no haya piedras de grandes dimensiones (diametro superior a 8 - 12 cm);

» asegurese de que en el terreno que se ha de trabajar no haya troncos de arboles que sobresalgan mas de 10 cm y de didametro
superior a 8 - 12 cm aprox.;

 asegurese de que en el terreno que se ha trabajar no haya elementos metalicos, en particular, redes, cables, alambres, cadenas,
tubos, etc;
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3.1 DATOS TECNICOS

FRONT TANK U.M. PA2
Numero de hileras [nr] 12 (6+6)
Capacidad de carga de la tolva de abono [ (kg) 1600 (1920)
Distribuidores [nr] 2
Distribucion Eléctrica
Peso [ka] (Ib) 580 (1278)
Categoria gancho universal de tres puntos [nr] I
Dimensiones Altura [m] 1,68

Anchura [m] 2,45

Longitud [m] 1,45
ACCIONAMIENTO HIDRAULICO DEL SOPLADOR - INSTALACION DEPENDENTE
Caudal de aceite del tractor [I/min] 32
Presion de circuito de retorno [bar] 0 (max. 10)
Presion de funcionamiento max. (soplador hidraulico) [bar] 170
Nivel de presidn acustica LpA (A) [dB] 84,2
CARACTERISTICAS REQUERIDAS PARAEL TRACTOR
Categoria gancho universal [nr] I
Tension de la bateria \Y| 12
Presion de la bomba del tractor (max.) [bar] 180
Conexiones hidraulicas del tractor Accionamiento hidraulico del soplador: nr. 1 doble efecto +

nr. 1 descarga (sin presion - max. 10bar).

Conexiones eléctricas de 12 V Kit de luces conector de 7 polos;

Los datos técnicos y los modelos no se entienden vinculantes. Nos reservamos, por lo tanto, el derecho de modificarlos sin
estar obligados a dar previo aviso.

3.2 MANIPULACION

En caso de desplazamiento del equipo, hay que levantar todos
los elementos y engancharlos en sus respectivas uniones, fig. 5
indicadas en la Fig. 5, utilizando un equipo de elevacién de
capacidad adecuada.

Debido a los peligros que conlleva, esta operacién debe ser
efectuada por personal preparado y responsable. La masa de
la maquina se halla indicada en la placa de identificacion (Fig.
1).

La masa del equipo se indica en la tabla "Datos Técnicos" del
manual de uso y mantenimiento y esta determinada por la suma
del peso y la carga que se indican en la misma tabla.

Tense el cable para nivelar la maquina.

Los puntos de enganche pueden ser identificados gracias a la
presencia del simbolo grafico «gancho» (13, Fig. 2).

VAN

CUIDADO
e Los materiales de embalaje (pallet, cartones, etc.) deben
ser eliminados por las empresas autorizadas segun las
normativas vigentes.
e Para el levantamiento de las piezas que componen la
magquina, esta prohibido engancharse alas piezas méviles o
débiles como: carteres, tubos eléctricos, piezas neumaticas,
etc..
Esta prohibido pararse debajo de las cargas suspendidas,
esta prohibido el acceso del personal no autorizado a los
lugares de trabajo, es obligatorio utilizar indumentos de
trabajo, zapatos de seguridad, guantes y cascos de
proteccion.
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3.3 DISENO GENERAL (Fig. 6)

1) Deposito de abono;
2) Bastidor;

3) Onatolva;

4) Distribuidor;

5) Tubo para transporte de abono;
6) Plataforma de inspeccion;

7) Soplador;

8) Compuerta de descarga de la tolva;

9) Kit luces;
10) Pie de sostén;

11) Placa de identificacion;

12) Agitador;

13) Correa de transmision agitador;

14) Palpador;

15) Rodillos dosificadores para abono;
OPTIONAL

16) Monitor GENIUS (transmision eléctrica);

17) Motor eléctrico;

18) Accionamiento hidraulico del soplador;

19) Regulador de tres vias con mandémetro.
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3.4 DOSIFICADOR

El dosificador (Fig. 7), que es el 6rgano principal para el
funcionamiento de la maquina, se encuentra colocado debajo
del tanque de abono.

Recibe el movimiento de la rueda de transmisién a través de
los engranajes (que tendran una relacion proporcional a la
anchura del trabajo que se debera efectuar) y de las cadenas.
Es posible solicitar como accesorio el Control Eléctrico de la
Distribuciéon. En dicho caso, consulte el manual de uso y
mantenimiento correspondiente para obtener informacion sobre
el accionamiento de la dosificacion, la regulacion, el control y las
pruebas de dosificacion.

El dosificador volumétricco GRINTA consta esencialmente de
cuatro elementos para la distribucion de abono:

A) Bastidor monoblogque en aluminio;

B) Elemento agitador;

C) Rodillos dosificadores;

D) Palpador.

BASTIDOR MONOBLOQUE

El bastidor monobloque, fabricado en aluminio, ofrece las siguientes ventajas:

- realizacion de altisima precision y elevada calidad en el tiempo;

- resistencia a los efectos de los rayos UV o a los problemas ocasionados por las rigidas temperaturas externas;

- elevada resistencia a la corrosion;

- mantenimiento simple y facil: en pocos minutos se pueden desmontar los componentes del dosificador sin desenroscar comple-
tamente los tornillos y utilizando una sola llave fija.

ELEMENTOAGITADOR
Garantia de una alimentacién continua de los rodillos dosificadores.

El agitador tiene un diametro de 85 mm y esta compuesto por 4 elementos (ganchos curvos). Si la intervencién del agitador resulta
excesiva, es posible reducir a la mitad el efecto mezclador quitando los dos ganchos centrales del agitador (B, Fig. 7).

El agitador puede desactivarse simplemente quitando la correa de transmision.

- Para desactivar el agitador, levante la correa tubular hasta el borde de la polea motriz (Fig. 8), en el lado opuesto, gire suavemente
el rodillo dosificador en direccion de arrastre para que la correa salga de su posicion.

- Deje simplemente la correa en el arbol de transmision (Fig. 9).

(para el montaje de la correa, véase el
capitulo relativo al rodillo dosificador).

128 GRASPARROO cod. G19502940



EMPLEO Y MANTENIMIENTO

ESPANOL

RODILLO DOSIFICADOR (Fig. 10)

- Gran diametro para reducir el nimero de giros y evitar pérdidas de carga;

- numerosos depdsitos colocados de manera escalonada para garantizar una
dosificacion continuativa.

Montaje y desmontaje del rodillo dosificador
Todos los rodillos dosificadores son unidades compactas y formadas por un solo
bloque.

Nuncafije los rodillos dosificadores con los tornillos aflojando el volante, ya que las
ruedas, que se calibran tras el montaje, perderian asi su precision radial!

A\

ATENCION
Utilice siempre los guantes: después de la calibracion, los rodillos dosificadores
nuevos podrian presentar bordes puntiagudos y provocar heridas al operador!

Como antes descrito, remueva la correa
tubular del agitador, luego fije con tornillos
el volante en el lado del rodillo dosificador
(Fig. 11) y proceda cuando lamaquina esté
completamente vacia. Una vez
desenganchado, el pomo de fijacién del
rodillo dosificador permanece conectado
a la caja del dosificador, evitando asi que
se pierda accidentalmente.

Extraiga lateralmente el rodillo dosificador
(Fig. 12) y quitelo del dosificador (Fig. 13).

Para el montaje, repita las operaciones al
revés.

Durante la fase de montaje, gire el rodillo
dosificador en la direccion de arrastre y
empuijelo en el dosificador (Fig. 14), hasta
qgue el perno de arrastre no quede bien
fijado en el cambio (Fig. 15).

fig. 10

Antes de accionar el agitador, hay que
montar la correa en el disco pequefio,
hacer presion en el borde inferior del rodillo
dosificador y en el lado opuesto y girar el
volante del rodillo dosificador en la
direccion de arrastre hasta que la correa
esté en su sitio (Fig. 16).

cod. G19502940 GRASPARROO
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PALPADORES

El grupo de los palpadores también puede desmontarse facilmente en pocos minutos, como un bloque Unico, para efectuar
operaciones de limpieza. Dicho grupo estd compuesto por 5 puertas individuales y la presion del muelle garantiza una sélida fuerza
de cierre. jLas puertas no tocan la rueda de distribucion durante su funcionamiento! Los separadores fijados entre una puerta y otra
permiten accionar cada elemento de manera independiente. Ademas, la forma misma de los separadores ofrece un escudo contra
los cuerpos extrafios que podrian dafiar el rodillo dosificador. Las puertas pueden regularse, y su forma ha sido especialmente
diseflada para adaptarse a las variedades de fertilizante.

VAN

ATENCION
Utilice siempre los guantes, ya que las partes nuevas, en especial, podrian presentar
bordes puntiagudos y provocar heridas al operador!

1) Para desmontar el grupo de los palpadores afloje las cuatro tuercas de los ejes
(delante y detras) (Fig. 17), utilizando una llave de 13 mm, ...

2) ... hasta poder empujar hacia afuera los discos situados en el interior, extrayéndolos
de su alojamiento (Fig. 18).

3) Extraiga el grupo de palpadores por la parte trasera (Fig. 21) y luego, extraiga la
parte delantera (Fig. 20).

Cuando la puerta estd desmontada también puede retirarse la compuerta de vaciado, extrayéndola por abajo.

Al final de la limpieza, vuelva a montar todas las piezas siguiendo al revés las operaciones descritas y prestando atencion a colocar
correctamente las partes planas de los ejes! Tras haber introducido el grupo de palpadores, deslice las arandelas hasta volver a
colocarlas en su asiento y luego, enrosque a mano las tuercas.

Una vez montada la puerta, los elementos deben poder moverse. Para controlarlos, basta simplemente presionar con un dedo (Fig.
21). Si las puertas no se mueven libremente ni siquiera después de varios intentos, lo cual suele ocurrir cuando se utiliza abono,
se recomienda desmontarlas y limpiarlas.

Durante el montaje, antes de apretar los elementos hay que cerciorarse de que la
parte trasera de la puerta (por el lado del muelle) no esté introducida demasiado
arriba. Si es necesario, introduzca el rodillo dosificador para evaluar la altura exacta.
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DESMONTAJE DEL EJEAGITADOR:

El agitador puede extraerse de su alojamiento sin utilizar herramientas, facilitando asi
las operaciones de limpieza o sustitucién de piezas dafiadas.

)

2)
3)

4)

Dosificador con grupo de los palpadores y rueda de dosificacion desmontadas
(Fig. 22).

Extraiga todos los elementos del agitador (Fig. 23).

Extraiga el agitador (Fig. 24) prestando atencion a que no se caigan el cojinete y el
disco de proteccion situados en el lado opuesto.

Inclinando levemente el eje y empujando hacia adentro, extraiga de su alojamiento
el cojinete y el disco de proteccién (Fig. 25). Efectle las mismas operaciones en el
otro lado.

Con el agitador desmontado (Fig. 26), limpie cuidadosamente todas las piezas, pre-

stando suma atencion a los asientos de los cojinetes.

Introduccién del arbol agitador:

1)
2)

3)

4)

Introduzca el arbol en el asiento del cojinete (Fig. 27);

Desde el interior del cuerpo dosificador, introduzca el cojinete y el disco de proteccién
en el lado izquierdo del arbol y el Gltimo gancho curvado, en el lado derecho (A, Fig.
28).

En el asiento derecho del cojinete, introduzca primero el cojinete y después el
disco de proteccion, introduciendo posteriormente el arbol.

Fije el arbol en el lado izquierdo mediante el gancho curvado (Fig. 29). Entonces,
vuelva a montar los demas ganchos curvados en el arbol del agitador.

fig. 27
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3.5 ACCIONAMIENTO HIDRAULICO DEL
SOPLADOR

Seguridad

El equipo es idéneo exclusivamente para el empleo indicado.
Un uso diferente de aquél descripto en estas instrucciones
puede producir averias alamaquinay ser muy peligroso para
el usuario.

Del uso correcto y el mantenimiento adecuado depende el
funcionamiento regular del equipo; por consiguiente, se aconseja
respetar escrupulosamente lo descrito al objeto de prevenir
cualquier inconveniente que podria perjudicar el buen
funcionamiento y su duracién. Asimismo, es importante
ajustarse a lo explicado en el presente opusculo, ya que la Casa
Fabricante se exime de cualquier responsabilidad debida al
descuido y alano vigilancia de las normas mencionadas. De
todas formas, la Casa Fabricante estd a completa disposicion
para asegurar una inmediata y esmerada asistencia técnica,
asi como tambén todo lo que podra precisarse para mejorar el
funcionamiento y obtener el maximo rendimiento del equipo.
El accionamiento hidraulico del soplador debe ser utilizado,
mantenido y reparado s6lo por una persona que conozca
perfectamente el equipo y los peligros que trae con si. Controle
que las conexiones rapidas estén bien realizadas porque se
podrian averiar los componentes de la instalacion. Desconecte
las conexiones hidraulicas sélo tras haberlas depresurizadas.

-

ATENCION
La pérdida de aceite a alta presion puede causar heridas cutaneas,
con el peligro de heridas graves e infecciones. En dicho caso
consulte inmediatamente a un médico. Por tal motivo, esta
prohibido instalar componentes hidraulicos en la cabina del tractor.

3.5.1INSTALACION DEPENDIENTE

Caracteristicas necesarias de los tractores paralainstalacién

- Niomero suficiente de distribuidores en el tractor: la
alimentacion del accionamiento del soplador tiene la prioridad
maxima.

- Caudal de aceite del tractor: la demanda de aceite para el
accionamiento del soplador es de 32 litros/minuto
aproximadamente, con presion max de 150 bar.

- Para que el soplador funcione correctamente y el aceite se

enfrie lo suficiente, se recomienda destinar al circuito una

cantidad minima de aceite de 55+60 litros

Refrigeracion del aceite: si el tractor no tiene una instalacion

de refrigeracion suficiente, hay que: a) instalar una; b) aumen-

tar la reserva de aceite por medio de un depdsito suplementario

(relacion 1:2 entre caudal de la bomba/minuto y reserva de

aceite).

- Un retorno de aceite en ausencia de presion es necesario
para preservar el motor hidraulico (max. 10 bar).

- El mismo no debe pasar por los distribuidores.

Tractores: controle el tractor de acuerdo con lo antedicho. Si

fuera necesario, haga realizar las modificaciones a su

revendedor de tractores.

- Alimentacién del aceite: aténgase a los datos del esquema
de la Fig. 30.

DESCRIPCION DEL FUNCIONAMIENTO
El caudal de aceite que se requiere para accionar el soplador es
conducido por el distribuidor del tractor, a través del tubo de
alimentacion, a un regulador de tres vias. La velocidad de rotacion
del motor hidraulico y, por consiguiente, del soplador, es
proporcional a la presion del flujo visualizada en el manémetro
(Tabla 4). La instalacién esta equipada con una valvula de
seguridad que permite al soplador continuar a girar por inercia,
incluso después de desconectar la instalacion o de una improvisa
averia en el sistema.
El circuito de retorno, equipado también con un radiador (a
pedido), debe ser de baja presion (max. 10 bar) porque en caso
contrario se rompe el sello de aceite del motor hidraulico. Se
aconseja utilizar un tubo de retorno de 3/4” (pulgadas) y conectarlo
al enganche de descarga hacia el sistema hidraulico del tractor
de la siguiente manera:
a) El aceite de recuperacion debe pasar a través del filtro;
b) El aceite derecuperacién no debe ser conducido através
delos distribuidores, sino aun circuito deretorno de baja
presién (descarga) (max. 10 bar).
Para mas informacion, contacte al fabricante de tractores.

PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO

Con el motor apagado y el tractor bloqueado, conecte
correctamente todas las conexiones rapidas.

Ponga en marcha el tractor y accione la instalacién al ralenti
por algunos minutos, haciendo que la presiéon sea constante
en todo el circuito, para evitar la inestabilidad del soplador.
Solo cuando el aceite alcanza una temperatura ideal y la
velocidad sea estable, es posible regular la presion. Si el equipo
se usa con diferentes tractores y, por consiguiente, con
diferentes distribuidores y aceites, hay que repetir el
procedimiento de regulacion para cada tractor.En los tractores
con bomba de caudal variable (circuito hidr-ulico cerrado),
equipados con regulador del caudal de aceite, hay que abrir
completamente el regulador de tres vias «B» y, comenzando
con un caudal de aceite bajo, abrir gradualmente el regulador
interior hasta alcanzar la presion deseada, indicada en el
mandémetro «C» (ver parafo 3.5.2).

A-  conexién rapida del lado de
la alimentacion;

B- regulador de tres vias;

C- mandmetro;

D- motor,;

E- vélvula de seguridad;

F-  conexion rapida del lado del
retorno en la descarga;

G- radiatore (equipamientos)

3 90
=1
-
|
e

Lado tractor

fig. 30
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3.5.2 REGOLACION DE LA PRESION
Regule la presion de trabajo de la instalacién en funcion del
tipo de producto que se va a distribuir, siguiendo las
indicaciones de la siguiente tabla:

PA2

Producto Distribuido Min.  Max. Presion

(r.p.m.) (bar)
Semillas normales 3700 3900 | 150+160
Semillas pequefas 2500 3000 | 110+120
Abono (hasta 200 Kg/Ha) 3500 3700 170
Abono (mas de 200 Kg/Ha) 3700 3900 170

Tabla 4

Se es necesario aumentar incrementar el numero de
revoluciones de la toma para la distribucion de abono mayor,
moviendo con prudencia y atencion como segue (Fig. 31):

a) Accione el soplador.

-Instalacion dependiente: active el distribuidor del tractor
al que esta conectado la instalacion.

-Instalacion independiente: accione la toma de fuerza del
tractor al niumero de revoluciones previsto para la
instalacion.

b) desde el pomo (1, Fig. 31);

c) girar en sentido horario o antihorario el pomo (2, Fig. 31)
para disminuir o aumentar la presion y variando el numero
de rivoluciones de la toma.

EF

ATENCION
Esta prohibido variar la posicion del tornillo sin cabeza (3),
puede causar dafos al sistema hidraulico con ruptura del
motor, labombay del soplador.

Ademas, recuerde que cuando se accione de nuevo la instalacion
con el aceite frio y la posicién del regulador inmutada, al inicio
se producird un aumento de la velocidad del soplador que, luego
alcanzada la temperatura ideal, volvera a aquélla configurada.

3.5.3 REFRIGERACION DEL ACEITE

Usando una instalacion dependiente, es oportuno comprobar en
el tractor la capacidad del depdsito de aceite y la presencia de
una instalacién de refrigeracion suficiente. Si fuera necesario,
haga que el revendedor instale un radiador de aceite en el tractor,
0 un depdsito de aceite méas grande: como referencia, larelacion
entre el caudal de aceite en el circuito y el contenido del depdsito

debe ser de 1:2.

CUIDADO

- Tener siempre los aceites y las grasas fuera del alcance de
los nifios.

- Leer cuidadosamente las advertencias y las precauciones
senaladas en los contenedores.

- Evitar el contacto con la piel.

- Tras su utilizacion, lavarse de manera esmeraday a fondo.

- Tratar los aceites utilizados y los liquidos contaminadores
de conformidad con las le yes vigentes.

La Casa Fabricante se exime de cualquier responsabilidad
debida al descuido y a la no vigilancia de las normas
mencionadas.

fig. 31
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4.0 NORMAS DE USO

Para obtener las mejores prestaciones del equipo, siga estas instrucciones.

El Cliente debe asegurarse de que el Personal Cualificado para el uso ordinario de la maquina esté preparado adecuadamente y
demuestre competencia en realizar sus tareas, cuidando su propia seguridad y la de los demas. Segun el tipo de tarea, los
operadores cualificados deberan conocer perfectamente el funcionamiento de la maquina para poderla utilizar correctamente y

garantizar su eficiencia.

CUIDADO

e La maquina debe ser utilizada exclusivamente por personal cualificado del Cliente. Los operadores deberan utilizar los
elementos de proteccion individual apropiados (zapatos de seguridad, monos de trabajo y guantes).

« No utiliceindumentos con partes voladizas (collares, bufandas, corbatas, etc.) porque podrian engancharse en los componentes
moviles.

 El Cliente debe respetar las Directivas Europeas CEE 391/89 y 269/90 y actualizaciones siguientes en materia de riesgo de
desplazamiento manual de las cargas para los encargados de las operaciones de cargay descarga.

» Todas las operaciones de mantenimiento, regulacion y preparacion para el trabajo deben realizarse indefectiblemente con la
maquina baja, el tractor apagado y completamente parado y con lallave de encendido quitada.

4.1 APLICACION AL TRACTOR

4.1.1 EQUIPO DELANTERO
La maquina se puede aplicar a cualquier tipo de tractor provisto
de gancho universal de tres puntos delantero.

A

PELIGRO
Lafase de aplicacién al tractor es muy peligrosa. Por lo tanto
se debe tener mucho cuidado de efectuar la entera operacion
siguiendo las instrucciones.

La operacion debe efectuarse sobre un plano horizontal, con
lamaquina colocada sobre los pies de estacionamiento.

A este punto, proceder de la siguiente manera:

1) Enganchar las barras del elevador en los pernos
predispuestos (1, Fig. 32). Bloquear con el pasador de
muelle.

2) Conectar el tercer punto superior (2, Fig. 32); la clavija tiene
que bloguearse con el respectivo pasador; a través del tensor
de regulacion (3, Fig. 32) tratar que la maquina se encuentre
en posicion perpendicular al terreno (Fig. 34).

3) Bloquee el movimiento de las barras paralelas del tractor
sobre el plano horizontal por medio de los estabilizadores
correspondientes, eliminando las oscilaciones laterales del
equipo. Controle que los brazos de levantamiento del tractor
queden a la misma altura del terreno.

4) Conecte correctamente los tubos hidraulicos a los
distribuidores del tractor, siguiendo las indicaciones
presentes en cada tubo (Fig. 33).
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5) Levante el equipo delantero, extraiga las patas de apoyo. fig. 34
Para garantizar la rotacion de la rueda de transmision, regule
la altura del equipo desde el piso en la posicién de trabajo
(45+55 cm Fig. 34). Dicha distancia debe ser constante du- . .
rante el trabajo. GRSPARDO
[/
e
CUIDADO )
Sino serespetase laaltura, se pueden producir casos en que 3
laruedadetransmision pierdaadherenciay producirse averias s
en el aparato inferior del equipo, causadas por terrones, N
piedras, rastrojos, etc. A
Y

4.1.2 EQUIPAMIENTO PARAABONOS

1) Instale el distribuidor de abono, con los tubos flexibles y la
tuberia central, posiblemente en el centro de la sembradora
de precision.

2) Conecte los tubos flexibles del distribuidor a los elementos
de abono con las abrazaderas correspondientes.

3) Verificar la longitud de los tubos de descenso de las
fertilizantes: durante el trabajo se debe evitar la formacion
de pliegues o dobleces, causa de rupturas. Eventualmente
adaptarlos variando la longitud asi como mostrado en la
Figura 35.

fig. 35

fig. 36 / //‘ ~ x

4.1.3 CONEXION CENTRAL

El Fabricante suministra un tubo rigido de @ 150 mm que hay
que fijar al tractor (A, Fig. 37). Conecte ambos extremos del tubo
rigido a los equipos aplicados adelante y atras con el tubo flexible
(B, Fig. 37). Procure que no se formen curvas o pliegues (Fig.
35) que podrian causar roturas.

4.1.4 COLLEGAMENTO IMPIANTO OLEODINAMICO (Fig. 36)

fig. 37 |-
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4.2 ESTABILIDAD DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE
DE LA MAQUINA -TRACTOR

Cuando una maquina se acopla a un tractor, convirtiéndose asi
en parte integrante del mismo para la circulacién por la via publica,
la estabilidad del grupo tractor-maquina puede variar causando
dificultad durante la conduccion o el trabajo (empenaje o derrapaje
del tractor). La condicién de equilibrio se puede restablecer
colocando en la parte delantera del tractor una cantidad suficiente
de contrapesos para distribuir equitativamente los pesos sobre
los dos ejes del tractor.

Para trabajar con seguridad es necesario respetar las indicaciones
mencionadas en el cddigo de la circulacién que prescribe que
por lo menos el 20% del peso del tractor solo debe descansar
sobre el eje delantero y que el peso sobre los brazos del elevador
no debe superar el 30% del peso del mismo tractor. Estas
consideraciones estan sintetizadas en las siguientes formulas:

Z>[Mx (s1+s2)]-(0.2 x T xi)
(d+i)

Los simbolos tienen el siguiente significado (para referencia,
véase la Fig. 38):
M (Kg) Peso a plena carga sobre los brazos del elevador (peso

+ peso de la carga, véase cap. 1.3 Identificacion).
M1(Kg) Instalacién del equipo anterior.
T (Kg) Peso del tractor.
Z (Kg) Peso total del contrapeso.
i (m) Batalla del tractor es decir la distancia horizontal entre

los eje del tractor.
d (m) Distancia horizontal entre el centro de gravedad del
contrapeso y el eje delantero del tractor.
Distancia horizontal entre el punto del accesorio inferior
del equipo y el arbol posterior del tractor (equipo
apoyado a la tierra).
Distancia horizontal entre el barycentre del equipo y el
punto del accesorio inferior del equipo (equipo apoyado
a la tierra).

sl (m)

s2(m)

La cantidad de contrapeso que se debe aplicar segun el
resultado de la formula es la minima necesaria para la
circulacion por la via publica. Si por motivos de prestacion del
tractor, o para mejorar el equilibrio de la maquina durante el
trabajo, fuera necesario aumentar dicho valor, consulte el manual
del tractor para verificar los limites. Si la férmula para calcular el
contrapeso diera resultado negativo, no es necesario aplicar
ninguin peso adicional. De todas maneras, para garantizar mayor
estabilidad durante la marcha, siempre respetando los limites
del tractor, se puede aplicar una cantidad congruente de pesos.
Controle que las caracteristicas de los neumaticos del tractor
sean adecuadas a la carga.

4.3 CIERRE Y LA APERTURA DEL EQUIPO
POSTERIOR

Parar cerrar y abrir el equipo trasero, siga las indicaciones del
manual de uso y mantenimiento correspondiente.

VAN

ATENCION
La maquina plegable ha sido proyectada para su empleo con
un Unico operador, para evitar accidentes en los casos de
maniobras erroneas.
Cuando usamos por primera vez la grada controlar la
compatibilidad entre maquinay tractor. Controlar el peso total
y el peso de cada uno de los ejes.
En especial controlar que el porcentaje de peso residual que
incide sobre el eje delantero del tractor correspondaalo
prescripto por el cédigo de circulacion.
Si es necesario aplicar pesos adelante y volver a controlar.

630 mm N
PA2 GREPEROOD
’ ."A
s::l"ﬂ/'_x.i‘r‘
M1 C o0,
Bl
(\O
3
‘«(\I
o d1
fig. 38 - d2 L i e s1 I, s2
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4.4 TRANSPORTE

Si fuera necesario transportar la maquina por un trayecto largo, puede cargarselo tanto sobre un vagén ferroviario como sobre
camion.

A tal fin, consulte las «Datos Técnicos» para el peso y dimensiones especificas. Estas Ultimas son muy Utiles para controlar la
posibilidad de paso en zonas estrechas. Habitualmente, la maquina se suministra sin embalajes y en posicion horizontal, por lo
cual, es necesario emplear un sistema de levantamiento con gria y cables, o cadenas, con una resistencia adecuada,
enganchéandolos de los puntos destinados e sefialados con el simbolo «gancho» (13, Fig. 3).

A\

ADVERTENCIA
Antes de proceder a levantarlo, controle que los elementos mdéviles de la maquina estén bien sujetados.
Cerciorese que la griatenga una capacidad de carga adecuada para levantar la maquina.
Levante laméaquina con suma cautelay trasladelo lentamente, sin sacudidas ni movimientos bruscos.

VAN

PELIGRO
Las operaciones de levantamiento y transporte pueden ser muy peligrosas si no se efectian con la maxima cautela: aleje alas
personas ajenas al trabajo; limpie, libere de estorbos y delimite la zona de traslado; controle el estado y laidoneidad de los
equipos adisposicion; no toque las cargas suspendidas y permanezca a una distancia segura.
Ademas, la zona en que se trabaja tiene que estar libre de estorbos y tener un «espacio de fuga» suficiente, éste termino
significa que tiene que haber una zonalibre y segura, ala cual poder desplazarse rapidamente si la carga cayera.
El plano sobre el que se descargara la maquinatiene que ser horizontal para evitar posibles desplazamientos de la carga.

Una vez cargado la sobre el medio de transporte, controle que quede blogqueado en su posicion.

Fije la maquina al plano sobre el cual esta apoyado mediante cables adecuados al peso del cual se desea bloquear el movimiento
(para el peso, véase «Datos Técnicos»).

Dichos cables deben estar firmemente fijados la maquina y bien tensos hacia el punto de anclaje sobre el plano de apoyo.

Una vez efectuado el transporte, antes de liberar la maquina de todas las ligaduras, controle que el estado y la posicién del mismo
no constituyan un peligro.

Entonces, quite los cables; y descarguelo con los mismos medios y modos previstos para la carga.

Transito y transporte en carreteras publicas
Cuando se transita en carreteras publicas es necesario montar los triangulos traseros reflectantes, las luces de despeje, el
intermitente y respetar siempre las leyes locales vigentes de transito.

Durante el traslado, compruebe también que las dimensiones maximas de la maquina permitan su transporte en condiciones de
seguridad, incluso en caso de pasos subterraneos, estrechamientos, lineas eléctricas aéreas, etc..
Accione el cilindro hidraulico para levantar la rueda de transmisién hasta la posicion de transporte por carretera.

VAN

ATENCION
El transporte de laméaquina por carretera debe ser efectuado con los depdésitos y tolvas vacios y aunavelocidad méximade 25
km/h. Antes de entrar en unacarretera piblica con lamaquina enganchadaen el tractor controlar la presenciay lafuncionalidad
de los dispositivos antes descritos y/o de la sefial de vehiculo lento y/o de carga saliente.
Estos indicadores deben estar posicionados en la parte posterior de lamaquinaen posicién bien visible paralos medios que se
acerquen por detras.

Para la circulacion por carretera, serd necesario atenerse a las normas del cadigo de circulacion en vigor en el pais correspondiente.
El tractor empleado para el transporte del equipo debe respetar las potencias indicadas en la tabla Datos Técnicos; en caso de
necesidad, hay que redistribuir los pesos totales afladiendo lastres para restablecer el equilibrio y la estabilidad en el conjunto
(véase Cap. 4.2).

Los desplazamientos fuera de la zona de trabajo se deben hacer con el equipo en posicién de transporte.

- En los casos previstos hay que bloquear todas las partes méviles con los seguros correspondientes de manera tal, que respeten
los limites del espacio ocupado en carretera.

- Durante los desplazamientos por carreteras todos los tanques deben encontrarse vacios.

- Los eventuales accesorios para el transporte tienen que estar provistos de sefalizaciones y protecciones adecuadas.

La Empresa Fabricante suministra, sobre pedido, soportes y tarjetas para sefialar el espacio de obstruccion.
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4.5 ANTES DE INICIAR EL TRABAJO

Antes de iniciar el trabajo engrasar todos los puntos sefialados
con la calcomania n° 14 (“GRASE”) en la pag. 137 de este catélogo.

Efectuar el ensayo de dosificaciéon

Para efectuar la rotacién de los dosificadores, seguir las
instrucciones que se encuentran en el Manual de Uso y
Mantenimiento del Control Eléctrico de la Distribucion.

4.6 INICIO DEL TRABAJO

Ponga en marcha el tractor y accione la instalacion al ralenti por
algunos minutos, haciendo que la presion sea constante en
todo el circuito, para evitar la inestabilidad del soplador. Haga
que el soplador llegue al niumero de revoluciones que
corresponde a la condicion de trabajo. Si hubiera humedad,
accione el ventilador en vacio por algunos minutos, para secar
los conductos.

Cargadepdsitos y tolvas

La carga de los depositos y tolvas puede ser efectuada a mano
o mediante un elevador de capacidad superior a 200 Kg. y
regularmente homologado por los entes autorizados. Cabe
recordar que la elevacion de pesos superiores a los 25 Kg
requiere la intervencion de varios operadores o el uso de equipos
de elevacion.

En caso de carga manual, utilice la plataforma (A, Fig. 39) para
acceder a la tolva del equipo.

Durante el trabajo o el transporte por carretera, pliegue siempre
la plataforma como se indica en la Figura 39 (B).

VAN

ATENCION
Todas las operaciones de cargay descargade los depdsitos
abonadores deben ser efectuadas con la maquina detenida
y apoyada al suelo con el bastidor abierto. Accione el freno
de estacionamiento, detenga el motor y remueva la llave de
encendido del cuadro de mandos. AsegUrese de que nadie
pueda acercarse a las sustancias quimicas.
- Todas las operaciones deben ser efectuadas por personal
experto y dotado de protecciones adecuadas en un ambien-
telimpioy libre de polvo.

BOOCO

Guantes Zapatos Gafas

Mascara

Cargue desde los costados exteriores.

Tener cuidado que durante ellenado de los depdésitos de los
fertilizantes no entren otros cuerpos (cordeles, papel del
saco, etc.).

- Lamaquinapuede transportar substancias quimicas; por lo
tanto, no se deber permitir que personas, nifios o animales
domésticos se acerquen ala maquina.

4.6.1 PREPARATIVOS PARA EL TRABAJO

VAN

PELIGRO
Ajustarse exclusivamente aladescripciony alasecuenciade
las operaciones que se indican a continuacion:

Utilizando la palanca del cambio, poner en neutro el motor del
tractor.

Frenar el tractor y, de precisarse, bloquearlo poniendo cepos de
dimensiones adecuadas a las ruedas.

Cerciorarse de que nadie pueda acercarse al puesto de conducir
del tractor.

Levantar la maquina desde el puesto de conduccién del tractor.
Accione la toma de fuerza o la instalacion hidraulica del soplador
a régimen definido.

Controlar que todos los ejes de transmision estén enganchados
perfectamente.

Controlar minuciosamente las partes mdviles, los 6rganos de
transmision y distribucion de los fertilizantes.

Regule el 6rgano de dosificacion de acuerdo con cuanto
descripto en los capitulos anteriores.

Regule el dosificador de acuerdo con la tabla de distribucion.

A\

CAUTELA
Para efectuar la rotacién de los dosificadores, seguir las
instrucciones que se encuentran en el Manual de Uso y
Mantenimiento del Control Eléctrico de la Distribucion.
Proceder con el trabajo: después de algunos metros controlar
si la distribuicion esta regolar.

VAN

IMPORTANTE
Es importante para el buen resultado del trabajo, trabajar por
un breve trecho y controlar que ladeposicion de los fertilizantes
en el terreno searegular.
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4.7 DURANTE EL TRABAJO

Es importante recordar que variando la velocidad del tractor no
se varia la cantidad de abono distribuidos por hectarea. Para un
trabajo de calidad, respetar las normas siguientes:

- Mantener el elevador hidraulico en la posicion mas baja.

EF

CUIDADO
Respete la altura desde el piso del equipo delantero, como
indicado en el capitulo 4.1.1 ref. 5 (Fig. 34).

Durante el trabajo mantener siempre la cantidad de
revoluciones de la toma de fuerza solicitadas (instalacion
oleodinamicadel soplador independiente del tractor).
Controlar de vez en cuando que los elementos operadores
no se encuentren envueltos por residuos vegetales u
obstruidos de tierra.

Controlar que el dosificador esté limpio, que en latolvano se
encuentren cuerpos extrafios entrados accidentalmente con
los fertilizantes puesto que podrian comprometer su correcto
funcionamiento.

Controlar siempre que los tubos que llevan los fertilizantes
no se encuentren obturados.

Mantener unavelocidad de trabajo compatible con el tipo de
elaboracion del terreno.

Controlar periédicamente el resultado de la distribucion de

abono en el terreno.

CAUTELA
La forma, las dimensiones y el material de las clavijas
elasticas de los ejes de transmision, fueron elegidas por
prevencion. La utilizacion de clavijas no originales o més
resistentes, puede provocar graves danos a la maquina.
Evitar que se efectiien curvas con laméaquinaenterraday no
trabajar en marcha atras. Elevarla siempre cuando se
deberan efectuar cambios de direccidon e inversiones de
marcha.
Mantener unavelocidad de trabajo compatibile con el tipoy
lavoracion de tierreno al objeto de evitar rupturas o dafios.
Bajar la maquina con tractor en marcha para evitar la
obstruccion o el dafio de los surcadores, por este mismo
motivo debe también evitarse efectuar maniobras de
retroceso mientras la maquina se encuentra a tierra.
Tener cuidado de que durante el llenado de los fertilizantes
no entren otros cuerpos (cuerdas, papel del saco, etc.).

A

PELIGRO
La méaquiba puede transportar substancias quimicas, no se
debera permitir que personas, animales domésticos se
acerquen ala maquina.
Nadie podra acercarse al depdsito de las fertilizantes, ni tratar
de abrirlo cuando la maquina estd en marcha o lista para
funcionar.

4.8 FINAL DEL TRABAJO

Al finalizar el trabajo, detenga todas las piezas mecanicas de
movimiento en condiciones de seguridad, apoye la maquina en
el suelo, detenga el motor del tractor, extraiga la llave y active el
freno de estacionamiento.

4.8.1 DESCARGA DE LATOLVA

La compuerta de vaciado abre el dosificador por todo el ancho
del rodillo dosificador, permitiendo asi un vaciado rapido y seguro
de la maquina. Si el muelle de retencién no esta desenganchado,
levantando un poco la compuerta es posible sacar de manera
rdpida y segura la cantidad deseada, incluso pequefia, del
contenido del deposito (Fig. 41).

Si el muelle de retencion esta desenganchado es posible levantar
la compuerta hasta el siguiente blogueo y vaciar completamen
te la maquina (Fig. 42). No se olvide de cerrar la compuerta y
fijarla con el muelle de retencion antes de volver a llenar la
maquina.

La amplitud de apertura (Fig. 43) de la compuerta permite variar
facilmente la intensidad de accionamiento del agitador en caso
de empleo de abono especialmente problematicas.

cod. G19502940
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5.0 MANTENIMIENTO

A continuacién se indican las distintas operaciones de
mantenimiento a ejecutarse periddicamente. EI menor costo de
explotacién y una larga duraciéon de la maquina depende, entre
otras, de los métodos y la constante vigilancia de tales normas.
Los tiempos de intervencion mencionados en este opulsculo
tienen soélo caracter informativo y se refieren a condiciones
normales de manejo; por lo tanto, podran sufrir variaciones en
relacion al género de servicio, ambiente mas o menos
polvoriento, factores estacionales, etc. En caso de condiciones
de servicio mas pesadas, las intervenciones de mantenimiento
l6gicamente tendran que ser mayores.

Todas las operaciones tienen que ser efectuadas por personal
experto, provisto de guantes protectores, en ambiente limpio
y sin polvo.

Todas las operaciones de mantenimiento deben realizarse
absolutamente con el equipo enganchado al tractor, el freno
de estacionamiento accionado, el motor apagado, la llave
desconectaday el equipo apoyado al suelo sobre los puntales

de apoyo.

CUIDADO

USODEACEITES Y GRASAS

- Antes de inyectar la grasa en los engrasadores, es preciso
limpiar con cuidado los engrasadores mismos paraimpedir
que el lodo, el polvo y cuerpos extrafios se mezclen con la
grasa, haciendo disminuir o hasta borrar, el efecto de la
lubricacion.

Tener siempre los aceites y las grasas fuera del alcance de
los nifios.

Leer cuidadosamente las advertencias y las precauciones
sefialadas en los contenedores.

- Evitar el contacto con la piel.

Tras su utilizacion, lavarse de manera esmeraday a fondo.
Tratar los aceites utilizados y los liquidos contaminadores
de conformidad con las leyes vigentes.

LIMPIEZA

- Elusoylaeliminacion delos productos de limpieza utilizados
deben realizarse de conformidad con las leyes vigentes.

- Instale las protecciones previamente retiradas para efectuar
la limpieza y el mantenimiento; si estan dafiadas, sustitiyalas
por otras nuevas.

USO DE SISTEMAS DE LIMPIEZA A PRESION (Aire/Agua)

- Tenga siempre presentes las normas que regulan el uso de
estos sistemas.

- No limpie los componentes eléctricos.

- No limpie los componentes cromados.

- Nunca ponga la boquilla en contacto con partes del equipo,
especialmente con los cojinetes. Mantenga una distancia
minima de 30 cm con respecto a la superficie que desea limpiar.

- Lubrique cuidadosamente el equipo, especialmente después
de haberlo limpiado con sistemas a presion.

INSTALACIONES HIDRAULICAS

- Las operaciones de mantenimiento en las instalaciones
hidraulicas deben ser realizadas exclusivamente por
personal capacitado.

- En caso de que de la participacion en el sistema hidraulico,

descargar la presion hidraulica que lleva a todos los

comandos hidraulicos en todas las posiciones algunas veces

para haber extinguido después el motor.

La instalacién hidraulica estd bajo presion alta; utilice

instrumentos auxiliares adecuados para buscar puntos de

pérdiday asi evitar accidentes.

Lapérdida de aceite a alta presion puede provocar lesiones

cutaneas, con el peligro de heridas graves e infecciones. En

dicho caso, consulteinmediatamente aun médico. Si el aceite

con medios quirargicos no se quita rapidamente, puede

ocurrir las alergias y/o las infecciones serias. Esta

terminantemente prohibido instalar componentes hidraulicos

en la cabina del tractor. Todos los componentes que forman

parte de la instalacion, se deben colocar perfectamente para

evitar averias durante el uso del equipo.

- Por lo menos una vez al afio, solicite a un experto que controle

el estado de desgaste de los tubos hidraulicos.

Sustituya los tubos hidraulicos si estan dafiados o

desgastados.

Los tubos hidraulicos no deben emplearse por méas de 5 afios,

aunque no se utilicen (envejecimiento natural).

En la Figura 43 (A) se ilustra un ejemplo del afio de fabricacion

de los tubos hidraulicos.

Después de las primeras 10 horas de trabajo y posteriormente,

cada 50 horas, controle:

- la estanqueidad de todos los elementos de la instalacion
hidraulica;

- el ajuste de todas las uniones;

Antes de cada arranque, controle que:

- los tubos hidraulicos estén bien conectados;

- los tubos estén bien emplazados y se muevan libremente
durante las maniobras de trabajo;

- si hace falta, cambie las piezas dafiadas o desgastadas.

Sustituyalos tubos hidraulicos cuando detecte las siguientes

condiciones:

- dafios externos como: cortes, desgarros, desgastes por
friccion, etc.;

- deterioro externo;

deformaciones que no correspondan a la forma natural de los

tubos: aplastamiento, formacion de burbujas, etc.;

pérdidas en proximidad de la armadura del tubo (B, Fig. 43);

corrosion de la armadura (B, Fig. 43);

al superar los 5 afios de vida (A, Fig. 43).

fig. 43
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5.1 PLAN DE MANTENIMIENTO - Tabla de Resumen

PERIODO

OPERACION

CUANDO LAMAQUINAESTANUEVA

Engrasar todos los puntos sefialados con la calcomania n° 14 ("GRASE") en la pag. 121 de
este catalogo.
- Tras las primeras ocho horas de trabajo, controlar que los tornillos estén bien apretados.

AL PRINCIPIO DE LAESTACION

Compruebe que la transmision gire libremente y sin interferencias.
- Accionar la maquina en vacio, el flujo de aire libera los conductos de la presencia de
condensacion y elimina las posibles impurezas (Fig. 44).

CADA 20/30 HORAS DE TRABAJO

Lave el equipo con agua abundante, especialmente el depdsito y el dosificador, secando el
mismo con chorros de aire.
- Compruebe que el dosificador pueda girar sin mucho esfuerzo y si hace falta, verifique la
integridad de los cojinetes.

CADA 50HORASDE TRABAJO | - Efectuar una limpieza cuidadosa y completa del cuerpo del dosificador (véase cap 3.4).
- Limpie completa y cuidadosamente el cabezal de distribucion (Fig. 45):
» Afloje y extraiga las tuercas de mariposae (C);
. Quite la tapa del distribuidor (D);
. Limpie con un cepillo las partes de metal y con un pafio, las de plastico;
. Vuelva a montar la tapa y fijela con las tuercas de mariposa.
PUESTA EN REPOSO Al final de la estacion o en caso de que se prevea un largo periodo de reposo, se aconseja:

1) Descargar con cuidado todas las semillas de la tolva y de los 6rganos de distribucion (véase
cap. 4.8.1).

2) Lave el equipo con agua abundante, especialmente el depdsito y el dosificador, secando el
mismo con chorros de aire.

3) Controlar minuciosamente y eventualmente sustituir las partes danadas o gastadas.

4) Compruebe que el dosificador pueda girar sin mucho esfuerzo y si hace falta, verifique la
integridad de los cojinetes.

5) Apretar a fondo todos los tornillos y las tuercas.

6) Proteger el equipo con una tela.

7) Enfin, colocarlo en un ambiente seco, estable y fuera del alcance de las personas no encargados.

Si estas operaciones se realizan con cuidado, la ventaja sera solo del usuario, ya que cuando comenzara de nuevo a trabajar
encontrara un equipo en perfectas condiciones.

fig. 44
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5.2 SUGERENCIAS EN CASO DE INCONVENIENTES

CAUSAS SOLUCIONS

ATASCAMIENTO DE LOS TUBOS - Los surcadores de abono estan atascadas de tierra himeda.

- Los tubos de distribucion estan plegados en algin punto.

- Hay cuerpos extrafios en el distribuidor, o en los surcadores
de abono.

- Respete el nUmero de rpm (540 6 1000) de la toma de fuerza.

- No emplear fertilizante himedo.

LA CANTIDAD DE ABONO POR KG/HA NO CORRESPONDE
ALOS VALORES DE LA PRUEBA DE DOSIFICACION

Las razones por las cuales se distribuye una cantidad
excesiva de abono pueden ser: - durante la prueba de dosificacioén se ha girado muy répido la
rueda de transmision.

Las razones por las cuales se distribuye una abono

insuficiente de fertilizantes pueden ser: - hay cuerpos extrafios que atascan el dosificador.

- durante la prueba de dosificacion no tuvo en cuenta,
detrayéndolo, del peso del contenedor de recogida vacio.

Las diferencias causadas por deslizamientos, o sobredistribucién
en correspondencia con el inicio del campo, son mas o menos
del 2 - 4%. Diferencias superiores son causadas por errores
cometidos en la prueba de dosificacion, porque la relacién de
transmision es incorrecta, o por causas similares.

6.0 DESGUACE Y ELIMINACION

Trabajos que deben ser llevados a cabo por el cliente. Antes de desguazar la maquina, se recomienda controlar con atencién sus
condiciones, evaluando que no haya partes de la estructura que puedan ceder o romperse durante el desguace.
El Cliente debera trabajar segin las normas locales vigentes sobre la proteccion del medio ambiente.

AN

CUIDADO
Los trabajos de desguace de la maquina tienen que ser efectuados solo por personal cualificado, usando elementos de
proteccion personal (zapatos de seguridad y guantes) y herramientas y equipos auxiliares.
Todos los trabajos de desmontaje para el desguace se deben llevar a cabo con la maquina parada y desconectada del tractor.

Antes del desguace de la maquina, se recomienda volver innocuas todas las partes fuentes de peligro, es decir:

- desguazar la estructura por medio de empresas especializadas,

- desmontar el aparato eléctrico ateniéndose a las normas vigentes,

- recuperar y eliminar por separado aceites y grasas, contactando empresas autorizadas, de acuerdo con las normas del pais de
empleo de la maquina.

En el momento del desguace de la maquina, destruya la marca CE junto con este manual.

Por ultimo, se recuerda que el Fabricante esta siempre a disposicidn para cualquier necesidad de asistenciay repuestos.
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ENGLISH

EC Declaration of Conformity
We declare under our own responsibility that the machine complies with
the safety and health requisites established by European Directive 98/
37/CE. For machine adaptation the harmonized standard UNI EN I1SO
4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* has been used, as well as technical
specifications 1SO 11684-1995.
*standard used for seed drills only

DEUTSCH

EG-Konformitatserklarung
Hiermit erklaren wir unter unserer Verantwortung, dass die Maschine
den Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen der Richtlinie 98/37/
EWG entspricht. Fur die Anpassung der Maschine wurden die harmoni-
sierte Norm UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN14018-2006* sowie die techni-
schen Spezifikationen 1ISO 11684-1995 angewandt.
*nur fUr die Samaschinen angewandte Norm

FRANCAIS

Déclaration de Conformité CE
Nous déclarons sous notre responsabilité que la machine est conforme
aux exigences de sécurité et de santé établies par la Directive Euro-
péenne 98/37/CE. Pour I'adaptation de la machine, nous avons utilisé la
norme harmonisée UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* ainsi que les
spécifications techniques I1ISO 11684-1995.
*norme utilisée seulement pour les semoirs

ITALIANO

Dichiarazione di Conformita CE
Dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilita che la macchina e conforme ai
requisiti di sicurezza e salute previsti dalla Direttiva Europea 98/37/CE.
Per 'adeguamento della macchina e stata utilizzata la norma armonizzata:
UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* nonché le specifiche tecniche
ISO 11684-1995.
*norma utilizzata solo per le seminatrici

ESPANOL

Declaracion de Conformidad CE
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que la maquina respeta los
requisitos de seguridad y salud previstos por la Directiva Europea 98/37/
CE. Para adecuar la maquina se ha utilizado la norma armonizada: UNI EN
ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* asi como las especificaciones técni-
cas ISO 11684-1995.
*norma utilizada solo para las sembradoras

PORTUGUES
Declaragao de Conformidade CE

Declaramos sob a nossa responsabilidade que a maquina esta em
conformidade com os requisitos de seguranca e saude previstos pela
Directiva Europeia 98/37/CE. Para a adequagéo da maquina foi utilizada a
norma harmonizada: UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* assim
como as especificagdes técnicas ISO 11684-1995.

*norma utilizada somente para as semeadoras

NEDERLANDS

EG-Conformiteitsverklaring
Wij verklaren onder onze volledige verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine in
overeenstemming is met de veiligheids- en gezondheidsvoorschriften volgens
de Europese Richtlijn 98/37/EG. Voor de aanpassing van de machine werd de
volgende geharmoniseerde norm gebruikt: UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-
2006* alsmede de technische specificatie ISO 11684-1995.
* norm alleen gebruikt voor zaaimachines

DANSK

EU-overnesstemmelseserklaering
Vi erkleerer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen opfylder sikkerheds- og
sundhedskravene i henhold til EU-direktiv 98/37/EF. Fglgende harmonise-
rede standarder er anvendt ved maskinens tilpasning: UNI EN ISO 4254-
1:2006, EN 14018-2006* samt de tekniske specifikationer ISO 11684-1995.
*standard, som kun anvendes til samaskinerne

SVENSKA

Forsakran om CE-Overensstammelse
Vi forsakrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen dverensstammer med kraven
for sékerhet och hélsa enligt EU-direktivet 98/37/CE. For anpassningen
av maskinen har foljande harmoniserande standard tillampats: UNI EN
ISO 4254-1:2006 och EN 14018-2006* samt tekniska specifikationer i ISO
11684-1995.
*standard har endast anvants for saningsmaskiner

NORSK

EC overensstemmelseserkleaering
Vi erkleerer under eget ansvar at maskinen er i overensstemmelse med
kravene for sikkerhet og helsevern i fglge EU-direktivet 98/37/EC. Ved
tilpasning av maskinen har fglgende godkjente standarder blitt tatt i bruk:
UNI EN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* samt de tekniske ISO-standar-
der ISO 11684-1995.
*standard brukt kun for samaskinene

SUOMI

Vakuutus EY yhdenmukaisuudesta
Vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etta laite tayttaa EY-direktiivin 98/37/
EY turvallisuutta ja terveyttd koskevat vaatimukset. Laitteen
yhdenmukauttamiseksi on kaytetty harmonisoitua standardia: UNI EN ISO
4254-1:2006, EN 14018-2006* seka teknista maaritysta 1ISO 11684-1995.
*standadi koskee ainoastaan kylvokoneita

EAAHNIKA

AnAwon Zuppéppwong CE
AnAwvoupe, avalaupavovtag nAnpwg tnv eubuvn autnig Tng dNAwong, 6TL To
HUNXAvnua mAnpol TI§ analtioEelg aopAAELag Kal UYLELVHG TIOU TIpoBAEMovTal
arnoé v Eupwnaikr Odnyia 98/37/EK. Na tnv mpooappoyn Tou pnxaviuatog
epappoéotnke To eENg Evappoviopévo Mpdturo: UNIEN ISO 4254-1:2006, EN
14018-2006*, kaBwqg Kal oL TEXVIKEG TipodlaypaPeg ISO 11684-1995.
*MPGTUTIO TIOU XPNOUOTIOLE(TAL ATIOKAELOTIKA Yla unxavruara omnopdg

Il Presidente
Maschio Egidio
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USATE SEMPRE RICAMBI ORIGINALI
ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS
IMMER DIE ORIGINAL-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN
EMPLOYEZ TOUJOURS LES PIECES DE RECHANGE ORIGINALES
UTILIZAR SIEMPRE REPUESTOS ORIGINALES
BCEMOA UCNONb3YUTE OPUTMHATBHBIE 3ANYACTU

GHSPHROD

Servizio Assistenza Tecnica - After Sales Service
Servizio Ricambi - Spare Parts Service

+39 0434 695410
wAgip

ACER 22
L'olio AGIP ACER 22 soddisfa le seguenti
spacifiche:
AGIP ACER 22 oil complies whit the following
specifications:
Das Ol AGIP ACER 22 entspricht den folgenden
Normen:
L'huile AGIP ACER 22 satisfait les spécifications
suivantes:
L'aceite AGIP ACER 22 satisfa los siguientes
normas:
- CINCINNATI P-62
- AFNOR NF E 48-600
-BS 4231 PAS 3
- ASLE H-150, H-215, H-315
- CINCINNATI P-38, P-54, P-55, P-57

DEALER:

-CETOPRP91H
-AGMA 250.04
-DIN 51517

GRMUEP 2
Il grasso GR MU EP 2 soddisfa le seguenti spacifiche:
GR MU EP 2 grease complies whit the following
specifications:
Das Feet GR MU EP 2 entspricht den folgenden Normen:
La graisse GR MU EP 2 satisfait les spécifications
suivantes:
La grasa GR MU EP 2 satisfa los siguientes normas:

(MAscHIO) GRSPRROD

MASCHIO GASPARDO SpA

Sede legale e stabilimento produttivo
Via Marcello, 73 - 35011
Campodarsego (Padova) - Italy

Tel. +39 049 9289810

- DIN 51825 (KP2K)

(619502940

MASCHIO GASPARDO SpA
Stabilimento produttivo

Via Mussons, 7 - 33075

Morsano al Tagliamento (PN) - Italy
Tel. +39 0434 695410

Fax +39 049 9289900 Fax +39 0434 695425
Email: info@maschio.com Email: info@gaspardo.it *G19502940*
www.maschionet.com

MASCHIO DEUTSCHLAND GMBH
AuRere Nirmberger Strale 5
D - 91177 Thalméssing
Deutschland

Tel. +49(0) 9173 79000

Fax +49(0) 9173 790079

000 MACKWUO-TACMNAPLOO PYCCUA
Yrnuua MywikuHa, 117 b

404126 Borkekui

Bonrorpazckas obnacts

Ten. +7 8443 525065

akc. +7 8443 525064

MASCHIO FRANCE Sarl

1, Rue de Mérignan ZA

F - 45240 La Ferte St. Aubin
France

Tel. +33(0)2.38.64.12.12

Fax +33(0)2.38.64.66.79

MASCHIO-GASPARDOROMANIASRL.
Strada nfratirii, F.N.

315100 Chisineu-Cris (Arad) - Roméania
Tel. +40257 307030

Fax +40257 307040

e-mail: maschio@maschio.ro

MASCHIO IBERICAS.L.

Calle Cabernet, 10

Poligono Industrial Clot de Moja
Olerdola - 08734 Barcelona

Tel. +34 93.81.99.058

Fax +34 93.81.99.059

MASCHIO-GASPARDO POLAND
MASCHIO-GASPARDO UCRAINA
GASPARDO BIELORUSSIA
MASCHIO MIDDLE EAST

MASCHIO-GASPARDO USA Inc
120 North Scott Park Road
Eldridge, IA 52748 - USA

Ph. +1 563 2859937

Fax +1 563 2859938

e-mail: info@maschio.us

MASCHIO-GASPARDO CANADA Inc
GASPARDO-MASCHIO TURCHIA
MASCHIO-GASPARDO CINA
MASCHIO-GASPARDO KOREA

Ufficio Tecnico MASCHIO GASPARDO S.p.A.



